




Also in the Variorum Collected Studies series: 

PAUL WITTEK 
La formation de !'Empire ottoman 

ROBERT MANTRAN 
L'Empire ottoman du XVIe au XVIIIc siecle 

HARRY A. MISKIMIN 
Cash, Credit and Crisis in Europe, 1300-1600 

ANDRE-E. SA YOUS 
Commerce et finance en Meditcrranee au Moyen Age 

ELIY AHU ASHTOR 
Studies on the Levan tine Trade in the Middle Ages 

ELIY AHU ASHTOR 
East-West Trade in the Medieval Mediterranean 

DAVID ABULAFIA 
Italy, Sicily and the Mediterranean, 1100-1400 

FREDERIC C. LANE 
Studies in Venetian Social and Economic History 

HALIL INALCIK 
Studies in Ottoman Social and Economic History 

SURAIY A F AROQHI 
Peasants, Dervishes and Traders in the Ottoman Empire 

ANTHONY BRYER 
Peoples and Settlement in Anatolia and the Caucasus, 800-1900 

MICHEL BALARD 
La Mer Noire et Ia Romanie genoise (XIIIe-XVe siecles) 

DIONYSIOS ZAKYTHINOS 
Byzance: Etat- societe economic 

ROBIN CORMACK 
The Byzantine Eye: Studies in Art and Patronage 

DONALD M. NICOL 
Studies in Late Byzantine History and Prosopography 

CYRIL MANGO 
Byzantium and its Image: History and Culture 





Studies on the 
Ottoman Architecture 

of the Balkans 



Dr Machiel Kiel 



Machiel Kiel 

Studies on the 
Ottoman Architecture 

of the Balkans 

scan 

by g (2013) 

VARIORUM 



British Library C/P Data 

Copyright © 1990 by 

Published by 

Printed in Great Britain by 

Kiel, Machiel 
Studies on the Ottoman architecture 
of the Balkans: a legacy in stone 
(Collected studies series CS326) 
l. Balkan countries. Ottoman 
architecture, history 
I. Title 
723.3 

ISBN 0-86078-276-X 

Variorum 

Variorum 
Gower House, Croft Road, Aldershot 
Hampshire GUll 3HR 
Great Britain 

Gower Publishing Company 
Old Post Road 
Brookfield 
Vermont 05036 
USA 

Gal liard (Printers) Ltd 
Great Yarmouth, Norfolk 

COLLECTED STUDIES CS 326 



CONTENTS 

Introduction ix-xv 

I Notes on the History of Some Turkish 
Monuments in Thessaloniki and 
their Founders 123-148 
Balkan Studies 11. 
Thessaloniki, 1970 

II A Monument of Early Ottoman Architecture 
in Bulgaria: The Bekta§i Tekke of 
Ktdemli Baba Sultan at Kalugerovo -
Nova Zagora 53-60 
Belleten, Tiirk Tarih Kurwnu, 25. 
Ankara, 1971 

III Observations on the History of Northern 
Greece during the Turkish Rule: 
Historical and Architectural Description 
of the Turkish Monuments of Komotini 
and Serres, their Place in the Development 
of Ottoman Turkish Architecture, 
and their Present Condition 415-444 
Balkan Studies 12. 
Thessaloniki, 1971 

IV Yenice-i Vardar (Vardar Yenicesi -
Giannitsa): A Forgotten Turkish Cultural 
Centre in Macedonia of the 15th and 
16th Century 300--329 
Studia Byzantina et Neohellenica 
Neerlandica 3. Leiden, 1971 

v A Note on the History of the Frontiers of 
the Byzantine Empire in the 15th Century 351-353 
Byzantinische Zeitschrift 66. 
Munchen, 1973 



vi 
VI A Note on the Exact Date of Construction 

of the White Tower of Thessaloniki 352-357 
Balkan Studies 14. 
Thessaloniki, 1973 

VII Some Early Ottoman Monuments in 
Bulgarian Thrace: Stara Zagora (Eski 
Zagra), Jambol and Nova Zagora 
(Zagra Yenicesi) 635-654 
Belleten, Turk Tarih Kurumu, 38. 
Ankara, 1974 

VIII Some Little-kno·,vn Monuments of Ottoman 
Turkish Architecture in the Macedonia 
Province: Stip, Kumanovo, Prilep, 
Strumitsa 153-178 
Giiney-Dogu .Avrupa AraJtlrmalart 
Dergisi 4-5. Istanbul, 1976 

IX The Tiirbe of San Saltlk at 
Babadag-Dobrudja. Brief Historical 
and Architectonical Notes 205-220 
Giiney-Dogu .Avrupa Ara�·tlrmalan 
Dergisi 6-7. Istanbul, 1978 

X Some Reflections on the Origins of 
Provincial Tendencies in the Ottoman 1-7 
Architecture of the Balkans (19-281 
Islam in the Balkans Persian Art and 
Culture of the 18th and 19th Centuries: 
Papers arising from a Symposium held to 
celebrate the World of Islam Festival 
at the Royal Scottish Museum, Edinburgh, 
28-30 July 1978, ed. Jennifer M. Scarce. 
Edinburgh: The Royal Scottish Museum, 1979 

XI The Mosque of Kel Hasan Aga in the Village 
of Rogova: An Unknown Ottoman Monument 
of the 16th Century in the Kosovo District 411-421 
(With Nimetullah Hafiz) 
Prilozi za Orijentalnu Filologiju 28129. 
Sarajevo, 1980 



vii 
XII The Va�tfname of Ra��as Sinan Beg in 

Karnobat (J>.ar!n-abad) and the Ottoman 
Colonization of Bulgarian Thrace 
(14th-15th Century) 
Osman!t Ara�ttrmalan, Journal of 
Ottoman Studies, 1. istanbul, 1980 

XIII Two Little-known Monuments of Early and 
Classical Ottoman Architecture in Greek 
Thrace: Historical and Art-historical Notes 
on the I:Iamams of Timurta§ Pa§azade Oru<; 
Pasha (1398) and Feridun Ahmed Beg (1571) 
in Didymoteichon 
Balkan Studies 22. 
Thessaloniki, 1981 

XIV The Oldest Monuments of Ottoman-Turkish 
Architecture in the Balkans: The Imaret 

Index 

Plates 

and the Mosque of Ghazi Evrenos Bey in 
Giimiilcine (Komotini) and the Evrenos Bey 
Khan in the Village of Ihca/Loutra 
in Greek Thrace (1370-1390) 
Sanat Tarihi Ytlltgt, Kunsthistorische. 
Forschungen, 12. istanbul, 1983 

This volume contains xvi + 350 pages. 

15-31 

127-146 

117-138 

1-6 



c OTTOMAN - TURKISH ARCHITECTURE IN THE BALKANS, 
misunderstood, neglected, destroyed .. . 

a: Imaret of Mihaloglu, Ihtiman (Bulg.), 1390s. 

Situation 1989: 

b: Verria (Greece) Orta Cami, 15th century. 

Situation 1986: 

c: Shoumen (Bulg.) Sa'at Camii, early 18th century, blown up in 1985. 

Remains of its minaret, 1986. 



INTRODUCTION 

For half a millennium much of Southeast Europe was an integral part of 
the Islamic world and shared fully in its politicaL economic and cultural 
life. Balkan cities were among the largest of the Muslim Empire, and 
some of the most important owe their very existence to the active 
urbanisation policy of that state: the Empire of the Ottoman Turks. As 
examples there are Sarajevo the capital city of Bosnia, and its two other 
large�t cities, Banja Luka and Mostar, or Tirana, capital of Albania, or 
Elbasan and Kon;a, not to mention many smaller towns in Bulgaria. 
Places which today are hardly known, such as Didymoteichon and 
Giannitsa in Greece, were in the past eminent centres of Islamic 
learning. Numerous are the cities which developed from a minor walled 
town or castle into a large commercial and cultural centre after the 
Ottoman conquest had brought unity and lasting peace: Plovdiv, 
Shoumen, Sofia and Jambol in present-day Bulgaria, Kavalla and 
Komotini in Greece are examples, and there are scores of smaller 
towns. 

In the new towns of the Ottoman Balkans, as well as in the developing 
older ones, a new kind of Islamic architecture evolved, differing greatly 
from what had gone before. This new style visibly bore the mark of its 
Islamic past, especially the experience of the Seljuks of Asia Minor, 
from where the first architects were recruited. The local Byzantine
Slavic styles of the Balkans had their influence too. Yet the result differs 
from all others in its simple and surveyable forms, with decorative 
elements concentrated in a few places and the dominating importance of 
the dome. In a way Ottoman architecture mirrors the pragmatic outlook 
of the Ottoman state, as well as its centralised, hierarchic nature. 

Ottoman architecture came into being in a land with no tradition of 
Islamic culture. Buildings such as mosques, baths or khans were 
virtually unknown in the Balkans; the institution of khans in towns or 
caravanserais along the main roads was a novelty, not to speak of the 
Bedesten or the Zaviye-Mosque (T-Plan), which are typical Ottoman 
creations. After the southern Balkans had been incorporated into the 
emerging empire in the second half of the 14th century, Muslim-Turkish 
administrators, soldiers and civilians settled in and alongside the old 
walled towns, and masses of peasants and Yi.iri.ik cattle breeders came 
over from Anatolia to settle the land where ever there was room. There 



X 
was then a sudden need for Islamic buildings in large numbers; and this 
took place at a time when Ottoman architecture had not yet crystallised. 
This sudden need revolutionised Ottoman building and was, in my 
opinion, a powerful factor in shaping Ottoman art. What was required 
was an architecture with simple but monumental forms, systematic in 
plan and easy to build. Exquisitely decorated buildings in the tradition 
of the Anatolian Seljuks remained a rarety. In the formation of this new 
style, the Balkans played a great role. The new style was soon to evolve 
its own code of aesthetics and reached full maturity in the first half of the 
15th century. The great buildings in Edirne, Skopje or Plovdiv bear 
ample witness to that. 

In the Balkan countries monumental examples of all phases of 
Ottoman architecture can still be found, beginning with the mosque and 
hospice (imaret) of Ghazi Evrenos in Komotini and his khan in Ihca/ 
Loutro Trajanopolis, built in the 1370s, with the oldest part of the Old 
Mosque of Jambol, a decade later, and with the Imaret of Mihaloglu in 
Ihtiman in Bulgaria and the hamams of Didymoteichon and Giannitsa, 
both from the 1390s, and ending with the government buildings, schools 
and hospitals of the early 20th century. 

Ottoman architecture in the Balkans comprises a great number of 
types: mosques, schools and hot baths play an important role, as is 
understandable in so thoroughly an Islamic state as was that of the 
Ottoman Turks. Yet it is noticeable that utilitarian buildings are often 
much larger in size than buildings with a religious function; e.g., 
stone-built market halls ( bedesten), covered shopping streets ( w·asta), 
monumental bridges, aqueducts, or huge caravanserais. These 
utilitarian buildings are an eloquent witness to the pragmatic spirit of 
the Ottomans, combining, as they did, beauty with usefulness. 

There is one aspect which should never be forgotten in an evaluation 
of the Ottoman architecture of the Balkans: the capital cities of the 
Empire were situated somewhere else. Setting aside Edirne, which is 
technically in the Balkans but usually counted as in Turkey proper, 
there are no imperial buildings comparable with those in the capital 
cities of Bursa or Istanbul. In the Balkans, no equivalent of the 
Alhambra of Granada or the Taj Mahal of Agra was ever produced. 
What we find is good provincial architecture, with specific features of its 
own in the first phase but dominated by the art of the capital cities in the 
classical phase. The only really imperial buildings were the road-stations 
on the Istanbul-Belgrade highway, such as in Uzunca-Ova, Harmanh or 
Tatar Pazarctk, all in Bulgaria (and all disappeared), the Siileymanic 
aqueduct of Kavalla, or bridges such as that over the Drina in Bosnia. 

Hence, no enormous mosques should be expected in the Balkans, 
because there was no imperial city, no need for grand representative 
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structures and no great mass of Muslims needing such buildings. Yet the 
total architectural production of the Ottomans in the Balkans was 
enormous. Ekrem Hakkt Ayverdi collected information on almost 
20,000 buildings of all sizes, suited to the needs of the widely dispersed 
Muslim communities, and often, in spite of their relatively small size, of 
great monumentality and artistic value. 

The importance of Turkish Islamic architecture in the Balkans of 
today is evaluated very differently in the various successor states of the 
Empire. This is closely related to the manner in which the particular 
state came into being and with present-day politics and economic 
conditions. In countries which have not yet accepted and digested their 
past as it was, countries still in search for their own identity, with the 
process of 'GeschichtsbewiHtigung' unfinished, Ottoman architecture is 
often interpreted as being the product of their own creative genius: thus 
in fact as the work of Albanian, Bulgarian or Greek architects and 
master builders. In other countries, where the past has been digested, 
the imperial character of this art, radiating from Bursa, Edirne and 
Istanbul is stressed: thus an art transplanted from East to West, without 
however, forgetting the local component. Yugoslav research (Andrej 
Andrejevic) has even stressed the point that in the 16th and 17th 
centuries Ottoman-Turkish elements, decorative as well as structural, 
deeply influenced the Serbian-Orthodox architecture of some districts. 
Elsewhere such points are denied and late 18th- and 19th-century 
realities (where Christian masters indeed carried out most Ottoman 
construction work) are simply projected back into the 15th and 16th 
century. 

In the last twenty years the Ottoman archives have yielded important 
and previously wholly unknown sources on the technical organisation of 
Ottoman architecture. The accounts of the greatest of all Ottoman 
building projects, the Si.ileymaniye compound, composed of eleven 
monumental structures, have been published by O.L. Barkan in two 
bulky volumes: SiUeymaniye Cami ve Imareti in�aatt, 2 vols (Ankara, 
1972, 1979). I, myself have found dozens of accounts of smaller building 
projects in the Balkans, basically 15th- and 16th-century but also from 
the 17th and early 18th century. From these sources it becomes very 
clear that the planning, design and day-to-day organisation was firmly in 
Ottoman hands. Architects and workleaders, trained in the capital, 
were dispatched to the province. Models of what to build were sent with 
them. Clear-cut cases are those of the big Zincirli Kule in Thessaloniki 
(1537-39), of the mosque of Hasseki Sultan in Svilengrad (1558), or of 
the new castle of Navarino (1573). No model has survived, it seems, but 
we find them well depicted in the miniatures of the Book of Festivities, 
when guild processions took place at the occasion of the circumcision of 
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the sons of Sultan Murad III (1582). With the help of these models the 
individual patrons, or the state commission, could decide what kind of 
mosque or fortress they wanted. Detailed plans and elevations, such as 
for the medieval cathedrals of Western Europe (Cologne or Strasbourg, 
for example) have not yet been found in the Ottoman archives and I 
doubt whether they were ever made. 

At state building projects a government official kept the accounts and 
the local Cadi scrutinised them before they were sent to Istanbul for 
approval. The money usually came from provincial taxes, part of which 
was not remitted to Istanbul but used on the spot. In the case of private 
buildings, as the bulk of the great projects in the provinces were paid for 
locally, by the local governors and high ranking members of the military 
or the administration, that money likewise did not need to be trans
ferred. In contrast to building projects in medieval Europe, where it 
could take ages before the necessary amount of money was brought 
together, Ottoman building projects were finished within a few years 
because money and labour were directly at hand. The labourforce was 
recruited locally. The central government dispatched orders to the 
Cadis of the districts adjacent to the site of the project, ordering them to 
assemble such and such a number of stone cutters, carpenters, chalk
burners, bricklayers, etc. , to give them money for the journey and have 
their names inscribed in two registers, and then to send them off to the 
building site. One register remained in the Cadi's office, the other was 
sent to the site. To make sure that the men really arrived, they each had 
to provide a guarantor before they were actually paid. The only things 
the patrons were interested in were "experienced, well-trained masters, 
experts in their craft". At the site the men were paid daily, and lists of 
their names, the number of days they had worked (there was a 
considerable amount of part-time work), and the money they got were 
noted day by day. All the accounts are kept in the difficult administra
tive script used in the Ottoman bureaucracy, the Siyakat script, with the 
numbers often coded and many special signs and abbreviations used. 
The language of the accounts is more often than not Persian, mixed with 
Arabic and Turkish words, as well as some specifically local Greek or 
Slavic technical terms. These accounts testify to the high professional 
standards of the Ottoman bureaucracy at its prime. 

Through these detailed sources we can easily see who in fact 
constructed Ottoman buildings. For the Siileymaniye it appears that of 
the 1122 stone cutters engaged, 89 per cent were Muslims, sons of 
Muslims; of the 367 carpenters, 77 per cent were Muslims. In fact the 
two groups 'make' the building. The role of the bricklayer is 
subordinate. Disregarding the workers who came from Istanbul itself, 
the largest single groups of stone cutters came from the old Seljuk 
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centres of Amasya, Kayseri and Konya. The largest groups of Muslim 
stone cutters from the Balkans came from such thoroughly Turkified 
cities as Plovdiv/Filibe (in 1489 it had 796 Muslim households to 78 
Christian ones, and among the Muslims almost no local converts), or 
other centres with a large Turkish population, such as Serres, Skopje or 
Thessaloniki. It is remarkable that almost no Bulgarian Christian 
masters were active in the construction of the Siileymaniye. This is in 
the greatest possible contrast with the situation in the 19th-century 
Ottoman building projects. The smaller projects of the 15th- and 
16th-century Balkans show a similar composition of masters. It goes 
without saying that in districts where the Muslims were only a small 
minority, the role of the local Christian masters was much bigger. Yet 
all key positions were in the hands of well-trained Ottoman Muslims. In 
fact the Ottoman state in the early and classical period was very little 
interested in the religious or ethnic background of its labourforce. Such 
things belong to the 19th-century idea of nationalism and should not be 
projected back to times when they did not exist. The records mention, 
time and again, that "good and experienced masters" had to be found. 
Not more. Hence we can often see that Yanni, son of Dimitraki and 
Manol, son of Radoslav earned more money than Arslan, son of 
Suyakdt or Mehmed, son of Mustafa, simply because they were better 
workmen. 

The records also tell us how and where the building stone, the wood, 
and iron and lead for the roof covering was procured, then transported 
to the building site on so many carts for such a daily hire. There are 
minute enumerations of all imaginable materials from paint to nails and 
coloured glass, or goldleaf for the crescent on top of the building, or 
linseed oil and hemp to make pipes watertight. An important piece of 
evidence, supporting the Ottoman records in an unexpected manner, 
was the discovery of an old-Bulgarian inscription on a brick. The brick 
was found in the 1960s when the mosque of Firuz Bey in Tirnovo was 
demolished. According to the Arabic inscription above its entrance, this 
mosque was built in 1435. The old-Bulgarian text was written when the 
clay was still soft and states: "Kosta, son-in-law of Yanako, 10,000 on 
the 27th of the month June, these karamidi (bricks) were made and built 
in the masgit of Ferizbeg". (Arheologija, Sofia 1967 2, pp. 27-35) The 
Bulgarian study on this text not only concluded that the workman 
possessed a good education, but also that he was the architect of the 
mosque and that this proved that Ottoman architecture, from the very 
beginning, was a Bulgarian affair. This, without being able to compare 
the building with a dozen similar works in Edirne, all built in the purest 
Ottoman style, and without a notion of the existence of the rich 
Ottoman archival material. In fact the brick from Tirnovo shows how 
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the procurement of building materials was entrusted to locals in the 
manner indicated by the paybooks. 

The copy books of the correspondence between the central govern
ment and the provinces (Muhimme Defterleri) show us that vezirs and 
other statesmen also made use of the administrative machinery to 
organise the labour force and procurement of building materials for 
their own building projects-such as quarrying stone near Didymo
teichon for the Hamam of Sokollo Mehmed Pasha in Edirne, or lead 
from the mines of Kratovo in Macedonia for the khans and mosque of 
the same person in Uileburgas, in Turkish Thrace. This rich material 
deserves a monograph, something I am currently working on. 

The Ottoman accounts not only tell us who actually carried out the 
work in the Balkans but also explain why, at the time when the empire 
was in its prime, there was such a large degree of uniformity in style 
between buildings in districts so far from one another as Thrace, the 
Morea or Albania. They simply mirror the strictly centralised bureau
cratic empire, with all initiatives radiating from Istanbul. Only in the 
first century of Ottoman art, say between 1360 and 1460, was there 
room for local currents, and in these formative years innovative 
experiments did take place. The plans of mosques, khans and hamams 
came from Seljuk Anatolia, the overall shape and proportions show 
Turkish taste, but the masonry is often in the local Balkan tradition: 
cloisonne, or, in the cheaper buildings, broken stone, plastered over 
and with imitation cloisonne painted and cut in the plaster. Only in the 
more expensive buildings, such as the Mehmed Bey Mosque in Serres 
(1492), or the urban complex of Li.ileburgas (1560s), was the fine Seljuk 
ashlar technique from Central Anatolia used. It goes without saying that 
in the 17th century, when the grip of the central administration slowly 
loosened, local forces became more prominent: in other words, the 
architecture became less Ottoman-Turkish and more local and Balkan. 
Yet, in the great centres works in the style of the capital were still 
erected, even in this later period. The grand mosque of Ibrahim Pasha 
in Razgrad (1716), an example of the "colossal style" of the late-classical 
period, or the elegant UUe Devri mosque, school and library of Halil 
Pasha in Shoumen (1744) amply testify to the continued influence of the 
capital. 

Time, and especially men, have dealt harshly with the works of 
Ottoman architecture in the Balkans. Its stages of development and the 
interaction between individual buildings will never be known in all their 
fullness: too much has vanished. In the 19th century, but even more so 
in our 20th century, Ottoman buildings have been destroyed to a 
stunning extent. Of the 165 medreses mentioned in the official lists of 
the 17th century, only six or seven are still standing. According to the 
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census and taxation register of the small sandjak of Egriboz (Negro
ponte) in central Greece, in 1521 there were 34 large and small 
mosques, six hamams, ten schools and six dervish convents for the small 
Muslim congregation. Of all these buildings the ruin of one single 
hamam is still extant. In the great Turkish centre of Shoumen in 
Northern Bulgaria the Ottoman Yearbook of 1869/70 mentions forty 
mosques. In 1980 eight were still standing, in 1989 only three. The 
others had been blown up with dynamite and removed by bulldozer
including the "Old Mosque" from the 1490s and two exquisite UUe 
Devri buildings from the early 18th century. And these few examples 
can be multiplied. 

Ottoman architecture in the Balkans is no easy topic to study. In all 
Balkan countries in the last 25 years, under whatever political regime, 
the present author has been arrested and confined, his notes or films 
confiscated-most recently in April '89 in Kumanovo, Yugoslavia, for 
no other reason than taking photographs of Ottoman buildings. 

Ottoman architecture in the Balkans is the legacy of a yet undigested 
past. It still remains too little known. In some Balkan countries it is still 
easier to blow a mosque up than to restore it. To make a building known 
to the international public often means to influence its fate in a positive 
way. Some studies reproduced here have been instrumental in the 
process of saving and restoring some important works, so that they 
could be handed down to generations to come. It is therefore a good 
thing that Variorum has decided to collect some of these studies, most 
now provided with additional notes and corrections,* in a volume 
dedicated entirely to this Legacy in Stone. 

Haarlem, Bonn, Miinchen 
1990 

MACHIEL KIEL 

* The opportunity has also been taken to correct, in the texts of the articles 
themselves, a number of misprints and minor errors. Those that remain , 
however unsightly, do not materially affect the sense of the passages concerned, 
and the reader is asked to excuse them, as also the inconsistencies in spelling and 
transliteration and the all too frequent lapses in the author's English. 
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NOTES ON THE HISTORY OF SOME TURKISH 

MONUMENTS IN THESSALONIKI AND 

THEIR FOUNDERS 

The first centuries of Turkish rule over Thessaloniki certainly do not 
belong to the best-known period of its long history. 

As regards the first period, before the battle of Ankara in 1402, the opin
ions of the historians are very contradictory. 1 On the other hand, the date 

of the definite occupation does not give any trouble. After this date, 1 430, the 
development of the city followed an entirely different course, the conditions 
of which had been prepared in the fifty years before it. 

The intention of these pages is to give, on the basis of the activities of 
a number of Turkish administrators and founders and the works left by them, 

an enrichment of the picture of the life of that city and also to give a different 
explanation of some difficult problems. 

After the Turkish breakthrough in Macedonia in the eighties of the 1 4th 
century, which was made possible by the vacuum of power on the Balkan pen
insula, the position of Thessaloniki became untenable. The fall of the key
fortress of Serres 2 was followed by that of the other Macedonian cities, Edessa, 
Kastoria, Verria, Bitola, Strumica and others. Surrounded by Turkish terri
tory on every side, Thessaloniki capitulated only after a long siege. In accord
ance with their tried-out methods, 3 the Ottomans first set up a kind of pro
visional government in the conquered city which was a transitional form to the 
definite occupation. 

Against this background we can explain the well-known privileges the 
Archbishops Isidorus and Gabriel received from the new overlord and their 

"generous and humane" 4 behaviour towards the citizens of the conquered 

1 .  See for this subject G.T. Dennis, "The Second Turkish Capture of Thessalonica, 
1391-1394 or 1 430?" Byzantinische Zeitschrift 57 ( 1964), pp. 53-61 . and A. Bakalopoulos , 
"Zur Frage der zweiten Einnahme Thessalonikis durch die Tlirken, 1 39 1 - 1 392", ibidem, 
61 (1968) 285-290. 

2. For the role Serres played as key to Macedonia see : G. Ostrogorsky, "La prise de 
Serres par les Turcs," in :  Byzantion XXXV ( 1 965), pp. 302-3 19. 

3.  See for this subject the illuminating study by Halil Inalcik, "Ottoman Methods of 
Conquest, " in: Studia Islamica II (Paris 1 954), pp. 1 03-1 29. 

4. Apostolos Vakalopoulos, in his general but very informative History o/ Thessaloniki, 
(Thessaloniki, 1 963), p. 64. 
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town. This vouches for the careful policy of the Ottomans in these districts, 

where their position was still very vulnerable. 
It must have been in this period before 1 402 that Thessaloniki ceased to 

be a leading centre of Byzantine architecture and painting. In spite of the vehe
ment political storms and trials of the 1 4th century, the civil wars, Hesychast 

controversy, social tention and the Serbian invasion, the city had remained 
a brilliant centre of culture of which many a monument reminds us. After the 
Turkish occupation no orders were given to build and decorate new churches. 
The unemployed artists and master builders left the city and went north, to 
the Serbian Despotate along the Morava river where they made an important 
contribution to the development of the last phase of the art of painting in 

Serbia, the so-called school of Morava. 5 

Thanks to its f irm structure, the Ottoman Empire was able to survive 
the terrible crisis of 1 402. Sultan Murad was more inclined towards a policy 
of restoration of his Empire and of careful balance of power than towards one 
of ruthless conquest, which had cost his grandfather Bayazid I both throne 

and life. 6 

The conquest of Thessaloniki in 1 430 formed part of the restoration of 
the Empire. According to the Turkish conception of justice, founded on the 

Hanefi School of Islamic Law, the city was their proper
.
ty 7 and its transfer to 

Venice an unlawful act. It also needs no explanation that Murad could not 
tolerate a base of the strongest maritime power of that time in his  flank. To 
take possession of Thessaloniki seemed easy, because of the strong pro-Turk
ish feeling of many of the city 's inhabitants. Regarding the origins of these 
feelings we can only guess, but there are several things to indicate the direction 
in which we have to search. In almost all the Balkan countries there existed a 
pro-Turkish party8 which expected political stability from Turkish rule and the 

5. For this see : V.J. Djuric, "Solunsko poreklo resavskog zivopisa"in : Zbornik Radova 
Vizanto/oskog lnstituta, 6, (Beograd, 1 960), pp. 1 1 1 - 126, and also V.J. Djuric,"Freske 
crkvice sr. Besrebnika Despota Jovana Ugljese u Vatopedu i nj ihov znacai za ispitivanje 
Solunskog porekla resavskog zivopisa" in the same Zbornik, 7 (Beograd, 1 961),  pp. 1 25-1 36. 

6. The French nobleman Bertran don de Ia Brocquiere, who stayed at the court of Murad 
in the year 1433 called him a peace-loving monarch, Voyages d'Outremer, ed. Schefer (Paris, 
1 892), p. 1 8 1 .  Also Sphranzes qualified Murad as such. 

7. Halil Inalcik, "Byzantium and the Origins of the Crisis of 1 444 under the Light of 
Turkish Sources," Actes du XJle Congres International d'Etudes Byzantines, II (Beograd, 
1 964) 1 59-163. 

8. This tendency was very strong in  Bosnia, which had become Turkish without much 
resistance. The same can be said of the old Serbian capital Smederevo which surrendered 
voluntarily. Mahmud Pasha Angelovic was Grand Vezir of the Ottoman Empire, while at 
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preservation of their own position and wealth. 9 Moreover, Venice did not 
keep its promises of 1423 and "behaved in a haughty and despotic manner 
towards the townspeople. They were, in fact, tyrannical masters."10 Last of 
all, the memory of the period between 1 387 and 1 402, which compared with 
the situation under Venice was none the worse, played a role. 

In spite of the expected voluntary surrender, hoped by many, 11 the city 
did offer resistance, so that a brief siege and storming of the walls became 
necessary before the city definitely came into Turkish hands. 

March 1 430 was a new beginning for Thessaloniki. Its role as second city 
of the Byzantine Empire and centre of Christian civilisation was over. After 
a difficult rebirth it was to become "a little piece of Istanbul"12 and a focus of 
Turkish-Islamic culture and Jewish spiritual life. It is to the first aspect that 
we shall turn our attention. 

The Venetians had left a decayed and half-populated city. 13 The mass 
emigration from the completely isolated city was the object of constant trouble 
for the Republic of San Marco. Even in the year 1 429 the Governor had to 
take action, whilst otherwise "the city should be deserted and fall into decay."14 
The number of inhabitants at the beginning of the rule of Venice over Thessalo
niki has been given as 40,000, but at the end it had fallen to 7000 (by Zorzi 
Dolphin of Venice). Both numbers must be taken with caution, but they do 
at least give an idea what impression the city made on visitors of that time. 

Murad's first care was to restore normal life to the city and to lay the 
foundations for a new period of prosperity. "Many distinguished people 
were set free by him and their former property given back. Then he gathered 

the same time his brother Michael Angelovic was Prime Minister of the Serbian Despotate 
and leader of the Pro-Turkish party. 

9. On this subject there is a very rich l iterature. For example, the small but instructive 
study of Branislav Djurdjev, "Hriscani Spahije u Severnoj Srbij i  u 15  v." in: Godisnjak 
Istorijskog Drustva IV (Sarajevo, 1 952), pp. 165-169. Long before the fall of Smederevo i n  
1459 there was a pronounced Pro-Turkish sentiment in  Northern Serbia about which 
Djurdjev gives much material. 

10. Vakalopoulos, History (see note 4) p. 65. 
1 1 .  idem, p.7 1 .  
1 2 .  "Selanik has produced many a famous man and i s  in reality a little piece oflstanbul" 

Hadschi Chalfa, Rumili und Bosna, translated by Joseph von Hammer (Wien, 1 812), in his 
descriprion of Thessaloniki. The well-known historian and geographer of the 1 7th century 
points here to the half-dozen poets who were born in this city and the great historians of 
the Ottoman Empire such as Selaniki Mustafa who, social-vehemently moved, severely 
criticized the abuses of the late 1 6th century. 

1 3. Konstantin Jirecek, Geschichte der Serben II, p. 1 58 .  
14. Vakalopoulos, History p.  226. 
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the former citizens from all the points of the compass and restituted them for 
what they once had called their property." 15 

He also settled a group of Turkish families of the nearby Yenice Vardar 16 

in the city, which formed the core of the Moslem element of later ages. After 
the well-known elegy of Anagnostes on the sacking of the city, this "chronicler 
of the conquest" praised with remarkable objectivity the measures taken by 
the Sultan to restore order and security. He mentions especially his care for 
the trade to which the citizens owed their living. 16a 

The first reliable data concerning the number of the city's inhabitants 
are given by the Turkish census lists. In 1 478, half a century after the conquest 
Thessaloniki had I 1 1 9 houses 17 of non-military or administrative families. 
Of this total number 584 were houses of Moslems who are registered as crafts
men, weavers, smiths, tanners, saddlers, tailors etc. Strangely enough, not 
a single Jewish family was registered. It seems that the Thessalonican Jews 
had all left the city in the difficult years between I 423 and 1 430. If we add to 
this number of inhabitants the garrison and the provincial administration 
(the city became the capital of a Sandjak) we can safely put the number of 
inhabitants between the 6000 and 7000. 

A note in the enormous geographical work of Mehmed ben Omer ben 
Bayazid from "rrebizond, 18 who for several years lived and worked in Thes-

1 5. Ernst Werner, Die Geburt einer Grossmacht, Die Osmanen (Akad. Verlag Berlin, 
1 966), p. 226. 

1 6. Regarding this forgotten Turkish centre in Macedonia, the writer of these pages has 
a special study in preparation. 

1 6a. See Anagnostes cited by Werner. p. 225. 
1 7. 6mer Liitfi Barkan, "Essais sur les donnees statistiques des registres de recencement 

dans !'Empire Ottoman au XVe et XVIe siecles," in : Journal of the Economic and Social 
History of the Orieflt I (Lei den, 1 958), p. 36. 

1 8. Cited by Babinger in his meritorious study : "Bin Tiirkischer Stiftungs-brief des Nerkis 
vom Jahre 1029, 1620," in : Aufsiitze und Abhandlungen II (Miinchen, 1966), p. 49-50. 
Babinger was mistaken, however, in the place of birth of the informant, which was Trebizond 
and not Thessaloniki (see Enzyklopaedie der Islam, under "Tiirken", Literatur, by Fuad 
Kopriilii and especially Franz Taeschner, "Die Geographische Literatur der Osmanen," in: 
Deutsche Zeitschrift Morgenliindischen Gese/lsch. II. 1 92 1 ,  Neue Folge.) Strangely enough, 
Babinger gives the right place in his Geschichtschreiber der Osmanen und lhre Werke. Mehmed 
b. 6mer b. Bayazid, called Mehmed Ashik, was born in Trebizond on the Black Sea in the 
year 1 555 as son of a professor of the well-known Hatuniye College of that city. He received 
an excellent education and devoted himself entirely to the study of the old l iterature. Still 
young, in 1 575, he started his long journeys which, for a period of twenty-five years, were 
to bring him to many parts of the vast Ottoman dominions. He led a wandering life, at first 
seldom but later on never at home in his native Trebizond. He joined several military camp-
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saloniki, also points to the scanty number of inhabitants in the first period of 
Turkish rule. This is in his description of the Hamza Bey Cami (see for this 
object further on in this article) which was built as a Mesdjid (small mos
que in which no Friday sermon is given), but which later on had to be enlarged 
because "the city had increased considerably in wealth and prosperity." 19 

A powerful factor for the development of the city was the influx of large 
number of Jewish refugees from Spain, who settled in the Ottoman Empire 
during the reign of Sultan Bayazid H ( 148 1 - 1 5 12). Thessaloniki was able to 
receive the majority of them. 

The Turkish census of the twenties of the 1 6th century gives a clear pic
ture of the fast development of the town and the increase of population. In 
these years the city consisted of 4863 houses of civil and non-administrative 
families. 20 These were divided into three distinct groups, viz. 2645 Jewish 
houses, 1 229 Moslem houses and 989 houses of Christian families. If we count, 
as is usual, 5 inhabitants per house and also some for the garrison and admi
nistration, we arrive at a number of 27,000 - 30,000 inhabitants. Thessaloniki 
ranked among the largest cities of the Balkan peninsula in  the early years 
of the reign of Sultan Si.ileiman the Magnificent, the third city after Istanbul 
and Adrianople. This number continued to rise to 70,000 - 80,000 inhabitants 
in the 1 7th century and, after a period of stagnation, to far over 1 00,000 at the 
beginning of our century. 

Concerning the conversion of churches into mosques, there are several 
contradictory statements. According to Tafrali 21 in the 14th century there 
were 53 churches and 1 9  monasteries in the city. In the authoritative Ency
clopaedia of Islam, part IV, Selanik, p. 220, J .H. Kramers states that in the 
beginning only the church of the Holy Virgin was transformed into a mosque. 

aigns and_ worked in many towns as clerk to the Court of Law and also some years in the 
Vaktf office of Thessaloniki. He worked so often in Turkish Europe precisely because this 
was new land for Islam, and in  the old l iterature hardly any reliable information was to be 
found about it. These were study journeys to collect the materials for his book. Later he 
withdrew from public life and settled in Damascus to write his great cosmography Me11iizir 
iii-Avii/im (The View of the World), which was started in 1 596. He died also in  Damascus, 
prematurely, in H. 1 009 (A.D. 1 600-1601) .  Mehmed Ashik's work is an enormous compend
ium of the whole geographic l iterature of the Moslim Middle Ages. Everything was checked 
with painstaking accuracy and completed until his time wi th an astonishing exactness which 
strongly reminds us of modern science. Unfortunately the work is by far not used in the 
way it should be. 

1 9. Mehmed Ashik cit ed by Babinger in his study cited on note 18, p. 50. 
20. Barkan, Essay . . . (see note 1 7) table no 7 on page 35. 
21 . 0. Tafrali, Topographie de T!tessalo11ique (Paris, 1 9 1 3). p. 1 49f. 
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On the other hand, Ernst Werner asserts that Murad had transformed all 
the churches into mosques or for profane use with the exception of St. Deme
trius. 22 Franz Babinger 23 mentions that after 1 430 the Christians kept only 
four churches, which later were also transformed into mosques, one after the 
other. He does not gives the names of them. 

Several historians think that the Turks not only took over a number of 
churches but also seized them for civil uses or to use the materials of them for 
their own constructions. 24 It seems nearer to the truth to say that the small 
Christian community maintained throughout the whole period half the former 
number of their houses of prayer. This included for the first 1 50 years also 
the largest churches of the city. 

In the year 1 572 the Archbishop of the city declared to the well-known 
German clergyman Stefan Gerlach that the Christian community had 20 
churches and monasteries in which Holy Mass was celebrated daily and 1 0  
others which were used for special services only. Evliya <;elebi mentions about 
1 660 likewise 30 churches, as does the Russian pilgrim Barski more than 
half a century after him. 24a Tafrali mentions 1 3  churches on the site of older 
ones 25 and 21 more or less preserved old ones. 

It is certain that Murad turned the church of St. Paraskevi into a mosque 
immediately after the conquest. Besides the fact that this church is very 
suitable for holding Islamic prayer, the name Holy Friday, to which it was 
consecrated, must also have played a role in this choice. The Turkish name 
Eski Cuma(Djouma) - Old Friday, points to the same direction. The name 
was interpreted as a sign that the church was destined to become a mosque. 26 

Of the other big churches, St. Demetrius, St. George (Rotonda) and St. 
Sophia, i t  is known that they remained in the hands of the Christians long after 
the conquest. It is also certain that the churches of St. Katharina, St. Pante
leimon, the monastery of Vlatadon and that of Nicolaos Orfanos and the 

22. Werner, Die Geburt . . .  (see note 1 5) p. 226. 
23. Babinger, Aufsi:itze II (see note 1 8) p. 50 note 1 .  
24. Enzyklopaedie der Islam, Selanik, p .  220 and Vakalopoulos, History p.76, in  which 

he mentions the churches which remained in Christian hands. 
24a. Translation of the chapter dealing with Thessaloniki in :  Balkan Studies II (Thessa

loniki, 1961),  pp. 293-298. 
25. A. Orlandos,"L'Architecture religieuse en Grece pendant Ia domination turque," 

i n :  Le Cinq-centilime anniversaire de Ia prise de Constantinople, (Athens, 1953), Fascicule 
hors le serie of: L' Hellbzisme contemporain, gives the names of several three-aisled basilicas. 
built in Turkish times, St. Athanasius, Panagouda, Panaghia Dexia and others (p. 1 86). 

26. See about this phenomenon in detail F. Hasluck, Christianity and Islam under the 
Sultan.r (Oxford, 1929). 
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chapel of the Sotir remained a long time or even entirely in the hands of the 
Christians. That is twice as much as the number given above (for the dates 
of the transformation of the different churches see further in this article). 

Not only the installation of the first Moslem house of prayer, but also 
the great hot bath on the square in the middle of the modern city, reminds 
us of Sultan Murad II. It is a <;ifte Hamam or double bath with separate 
sections for men and women. It is the greatest and most monumental example 
of a Turkish bath in present-day Greece. The bath, which still operates, 
preserves up to the present its beautifully carved Arabic inscription that mentions 
the name of its royal founder and the date of its construction. 27 In transcrip
tion and translation it reads as follows (Pl. II): 28 

I. Buniya wa- �umira hadha '1-bina 'lmubarak li-rasm imam al
muslimin sultan al-guzat wa-'1-mudjahidin sultan Murad khan bn 
sultan 
2. Mehmed bn Bayezid khan khallada 'Llah mulkahu wa-abbada 
dawlatahu fi zamanihi wa-'ahdihi bi-amrihi, al-nafidh, al-maymun, 
anfadhahu 'Liah ila yawmi yub'athn. 28a 
3. wa tamma fi '1-shahr al-mubarak Djumada '1-Ula min sana thaman 
wa-arba'In wa-thamani-mi 'a hidjrlya nabawiya hilaliya. 

( 1 . This blessed building was built on order of the Leader of the Moslims, 
the Sultan of the warriors of Islam, Sultan Murad, son of Sultan 

2. Mehmed, son of Bayezid-may God continue his rule to the end of 
his period, the one who is helped and favoured by God, may God accompany 
him on the Day of Resurrection-

3. and finished in the blessed month Djumada I of the eight-hundred
forty-eight lunar year since the Hidjra of the Prophet.) 
[That is 1 5  September of the year 1 444.] 

Another name that is inseparably connected with the first years of Turk
ish rule is that of Sungur <;au� Bey, the first Turkish governor of the city. 
This <;au� Bey was an important army commander in the time of Murad II 
whose name is connected with several other places on the Balkan peninsula. 

27. J.H. Kramers writes wrongly 1439 (Enzykl. Islam - Selanik - p.  220). 
28. This and the other translations of inscriptions I obtained through the kind help of 

Dr. F. Th. Dijkema of Leiden for which I sincerely thank him. The photographs were taken 
by the author in the summer of 1 969. 

28a. "ila yawmi yub'athun" is an expression which is used several times in the Koran. 
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The oldest written note about him is on a long Arabic inscription on the main 
tower of the former Yedi Kule citadel. It dates from Hidjra 834=a.d. 1430 
and mentions the repair of the city walls, which took place under his leader
ship. 29 His name is also mentioned in connection with the <;au� Manastir, 
the Vlatadon Monastery which obtained a special privileged statute in a way 
which is not fully explained, as far as I know, and regarding which several 
legends are in circulation. 30 As to the career and work of this first Turkish 
commander of the city, little is known. After Murad's expedition to Albania 
<;au� Bey must have settled in Monastir (Bitola) in North Macedonia. In H. 
838 (A.D. 1433 - 1434) he built there a great mosque which existed into our 
times. It was an interesting example of early Ottoman architecture on the Balk
ans, a square room surmounted by a low dome on a round tambour. The outer 
gallery rested on four heavy piers, also a characteristic of the oldest phase of 
this art. 31 Unfortunately it was demolished in 1 956 32 without reason or, as 
it was stated, for reason of better town planning. Further foundations of <;au� 
Bey in Monastir were a Medresse (college) and a Zaviye or Derwish convent. 
Both buildings disappeared long ago. The preserved Vaktfname (foundations 
charter) dating from April 1435, the oldest preserved document in the Arabic 
language in Yugoslavia, 33 tells us that he also founded a Mesdjid in Vidin, 
Danubian Bulgaria, which also disappeared long ago. 34 Besides the inscrip
tion in Thessaloniki the only object of <;au� Bey's foundations now preserved 
is the great domed mosque in Adrianople. The inscription above the gate was 
published by Gokbilgin. 35 It gives the date of the construction and name of 
the founder, H. 847 (A.D.  1 443) nearly ten years after his foundations in Mon-

29. Tafrali (see note 21) gives a approximate translation of this inscription. Because of 
the fact that the citadel at present serves as a prison and is therefore difficult to approach, 
no photographs of it could be made. 

30. Franz Babinger published in Oriens III 2 (Leiden, 1950) a facsimile of a document 
in favour of the Vlatadon Monastery from the year 1446 (Babinger, Von Amurath zu Amurath 
pp. 229-265). 

3 1 .  The Eski Cami of Adrianople has likewise round tambours. 
32. For a description of this mosque, with pictures, ground-plan and section see: Kroum 

Tomovski, Camija vo Bitola, GodiSen Zbomik na Tehnickiot Fakultetot Universitet Skopje, 
No 1 957-1958, pp. 29-30. 

33. This document was published and translated into Serbian, by Dr. Hasan Kalesi,"Naj
starija Vakufname u Jugoslaviji," in: Prilozi za Orielllalnu Filologiju etc. X-XI, (Sarajevo, 
1960-1961), pp. 55-73. 

34. Personal observation after repeated visits. Vidin has nothing Turkish older than 
the 1 8th century. 

35. Tayyib Gi:ikbilgin, "Edirne Sehrin Kuruculari," in: Edirne 600. Fethi Yilonumii 
Armagan Kitabi (Ankara T.T.K. , 1965), p. 175. 
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astir. "<;au� Bey Mahalle" is  the name which is still used for the quarter of  
the town in  which the mosque lies. I t  is  situated outside the old fortress quadr
angle of Adrianople, on the north side of the latter. 

Another subject that until now had not had the attention it deserves i s  
the two great mosques which the Turks built in Thessaloniki asa and which are 
among the largest and most original examples of Turkish architecture i n  
S .E. Europe. We mean that of Hamza Bey from 1468 and that o f  Grand 
Vezir Inegollii Ishak Pasha from 1485. 

The Hamza Bey Camii on the main street of the city, opposite the build
ing of the Dimarchia, is the largest mosque on Greek soil (Pl. I ). Except 
for a few remarks of Tafrali 37 and Babinger, 38 this important building has 
remained unstudied. The only man who wrote anything about its architecture 
in Turkish, was Semavi Eyice. asa 

Together with the great court, the mosque covers an area of 30 by 40 m .  
The centre of  the building is a large square room of  14 by  14 m.  surmounted 
by a dome. This was the original prayer hall. The further development of the 
building became clear after Babinger had published a fragment of a found
ation charter on this mosque and some other materials. 39 Together with the 
two preserved inscriptions aoa. and an investigation of the building itself, we 
are now able to reconstruct the history of this important work of Islamic 
architecture in Greece. aub 

It was founded in the year of the Hidjra 872 (2.8. 1467 - 2 1 .7. 1468) by 
Hafsa, the daughter of Hamza Bey. This man must have been �arabdar Hamza 
Bey who, under Murad II, was military commander and became in 1 460, in 

36 .  For the upkeep of  his foundations <;:au� Bey destined the revenue of  the village Po
polzeni near Lerin (Fiorina), the yearly rent of a caravanseray, 25 shops, two estates, 7 water
mills and a wineyard near Bitola. For the mosque in Adrianople 1 1  shops and 1 7  rooms in  
that city and for Vidin 20  shops and one watermill. In a list from the year 1481 the yearly 
revenue of the entire foundation was 1 0,360 silver pieces (ak<;e) which was devided over the 
three places, 3000 ak<;e for Adrianople, 1000 for Vidin and the remaining for the head found
ation in Bitola. (See further Kalesi's study cited in note 33). 

36a. J.H. Kramers in E./. Se/anik, p. 221 stated that the Turks never built any great 
mosque i n  Thessaloniki. 

37. See note 2 1 .  
38. See the study o f  Babinger mentioned in  note 1 8  where for the first time i mportant 

material about this mosque is brought together. 
38a. "Yiinanistan'da Tiirk Mimari Eserleri," in Tilrkiyat Mecmuasi XI, 1 954. 
39. See note 1 8, Nerkisi. 
39a. About these inscriptions no older literature could be found. 
39b. This research was made possible by a bursary of the Netherlands Organisation for 

the Advancement of Pure Scientific Research, Z.W.O. The Hague. 
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the reign of Mehmed Fatih, Beylerbey of Anatolia Sivas-Tokat region.  He 
had his feudal goods in the surroundings of Uzun Ki:iprii in present-day Turk
ish Thrace and is known for the derwish convent, Zaviye, 40 he had built in  
the quarter of  Ktytk in  Adrianople. 41 

The mosque of Hafsa Khamm in Thessaloniki is a large low block of 
l 4 , 10by 14, ! Om. surmounted by a dome on an octagonal tambour (Pl. III). At an 
unknown date, probably in the second half of the 1 6th century, when the city 
had witnessed a considerable increase in population, it had been enlarged and 
made a Cami. This enlargement was made before the year 1 592, the time that 
Mehmed b. Orner wrote, and was carried out in a manner not found anywhere 
else in the vast dominions of Turkish architecture. The old portico of Hafsa 
Khamm was demolished and the prayer hall was surrounded on two sides with 
lateral buildings of rectangular shape. Each part was covered with four narrow 
cross-vaults of the type common in Ottoman art. In front of the thus widened 
mosque a spacious open courtyard was built of a highly irregular shape, which 
rested on 1 8  marble columns (Pl. IV). The brick cross-vaults rest on pointed 
arches of remarkably weak form. Here and there use has been made of capitals 
which are clearly Byzantine in origin. Tafrali thought that they came from 
the old church of the Virgin which once stood near the church of St. Menas.43 
It was in the immediate neighbourhood of the Hamza Bey Mosque and it is 
not impossible. 

As early as Mehmed b. Orner's time, the mosque was no longer called 
Hafsa bint i Hamza Bey Camii but, as is naturai,Hamza Bey Camii�4 Between 
the years 1 592 and 1 620 this enlarged mosque was destroyed by fire or earth
quake and was in such a bad state that a thorough repair became necessary. 
Relating to this is a design for a new Vakifname for the mosque, of the year 
1 620, that Babinger published in transcription and German translation .  45 

40. Gokbilgin, p .  172 in his study mentioned on note 35. The historian Abdurrahman 
Hibri Efendi from Adrianople (buried in Serres behind the castle) mentions that this Zaviye 
became a centre of the Halveti derwish order, who came over to Europe under Bayazid. 

41. A Hamza Bey built a large size mesdjid in  Bursa which was later on transformed into 
a mosque. Several daughters of his are buried in  the nearby turbe. This Hamza Bey was an 
important army commander under Murad II and Mehmed II  and might be the same man as 
�arabdar Hamza. 

42. It may be doubted whether Mehmed Ash1k's supposition is right, that the mosque 
had been a mesdjid before. A mesdjid with a dome of 14 m. is much too big to serve such 
a humble purpose. 

43. See Tafrali, Topographie, p. 1 9 1 .  
44. See the study mentioned on note 1 8. 
45. op. cit. 
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The original is preserved in the Staatsbibliothek of Berlin and it is the work of 
one of the most refined stylists of Ottoman literature, Mehmed Nerkisi Efendi 
of Sarajevo, the son of Kadi (Judge) Nerkes Ahmad Efendi. After his studies 
in the Ottoman capital this man performed several functions as teacher and 
later also as Kadi. 46 He worked in the cities of his native land Bosnia, in Gabe
la, Banja Luka, Mostar and Novi Pazar. Later on he also worked in Macedonia 
and, as we have seen, in Thessaloniki. He accompanied Sultan Murad IV in 
1 634 as Imperial Chronicler on his campaign against Erivan and the Persians 
but died, still young, after an unlucky fall from his horse near Gebze on the 
Gulf of Izmit, a day's journey from the capital. From Nerkisi 's unfinished 
design of the new Vaktfname we do know that the man who rebuilt the badly 
damaged mosque in Thessaloniki was Kapuc1 Mehmed Bey, the son of Seyid 
Ghazi. It was not possible for me to find anything concerning this person. 
This Gatekeeper Mehmed Bey did not rebuild the mosque from its foundations 
as the preserved inscription may suggest. On the mihrab wall there remains 
a seam to be seen on both sides between the original work of Hafsa Khamm 
and the later work. These parts have no structural connection with each other. 
The work of 1 620 must have been responsible for the general reconstruction 
of the upper parts of the building and especially for the weak and flabby forms 
in which it was carried out and which is in such a strong contrast to the bold li
nes of classical Ottoman architecture of the 1 6th century.We thus see three pha
ses in the building, of which that of Kapuct Mehmed Bey is the last and it is 
restricted only to the rebuilding of the arches of the gallery, some parts of the 
walls and the roofing. During this repair the old inscription was replaced in a 
corner of the gallery, high above ground level and a new one was placed above 
the entrance. The original 1 5th century inscription reads as follows (Pl. V, 1 -2) : 

Wa- 'inna '1-masadjid li-'Llah fa-la tad ',u rna' a 'LUih a�adan 46a 

Bina' hadhihi '1-masdjid al-mubarak J:Iaf�a bint J:Iamza Beg ta-r-a
ha-b 
Ral;lima 'Llah li-man na�ara fihi wa-da 'a Ii-�al)ibiba. Ta' rikh sana 
ithna wa-sab 'in wa-thamani-mi 'a. 

(Mosques belong to God. Therefore call nobody beside God. 
This blessed mosque was built by Hafsa, the daughter of Hamza Heg ; 
May God have mercy with his servants and bless the foundress. Date : 
the year eight-hundred-seventy -two ( 1467-1468]) 

46. More about Nerkisi by Dr. Safvet-Bey "Basagic, Bosnjaci i Hercegovci u islamskoj 
Knjizevnosti,�' in Glasnik Zemalrkog Muzeja XXIV (1912) pp. 59-72. 

46a. The first line of this inscription is a Koran quotation, Sura 72-18. 

I 
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The main inscription is charmingly distributed over the four fields of the 
marble slab and gives the date of (re)construction and the names of the builder 
as well as of the poet who composed the inscription (Pl. V, 3): 

Qad bana '1-bawwab hadha '1-djami 
Khalisan li-'Llah dhi '-fadl li-wadud 
Qala ta'rikhan lahu Abd al-Hamid 
Udkhulu bi-'1-birr ya ahl as-sudjud 

sana 1028. 

(This Djami was built by the Gatekeeper, 
as a gift to God who benefits those who love Him, 
Abd al-Hamid made this chronogram: 
'enter in piety, ye people of prayer' 

year 1028 [A.D. 1 619] )  
(Bewwab is the Turkish version of the Arabic Bawab and is synonymous with 
Qapudji (Kapici).The letters of the chronogram together give the year 1028.) 

The highly irregular form of the courtyard of the mosque must have been 
due to the presence of an important building in the north-west corner of the 
mosque at the time it  was built and which could not be demolished. This place 
had always been the very centre of the city where building ground was most 
expensive. This is still the case in our own times. That is the reason why the 
axis of the courtyard has been shifted so much from the middle. Thus the dome 
over the main entrance of the yard has been placed nearly outside the flight 
of the walls of the old building, whereas it should have been directly opposite 
the latter. However strange the columned courtyard of the Hamza Bey Mosque 
may be, it b: the only known example of such an element outside the old Otto
man capitals Istanbul and Adrianople and the only one not built by a Sultan.41 

The building certainly deserves closer examination, which is only possible 
during a general de-plastering and restoration. Owing to its present situation 

47. It was an unwritten privilege of the Ottoman Sultans to have domed courtyards in 
front of their mosques. The first example of a Turkish mosque with a large peristyle is that 
of Isa Bey Aydinoglu in Ephesus from the year 1 375, which was built on inspiration of the 
great Ommayad Mosque of Damascus. The first Ottoman mosque with a spacious domed 
courtyard is the De; $erefeli Cami, built between 1 435-1 445 by Sultan Murad II in his resid
ence Adrianople. The large Vezir's mosques of Istanbul, as those of Kara Ahmad Pasha 
near Top Kapu or of Sokollu Mehmed Pasha, or that of princess Mihrimah, all from the 
16th century, have a kind of yard, but this has the purpose of portico of the adjoining med
res�>e, buil, in front of them. In this manner a kind of peristyle was created without impairing 
the Imperial privilege. 
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and the extensive use made of it ,  48 this work will not be easy. 

Entirely different in scope, form and history is the other great mosque of 
Thessaloniki, the Alaca lmaret or Ishak Pasha Mosque (Pl. VI,VII) .  This building 
is situated a few hundred metres above the church of St. Demetrius, between 
the Sophocles and St. Nicolaos Street and belongs to the characteristic group 
of Early Ottoman T-plan mosques, or rather Zaviye-mosques. We can divide 
the building into several components. First we have a large, rectangular prayer
hall, surmounted by two domes with a span of 1 1  m. This is the most import
ant part of the building, which is clearly distinguished from the other parts 
by its greater height. On both sides of this hall there are several smaller rooms, 
also domed. These must have been the service-rooms for the Imaret. The 
front of the building· is a mighty open portico with five domes, supported by 
six slender marble columns. This type of mosque has a multitude of vari
ations and is the product of an interesting evolution within Turkish archi
tecture and one of its most original creations. 

The roots go back to the architecture of the art-loving Sultanate of the 
Sel9uks of Konya. There, in the 1 3th century, was the old Arab type of Med
resse with the open courtyard transformed into a type better suited to the harsh 
climate of the Anatolian Highlands. The Arabic-Persian type consisted of 
separate cells for students and teachers grouped around a open yard with a 
fountain in the middle. Opposite the entrance was a large hall covered by a 
dome or barrel vault which served as mosque proper or as a room in which 
lessons were given. We find here several functions united in one building, that 
of religious service being only one of them. The Anatolian architects of the 
1 3th century made this type more compact ; they made the courtyard smaller 
and covered it with a big dome. In the centre of this dome they provided, by 
means of an oculus, for contact with the open air. They paved the floor with 
marble and placed a water basin, with a fountain in the middle, underneath 
the oculus. This type of domed Medresse was adopted by the Early Ottoman 
architects of Bursa and Adrianople and its forms were further elaborated to the 
well known Zaviye Mosque with the T-plan : a multi-function building, with the 
place reserved for religious services in a rather small room placed in the back 
of the building and separated from the rest by a considerable heightening of 
the floor. The other rooms are reserved for meetings, residence and retirement 
of the members of the religious brotherhoods 49 or for giving lessons. 

48. The building is used, inter alia as cinema, gambling-den, boot-shop and store-room. 
49. See about this subject the fundamental study of Semivi Eyice, "Zaviyeler ve Zaviyeli 

Camiler," Iktisat FakU/tesi Mecmuasi, 21 , (Istanbul, 1961) pp. 1-79. 

I 
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In the first phase, only the former courtyard has been covered by a dome ; 
later on, about 1400, also the small rooms in  some Sultan's buildings 50 were 
domed, but in the smaller mosques the barrel vault remained for some decades 
in use. 51 After the middle of the 1 5th century the function of Zaviye decayed 
more and more and that of mosque gained the ascendancy. In that time the 
marble floor was covered with carpets and the inner fountain was removed 
to obtain more room for the prayers. For this purpose the floors were made 
on one level and the unity of the building was further enhanced by giving 
new-built mosques domes of the same size. 

We see this clearly in the mosque founded by the Governor Isa Bey52 in 
Skopje from the year 1 47 1  and by those of Hass Murad Pasha, an 
ofshoot of the Palaeologian family, 53 in Aksaray-Istanbul from 1465. Closely 
connected with this variant 54 of the T-plan is the Alaca Cami of the 
ex-Grand Vezir Inegollii Ishak Pasha, who was pensioned with the calm posi
tion of Governor of Thessaloniki. He had this mosque built between 1486 and 
1 487. It is  the second great foundation of this old statesman. 

Ten years earlier, in H. 8 8 1  (A.D. 1 476) he had founded in his native city 
InegOI in Asia Minor, near Bursa, a great mosque with an Imaret (an institu
tion in which the poor could eat free of charge), a large Medresse or college 
and a mausoleum (Turbe) for himself. 

It would seem likely that the two foundations of the Vezir, built shortly 

50. The Yddenm Bayazid Cam i i  and the magnificent Yesil Cami in Bursa. 
5 1 .  The Ghazi Mihal Cami i n  Adrianople from 1 422 and the Alaca Cami in Skopje 

from 1 438. 
52. Isa Bey, the son of Ishak Pasha, was one of the most important persons of the 1 5th 

century. He was a descendant of an old Turkish family that had settled in Skopje in 1 392. 
lsa Bey founded the cities of Novi Pazar and Sarajevo, where several buildings still remind 
us of him. His mosque in Skopje and that one of his father Ishak in the same town rank 
among the most important and largest Islamic monurnents of Jugoslavia, and were finely 
restored after the damage they sustained during the recent earthquake. The mosque and turbe 
of the ancestor of the family, Pasha Yigit Bey, was destroyed during the Second World War. 
His tomb still exists, but was in 1 969 in a terrible state of decay. 

53. Concerning him see Franz Babinger, Aufsiitze und Abhandlungen I (Miinchen, 1 962), 
p. 348. 

54. This type was one of the most fertile of Ottoman architecture. In the eighties of the 
1 5th century a special variant of it was developed in which one enormous domed room was 

flanked by very small side rooms and the mihrab was placed in a sort of triangular apse. At 
the same time emerged in the capital a type in which the second dome was replaced by a 
half-dome, from which it is only a short distanee to the classical mosque of the 1 6th 
century. In this development the vaulting system of the thousand years older Hagia Sophia 
must have played a role. 
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after each other and of the same size, would also be of the same architectural 
concept. Nothing of this is true, however. In comparing the two Vezir's mos
ques we see reflected two marked trends in Early Ottoman Architecture. 

Inegi:il lies in the old centre of the Ottoman Empire, soaked in the tradi
tions of Sel9uk art and those of the first rulers of the house of Osman. In 
Ishak Pasha's great mosque there is a sturdy creation of the richly ornamented 
but conservative school of Bursa. The portico in front of the mosque has 
five domes supported by six heavy, square pillars, whilst the walls are abund
antly decorated with zig-zag bands and hexagonal tiles. The Medresse has on 
the court side the same but slightly simpler ornamentation. The body of the 
mosque gives a low, massive and closed impression, whilst the domes rest on 
very high tambours, all being characteristic of early Ottoman architecture. 
There is a striking difference in the treatment of the domes that cover the main 
body. The one over the room containing the mihrab-niche is lower and has a 
different transition between the dome and the square room. Furthermore, 
this transition, a band of Turkish triangles 55 or folds, is richer and of a differ
ent form than that on the other dome. The first dome, over the central section 
of the mosque, is higher and still has the oculus and the lantern above it which 
reminds us of its ancient function as court. The type would suggest the former 
presence of a water basin and fountain, but without a thourough examination, 
which is possible only in case of restoration, this cannot be proved. 

Judging by the characteristics given here, the building could easily date 
30 or 40 years before it was actually built. 56 

In striking contrast with this is our mosque in Thessaloniki. In the Euro
pean half of the Empire the strength of the old traditions was not felt so much 
and the development of architecture went on in a faster way. The mosque in 
Thessaloniki follows the conception that had first been expressed on the mos
que of Hass Murad Pasha from 1465 and that of Isa Bey of 1 47 1 .  That is : a 
high rectangular prayerhall surmounted by two domes of equal size and shape, 
additional rooms that played a very subordinate role, a high and light gallery 
with five domes which are all visible and not hidden under a long roof, and 
supported not by heavy piers but by slender marble columns. Last of all there 
is a marked difference in the workmanship of the walls ;  they are no longer 

55. This manner of solving the problem of transition between square and circle can only 
be found in Turkish architecture and is thought to originate in the wood architecture of 
the earliest phase in the ancestral Turkestan. 

56. Since the lmaret Cami of Plovdiv, fro m  1444, or the Turbe of Mahmud Pasha i n  
Istanbul, fro m  1463, this kind o f  adornment was not longer used in European Turkey, where
as it was still used in 1500 in Bursa (on the great Koca Han on the old Market street). 
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covered with a rich ornamentation, but are made of correct cloisonnee 
work. 57 

The mosque of Ishak Pasha in Thessaloniki is the only example of this 
type that has remained preserved in Greece. The monumental Mehmed Bey 
Mosque of Serres 58 from 149 1 shows some resemblance but belongs to a group 
that has developed in a different way. Of the huge mosque of Evrenosoglu Ah
mad Pasha in Yiannitsa(the old Yenice Vardar), only a badly mutilated carcass 
remains. In its initial form it was a highly original ofshoot of the T-plan and 
shows a certain resemblance to some of the mosques built in Istanbul around 
the year 1500. Except in the former capital cities of Istanbul and Adrianople, 
mosques of the T-plan are only found in some Balkan towns, in Skopje and 
in the Bulgarian Plovdiv and Ihtiman. It is praiseworthy that the Greek Service 
for the Protection of Ancient Monuments undertook important works of 
consolidation and repair on the Thessalonican mosque, especially on the front 
gallery. 

Regarding the life and activities for the promotion of Islamic culture of 
the founder of the mosque, interesting data have been preserved. Ishak Pasha, 
the son of Ibrahim Aga, had a moving career in active service of the state be
hind him when, in Thessaloniki, he ended his days as a pensioned statesman. 
He had served under three Sultans and had attained the highest functions of 
the Empire. Under Murad If ( 1420- 1451) he had been army commander, 
Mehmed Fatih ( 145 1- 148 1) made him Grand Vezir and also Bayazid II ( 1481-
1 5 1 2) retained him in one of the most important functions of the Empire. He 
was married to the Turkish princess Tadjun-Nisa, the daughter of the lord 
of the [sfediyar principality of Kastamonu, and had several sons by her. After 
Ishak had died his body was brought from Thessaloniki to the place of his 
birth Inegol and buried in the mausoleum behind his mosque there, beside his 
wife. 60 

Ishak Pasha had spent a considerable part of his fortune on the erection 
of buildings for public benefit. In Istanbul he had built two small mosques 
and a hot bath (hamam), in Adrianople a fountain for drinking water (�e�me) 

57. Concerning this building, see the richly illustrated study of Ali Saim Ulgen, "Inegol 'de 
Ishak Pa�a Mimari Manzumesi," in :  Vak1/lar Dergisi IV (Ankara, 1958), p. 192 v.v. 
with 17 views, section and ground-plans. 

58. About the three great mosques of Serres from the 1 5th and 1 6th centuries the writer 
of these pages has a separate study in preparation. 

59. Whether further restorations are planned, is not known. 
60. See the study mentioned on note 62 where Vehbi Tamer, on pp. 107-109, has brought 

together some data on Ishak's life.  
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in Kutahia (Asia Minor) a derwish zaviye, in Inegol the already mentioned 
mosque, imaret, turbe and medresse and lastly, his foundations in Thessaloniki. 
The famous Kadin Most over the Struma in Bulgaria is a work of his. Accord
ing to the preserved inscription on the bridge it was built in 1 47 1  by the Grand 
Vezir fshak.61 That was the year of his Grand Vezirate under Mehmed Fatih. 
In the second half of that year he was deposed. 

His foundation in Thessaloniki was mosque and imaret together. For the 
payment of the staff and to cover the expenditure of food for the poor, he don
ated the yearly rent and taxes of a large landed estate for "eternity" to it. This 
property was situated east of the city, near Kalamaria, with the village of 
Galatista in it. He also donated to it the yearly rent of a hamam and a caravan 
seray in the silver-mine town of Sidero Kapsa on the Chalkidiki peninsula. 
According to the regulations of the Vak1fname, which has been published 62 

in facsimile and modern Turkish translation, 23 men were appointed to the 
whole foundation.The amount of the salaries and the sum of money which 
could be spent on food has been written down in detail. Besides a preacher for 
the Friday sermon and a leader of the prayers (imam) and muezzin, there was 
a secretary, 2 cooks, 2 bakers, a caretaker and 2 carpenter-masons to keep the 
buildings of the foundation in Thessaloniki and Sidero Kapsa in good con
dition. Besides this there was a porter, a cleaner and a dish washer. 63 

To give an idea what was done to feed the poor in the old Ottoman Em
pire and what was spent yearly on food in an imaret of middle-size, it should 
be interesting to give some more details: 64 

For meat 20 silver pieces a day, for bread 1 00 kg of wheat a day, for 
boiled food (mostly soup) 37.5 kg of wheat and 37.5 kg of rice. For firewood 

61 . Ishak was Grand Vezir between 1 468 and 1471 , this according to a statement of 
Halil Inalcik in Speculum 35, (1 960), p.415, which is more reliable than Babinger's older in : 
Mehmed der Eroberer und seine Zeit (Miinchen, 1 953). Peter Mijatev published the inscrip
tion of the bridge, "Les Monuments Osmanlis en Bulgarie, "in : Rocznik Orientalistyczny XXIII 
(Warszawa, 1 959), pp. 8-56. The bridge was completed in the month Rebi ul Evvel of the 
year 876. That was between 1 8th August and 1 6th September 1471,  the last month of Ishak's 
Grand Vezirate. After his failure against the Karamanoglu Kasim Bey in the autumn of 
that year he was deposed. 

62. Vehbi Tamer, "Fatih Devri Ricalinden Ishak Pa�amn Vakfiyeleri ve VakJflan," 
in: Vak1/lar Dergisi IV (Ankara, 1958), pp. 1 07-124. 

63. This document was used thanks to the kind help of Mr. A. Wijnbergen of the 
Leyden University. 

64. A good survey of the Imaret system was given by Orner Liitfi Barkan in his exten
sive study, "Imaret Sitelerin Kurulus ve Isleyisi," i n :  Iktisat Fakultesi Mecmuasi, 21 
(Istanbul, 1 961 ). 
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5 silver pieces could be spent and for salt 1 .  To replace broken dishes and other 
articles 2 silver pieces a day. Beside this, banquets were to be held on the re
ligious holidays (the nights of Ramadan and the two Bayrams as well as the 
celebrations of the Imperial Court) for which extra rice and oil and honey had 
to be given, for which 10 silver pieces (akc;e) could be spent. The money that 
was necessary for such items as vegetables and ingredients for Zerde pilav 
or Saffron rice or white rice for the meals on holidays was given at the dis
cretion of the Imaret-supervisor. 

The name of Alaca Imaret, or Coloured Imaret, found its origin in the 
multicoloured minaret which once stood beside it . 64a It was richly ornamented 
with stones of different colour set in diamond-shaped figures. Minarets which 
were adorned according to this system are rarely found in Ottoman archi
tecture.We know only one more example in Greece,that of the mosque of<;elebi 
Sinan Bey in Verria from H. 896 (A.D.  1 490). 65 In Istanbul the mosque of 
the well known Kadi-Asker (Army Judge) and protector of literature Hadji 
Hasanzade has a minaret of the same type. With these decorative forms ended 
the great tradition of the sumptuous, coloured tiles-adorned art of minaret 
building, which since the lOth century had spread from Turkestan and North 
Persia to all directions. 66 

Another mosque, which has often been confused with that of Ishak Pasha 
and regarding whose founder nothing was known exactly, is the Ishakiye Cami, 
the old church of St. Panteleimon, in the eastern part of the town near the 
Arch of Galerius. It is also the work of an Ishak but not ofJshak Pasha. His 
name is clearly written in the great inscription above the entrance of his Alaca 
Imaret : "Ishak ben Ibrahim." 67 

64a. A photograph on which this minaret is to be seen was published by G. Sotiriou in 
his study about the church of St .  Demetrius, in :  Archaiologikon Deltion, IV (191 8), photo 6. 

65. A short description of the Turkish monuments of Verria was given by Semavi Eyice, 
"Yiinanistan'da Turk Mimari Eserleri II," i n :  Tiirkiyat Mecmuasi XII (Istanbul, 1955). 

66. This was used very often in Sel<;uk architecture of the 1 3th century. Splendid exam
ples of it are the minaret of Ince Minare of Konya or the minaret of the Yakutiye Medresse 
of Erzerum. The most characteristic example by the Ottomans is the Ye�il Cami of Iznik
Nicaea from 1 378. Inspired by this, but much simpler are the minarets of the Fatih Camili 
of Kustendil from 1 420-1430 or the Djoumaya Cami of Plovdiv, built by Murad II (1421-
1 45 1 ), both in Bulgaria. The examples of Thessaloniki, Verria and Istanbul are a last 
weak echo of this rich type of the 13th century. 

66a. Babinger thought that the Ishakiye was the same as that of Ishak Pasha : "Bin 
Freibrief Mehmed II des E roberers fiir das Kloster Hagia Sophia zu Saloniki," in 
Byzantinisclze Zeitsclzrift 44 (1951), p. l l ,note 3. 

67. As no good photographs of this inscription could be taken, a complete translation 
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The founder of the Ishakiye Cami, or rather, the man who transformed 
the old church of St. Panteleimon into a mosque, was Kadi Ishak <;elebi ibn 
Hasan, Judge of Thessaloniki about the year 1 500. After his term of offiLe 
there he was appointed to the Chair of Monastir (Bitola), and it was there 
that he built the great mosque of that city which still bears his name. That 
was in the Year of the Hidjra 9 1 4  (A.D. 1 508- 1 509). His mosque is also called 
lshakiye or Ishak Cami. Ishak <;elebi was a very rich man and his mosque in 
Monastir gives a clear picture of this. l t  was to remain permanently the head 
mosque of Monastir and still dominates the centre of this city. It stands on 
the north bank of the Dragor brook in a small park, its square prayer-hall 
being surmounted by a dome 26m. high. In front of it is a closed double gallery, 
covered with six domes, a feature rarely to be found. The minaret with its 45 m. 
is one of the highest in Yugoslavia. 69 Of Ishak's term in Thessaloniki nothing 
could be found beyond the fact that he has been Kadi there. The mosque 
of lshakiye was restored to its original purpose as church many years ago. 

The transformation of churches took place only in cities which had been 
taken from the Christians after a siege. They were regarded as part of the 
Ia wful booty and possession of the Moslem conquerors. In cities that had surren
dered by treaty or that had capitulated voluntarily, they remained in Chris
tian hands as is shown by many examples in Mistra, Athens or Janina, or 
Berat in Albania and Prilep in Yugoslav Macedonia. Sometimes, in conquered 
cities, the churches were left to the Christians but could be taken at any time. 
In Thessaloniki and also in Istanbul this took place in several phases, one at the 
end of the 1 5th century and one at the end of the 1 6th century. Besides a mani
fest need for more houses of prayer for the rapidly growing Moslem element, 
which, as we have seen, begun in the last part of the 1 5th century, there were 
also reasons of diverse nature which accelerated this transformation. 

is not possible. I n  the second half of the first line the name of the builder, Ishak bn 
Ibrahim, is  given. The second half of the fourth and last line forms the chronogram : 

Acmalu bi· lzuhd fi-ha, ni'ma adjr al-'amilin. 
"Work with self-denying in this (building), h6w excellent is the reward for those who perform 
good works."  This gives the date 889. The second half of the chronogram, after the comma, 
is a passage used several times in the Koran. 

68. Mehmed Tewfik, Short History of the Vi/ayet Monastir (Monastir, 19 12) ,  (in Turk
ish). The writer is the well-known literary man of the beginning of this century who was a 
Major in the Turkish army and Director of the Military Gymnasium of Monastir. Cited by 
Tomovski in his study mentioned in note 32. 

69. Ground-plan, section and several photographs by Tomovski (see note 32, on pp. 
48 . 49). 

I 
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In his magnificent work "Christianity and Islam under the Sultans", 
Hasluck went deeply into this and other phenomena and tried to find their 
background. The first wave must have been the result of the conquest of Granada 
in 1 492 by the Spaniards and the destruction of the last Islamic Kingdom on 
Spanish soil. A wave of Arab refugees overran the Moslem world after that 
date and with them emigrated tens of thousands of Jews before the aggressive 
Spanish Catholicism. Everywhere in the Turkish Empire these refugees found 
a new home, but at the same time transferred some of their deep-rooted hatred 
against everything Christian to their fellow Moslems. In the ten or twelve years 
that followed the fall of Granada at least three big churches were taken from 
the Christians of Thessaloniki, the St. Demetrius, the greatest in the town, and 
these of St. Panteleimon and St. Katharina.The persons who took care of these 
confiscated buildings and provided them with goods for their maintenance 
will be discussed further on. The next phase of transformation occurred at 
the end of the 1 6th century and it is connected with the general fear for the 
end of the world in the Moslem year 1 000 (A.D. 1 592).70 In my opinion this 
should be the period in which the church of St. Sophia was taken over, and 
not in the twenties of the same century as Babinger suggestedY Not for no· 
thing the St. George Rotonda was transformed into a mosque precisely in 
the year 999 of the Hidjra. 

The famous church of St. Demetrius must have been the first victim of the 
reaction to world events. The Arabic inscription on a slab of marble that until 
the conflagration of 1 9 17  remained in situ above the entrance of the church/2 
gives us the date of this happening, viz. H. 898 (A.D. 1492- '93) and mentions 
the name of the then reigning Sultan Bayazid II: 

I. Dar ahyaytu, Khayr li-'Llah Rabb al-Alamin, 
Khan sultan Bayezid, ihya li-adjl al-muslimln. 
2. Unzurii ya rna shar al- ubbiid ila ta'rikhiha 
U budii bi-1- ilm haqqan ni ma adjr al- abidin. 

( l .  A dwelling I have put back in service, a good work for God, the 
Lord of the Worlds, Sultan Bayazid Khan, a creation for the 
benefit of the Moslems. 

70. The same fear for the nearing end of the world in the Christian year 1000 was known 
in Western Europe. 

7 1 .  Babinger in the study mentioned on note 66a, pp. 1 8-19. 
72. G. Sotiriou (see note 64a) photo 3.  
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2. See ye host of servants (of the Lord) to this chronogram : 
Serve [ God] with knowledge. Truly, how beautiful is the reward for 
those who serve [ (the Lord). 8981 .) 

Attention has been drawn to the presence of the funeral monument of 
Lukas Spantunis, from the year 148 1 ,  by many others. This monument shows 
that the church was in the hands of the Christians at that time. 

According to popular Islamic beliefs, Demetrius and Kastm are identical 
as are other great saints of the two religions, Georgius and Htdr Ilias, the 
popular moslem saint. It was on this account that the church of St. Demetrius 
was renamed Kasimiye to which the first line of the inscription also alludes. 
From this we also see that the transformation of a church into a mosque was 
regarded as a lawful act without the slightest trace of injustice. That the Chris
tians felt this otherwise is only natural. There is yet another reason which 
might have influenced the choice of the name. It is because of the name of the 
man who adapted the ex-church into a mosque. 

This man must have been Ceseri Kastm Pasha.72a The other important 
Kastm Pasha was the Grand Vezir of Sultan Bayazid, Evliya Kastm Pasha, 
known for his beautiful mosque on the banks of the riverTundja in Adrianople 
and his schools in Tirnovo, Bulgaria. He died in 1485 and cannot be our man. 73 
Ceseri Kastm Pasha is mentioned as Governor of Thessaloniki in the year 
894 in a document on the repair of the mosque of Eski Cuma of Murad II, 
the old church of Acheiropoietos on which repairs were carried out for the 
sum of 30,000 silver pieces. 74 

This Kastm Pasha was one of the most remarkable figures of the old 
Ottoman Empire. He had started his career as slave of the Egyptian scholar 
Mev lana Djeseri (Ceseri), who later came into Ottoman service. Djeseri 's son 
Mehmed <;elebi who worked as secretary in a government office directed the 
attention of Sultan Mehmed Fatih towards the promising slave of his father. 
The Sultan had him set free from his old master who had given his slave an 
excellent education. He was made Defterdar (book-keeper) in the central 
Government. Under later Sultans, Bayazid II and Selim, he became Sandjak 
Bey (inter alia, of Silistra in Northern Bulgaria) and finally Vezir. 75 In the 

72a. Hadschi Chalfa, Rumili und Bosna, founded on Mehmed Ashtk, mentions beside 
the Kasimiye a separate mosque and Imaret of Kas1m Pasha in Thessaloniki. 

73. Tayyib Gokbilgin, "Edirne Sehrinin Kuruculan," in: Edime'nin 600. Fethi Yildomirmi 
Armagan Kitabi, p. 175. 

74. Gokbilgin in his standard work Edirne ve Pa§a Livasz, (Istanbul, 1952), pp. 222 and 
589, supposes that the person mentioned is Ceseri Kas1m, without being certain. 

75. Gokbilgin, Pa§a Liviisz, p. 433. 

I 
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first year of Siileiman the Magnificent (1 520-'66) he was liberated from active 
service and pensioned, as other statesmen before him, with the calm govern
orship of Thessaloniki, 76 where he died. Ceseri Kas1m Pasha was not only 
statesman, but also gained some reputation as a poet. Under the pseudonym 
Safi (the Pure) he wrote graceful poems in the style of Ahmad Pasha, the 
founder of classical Ottoman poetry and colleague of Kas1m in state service ; 
precisely because of his activity as a poet Kas1m Pasha found his way into 
the works of biographers of Ottoman poets 77 who started their work in the 
1 6th century (Sehi Bey and Latifi) . 

From the works of these writers we know that Kas1m also founded an 
imaret for the poor in Thessaloniki, but whether this imaret was united with 
the Kasimiye mosque or stood separate, cannot be ascertained. 

Another Poet-General who was pensioned with the governorship of 
Thessaloniki and transformed one of the old churches into a place of Islamic 
worship, was the old fire-eater Yakub Pasha. Yakub was Bosnian by birth 
and was brought up at the court of Mehmed Fatih. When Prince Bayazid 
was made Governor of Amasia in Central Anatolia, his father gave him Yakub 
as his Kapu Aga (steward). When Bayazid ascended the throne of the Ottoman 
Empire in 148 1 ,  Yakub was promoted to the post of Sandjak Bey and later 
made tutor of Prince Ahmad. Still later he became Sandjak Bey of his native 
Bosnia, of Aydin near Smyrna, Lord Chamberlain of Prince Alem Shah, Bey
lerbey and finally Grand Vezir of the mighty Empire. 18 He reaped his greatest 
laurels in the grim frontier war in Croatia against the Austrians and Hungar
ians, especially in his great victory on the field of Krbavi in S. W. Croatia, 
1 493. 19 In Sarajevo we are reminded of the time when he was Sandjak Bey 
of Bosnia ( 149 1-'93) by the mesdjid of Yakub Pasha which he had built in the 
just founded Bosnian capital in 897 H (A.D. 1 49 1 - '92), 80 which existed until 
1 936. 

Some years before, his college (medresse) in Adrianople 81 had been com
pleted and in the last years of his life he made the Yakub Pasha Camii inThessa-

76. op. cit. p. 434. 
77. In this we again find the statement that Kas1m Pasha built the mosque and Imaret. 
78. J. von Hammer, Gesclzichte der Osmanische Dichtkunst (Pesth, 1 832), pp. 320 - 321 . 
79. More details on him by A. Olesnicki, "Bosnjak Hadim Jakub:Pa�a, Pobjednik na 

Krbavske Polju 1493," i n :  Rad Jugos/ovenskih Akademija, Knj. 264,(Zagreb,1938), pp. 23-160. 
80. For this see ; Mehmed Miijezinovic, "Nekoliko Nevjerodostojnih Turskih nadpisa 

u Sarajevu," Nase Starine II (Sarajevo, 1954), pp. 217 - 220. 
8 1 .  Gokbilgin, Edime ve Pata Liviisz, p. 458. 
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loniki. 82 For this purpose the old church of St. Katharina was transformed, 
which must have taken place in 1 5 10. 83 

Yakub must have gathered a great deal of his experience in  matters of 
poetry during his long stay at the princely court inAmasia, where Bayazid II 
had assembled around him an illustrious circle of poets and writers. His poems 
all breathe the air of a proud manliness in which his long life as a soldier is 
reflected and which shows a marked contrast to the sweet loveliness of roses 
and nightingales, so dear to classical Ottoman poetry. 84 

Last of all we will add some remarks on the last two great churches which 
were taken from the Christians and transformed into mosques. We mean the 
St. Sophia and the Rotonda of S t. George. As stated above, the transformation 
of the church of the Divine Wisdom into a mosque of the same name must 
have been part of the anti-Christian sentiments of large groups of the Moslem 
folk, because of the approach of the fatal year 1000 which was accompanied 
by numerous bad omens. 

I 

It could not have been the Grand Vezir Ibrahim Pasha, who in the 
twenties of the 1 6th century was at the summit of his glory. The enormous 
popularity and building activity and particularly the tragic end of this son of 
a fisherman from Parga, must have been the reason why many a work of his 
less famous namesakes were attributed to him by the people. The mosque of 
Ibrahim Pasha in Kavala and the mighty aquaduct there are foundations of 
the famous Ibrahim, 85 but the enormous caravanseray-complex in the Bulg
arianTatar Pazarcik,  which is also attributed to him, is the work of another man. 
This was Ibrahim Pasha, the Grand Vezir of Sultan Murad III, who in the last 
decade of the 1 6th century led the great campaign against the impregnable 
Hungarian fortress of Eger. Babinger's supposition 86 originates from a mistake 
of his in regarding Mehmed b. <Jmer as a native of Thessaloniki instead of 
Trebizond. In reality this man worked only a few years in the city and his de
scription of Thessaloniki contains several errors which make the things told 
by him about St. Sophia less creditable. Thus, he made an error in determining 
on which of the three sides the old mosque of Hafsa bint-i Hamza Bey was 

82. idem p. 459. 
83. Semavi Eyice, "Ylinanistan'da TUrk Mimari Eserleri I," in Tilrkiyat Mecmuasi 

XI, p. 157-182. 
84. An example of his work is to be found in Hammer, G.O.D. I, pp. 32-321 . 
85. Undeniably so, by Pierre Belon du Mans, Observations de p!usieures singu!aritees . . . 

(Paris, 1 588) pp. 1 31-134. 
86. In his study in B.Z. mentioned on note 66a, p. 19 and 20, note 5. 
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enlarged and also gives a wrong date 87 about the year in which the church of 
St. George was transformed into the mosque of Sinan Pasha (1004 instead 
of the true date of 999). Another point that speaks in favour of a later date 
than Babinger suggested is the statement of the Italian traveller Lorenzo Ber
nardo who, in the year 1 59 1 ,  still saw the picture of a Pantocrator (Padre Dio) 
in the dome of the church. 88 

The last figure we shall discuss here is the already mentioned Sinan Pasha. 
This Kodja Sinan Pasha was born about the year 1 500 in the Topoyani dist
rict in Middle Albania. By way of the Devshirme system he came into Turkish 
service and, after a long career, worked his way up to the most important 
function of the Empire. Five times in succession he was invested with the post 
of Grand Vezir in the difficult time of financial crisis and military defeat at 
the end of the 1 6th century. Sinan Pasha had a harsh character combined 
with an iron will. He was not well disposed towards the Christians and an 
outrage towards them by which his name lived on for many generations was 
the destruction of the holy relics of Saint Sava, the Patron Saint of Serbia for 
punishment of the rebellious attitude of this people against the Turks. Also 
by his fellow Moslems the embittered man was not loved. 

Another side of his character was the great responsibility he felt  for the 
public well-being, to which he devoted the greatest part of his fortune. In the 
great Islamic centres of that time, in Istanbul, Bursa, Belgrade, Cairo and 
Damascus, in the old princely town ofKaraman and in the faraway Hasan Kale 
on the Persian frontier, but also in Bulgaria and Macedonia, he founded 
countless institutions for public welfare, mosques, schools, caravanserays, 
bridges, fountains, eating-houses for the poor, baths, etc. 89 

On the dangerous pass between Skopje and the . plain of Kossovo he 
founded the little town of Kacanik. With the construction of a large mosque, 
a caravanseray for travellers, a bath, fountains and a number of shops he 
gave the just founded place a solid basis for further development. The ruin 
of the caravanseray and the well preserved mosque still dominate the silhouette 

87. This last in Hadschi Chalfa's information, based on Mehmed Ash1k's work (see note 
72a). 

88. A.M. Schneider, "Die Kuppelmosaiken der Hagia Sofia zu Konstantinople," in : 
Nachrichten der Akad. der Wissens. Phil-Hist. Klasse (Gottingen, 1949). 

89. Semavi Eyice, "Tiirk Sanat Tarihi ile Ilgili Yugoslav Yayinlari," in :  Belleten, Tiirk 
Tarih Kurumu XXIX-114  (Ankara, 1 965), p. 378. 

89a) This mosque bears an inscription of which a photograph and translation is in the 
writer's possession; H. 1003=A.D. 1 594-1 595. 
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of Kacanik. Sinan's son Kacanikli Mehmed Pasha followed his father's tracks 
in this matter. 90 His foundations were found in North-Western Macedonia.91 

Sinan Pasha's foundation in Thessaloniki is only a small part of his acti
vity, which extended over three continents. At the instigation of the Derwish 
Sheikh Hortact in that city the old church of St. George was taken away from 
the Christians. Sinan Pasha provided the goods for the Vaktf and attended 
to the building work necessary to make it a mosque ; he added the slender 
minaret in the form of those which had shortly before been built on the St. 
Sophia of Istanbul by Selim H. With the open portico in front and the remains 
of a large turbe in the back of the building, they are today the only objects 
reminiscent of Sinan Pasha. His name had long ago been replaced by that of 
Sheikh Hortact, so that it is largely known as Hortact Camii. 

An inscription of four lines, which has remained preserved above the gate, 
mentions the name of Sheikh Hortaci and gives the date on which the build
ing was made a mosque (Pl. VIII) : 

bunufi fetl}ine sa'y (i.i) himmet etdi �eyh; hortacl 
tari�-1 Q.a�da avn-1 hadi ile mi.ihtedi oldt 
�thndt c;i.in uamaz ic;inde a�t� tarii.Jin dedi 
bu deyr-i kohne Ia �ekk ehl-i islam rna •bedi oldt 

Sene 999 

For the conquest [and conversion of this place into a mosque] Sheikh 
Hortact exerted himself 
This ancient convent incontestably became a place of prayer for the 
People of Islam 
With the help of God, he followed the path of the Truthful One 
In this place of prayer, [conquered by] his sword, he became an 
exemplary minister. 

Anno 999 

In the history of the Mausoleum of the Emperor Galerius, which during 

90. His military career was not successful. He died shortly after 1 600 and was buried 
behind his mosque in Skopje on whose inscription of 1602 he only bears the title of Aga. 

91. A mosque in Skopje, a caravanseray, bridge and fountain in Kacanik, a school, mos
que and Hamam in Gostivar, in Tetovo a clockt-ower, in Kieevo a Hamam and in Debar a 
caravanseray, zaviye, medjid, bridge and school. 

More about him and his foundations by Hasan Kalesi and Mehmed Mehmedovski, Tr; 
Vakufnami na Kacanikli Mehmed, Pa§a, Skopje 1958, with facsimiles of the documents and 
a resume in French. 
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its long existence has served as temple, church, mosque, again church, and 
now as museum, we see reflected the turbulent history of this city, a history of 
which only a few details have been discussed here. 

POSTSCRIPT 

In the twenty years since this study was written new publications have enriched the picture of 
Turkish Thessaloniki, and hitherto unknown documents have shed light on controversial 
questions. Meanwhile the money made available to the Greek Archeological Service after the 
Thessaloniki earthquake of 1978, has not only been spent on the damaged Byzantine monu
ments, but the Ottoman buildings have also received their full share. Among the many new 
publications, the most important is without doubt the monumental Topografia tis Thessalonikis 
kala tin epochi tis Turkokratias, 1430-1912 by Vasili Demetriadis (Thessaloniki, 1983). A survey 
of the restoration work after the earthquake is: Ch. Mavropoulou-Tsioumi, ed. , I Anastilosi ton 
Byzantinon kai Metabyzantinon Mnimeion sti Thessaloniki (Thessaloniki, 1985),  and a handy 
survey of all the monuments is D. Nalpandis, ed. , Thessa/oniki and its Monuments (Ephorate of 
Byz. Antiquities, Thessaloniki, 1985). The cosmopolitan, multinational aspect of the city is 
presented by Elias Petsopoulos, La presence ottomane a Salonique (Athens, 1980). 

At p. 124, n. 5: For the role of Thessaloniki in the emergence of the Morava School see in 
detail: Radovan Samardzic, ed. ,  L'art de Thessa/onique et des pays ba/kaniques et les courants 
spirituels au X/Ve siecle (Belgrade, 1987). 

At pp. 125-26: For details of the conquest and Ottoman policy in the decade thereafter, see 
now: Speros Vryonis, 'The Ottoman Conquest of Thessaloniki', in: Anthony Bryer, Heath 
Lowry, eds . ,  Continuity and Change in Late Byzantine and Early Ottoman Society (Birming
ham-Washington, D .C . ,  1986), pp. 281-321. Vryonis paints a rather austere picture of the 
situation of the Greek church in the decades after the conquest-perhaps too gloomy. An 
Ottoman document from 25 November 1521 (24 Zu'l-Hicce 927), which I introduced to the public 
at the Birmingham Spring Symposium of 1989, on the history of Thessaloniki, gives a list of the 
property of the Metropolitan church of Thessaloniki, St Sophia. The church had just been 
confiscated. The Ottoman census and taxation register T.D. 403 from shortly after 1523 but 
before 1530/31 ,  mentions the same property in more detail and gives numbers: 143 houses, 79 
shops and workshops and seven large gardens, all mentioned by name and with their yearly rental 
revenues. These totalled over 31 ,000 ak�e, a large sum for that time (an imam in a mosque 
earned between 1 ,200-1,500, a skilled stone-cutter or carpenter 2,500-3,000 per year). The Vakf 
section of the same register gives the property of the Vlattadon Monastery in the city as 8, 109 
ak�e and that of the Aya Moni as 9,300 ak�e. The Greek church had thus been able to amass a 
considerable property in the years after the conquest, or had been able to keep something from 
before it. 

At p. 126: On the population of Thessaloniki in 1478 see now, in detail: Heath Lowry, 
'Portrait of a City: The population and topography of Ottoman Selanik (Thessaloniki) in the year 
1478', Diptycha II (Athens, 1980/81) ,  pp. 254-295. 

At p. 128, n. 25: Amongst the more recent works the Turkish-period churches of Thessalo
niki, note: Maria Ch. Yamvakou-Kambouris, '0 Aghios Athanasios Thessalonikis', in: Ch. 
Bouras, ed. , Ekk/isias stin Ellada meta tln Alosi, Vol. I (Athens, 1979), pp. 32-46; Georigios 
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Velenis, 'To polfkoucho iero Virna ton trisip6staton ekklesion tis Tourkokratias', op. cit. , Vol. II 
(Athens, 1982), pp. 13-20; see also Mavropoulou-Tsioumi, Anastilosi. 

At p. 129: For a discussion of the inscription of the Hamam of Sultan Murad and another 
edition of the text, see: Melik Delilba§t, 'Sultan II. Murad'm fetihten sonra (29 Mart 1430) 
Selanik'te izledigi politika ve bir hamam kitabesi' ,  Tarih Araj'tmna Dergisi XIV, 25 (Ankara, 
1982), pp. 361-364. 

At p. 130: For the (au§ Monastery and its property see my: Art and Society of Bulgaria in the 
Turkish Period (Assen, 1985) , pp. 154-157, with a facsimile of the Ottoman property list of this 
monastery, from 1568/69. 

I 

At pp. 140-41 ,  n. 67: The full text of this inscription was published by Robert Anhegger, 
'Beitriige zur Osmanische Baugeschichte, III, Moscheen in Saloniki und Serre', Istanbuler 
Mitteilungen , 17 (1967) , pp. 312-324. 

At p. 143, n. 72a: Muhammed-i A§t� who, it is said, himself worked for some years in the 
1590s in the administration of the pious foundations of Thessaloniki, wrote that Cezeri Kastm 
Pasha converted an old church into mosque, constructed an imaret for the poor next to it and 
added a hamam as source of revenue (Mendzir iil-A vdhm, Staatsbibliothek Berlin, M. Or. Quart 
1344). The biographer of poets, Kmah-zade Hasan (elebi (died 1604) mentions in his 
Tezkiretii'Nu'cara (ed. Ibrahim Kutluk, Ankara 1978, p. 547) that the poet Safi (Cezeri Kastm) 
'built a mosque and an imaret' in Thessaloniki during his retirement. The mosque is the 
well-known 14th-century Byzantine church of Dodeka Apostoli, which still stands and is well 
restored. The imaret has disappeared without a trace. The baths of Cezeri Kastm are also still 
standing, a little to the south of the church: in 1989 they were still in shameful state of neglect. 
They consist of a large single hamam with a monumental disrobing room in early Siileymanic 
style. 

At pp. 145-46: My proposal of a late date for the conversion of St Sophia missed the mark. 
Among those in favour of a late 16th-century date are reputed scholars such as Texier and Pullan, 
Charles Diehl, Tafrali, Kramers (in E . I . 1 )  and lastly Speros Vryonis (in Bryer/Lowry, Continuity 
and Change). My own opinion was based on a remark in the work of Alfons Maria Schneider (see 
above n . ,  88), noting that the Italian traveller Lorenzo Bernardo in 1591 still saw a mosaic of the 
Pantokrator in the building. In l988 I found the Ottoman letter of 25 November 1521 ,  mentioned 
above, clearly showing that the church, then the Metropolitan church of the city, was in the 
process of being confiscated, together with all the property belonging to it. The reasons were 
some local conflict and irregularities on the part of the Metropolitan, only hinted at in the letter. 
In the register T.D. 403 of between 1523-1530 the property is mentioned as part of the vakf 
property of the 'Mosque of Aya Sofia, Vakf of the Grand Vezir Ibrahim Pasha' .  The church was 
not confiscated by Ibrahim Pasha to turn it into a mosque. It was confiscated by the state and the 
revenue from its property went to the state treasury. A few years later Ibrahim Pasha must have 
bought church and property from the state and made it over to vakf. An interesting, though late, 
source is the Ottoman Yearbook of the Selanik Vilayet of 1324 (1906/07, chapter 'Ancient 
Monuments', p .  212), where we read that Ibrahim Pasha bought the church from the priests for a 
thousand gold doubloons, as well as a large plot of land where the Metropolitan's residence was 
then (1906) situated. In this perhaps partly legendary story the few years that the church was 
empty and the property of the state are forgotten. What was remembered is that Ibrahim bought 
the church. The date of conversion can now be established with help of the-somewhat cryptic
version of the inscription once situated above the main entrance of the church-mosque and noted 
by Evliya (elebi (VIII, p. 154) . The chronogram gives, in an unusual manner, the date of 930 
(= 1524). It seems that Evliya did his work properly. During the 1989 Birmingham Spring 
Symposium Miss Kalliope Theocharidis told me that an old photograph of the now vanished 
inscription was preserved in the collections of the German Archeological Institute in Athens. I 
hope to compare this photograph with Evliya's text in the manner as in study VI of this volume. 
The problem of the mosaic of the Pantocrator was solved by Robin Cormack , 'The Apse Mosaic 
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of St Sophia at Thessaloniki', Deltion tis Christianikis Archaiologikis Etairias 10 (Athens, 1980/ 
81) ,  pp. 1 1 1-135 (=Variorum, The Byzantine Eye, 1989) . My source for the note by Lorenzo 
Bernardo, Schneider, was a mis-translation of the old Italian original. The mosaic which 
Bernardo saw was not in St Sophia but in St George/the Rotunda, which had indeed in 1591 just 
been transformed into mosque, and there had yet been no time to cover up the mosaics. The text 
of 1591 was published by: B. Cecchetti, F. Stefani and G. Berchet, Viaggi du un ambasciatore 
Veneziano da Venezia a Constantinopoli ne/ 1591 (Venice, 1886). 

For the St Sophia see also: K. Theocharidou, The Architecture of Hagia Sophia, Thessaloniki, 
from its erection up to the Turkish conquest (BAR International series 399, Oxford, 1988). 

With the discovery of the 1521 letter the long discussion as to which was the metropolitan 
church of Thessaloniki in the first century of the Turkish rule is herewith settled: it was 
undeniably St Sophia. 



II  

A MONUMENT O F  EARLY OTTOMAN 
ARCHITECTURE IN BULGARIA 

THE BEKTA$1 TEKKE OF KIDEMLi BABA SULTAN 
AT KALUGEREVO - NOVA ZAGORA 

Until a few years ago the architecture of the Turkish derwish 
orders of the classical period of Ottoman architecture was unknown. 

In r g67 the profound and richly illustrated study by Prof. Semavi 
Eyice 1 of the Tekke of Akyaz1h Sultan in North-East Bulgaria appeared, 
whereby the importance of this long-known but never understood 
monument was convincedly dcmonstated and its place located in 
classical Ottoman architecture. 

Of great importance is its reconstruction and an explanation of 
the function of the monumental edifice next to the Turbe of the Saint, 
i .e .  the Asitane, the spacious hall in which the derwishes held their 
meetings. This hall of which the walls have remained up to the adjoint 
piece of the truss, is a rare type of Ottoman architecture of which 
it was the only known specimen. 

The architectural heritage of the Osmanh in the Balkans is for 
the most part little known, if at all. Thus, Bulgaria, Greece and also 
the Yugoslavian state of Makedonia still hold unknown treasures 
in the field of architecture. 

Only the Bosnian Moslems and the Hungarians have performed 
meritorious work on a large scale, thanks to which we are better 
informed about these areas. 

While making a journey of r 6ooo km through the former pro
vinces of the Ottoman Empire in Europe in the summer of r g6g 2 

1 Prof. Dr. Semavi Eyice, Varna ile Bal<;tk arasmda Akyazth Sultan Tekkesi, 
in : Belleten T. T. K. No 1 24, Ekim 1 967, pp. 551 -6oo. 

2 This journey was made possible by a scholarship from the Netherlands 
Organisation for the Advancement of Pure Research, Z. W. 0.  
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I was afforded the opportunity of visiting and describing several 
monuments unknown to science. One of these objects is the second 
example of a heptagonal Asitane belonging to the classical period 
of Ottoman architecture. 

The following may therefore be regarded as a brief addition 
to Prof. Eyice's study. This relates to the remains of the Tekke of 
K1demli Baba Sultan above the village of Kalugerovo in S .  E .  
Bulgaria, about r s  km from Nova Zagora. 

The region in which the Tekke is situated, North Thrace, is 
an area with a very agitated history as a perpetual borderland. After 
the emergence of Bulgaria as an independent state, in the 7th century, 
the undulating planes of of Thrace were the scene of a never-ending 
struggle between the early Bulgarian Empire and Byzantium. An 
inscription by Khan Krum of this region, on a boundary post, has 
remained preserved 3• At the time of the Second Bulgarian Empire, 
in the 1 3th and 1 4th century, this region, now the south-west 
corner of Bulgaria, was a desolate and depopulated no man's land. 
Between the line Plovdiv (Filibe) , J ambol and Edirne there was 
a strip of r 50 km where hardly anyone lived. The fortresses at the 
border, Diampolis, Stenimachos, and Philipopol repeatedly changed 
hands. The terrible civil wars of the 1 4th century, which ravaged 
Byzantium under Andronikos I I  and I I I  and the struggle for the 
throne of Kantakusinos and Paleologos, were largely responsible 
for this desolate state of affairs 4• 

Only after the definite occupation by the Ottomans did the 

3 The inscription of Hambarh near Yenice K1zilaga<;: (Elhovo) . Published by 
V. Besevliev - Die Proto Bulgarischen Inschriften. Berlin rg63 . ' . . .  and his brother 
did not forsake him and set out on a military expedition, and God gave him the 
following fortresses to conquor : Serdica,Debeltos, Kostantia, Bersinikia, Adrianopdl . 
These powerful fortresses were taken by him.And God instilled fear into the other 
fortresses and they (the Byzantines) left them and fled. Nor did he forget the Under
kmd (the region to the south, the present Turkish Thrace), from the environs of 
which the old Emperor himself, the Bald One, had undertaken the expedition 
with his entire army and burnt our villages and devastated everything and had 
forgetten the oath, and the ruler Kroum rose up to wage war . . . .  and went forth 
. . . . to destroy . . . .  ' p .  r 26. An illustrative example of the history of this region, 
border warfare, invasions and expeditions of vengeance. 

4 Constantin Jiricek, Das Flirstentum Bulgarien . Prag-Wien-Leipzig, r8g r  
pp. 48-52. 
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harrassed country come to rest 5• This conquest is said to have occurred 
somewhere about I 36 I  and closely associated with the conquest 
of Edirne and Plovdiv. After the battle of Qirmen in I 3 7 I the Turkish 
rule in Thrace was permanently established. They embarked almost 
immediately upon the large-scale repopulation of the vacant country, 
which had to be cultivated afresh. We find confirmation of this not 
only by various indications among Byzantine and Turkish historians 
but also in the Ottoman Archives, from which impressive material 
has been published 6• It is also very caracteristic that in this region 
practically all the names of villages, hills, meadows and water courses 
are Turkish, which proves that they did not find any previous po
pulation there that had passed on the existing names 7• 

An important role in founding new villages and cultivating 
the land was played by members of the religious brotherhoods. 

The tendency of these orders, permeated as they were with the 
remnants of ancient national religion and shamanism, to link up 
with the ancient heathen or Christian cult centers is sufficiently 
known 8• The wooded hill of Ada Tepe above Kalugerovo (the ancient 

5 Idem.' The Turkish conquest brought lasting peace to these countries and 
at the end of the qth century the Ottoman colonization.' 

6 0. L. Barkan, Les deportations comme methode de peuplement et de colo
nisation dans !'Empire Ottoman, in : Revue de Ia Faculte des Scienses Economiques, 
Universite d'Istanbul, 1 1 e annee No. 1 -4. Milnir Aktepe in Ti.irkiyat Mecmuast, 
X, 1 95 1 ,  pp. 299-3 1 2 ;  XIV ve XV Amlarda Ti.irkler Tarafmdan 1skamna Dair. 
0. L. Barkan, Kolonizatiir Dervi�leri . . . .  In : Vabflar Dergisi II Ankara 1 942 . 

7 In Makedonia and Serbia and West Bulgaria, Turkish colonists setted 
among and next to existing population groups and took over the old toponomy 
from them. In these areas a considerable population was still existent, which fact 
can clearly be seen on Barkan's map in his 'Deportation comme methode . . .  ' etc. 
The Bulgarian Government is making great efforts to replace the ancient Turkish 
place-names by Slavonic names, somet,imes by translating the Turkish name. So
metimes by association with the great past prior to the year 1 000 or by a name of 
a prominent figure from recent history. Offensive alterations such as Vasil Levski 
for Karlovo (a township founded by Karlozade Ali Bey, tutor of Princes under 
Bayazid II) ,  Poljanovgrad for Karnobad (Kannovast) or Kolarovgrad for Sumen, 
have fortunately been cancelled. 

8 For greater detail on this see : F. W. Hasluck, Christianity and Islam under 
the Sultans, Oxford 1 929 and ]. K .  Birge, The Bektashi Order of Derwishes, London 
1 937·  

Characteristic is the finding of the foundations of a large Byzantine Monastery 
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Tekke Mahalle) is an ideal site for a sanctuary of one of the nature 
gods. The isolated hill towers up visibly from afar high above the 
surrounding plain. Only on the south side docs it  continue in a series 
of lower hills, now called the hills of Sveti I lija .  The Tekke of K1demli 
Baba lies in a deserted region far removed from the main thorough
fares in an area which until recently could be reached with a farmer's 
waggon. This is no doubt the reason why the Tekke has so far remain
ed practically unknown 9• Only the indefatigable Evliya Qelebi gives 
a few valuable particulars in his Seyahatname. 

According to him K1demli Baba obtained permission from 
Hoca Ahmad Yesevi to leave for Rumili. I t  was Hac1 Bekta§ who 
clothed him with the mantle. He chose the lonely height as his abode 10 

and, at the time of his death, had gathered around him a large number 
of disciples 11• 

When Qelebi Sultan Mehmed 12 heard of his death he at once 

dating from the period between 500 and 700 A. D. under the spot where the Kara
aga<; Tekke stood (near Varna) in the previous century. The monastery must have 
been destroyed before the year woo, but the spot continued to be a place of reve
rence, in which the Bekta�i joined. See for these excavations : M. Mircev, Fouilles 
du Karac Tekke pres de !a ville Varna in : lzvestija Biilg. Arkeol. lnstitut 1 7, Sofia 
1 950, pp. 284·289 . 

In his study 'Zum islamischen Heiligenwesen auf dem Balkan, vorab im Th
rakischen Raume,' in : Zeitschrift filr Balkanologie, I, Wiesbaden 1 962. PP. 46-59 
H . ]. Kissling mentions the Turbe of K1demli Baba founding himself on Evliya's 
notes. He underlined the possible survival of remains of the cult of Dionysos-Or
pheus in this place. (P. 58-59) His supposition that Ada Tepe must be a Tumulus 
can not be right as the hill is only a natural continuing of the chain of Sv. Ilija. 
Remains of older buildings under the present ones would be highly probable. 

9 Peter Detev wrote a meritorious essay on this in the Bulgarian language, 
to which, however, no attention has been paid. P. Detev, S tarinite v rida Sv. I lije, 
in : lzvestija Naroden Muzej Burgas, I, 1 950, pp. 92-95 . 

10 The Tekke of San Saltlk Dede in Kruja, Albania, also lies on a high moun
tain-top. 

11 In spite of the highly legendary character of Evliya's story, we have here 
again a clear indication of on of the Saints from Horasan who overran Anatolia 
in the 14th century. 

About the historical K1demli Baba see : Mehmed Fuad KoprUlu, Ti.irk Ede
biyatmda ilk mutesavviflar, Istanbul 1 923 P. 54· Which work unfortunately could 
not be used for this article. 

12 Kissling mentions in his translation Mehmed the Second as founder; Kissling, 
Beitrage zur Kenntnis im I 7. J ahrh . ,  in : Abhandlungen fi.ir die Kunde des Mor· 
genlandes XXXII, Wiesbaden 1956. P. 27 
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sent constructors to the place to build a Turbe. The same Sultan 
also attended to the erection of a separate Tekke, kiler and mescid 
and provided in addition a large area with seven villages as Vakf. 

If Evliya's statement is correct, then we have here one of the 
oldest Turkish monuments of the Balkans13 and the third preserved 
foundation of this Sultan in Europe after the Bedesten of Edirne 
and the Great Mosque of Dimitoka (Didymotichon) in Greek Thra· 
ce. The characteristics of the architecture would seem to confirm this. 

The Turbe, on the barren flat top of the hill, with a grand view 
in all directions, is the only part of the Tekke which has remained 
in good condition. The walls of the Asitane remained preserved 
on the south side to a height of 5 metres. Of the other sides of this 
building the foundations are still standing. Of the remaining buildings, 
too, only vague traces can still be discerned. Wall remnants at the 
lower end of the hill-top suggest that the whole complex had formerly 
been surrounded by a wall. The correct course of this wall and the 
shape of the other buildings can only be ascertained in the course 
of excavations. 

The Turbe is a brilliant work of faultlessly cut and polished 
blocks of white marble placed upon each other in a manner which 
we find many other early Ottoman works (Firuz Bey Cami, Milas 
1 394 ; Iliyas Bey Cami in Milet, 1 404 ; Ye§il Cami Bursa, 1 4 1 5  etc . ) . 
I t  is heptagonal in shape, this being characteristic of the Bekta§i 
numerical symbolism, surmounted by a dome, and has a lower, 
square entrance-hall which is likewise surmounted by a dome. I t  
has massive and extremely sober proportions and a severe and princely 
aspect. The only part having a richer adornment is the portal with 
its arched door lintel of alternately pink and white marble and is 
faultlessly worked. 

The entire outer covering is  executed with an astonishing mastery 
which can only be found in the building sheds of the capital. Native 

For various reasons it was not possible to control from this place the translation 
ofKissling on this critical point, it is almost sure however that it must be Mehmed 
I as the Bulgarian translation of Gadzanov also mentions his name, the other details 
given by Evliya point to him as does the style of architecture of the Turbe. 

13 Not far from K1demli Baba are the old towns of Stara Zagora and Jambol 
with their very ancient mosques, also dating from the earliest periode of Turkish 
rule over Thrace. 
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architects or workers have never been able to perform such work. 
Bulgarian architecture of the middle ages is distinguished precisely 
by the rough material that was used and the inaccurate way of building 
with numerous deviations14• As we have seen above, this region was 
uninhabitated before the advent of the Turks, so that for this reason 
alone there can be no question of local masters. There is no doubt that 
these came from one of the ancient centres of Turkish architecture in 
Bursa or Central Anatolia, such as Hacr Alaedin of Konya, the 
architect of the Eski Cami of Edirne, or Hacr Ivaz Pa§a of Tokat, 
builder of the Y qil Cami of Bursa and the Great Mosque of Dimetoka, 
of the years r 420-2 I .  One is tempted, perhaps with good reason, 
to regard him as the architect of the magnificent Turbe of Krdemli 
Baba. 

An element that reminds one strongly of the buildings at Bursa, 
Milet, Milas etc . is the execution of the tambour of the dome. The 
marble covering of the Turbe is finished at a height of 5.30 m by 
a cornice. The tambour ( r .  70 m in height) recedes somewhat and is 
also terminated by a cornice, above which the tiled roof the dome 
only slightly protrudes. The tambour is not of the magnificent paleo
zoic marble but of a greenish broken stone and brick which is white
plastered. We find the same mode of working on the above mentioned 
buildings in Milas and Milet and also on the Green Mosque of Bursa, 
apart from the tiling. 

The high tambour is a characteristic of Early Ottoman architec
ture as is also the mode of wall workmanship. A late example of a 
Turbe showing a distinct difference between the upper and lower 
part of the Turbe is that of lshak Pa§a in Skopje in Yugoslavia dating 
from the year I 445· Here, the upper part is not of an inferior kind of 
stone and plastered, but is covered with geometrical tiling, for the 
rest the idea is the same. 

After about the middle of the r sth century the high tambour 
disappears and the cornice between tambour and mainbody is used 
exclusively to impart a livelier character to the whole and no longer 
for the parting of separate constructional components. 

14 For instance the Court Church on the Tsarevets Hill in Trnovo, built by 
czar Ivan Alexander. 
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In all probability we are here confronted with a Turbe which 
is a splendid example of Early-Ottoman architecture from the 1 4 1 3-
1 420 period. The Turbe's of two other big Bekta§i Tekke's, Akyazrh 
Baba and Osman Baba near Haskovo are of altogether different 
structure and date from the end of the r sth century r 4 a· 

The establishing of the above-mentioned elating has to be sought 
in archive documents or, better still, in the Vakrfname as there are no 
inscriptions of any kind on the building itself. In view of the early 
date, this is very unlikely. 

II 

Until quite recently the Turbe was in excellent condition 15, but 
sustained considerable damage in the first half of r g6g as a result of 
undermining and digging by fanatical treasure-hunters 16• These 
treasure-hunters broke the door open, thereby smashing the marble 
door-post. They hacked the flagstone floor open and struck a hole 
in the sarcophagus, in course of which they disturbed the remains 
of the Saint. I t  is worthy of mention that the skull was brachycephalic 
(short-skulled) and had a very thick parietal bone . It clearly showed 
the traces of a skull trepanation, which had for long been ossified. 
This is a possible indication of the secret practices of the derwishes, 
who in this way sought to attain a state of ecstacy. 

Unfortunately the Asitane of the Tekke of Krdemli Baba is a 
heap of stone without much shape. I t  therefore did not occure to 
Detev 17 what shape it had or what its function was. The heptagonal 
base is still clearly ascertainable, with a niche in the middle of each 
side and three niches on one side. No traces of a large 'ocak' have 

14a Eyice dated Akyazth somewhere about 1 500. Osman Baba was built, 
according to Evliya Qelebi, by Sultan Bayazid II .  During a visit to this Tekke I 
found it impossible to read or photograph the high-positioned inscription. Evliya 
further reports that another part of the Tekke was built by Yahya Pa�aoglu Mehmed 
Bey. The broken and incomplete inscription bearing his name has remained pre
served in Osman Baba, on aside building. Evliya mention of Bayazid as builder 
may therefore very well be correct, so that both Turbe's date from about 1 500. 

15 It was provided with a new ceramic roof and the tambour newly plastered 
by the Institut for the preservation of Ancient Monuments of the District of Burgas. 

16 These treasure-hunters (in Bulgarian Malct) are a veritable plague to this 
country. Their devastating imagination resulted also in the ruin of the most extra
ordinary 1 4th century frescos of the grotto church Gligore in the lonely Iskar canyon 
near Gara Karlukovo. 

17 Peter Detev. In his work cited in note g .  
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been found. The edifice is situated about 35 metres away from the 
Turbe on a lower part of the hill-top. 

As the building lies on a very steep slope, a terrace first had to 
be formed, and on that side the masonry is still 5 metres high. Slightly 
further away the crumbling edifice is still nearly 2 metres above 
ground level. The walls are built of far more simple material than 
the Turbc, namely of "cloisonnee".  

The floor level, covered with debris and overgrown, could no 
longer be established, nor could the original height of the walls. 
Nevertheless, we can ascertain with certainty that we are here con
fronted with a second example, possibly an older one, of the type 
figuring in religious architecture of the great derwish orders belonging 
to the period of classical Ottoman architecture. As such, the crumbling 
walls of K1demli Baba are important and are deserving better care. 

POSTSCRIPT 

During my last visit to the Tekke of Ktdemli Baba, in September 1988, the buildings were in 
exactly the same state as almost 20 years before. Absolutely nothing was changed. The lonely 
place is seldom visited. 

The oldest written evidence on the Tekke I was able to find, half a century before the 
account of Evliya <;elebi, is a letter of the Ottoman government to the local authorities of 
Zagra Yenicesi in the year 1609, as contained in the copy books of the decisions of the 
Imperial Divan (Muhimme Defter No 78, p. 444) in the B .B .A.  Istanbul. It states that the 
sheikh and the dervishes (here styled I§tk) were to be seen as heretics who had to be chased 
away. Close scrutiny of the many mufassal tahrirs of the Sandjak of Cinnen,  in which Zagra 
Yenicesi (Nova Zagora) is situated, might yield more and much older dates. 
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OESER VATIONS ON TH E 1--l iSTORY O F  NORT H E RN 

G R E E CE D URING THE TURKISH RULE 

HISTORICAL A N D  A RCH ITECTURAL DESCRIPTION OF THE 

T UR K ISH MON U M ENTS OF KOMOTlNI A N D  SERRES, TH EIR 

PLACE I N  THE DEVE LOPME NT OF OTTOMAN TURKISH 

ARCH lTECTURE,  AND TH EIR PRESENT CONDITION * 

The rich cultural history of the later middle ages and of the modern times of 

many cities of present-day Northern Greece, and the often imposing architectu
ral monuments of t his period, which survived the wars and destructions of our  

century, st i l l  remain for the greater part unknown and unstudied. This period, 

coinciding almost entirely with that of the Turkish rule of the Balkans, certain

ly deserves more attention. The area bordered by the snowy peaks of the Rho
dope M ountains and the bluiJ waters of the Aegean Sea constituted the oldest 
part of Turkish E urope, which remained in  thei'r hands without interruption 

since the days of its conquest in the third quarter of the 1 4th century, right u p  

to 1 9 1 2. 

Maybe because of the fertility of i ts soil and i ts strategic importance as a 

place t hrough which the Via Egnatia ran, special attention was given to this 

territory i n  the clays when the Ottoman Empire was at its zenith. The history, 
as well as the preserved monuments of this period, clearly testify to this. Dydi

motichon, the first Turkish residence on E uropean soil, kept the Ottoman state 

treasury between i ts double circuit of walls. 1 A building which still reminds 

us of the t ime when i t  was an imperial residence, is the magnificent mosque on 
the central square of that place, built i n  1 420 at the order of Sultan Mehmed 

<;elebi by t he architect of the famous Green Mosque of t he Anatolian Bursa, 

* This article is the fruit  of five journeys in northern Macedonia in the years 1966, 1 967, 
1969, 1 970 and 197 1 .  The three last ones were made possible by bursaries of the Netherlands 
Organisation for Pure Scientific Research, Z.W.O. and gifts from the Prince Bernhard Fund, 
Amsterdam for which I sincerely thank them. 

1 .  See Encyclopaedia of Islam, New edit ion,  vol. II Leiden 1965, pp. 291 -292, under "Di
metoka." 
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Hadji lvaz, Pasha of  Tokat. 2 Komotini was made into a great trading and 
craftsman centre, and the oldest Turkish monument preserved in Europe, the 
Ghazi Evrenos Imaret, is still to be seen there. The works of the Grand Vezir 
of Sultan Slileiman the Magnificent, Ibrahim Pasha (son of a Greek fisher
man of Parga), enabled Kavalla to grow within a few years from a settlement 
of a few hundred inhabitants into a respectable town. 3 Serres was the resi
dence of Ottoman Princesses and has produced a large number of poets and 
writers whose works enriched the immense treasurehouse of classical Ottoman 
poetry. 4 

The same can be said about the old Yenice Vardar - Yiannitsa -the town 
which under the protection of the powerful Emirs of the family of Evrenosoglu 
produced so many writers and thinkers of renown and in which the remains 
of one of the most original works of Ottoman architecture are still to be seen. 5 

A description of the architectural wealth of Northern Greece in the field 
of Ottoman Turkish monuments would at least fill a monography. In the pre
sent paper a description can be given only of those works which are in imme-

2. A short study of this mosque exists in Turkish by Ekrem Hakkt Ayverdi, "Dimetoka 
'da (:elebi Sultan Mehmcd Cami 'i," in :  Vak1/lar Dergisi III, Ankara 1 956, pp. 1 3-16.  The mos
que is still in good condition but needs a better function, it being used at present as a store for 
grains. D ildymotieiehpn was also a centre of Islamic learning. At least 3 colleges (medresses) 
are known to have existed there, the Orw; Pasha medresse, the Karagoz Pasha medresse and 
the Abdl'llvasi medresse. 

3. Paul Lemerle, Philippes et la Macedoine orientale, Paris 1 945, p. 1 9 1 .  Pierre Belon du 
Mans, Les observations des Plusieures Singularites et Choses, etc. Paris 1 588. Mentions the 
construction of the aquaduct, mosque, caravanseray, etc. and points out,the rapid expansion 
of the town after water was conveyed to it (pp. 1 3 1 - 133).  The size of the town before the 
aquaduct was built can be seen from the map in the study of Prof. 0. L .  Barkan, "Les depor
tations comme methode de peuplement et de colonisation dans ! 'Empire Ottoman," in :  Revue 
de Ia Faculte des Sciences Economiques de l'Universite de Istanbul, No 1 1 ,  1956. A hundred 
Christian families are indicated for the period of the first decades of the 1 6th century. Along 
with them lived 50 Moslem families. 

4. The best work on this subject still remains E.J.W. Gibb, History of Ottoman Poetry, 
London 1903 (5 vols.). This is not so much because it gives a complete history of the subject, 
but more particularly because of the sublime manner in which the writer initiates the reader 
into the spirit of Turkish literary life and the religious currents which influenced it .  See also 
Alessio Bombaci, Storia della Lelteratura Tw·ca. The long list of writers and poets who were 
born or who lived in Serres, and the life and works of the great Sheih Bedreddin Mahmud, 
philosopher and revolutionary of the early 1 5th century, who died in Serres, must u nfortun
ately be left out of discussion. They prove that this city was more than a trading and mili
tary centre, it having been one of the ten largest cities of Turkish Europe. 

5. The author of these pages has prepared a special study on the literary life and the main 
architectural works of this city, which is now at the press. 
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diate danger of destruction and disappearance or which, for reasons of their 
great importance to the history of art, call for special attention. These are the 
mosques and other buildings in  the cities of Komotini and Serres. 

KOMOTINI. 

Komotini, in Turkish Gi.imlilcine, is the largest and most important city 
of that part of Thrace which, as result of the wars and subsequent treaties 
of the first quarter of our century, became united to Greece. It does not belong 
to the oldest settlements in these areas. According to the researches of the 
m uch-regretted Stilpon Kyriakides 6 it was first mentioned in the first half of 
the 14th century as a polisma, or small fortified settlement. Its foundation goes 
back to an early byzantine fortress which was built by the Emperor Theodosios 
(379-395) to protect the road-junction of the Via Egnatia and the pass-road 
across t he Rhodope to the Arda valley and Philippopolis (Plovdiv). When the 
Bulgarian Czar Kaloyan, during his campaign of 1 207, destroyed the ancient 
city of Mosynopolis, the remaining inhabitants fled within the walls of this 
s mall but preserved fortress, thus forming the nucleus of the later city. During 
the civil wars and troubles of the 1 4th century the town was mentioned several 
times. From the fact that it was not a residence of a bishop, Kyriakides conclud
ed that at that time it was still a very small settlement. 

The conquest of Komotini by the Turks, which must have taken place 
in 1 36 1  or 1362, 7 is closely related to the name of Ghazi Evrenos, the famous 
captain of the Early Ottoman period, who during his long life carried the ban
ner of Islam deep into the Balkan Peninsula. He is mentioned as one of the 
commanders of the reinforcements sent by Orhan to support Cantacuzinos 
against John V Paleologos and took active part in all the great events of that 
stormy period. 8 Komotini became one of the centres of his extensive feudal 
possessions and the first establishments of Turkish cultural life go back to his 
activities in this field. 

The Turkish victory near Cirmen in 1 37 1  eliminated the power of the 
Serbs, who had held the Balkans under their sway during the previous decades. 

6. See the summary by G.I. Theocharides of the three lectures on "The history of the 
Thracians and the cities of Komotini and Xanthi" as given by Kyriakides, i n ;  Balkan Studies, 
vol 2, Thessaloniki 1961, pp. 323-329. Kyriakides mentions an ancient inscription in brick 
on the walls of the castle, which has now disappeared. 

7. See Kyriakides and Encyclopedia of Islam, new edition, under "Ewrenos Bey." 
8. For a survey of his deeds and a reliable frame of dates, see : Encyclop. of Islam, Ewrenos 

Bey, pp. 720-721 .  
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At about  t h e  same time Kavalla was conquered and the Turkish positions i n  

Thrace were secured . After the fal l  of Serres in  1 383 9 the greater part of Mace

donia also fel l  into Turkish hands. In the great plains ofThrace and Eastern Ma
cedonia, which , as  resul t of  the terrible civil wars, Serbian i nvasion and plague, 

remained to a large extent without hands to til l i ts fertile soil, the con querors 
settled large masses of the surplus population of Asia M inor. In the cities the 

Greek element survived all trouble, whilst of all Thrace only the eastern shore 

of the Black Sea retained its original Greek rural population, a population which 

survived there right into our age but which was forced to leave its ancestral 

lands as a result of the Treaties of Neuil ly and Lausanne. 

The result of this large-scale repopulation can be seen on the surveyable 

map of Prof. Barkan 10 for the period around the beginning of the 1 6th century. 

According to that map, drawn up on the solid base of the Turkish census regis

ters, the total population of the area between the rivers Maritsa, A rda, Nessos 

and the Aegean Sea with the towns of Pherrai, Dydimotichon and K omotini, 

counted 1 5,250 families. 1 2,500 families are registered as Moslems and only 

2,750 as Christians. This makes 82% Moslems and 1 8�� Christians. If we com

pare these numbers with those given by Andreadis 11 for the beginning of our 

century at once it becomes clear that no great changes have taken place in 
that area since the colonization of Thrace by the Turks. In the 1 5th and the 
greater part of the 1 6th century Komotini remained a small place. On  Barkan's 

map i t  has about 250 Moslem famil ies and 50 Christian fami lies. The French 
traveller Pierre Belon 12 called it "petite bourgade Commercine" with the 

ruins of a small "castellet" in which there was a Greek church. 

The period of expansion and growth must have begun somewhat later 

in the 1 6th century and especially in  the 1 7th century. The most valuable infor
mation about the city is the long description of it i n  the great Seyahatn!lme, 

or Travel Book, of the Turkish globe-trotter and geographer Evliya 9elebi. 
That part contains, besides a great deal of nonsense and exaggeration, an en or-

9. See for thi s :  G. Ostrogorski, "La prise de Serres par les Turcs," i n :  Byzantion XXXV 
(1965), pp. 302-2 19. 

10. See note 3 (Barkan, "Les deportations," etc.). 
1 1 .  K.G. Andreadis, The Moslem Minority in Western Thrace, Thessaloniki 1 956, p. 9.  

Gives the situation in  195 1 .  The official minutes of  the Lausanne Conference (First Series, 
Vol. I, pp. 30-33 and 49) give the number of the total population of Western Thrace for the 
years 1922-1923 as 1 6 1 , 199. 1 29,120 were Moslems and 33,910 Greeks, the remainder being 
Jews, Armenians and Bulgarians. 

12. See note 3 (Pierre Belon, Observations, p.  136.) 
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mous amount of reliable information which is found nowhere else. 13 In his 
time, the second half of the 1 7th century, Komotini had grown i nto a large 
city of 4 ,000 houses of several storeys with gardens. The castle was in bad 
condition, it  had no guns and there was no arsenal, because i t  was an i nland 
fortress of no strategic importance. Within the castle walls there l ived mainly 
Jews. There were also many gypsies, who l ived as blacksmiths, musicians or 
as street-robbers. In his t ime there were 16 mosques in the city, which cor
responds with the number of 1 6  town quarters which he mentions. He especi
ally mentions the mosques of Eski Cami  (Old Mosq ue) from the year H. 
1 0 1 7  1 607 - 1 608, the Yeni Cami with very remarkable furniture and callig
raphy, the Mosques of Hadj i Bitlisli , Culha and the Tekke Cami and Ghazi 
Evrenos Cami .  For education and spiritual l i fe there were five Dar ul Ha
clis, or schools in which the Islamic Tradition, the source of Sheriat Law, was 
taught, seven primary schools (Mekteb) which were covered with lead, and se
veral Tekkes or Dervish Convents, that of Ghazi Evrenos being the most beauti
ful. In addi tion there were two Imarets or houses where the poor could eat 
free of charge, one of which was bui lt  by Ghazi Evrenos, and two hamams, or 
public hot-baths. These were foundations of Evrenos and of the founder of the 
Yeni Cami, Ahmad. In the city there were 1 7  hans (karavanseray) for trad
ers and 400 shops. The weekly market was held in the plain outside the city. 
Evliya especially notes that the population of  this place was handsome and 
friendly. 

In later times the city continued to flourish, because of the trade between 
the Aegean region and the rich plains of the upper Mari tsa lowlands around 
Philippopolis (Plovdiv) and Tatar Pazarcik. This very old trade route, which i s  
now unfortunately blocked, is still l ined with beautiful mountain settlements 

I J. The part concerning Athens and Attika was translated by K.  Bires, Ta Attika tou Evlia 
Tve!ebi, Athina 1959. A translation of the districts around Thessaloniki has been made by 
Nicephoros Moschopoulos, "L'Itineraire d 'Evlia Tschelebi," i n :  Epetiris Etaireias Byzan
tinon Spoudon XIV Athens 1 938.  The translator, who evidently had only a superficial know
ledge of the methods of Evliya, concluded that he was an unreliable source. The parts con
cerning Thrace as a unit, d isregarding the present frontiers, has been translated in a care
ful and systematic manner by H.J. Kissling, "Beitriige zur Kenntnis Thrakiens im 1 7e Jahrh. "  
i n :  Abhandlungen fiir die Kunde des Morgen/andes XXXI!, Wiesbaden 1 957. I .  Spatharis, 
"Hi Dytiki Thraki kata ton Evlia Tselebi, peri igitin tou XV[( aionos," (Western Thrace 
according to Evlia Tselebi ,  Traveller of the XV lith century) Tlzrakika vol. 4 ( 1 933) pp. 1 1 3-
1 28, and vol .  5 ( 1 934) pp.  1 79-2 1 7. For the isle of Crete see : Paul Hidiroglou. Das religiiize 
Leben auf Kreta nach Ewlija Celebi, Lei den 1 969. The parts concerning Albania, Bulgaria, 
Hungary, Jugoslavia and Rumania have been translated several times, recently and even half 
a century ago. 
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full of palace-like houses of the former wealthy merchants. This is especially 
the case on the Bulgarian side of the present-day frontier, where complete old 
settlements like Raikovo, Smoljan or Stolkite are preserved in their entirety 
and are placed under the care of the Department of Historical Monuments. 

In present-day Komotini, which, as a result of the Lausanne Treaty, 
retained its Turkish population, more than 20 mosques are preserved ; most 
of them still serving as house of prayer. Only three of them have real architec� 
tural value. These are the Eski Cami, the Yeni Cami and the Imaret of Evrenos 
Bey. Besides this, the huge Saat Kule, or Clock Tower, which still forms the 
centre of the picturesque old Bazaar, is  a monument of architecture. It was a 
present to the city by Sultan Abdul Hamid II (one of his very rare good deeds) 
of the year 1 884, as is stated in the inscription on its walls. In Latin transliter� 
ation and translation it reads as follows : 14 (Turkish, verse) 

(1) Sheh-in-shah-i kerem-ver hazret-i 'Abd-iil-Hamid Khanin 
'Uiuvv-i himmeti ma�rlifdur da'im meberrate 

(2) Bu bala qulle-yi yaptird1 sa'at . . .  (?) ve vaz' etdi 
Qawiyan ihitiyajr vardr shehrin bOyle miqate 

(3) Buni emr-etdi 'Abd-Ul-Qadir Kemali Pashaya kim ya'ni 
Livada hasan ijra-yi hiikiimet eyleyan zate 

(4) Sada verdi bu sa'at lutf-i sultaniden afaqa 
Olur elbett delil asar-i khayriye kemalate 

(5) Bu tarikh-i selim tammdir sa'at gibi 'irfan(?) 
B u  sa'atden vatan ehli hep agah oldr aw:]_ate. 1 302 

(1) The munificent shah of shahs, his Excellency 'Abd-ul-Hamid Khan 
Spends many efforts on creating permanent public works. 

(2} This high tower he ordered to make, and he . . . .  (?) and placed a clock ; 
The town was in  serious need of such a time- indicator. 

(3) Order for this he gave to 'Abd-Ul-Qadir Kemali Pasha, 
The one who exercises a good rule in the sanjak. 

(4) This clock sounds, thanks to the goodness of the sultan, as far as the 
horizons ; 

The creation of pious monuments is certainly a token of virtues. 
(5) This perfect chronogram is complete, . . . . . .  (?) : 

14. This and other translations of inscriptions I obtained through the kind help of Drs. F. 
Th. Dijkema of Leyden, for which I sincerely thank him. The photographs of them were taken 
by the author in the summer of 1970. 
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Through this clock the people of the land are wholly aware of the time. 
1 302 

(21  october 1 884 • 1 0  october 1 885) 

I I I  

Of the Eski Cami, i n  the very centre of  the city, not much can be said. I t  
i s  a relatively small single-cell mosque of  l ow  and simple proportions and i s  
covered b y  a dome which rests on  a circular drum. The dome i s  tiled and the 
entire wall surface is covered by a thick layer of plaster. According to a notice 
in the official Ottoman Yearbook of the Vila yet of Edirne (Adrianople) of the 
year 1 892/93 14a this mosque had been a church before the Turkish conquest. 
According to Evliya Celebi ub the Eski Cami was built in 1 608/09. This would 
mean that the ancient church was demolished and the present building erected 
on its place. The name of the person who was responsible for this action is not 
recorded. The Salname further reports that the mosque was repaired in H. 1 270 
= 1 853/54. This repair must have been responsible for the present appearance 
of the building, which was enlarged to such proportions that the part of 1 608 
became only its sanctuary. The slender minaret with the unusual twin balcon
ies was also added at that time. These two balconies might indicate that the 
work on the mosque was carried out on order or at the ex pence of the reigning 
sultan (Abdlilmecid I, 1 839- 1 86 1 )  as such minarets were an imperial prerogat
ive. This is, however, only a supposition. 

Of much greater importance is the Yeni Cami or New Mosque. It was 
likewise enlarged in the last century to hold the growing masses of True Believ
ers of the quickly expanding city. It is only due to the sense of piety for things 
of the old time that both mosques were not demolished and rebuilt on a larger 
scale. The Yeni Cami was only enlarged in the northern and western directions, 
leaving free the two other sides. The old building, which is remarkably well 
preserved, is a small but richly adorned single-cell mosque of the size of a small 
city mosque. Its square prayer-hall measures 1 1 ,40 by 1 1 ,40 m. The minaret i s  
on the western front side, as is usual. In  order to obtain a larger and more im
pressive front, this part was widened by means of massive wings, one of which 
covers the minaret on the front side. In  this way a portico could be built in  front 
of the prayer-hall which consisted of five domed squares, supported by six 
marble columns, instead of three domes on four columns. It is a solution often 
found in Ottoman architecture, which always aimed at the greatest possible 
monumentality of the exterior of a mosque. In the present form of the portico, 

1 4a. Salname-i-Edirne, No 19 of the year 1310 H . = 1 892/93, p. 417. 
14b. Evliya by Kissling, Beitrlige zur Kenntls Thrakiens (see note 1 3) p. 90. 
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which after the enlargement of the last century served as part of the prayer
hall, the original form can be found without difficulty. In the interior of the 
old domed mosque the rich furniture and adornment of which Evliya <;::elebi 
spoke, remains almost untouched. In this little mosque we find examples of 
oriental decorative art which are unrivalled, even in the old Ottoman capitals 
and the cities of Asia Minor. These are the beautiful multi-coloured marble 
mihrab (prayer-niche indicating the direction of Mecca) and minbar (pulpit), 
and the women's gallery, the calligraphic inscriptions and the two fields of 
multi-coloured floral tiles of the decoration on both sides of the mihrab. They 
belong to the best work of the great tile production of the famous Iznik work
shops, elating from the eighties or early nineties of the 1 6th century, when the 
Turkish ceramic industry was at the summit of its unsurpassable beauty. The 
tiles of the Yeni Cami of Komotini are the only example of a well preserved 
Turkish tile decoration outside present-day Turkey (those of the Selimiye Cami 
at Rog,atica, Bosnia, and the Recep Pasha Cami in Rodos have bee11 removed 
to museums) and certainly deserve to be known to a wider circle of people. The 
Yeni Cami of Komotini has more to offer than the above-mentioned objects. It 
is the ceiling of the women's gallery which constitutes the most priceless work 
of applied art of the Orient. The three compartments, or tavans, of this gallery 
are made of the most beautiful inlaid work of precious kinds of wood in geo
metrical patterns. This adornement is combined with ornamental painting on 
silk, which is  stuck on wood and shows subtile geometrical and floral designs. 
These three little tavans are the last remaining examples of Classical Ottoman 
decorative art outside Turkey, which are unspoilt and almost untouched. 15 

Altogether this small interior still gives an impression of the richness and refin
ment of an old Turkish interior, which is preserved hardly anywhere else in the 
Balkans. 

Within the walls of the complex of buildings, which besides the mosque 
contains a domed and lead-covered library, study rooms, living-quarters, a 
graveyard, a fountain and a Wrbe (mausoleum), all grouped around an intimate 
courtyard, three ins criptions have been preserved. The oldest is that above the 
original entrance of the mosque. It  contains the Islamic credo and is without 
historical interest. Of much later period is that on the humble, wood-covered 
tiirbe next to the Saat Kule which contains the grave of Fatma Hamm, wife of 

1 5 .  The technique in which they are adorned is called Edirne Kari Laka. As rare examples in 
Turkey may be cited those in the Sokollo Mehmed Mosque ( 1 571)  and the Riistem Pasha Mos
que, both in Istanbul. In the latter they are unfortunately covered by a layer of inferior work . 
I obtained this information from Mrs. Mualla Eyuboglu for which I sincerely thank her. 
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the Vezir Hasan Pasha, who was a native of the North Bulgarian city of Rousse 
(Turkish Rouschouk) and d ied in Komotini where she was buried. The in· 
scription is  written in Turkish prose and reads as follows : 

( I )  F i  l-as! Ruschuq sakinelerinden olub vezir-i 
(2) mtikerrem-i sherif Hasan Pasha hazretlerinifi taht-i 
(3) ni kahmda iken bi-taqdir Allah ta'ala dar-i beqaya 

(4) rihlet eden merhume ve meghfi:ire Fatma Khanim 
(5) ri.ih-i� (in el-Fatiha. Sene 1 1 95, yevm-i Sabat. 

"Recite the Fatiha for the soul of Fatma Khanim, originally a resident 
of Ruschuq, married to the honorable Vezir, his Excellency Hasan Pasha, by 
order of God -- may he be exalted - having moved to  the Eternal Abode, 
may God have mercy with her and forgive her her sins. The year I 1 95, on Satur-
day A.D.  1 7 8 1 )."  

Her husband was the Grand Vezir of the Ottoman Empire Rouschouklu 
Serif Hasan Pasha who died in H. 1 205 1 790 and was buried in the court
yard of the Eski Cami of Shoumen in Northern Bulgaria, not far from Rous
se. His finely adorned-grave stone still remains preserved on its original place. 

The third inscription of Komotini mentions the building of a fountain in  
the yard of the mosque by a certain Hadji Mehmed in the year 1 226 H. It  is  
written in Turkish poetry : 

( I )  Yefii jami'de zehi cheshme-i nev-i btinyadtfi 
Okh jereyam ile z(imre-i 'atshan irva ' 

(2) Yapdtrub kan-i kerem Hajji Mehmed qtldt 
Am ikhlas ile ruh-i Hasaneye ihda' 

(3) Teshnegane oqi nutqi dedi tarikh-i tamam 
Hasaneyn 'ashqina bu cheshme-i nevden ich ma' 

Sene 1 226. 
( I )  Through the streaming of this newly built cheshme in the New Mosque 

the thirsty are refreshed. 
(2) The mine of munificence Hajji Mehmed had it made and he dedicated 

it with sincerety to the souls of the two Hasans ( = Hasan and Hiiseyn) 
(3) To the thirsty . . . . .  (?) spoke a perfect chronogram: Out of love for the two 

Hasans, drink water from this new cheshme. The year 1 226 (between 
26 January 1 8 1 1 and 1 5  January 1 8 1 2). 

The year in which the mosque was built and the name of its founder are 
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difficult to establish. There is no founder's inscription and the otherwise det
ailed Evliya <;elebi deserts us here. He only stated that the name of the founder 
was Ahmad and that, on a fountain next to the mosque the date of H. 1040 
(1 630/3 1)  was written. This fountain does no longer exist. As the tiles in the 
mosque are from the period between 1 580-1 590 we now have a terminus post 
and ante quem. A further indication is given by the Salname, which states that 
the founder of the mosque was a certain Defterdar Ahmad. According to the 
Salname the date in which the mosque was built was unknown. 15a 

A man who could built at his own expence such a costly decorated mosque 
and who also founded, as we saw, a hamam and a imaret for the poor, could 
only be a member of the imperial government, a Pasha. An Ahmad Pasha who 
was Defterdar and possessed the wealth for construction on large scale in the 
period between our dates was Ekmekcioglu Ahmad Pasha, Defterdar or "Minis
ter of Finances" of sultan Ahmad I and Osman II in the first decades of the 1 7th 
century. Precisely this fabulous rich man was very active in founding mosques 
and institutions for public welfare in all parts of Central and Western Thrace, 
the area in which Komotini is situated. From various sources his activities 
in this field can be traced. 

The still existing Ekmekcioglu Han in Adrianople (Edirne) was according 
to its inscription built by him in H. 10 1 8 = 1 609. So was the bridge over the 
Tunca river in the same city, built in H. 10 16  = 1 607/08 (inscription) and the 
Havlucular Han, of which only a row of shops and a costly decorated fountain 
(sebil) with two inscriptions are preserved, built in 1 010= 1 601/02. A medresse 
built by Ekmekcioglu Ahmad is preserved in Istanbul i n  the quarter of the city 
between the mosques of Bayazid and �ehziide. Besides this still existing build
ings we find several others mentioned in the literature. The historian of the 
Ottoman Empire Joseph von Hammer wrote 16 that Ekmekcioglu Ahmad died 
in the first year of the reign of sultan Osman II, in 1 6 1 8. Shortly before his 
death he had spend 6,000,000 silver pieces to have the important fortress of 
Oczakov on the frontier with Russia rebuilt and to found on the peninsulae 
opposite it the new fortress of Kilburun. In addition to the above von  Hammer 
mentioned the medresse in Istanbul and a han in Eregli on the Sea of Marmara. 
This building had disappeared without leaving traces, as we co uld observe 
during our visit to that place in 197 1 .  The 1 7th century Turkish historian Naima 
also gives a list of buildings without mentioning Komotini or bringing new 

15a. Salname-i-Edime, No 1 9, p. 418. 
16. J. Von Hammer, Geschichte des Osmanischen Reiches, Pesth 1 827-18  35, in the part 

concerning the reign of Osman II, Band IV, p. 510. 
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materials. He finishes his list with the words " . . .  besides several other build
ings for benevolent purpose." toa Some of these "several other buildings" are 
mentioned by Evliya <;elebi in his description of the cities of Thrace. 16b A 
large Derwish Tekke and tiirbe for Nefes Baba on a hill near Ferae, 160 five 
small hans in Kinekli on the road between Tekirdag and Silivri, on the Sea of 
Marmara, and a large han and a hamam in Ferae. Of these buildings only the 
hamam in Ferae remains standing, be it in ruinous state. The last buildings of 
Ahmad Pasha in Thrace, as mentioned by Evliya are a fine lead-covered mos
que with a portico with marble columns in front of it, a medresse (college) a 
mekteb (primary school) and a large caravanseray, all in  the little town of 
Yenice Karasu, south-east of Xanthi and only 35  km from Komotini. Accord
ing to Evliya the caravanseray was built in H. 1 020 = 1 6 1 1 / 1 2. 16d Other works 
ofEkmekcioglu are to be found in the literature.He added an imaret,two schools, 
40 derwish cells, a fountain and a minaret to the "head monastery" of the Hal
vetiye derwishes at Koca Mustafa in Istanbul. tee Another Derwish Tekke, 
built for Murteza <;elebi at Sazh Dere near Edirne is mentioned by Gokbilgin. tar 

Most of the buildings in Istambul still remain to be seen whereas the Tekke of 
Sazh Dere has disappeared completely, as we could see during our visit of this 
place in 1 97 1 .  Older villagers still remembered the place were it  once stood. 

1 6a. Naima, Annals of the Turkish Empire, 1591-1659, translated by Charles Fraser, London, 
Royal Asiatic Translation Fund - 1 832-1836 p.  464. 

1 6b. By Kissling, Beitriige (note 1 3). 
1 6c. That Ekmekcioglu was the founder o.f the Nefes Baba Tekke is also mentioned by 

Abdurrahman Hibri Efendi of Edirne, who visited this place in 1 628. (See : "Tayyib Gokbilgin, 
Edirne hakkmda yaz1lm1� tarihler," p. 100, in :  Edirne'nin 600Fethi Yzldoniimii Armagan Kitabe, 
Ankara 1 965. Hibri was a historian of renown, he was kadi of Serres for some years and was 
buried there in the now destroyed graveyard of Hisarardi, "Behind the castle." 

1 6d. While visiting this place, now called Genisea in 1971 I found that all the buildings 
had disappeared. The inscription of the han, a beautifully calligraphed work, remains pre
served in the mosque of Mustafa Pasha in Yenice. Its date is indeed 1020 H. 1 6 1 1 /12. So Evliya 
was correct. Both the mosque and the inscription shall be published on another occasion. 

1 6e. See: H.J. Kissling, "Aus der Geschichte der Chalwetijje Ordens," in : Zeitschr. Deut
schen Morgen{. Gesellschaft, 1 953, pp. 233-289. 

1 6f. See: Gokbilgin, Edirne hakkmda (see note 1 6c) p. 101.  Characteristic for all the works 
of Ekmekcioglu Ahmad is the high quality of them. It seams that the founder always took the 
best artists and craftsmen of his time in  his service, being i t  poets, calligraphers, painters, 
stone carvers or else. This is one more argument to attribute the mosque of Komotini to this 
man for hardly anyone else could pay or obtain such a costly tile decoration as that of Komo
tini. For the information on Edirne I am highly indebted to Drs. F. Th. Dijkema, who pre
pares a monograph on the interesting epigraphy of Edirne, which is sceduled to appear in 
1972. 
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All these buildings, as listed in the above, were built in Thrace between 
1 600 and 1 6 1 8  by Ahmad Pasha. They surround Komotini on every side. It 
is  therefore almost certain that we have to attribute the remarkable mosque of  
Komotini to this man. It must have been constructed between the above-men
tioned years, together with the other works, as part and parcel of the activities 
of this generous man to spread the culture of Islam along the old Via Egnatia. 

The last building in Komotini we would l ike to discuss here is the Imaret 
of Ghazi Evrenos. It is  situated in the very centre of the city between blocks of 
shops, very near the Eski Cami. The name of the founder of this building im
mediately brings us back to the earliest period of Turkish rule in the Balkans 
and tells us that we are here confronted with one of the oldest existing Turkish 
monuments in Europe ! It must have been built shortly after Komotini became 
Turkish or rather after the battle of Cirmen had consolidated their positions. 
It is known that almost immediately after Serres had become Turkish, the 
leader of the conquest,' Grand Vezir Halil Candarh, had a mosque built there. 
Serres capitulated after a long siege 17 and saved itself thereby from plunder and 
confiscation of churches. What exactly happened during the conquest of Komo
tini I do not know, but judging by the fact that Bel on, 18 nearly a hunderd and 
fifty years after the conquest, still found many Greeks living within the castle 
who were still in possession of a church, and taking notice of the fact that all 
Turkish buildings are outside the old walled city, as the Turkish settlement 
grew mainly on the east side of it, we may well conclude that the conquest did 
not alter basically the existing conditions. We saw that at least one church was 
transformed into a mosque, the Eski Cami, the oldest of the city. Other build
ings for the Islamic way of l ife had to be built by the conquerors themselves. 
Komotini was seat of the Udj (march) of Ghazi Evrcnos from 1362 till 1 383, 
when the seat was transferred to Serres Isa and to Yenice Vardar shortly after-

1 7. See note 9 (Ostrogorski). 
1 8. See note 3 (Belon, Observations). 
1 8a. Chronicle of Aslzikpaslzazade, translated by R. Kreutel, "V om Hirtenzelt zur Hohen 

Pforte," Graz 1 959, p. 92, "Evrenos had made Glimlilcine his march and had settled there." 
J. von Hammer, Geschiclzte des Osmanischen Reiches /, Pest 1 827, pp. 1 66-1 67, when writing 
about the conquest of Komotini mentions that Ghazi Evrenos was not only a conqueror but 
left his name as founder of richly bestowed kitchens for the poor (imaret) and karavanserays 
i n  this and other places. 

There is no doubt that he and not one of his sons was the founder. This is handed down 
in the local tradition as preserved among the Turkish inhabitants of the city. The same tradit
ion was written down by 1 7th century Turkish geographers and travelers as Hadschi Chalfa 
(Kati b  <;elebi) and Evliya <;elebi. 
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wards, which place was destined to become the family seat of the Evrenos clan 
for the centuries to come. It is known that in Serres at least three buildings for 
the Islamic religion were erected within the first five years after the Turkish 
conquest of that place (see further on in this article). It  would appear the most 
logic that Evrenos erected a building so i mportant as an imaret in his residence 
not too long after the conquest of the city and after the Turkish positions in  
Thrace were sure. That would mean about 1 375- 1 385, bu t  not much later. The 
building which survived, the Imaret, had more than one function. It was a 
refuge and meeting place for the members of the Islamic brotherhoods who 
formed the backbone of the Islamic society in newly conquerred territories, 
it served as mosque and as kitchen where food was distributed to the poor of all 
creeds. Unfortunately it does not serve its ancient purpose today and is not 
even an ordinary mosque. For many years i t  has serveJ as electric power station 
of the city and for that purpose it was enlarged by addition of ugly-looking 
machinery halls. A short time ago it was put out of action. It is  recognised as 
a historical monument now and is  protected by law. 

The building is  a typical example of an Ottoman building of the earliest 
period. It can be grouped in the category of early T-plan mosques 19 but is of 
a plan and set-up of which there are no other examples. The building, which 
is neglected but nevertheless in a good state of preservation, consists of three 
different u ni ts. The main central room is I 0.74m. long and 7 .44m. wide and is  
covered by a dome and a barrel vault over the remaining part, which is slightly 
narrower and doubtless served as sanctuary or prayer-room proper. On both 
sides of the central hall there are square, domed rooms of smaller dimensions 
which are connected to the main body by gates. These side-rooms, which are 
the main feature of the T-plan, are slightly lower than the dome over the central 
section. On the street side the barrel vault is finished with a tympanon gable. 
The intersection between the domes and the square rooms is obtained by means 

1 9. Regarding this interesting group of buildings there exists a varied literature. See, for 
example, Semavi Eyice, "La Zaviye et Ia mosquee a Zaviye," (Zaviyeler ve Zaviyeli-Camiler) 
in Iktisat Fakliltesi Mecmuasi 2 ! ,  Istanbul 1 96 1 , pp. 1 -79. Aptullah Kuran, " Basic space and 
form concept in early Ottoman mosque architecture," in : Atti del secondo Congresso lllfer
nationale eli Arte Turca, Venezia 1 963, pp. 1 8 1 -1 87. Aptullah Kuran, The mosque in Early 
Ottoman architecture, Chicago 1 968. Robert Anhegger, "Zur Frage der T-Pianmoscheen," 
in : lstanbuler Mitteilungen, Band 1 7 ,  1 967, Til bingen 1 969, pp. 324-330, and further liter
ature given in these works. 

For the developments of Early Ottoman mosque architecture in general, see : Aptullah 
Kuran, "Ilk devir osmanli mimarisinde cami," Mimarlik Fakiiltesi Yayin I, Ankara 1 964, and 
Aptullah Kuran, The mosque in Early Ottoman Architecture etc, 
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of a kind of pendentives, formed from the so-called Turkish triangles. This 
way of intersection is characteristic of Turkish architecture as a whole and is 
not found outside it. The front of the building measures 24.20 m. That is wide 
enough for a portico of five domed units, as these galleries vary normally bet
ween 23 and 30 m. in width. Every trace of it disappeared when the Imaret was 
made into power station. The portico on the ground plan is a hypothetic recons
truction. Several workmen still remembered one or more domes in front of 
the remainder of the Imaret, but were not sure about their shape. The original 
form can only be reconstructed with certainty if the present concrete and iron 
additions are removed and thorough investigations are made. No trace of a 
minaret could be found but this is normal for a building of this kind. 

A second possible form of outer portico might be one of three or five units, 
covered by domes or flat cross-vaults. This solution is  found in two other works 
of Early Ottoman architecture, in the great Nilufer Imaret of Iznik (Nicaea), 
built in 1 387 by sultan Murad I and the likewise 1 4th century Imaret of Geyve, 
also in North-Western Anatolia. The groundplan of the little-known Imaret 
of Geyve is close to that of Komotini. Even stronger is the similarity between 
it and the Yakub <;::elebi Imaretin Iznik, built shortly before 1 3 89, the year in  
which the founder died. After i t  comes the mosque of Ghazi Mihal near the 
bridge of  the same name, over the Tunca in Edirne, built in  1 422. This build
ing, however, is architectonically far more developed, only its groundplan, 
with the typical Eyvan over the prayer area, an archaic feature for the time in  
which i t  was built, reminds us  of  Komotini. 

As to the origins of the Early Ottoman T-plan mosques, I put some remarks 
in my "Notes on some Turkish Monuments in Thessaloniki" in the preceding 
issue of Balkan Studies 1 1 , 1 Thessaloniki 1 970 (pp. 1 35 1 36) ; many more de
tails are given by Eyice, Anhegger, Erdmann and Kuran. 20 It remains clear
ly recognizable that the Imaret of Evrenos is one of the most original cre
ations of this interesting type of architecture. Its simple outlines, heavy propor
tions and the primitive "cloisonne work" of the walls doubtless place it in the 
period of formation of Early Ottoman architecture, 21 a period which culmin
ated in the magnificent Green Mosque of Bursa dating from 1 420. At the same 
time it is  the oldest Ottoman building preserved in Europe as already stated. 
The oldest mosques of Adrianople are those of YJ!denm Bayazid from 1 398 

20. See preceding note. 
2 1 .  Judging on my materials about this building the Turkish specialist Mrs. Mualla Eyub

oglu, for many years chief restorer of the Topkapi Saray Palace at Istanbul, likewise placed 
it in the last quarter of the 1 4th century. 
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and the Eski Cami, begun after 1 402. The oldest mosque of Bulgaria is the 
imposing Hamza Bey Cami in Stara Zagora dating from the year 1 409. The 
Eski Cami of Serres, the work of the first Ottoman Grand Vezir Kara Halil 
Candarh from the year 1 385, was demolished after the First World War. The 
mosque of the same person in Gallipoli was rebuilt from its foundations in the 
last century, as was the mosque of Ghazi Siileiman Pasha in Malkara. In the 
same Gallipoli there remains an old Turbe, or mausoleum, now called Mansur 
Hallac Turbesi after the great mystic of the l Oth century of that name, who 
was crucified in Baghdad. It is an undated monument which might go back 
to the last decades of the 1 4th century. 

With this short list the number of Ottoman buildings of the 1 4th centu
ry in Europe is exhausted, which means that the lmaret of Komotini holds the 
first place in order of seniority. For this reason and because of its extraordinary 
value in the chain of development of Early Ottoman Architecture, this build
ing deserves a better fate. 

SERRES. 

The problem of restoration presents itself immediately when we consider 
the three great and important mosques which are preserved in this old Macedo
nian city. Whilst the monuments of Komotini escaped the attention of the 
scholars as by an incomprehensible marvel, something has been written about 
the Turkish monuments of Serres. We have the works of Orlandos and Anheg
ger about them. Orlandos 22 wrote long ago about the restoration of the great 
Bedesten, or covered market, on the main square of that city, while Anhegger 23 

wrote a hurried description of the three mosques without being able to give 
the plans of them or information about their founders. He also left some inter
esting details out of discussion and even made some minor mistakes in describ
ing the buildings. This remains almost inescapable if we bear in mind the short 
time he had at his disposal and the difficult conditions under which he had to 
work. 

Much better i s  our information about the byzantine and other mediaeval 
monuments of the city through the works of Orlandos and Xyngopoulos, 21 

22. A. Orlandos, "Ergasiai Anastyloseos Mesaionikon Mnimeion," in:  Archeion Byzan
tion Mnimeion tis Ellados, tomos E ,  1 939-40, pp. 206-211 .  

23. Robert Anhegger, "Beitriige zur Osmanische Baugeschichte" III, Moscheen in Saloniki 
und Serre, in : Istanbuler Mitteilungen 17, 1967, pp. 312-324. 

24. Andreas Xyngopoulos, Erevnai eis ta Byzqntina Mnimeia ton Serrati, Thessaloniki 
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but also of Soloviev, 25 Detoko 26 and the Bulgarian Stefan Bobcev. 27 This 
might only be a reflection of the importance of Serres in the middle ages, when 
it either served as a byzantine or bulgarian frontier fortress and even witnes
sed the period of several decades of being a serbian princely residence. 28 The 
name of the serbian Emperor Stefan Dusan (Stefanu Vasileos) still remains 
written in a brick inscription on the Orestes tower of the old castle. 

It  is a pity that not so much attention has been paid to the monuments of 
the period following. If this had been the case the present article would not 
have been necessary. 

Serres was conquered by the Turks under G hazi Evrenos and Kara Halil 
Candarh on the 1 9th September of the year 1 383  29 and remained u ninterrup
tedly in their hands until 19 12 ,  when it was conquered by the Bulgarians in the 
First Balkan War. In the spring of 1 9 1 3  it was taken by the Greek army, and 
remained Greek after that date, with two interruptions during the two World 
Wars. 

Serres must have been a sizable town in the 1 4th century, with several 
thousand inhabitants. From the outset the Turks intended to make it a Moslem 
centre of importance, maybe because of its strategic position and economic 
value, commanding a rich agricultural district. In the neighbourhood they 
settled important groups of Turkish nomads, who were akin to the conqeror, 
Evrenos Bey, to whose care the wide surroundings were entrusted. They also 
settled Turkish farmers 30 in the plain of Serres, who brought irrigation and 
rice culture with them. It appears that the oldest part of the Turkish popul
ation of Serres came from central and eastern Anatolia. In a document of 1 388,31 

1 965. A. Orlandos, "I Mitro polis ton Serron," i n :  Archeion Byz. Mnim. tis El/ados, tomos 5, 
1 939- 1 940. 

25. Aleksandar Soloviev cited by Xyngopoulos p. 1 5. 
26. Aleksandar Deroko, "Neki spomenici iz Srpskog vremena u Serezu i okolini." in : 

Spomenik Srbska Akademia Nauka CV/, otde{jenje Dru§tvenih Nauka N. S. 8, Beograd 1 956, 
p. 61 vv. 

27. Stefan Bobcev, "Ova Starinni Ciirkvi vii okolnostta na Grad Ser," in: lzvestija na Ba/g. 
Arheo/. lnstitut. VII, Sofia 1 9 1 9- 1920, pp. 38-57. 

2S. For this period see in detail :  G. Ostrogorski, "Srska Oblast posle Dusanove smrta," 
Posebna lzdan;a Vizantino/o§kog Instituta IX, Beograd 1 965. 

29. See note 9 (Ostrogorski, La prise de Serres). 
30. For the entire problem of Turkish colonisation of the Balkans see Barkan's fundamen

tal study, mentioned in note 3 (Barkan, Les Deportations comme methode, etc.). 
3 1 .  Published by Tayyib Gokbilgin, hclirne ve Pafja Livasi, Vakff/ar-Mtilkler-Mukataafar. 

Istanbul 1 952, pp. 24!-225 (second part). 
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which, as far as I can see, is the oldest Turkish document concerning this  city, 
mention is made of the foundation of a Zaviye, or dervish convent, by Bahfied
din Pasha, the son of Sheih Hizir, of To kat. As witnesses to this deed of found
ation ( 1 0  shops and 7 houses, beside some gardens outside the city were donat
ed to it) several persons are mentioned, inhabitants of Serres, who nearly all 
came from that part of  Anatolia. So we find Hadji Tva� bin (son of) Hadji I l iyas, 
of Amasia, Hadji Iva� bin Hadji Selim of Amasia, Usta Hadji of Kir�ehir, the 
secretary Ahmad bin Mehmed of Iznik and several other persons from Kaiseri, 
Niksar and Ankara. We also find the name of a certain Hasan bin Ishak, who 
was Imam (pastor) of the medjid (small mosque in which no Friday prayers 
were said) of Su ba�1 Ozbek. Besides valuable information about the origin of  
at least a part of  the  Turkish population of  Serres, th i s  document gives the 
names of two rel igious fou ndations in the very first years of Turkish rule. From 
other sources we know that the Grand Vezir Kara Hal i l  Candarh had a 
Friday m osque built there, or rather finished it only two years after the con
quest. This was the Eski Cami. Its history i s  given by Taeschner and Wittek 
more than thi rty years ago. 32 The content of its inscription remains preserved 
i n  the works of Evliya <;elebi, 33 it is dated H. 787 (begins 1 2th February 1 385) 
and mentions the name of the Vezir, "the one who needs his Creator, Hali l  b in  
Al i  al Candarh. The founder should stand soon enough before his Creator." 
Hayreddin Candarh Kara Halil, the first Grand Vezir of the young Ottoman 
state, died in Serres only two years after the completion of his m osque there. 
His body was brought to the residence of  his family, Iznik (Nicaea) where i t  
was buried i n  a simple mausoleum outside the Lefke Gate. "Hayreddin Pasha 
in the year 789, in the city of  Serres, travelled fro m  the world of  transitoriness 
to the world of constancy" is written on his gravestone, which still stands i n  
its original place. He was the founder o f  a family which, until the end o f  the 
1 6th  century, held an important place in  the administration and government 
of the E mpire, as Grand Vezir, (three generations in succession) as Beylerbey 
of East Anatolia or Syria, or as Defterdar, Kadi or Nisanci (chief secretary) 
of a important province. The family stil l exists today and retains the memories 
of its great past. 34 

The mosque of Kara Hali l ,  the Eski Cami, was destroyed i n  the great f ire 
of 1 7 1 9  and the original i nscription disappeared during its reconstruction.  I t  

32. F .  Taeschner und P .  Wittek, "Die Vezirsfamilie der Gandarlizade (14e und 1 5e Jahrh.) 
und ihre Denkmaler," i n :  Der Islam XVIII, 1 928, pp. 60-1 1 5. 

33. For further details see the above-mentioned study of Taeschner and Wittek. 
34. Idem. 
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was damaged by fire for a second time in 1 836 and restored at the order of 
Sultan Mahmud II. Papageorgiou 35 mentions that the mosque was situated 
outside the old fortified city, to the south-west of it . The venerab le Old Mosque 
remained intact until after the First World War, when it was demolished. 36 

At the end of the 1 5th century Serres was the residence of an Ottoman 
princess, Selc;:uk Hatun, a daughter of Bayazid II. She was first married to the 
Sandjak Bey Fer had, a native of Trebinje in Hercegovina, by whom she had a 
son called Husref. This man later became the famous Governor Ghazi Husref 
Bey of Bosnia, who resided in Sarajevo between 1 52 1  and 1 54 1  and laid the 
foundations of the great expansion of that city by the erection of a large number 
of buildings and institutions for Islamic life and popular benefit. Husref 
Bey was born in Serres. To the memory of his mother Selc;uk he built the great 
Selc;ukiya Medresse of Sarajevo, which still stands today. After the premature 
death of Ferhat Bey, Princess Selc;uk married the son of the (Grand) Vezir 
Ahmad Pasha, 37 Mehmed Bey. This Mehmed Bey is the founder of the magni
ficent mosque in Serres which, in spite of half a century of neglect, remains pre
served there. Selc;uk Hatun herself also founded several buildings for common 
use in Serres. In a Vakifname of the year 9 1 4  H.  38 (beginning 26th Oct. 1 508) 
she donated the revenue of several villages in the environs of Serres and Zihne 
to her foundations. These foundations consisted of a large Medresse, or insti
tution for higher learning, a dervish Zaviye, a guest-house (Tabhane) and a 
medjid . Provision was made for daily payment of the personnel of these insti
tutions, for their food and for pocket money for the students of the college. 
Twenty-two years later, in 1 530, the daughter of Selc;uk and Mehmed Bey, 
Nesli�ah Sultan, in cooperation with her half-brother Ghazi Husref Bey of 
Sarajevo, added several other assets to the foundation donated by their 
mother. 39 

Or all the buildings of Selc;uk Hatun nothing remains. They have al l  
vanished in course of time as did the Medresse, Mekteb and bridge of her hus
band Mehmed Bey. As this couple seems to have been the greatest founders 
of Serres, we may attribute two other buildings to them. They are the remains 

35. In his article on Serres in Byzant. Zeitschr. III, 1 894, pp. 292-294. 
36. This need not surprise us, as at the same time a valuable large church of the 1 1th cen

tury was needlessly demolished. (See the work of Xyngopoulos, mentioned in note 24). 
37. Must have been Gedik Ahmad Pasha, or else Dukagin Ahmad P. The first seams the 

most likeky as he was grand Vezier for some years. Dukagin Ahmad appears to have been 
too young to have a grown up son i n  1492. 

38. Published by Tayyib Gokbilgin (see note 31) pp. 185-193. 
39. Gokbilgin, in the appendix of the same document. 
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of a hamam near the mosque of Mehmed Bey in the eastern part of the city 
(see photograph of it in this article) and the great bedesten on the central square 
of Serres, which latter, after the restoration of Orlandos, rem ains in a perfect 
state of preservation. As I do not know the Vaktfname ofMehmed Bey's found· 
ations this cannot be stated with certainty but remains the most logical assump
tion. The architectural form of the Bedesten belongs to the late 1 5th century. 
To attribute it to the founder of the Zincirli Cami, the other great Turkish 
building of Serres, would be wrong, as this monument certainly belongs to the 
last part of the 1 6th century. 

Thanks to the activity of the above-mentioned and other persons, Serres 
had by the beginning of the 1 6th century grown into a respectable city with a 
predominant Moslem outlook and population. It had spread far over the nar
row boundaries of the ancient walled city and was extending mainly in western 
direction. The old city occupied a territory of 500-550m. in the 1 7th century i t  
spread for five kilometres along the foot of the mountains. At  that time i t  was 
surrounded by beautiful gardens and was well known for its textile industry, 
the manufacture of bathing wraps and towels which were even exported to  
Arabia and Persia. Serres counted dozens of  mosques, covered markets, beauti
ful caravanserays and no less than eight hamams. To the south of the city 
there were extensive irrigated rice-fields. 40 

For the time shortly after Selc;uk Hatum resided in Serres, the beginning 
of the 1 6th century, we have reliable information about the number of the two 
different groups of the population, the Moslem and the Christian communities 
of the city. According to the Ottoman censuses 40a taken between 1 520 and 
1 530, the city had a Moslem community of 67 1 families. The Christian commu
nity counted 357 families and the Jewish 65 families. With the Government 
officials and their families and retinue and the military men, this makes a total 
population of 6,000 inhabitants. That is a considerable number for that time i n  
South-Eastern Europe. In the surrounding plain o f  Serres there also l ived an 
important group of Moslems, but they were not  in the majority, as  in the city. 
For the region between Serres, Zihne and Sidero-Kastro, but not counting the 
inhabitants of these towns, we find 6,000 Christian families as against 2,250 
Moslem families. That means 28% Moslems and 72% Christians. 41 

40. See Hadschi Chalfa, Rumeli undBosna, translated by Joseph von Hammer, Wien 1 812. 
40a. See Orner Liitfi Barkan, "Essai sur les donnees statistiques des registres de recensement 

dans !'Empire Ottoman aux XVe et XVIe siecles," in :  Journal of the economic and social history 
of the Orient, I Leiden 1 958, pp. 9-36. . 

4 1 .  Sidero-Kastro counted about 250 Christian and 250 Moslem families, Zihne 500 Chris-
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Up to the second half of the last century Serres remained a prosperous 
city living on an important trade in iron, cotton and the famous Saft'ian leather. 
Every year caravans brought 30,000 bales of its cotton to Austria and Germany 
and took cloth and other i ndustrial products as return freight. This overland 
trade in cloth even exceeded the French importation via Thessalomki. After 
the opening of the Suez Canal Thessaloniki became a chain in world trade. 
Cheap Indian cotton and English iron conquered the market and took Serres' 
main trading articles out of their hands. The national awakening and the aban
donment of the <;iftlik villages diminished the cotton production considerably. 
The free farmers could not compete with the cheap imported cotton and chan
ged their production to more profitable crops. As a result the great cotton 
market of Serres of the olden days became a thing of the past. 42 

The long centuries of Turkish rule over Serres came to a violent end with 
the devastations of the two Balkan Wars. The Bulgarian Army, unable to keep 
the city in their hands, bombarded it  on fire before retreating for the advancing 
Greeks. After World War I a large-scale rebuilding campaign set in, which was 
carried out ruthlessly, ancient historical mosques and churches alike being  
demolished. 43 In this way Serres became a city with only a very few historical 
monuments of its rich past, monuments which we can count on our fingers. 
The ruins of the castle, two Byzantine churches, the Bcdesten, a ruin of a Ha
mam and three large and important mosques. It is to these three last-mentioned 
buildings, unfortunately all in a bad state of preservation, that we will now 
turn our attention. 

The largest and at the same time the oldest of the three mosques of Serres 
is that of Mehmed Bey, husband of Princess Seh;uk Hatun, which mosque was 
built in the year 898 H. 1 492 - 1 493 A.D. (beginning 23rd Oct. 1 492). It is 
one of the largest Turkish buildings on the Balkans, outside the old Ottoman 
capital cities of Adrianople (Edirne) and Istanbul and measures about 30 - 3 1  
metres. It consists of a spacious prayer-hall, covered by one large dome of 1 4.58m. 

tian and 100 Moslem families. The total percentage of Moslem inhabitants of the district, 
including the towns, was 31%. (Based on Barkan's map in  Deportation comme methode, etc). 

42. See for this subject :  L.  Schultze - Jena, Makedonien - Landschafts - und Kulturbilder, 
Jena 1 927 (pp. 1 95 et seq.). 

43. Besides the above-mentioned churches and mosques, the Turbe (mausoleum) of Sheih 
Bedreddin, from 1416- 1 4 1 7, was demolished. The German scholar F. Babinger, who studied 
the l ife of this famous man, saw the Turbe in good condition several years after the First World 
War. 
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diameter, which is flanked on both sides by low side-rooms each covered 
by two small dom�3. The mihrab �f the mosque is situated in a special kind of 
apse, which protrudes several metres outside the r ear wall of the building. 43a 

On the front side there is a wide and spacious gallery of five units. Four of them 
are covered by fla t  cross-vaults, whilst the central one was slightly elevated and 
covered with a dome to emphasize the entrance of the building, which is situated 
in the middle, underneath this dome. The entire roofing was lead-covered. The 
mosque is  built of large blocks of yellow-ochre stone, cut and laid in a manner 
showing the utmost mastery. On the inside the walls are made of rough-cut 

blocks ; the arches and vaults are of brick, as is often the case in Ottoman archit
ecture. In the interior the building was entirely plastered over. Of this plaster
work, with scanty remains of an o rnamental painting, only a small part remains, 
the rest having fallen away. The columns and capitals of the gallery are all of 
spotless white marble, adorned with stalactite motives cut with great grace and 
elegance. Over the entrance an inscription, cut in a large marble slab with gilded 
letters, mentions the name of the founder and the date of its construction. It has 
been published twice 44 but never with the transliteration and a picture of the 
original. It is written in Arabic poetry and reads as follows : 

( I )  Jami' hiidhii Mehmed Bey ban a 
Hasbatan li-Llah dar as-sajidin 

(2) Ibn Ahmed Pasha sultan al-ghuziit 
Asaf al-Islam nasr al-'abidin 

(3) Qui li-khatmi mulhaman ta 'rikhuhu 
Jami' al-abrar dar al-hiimidin 

( I )  This mosque has been built by Mehmed Bey 
Out of trust to God, a house for those who pray, 

(2) Son of Ahmad Pasha, the sultan of the ghazis, 
The Asaph of Islam, the help of the worshippers. 

(3) Speak at the completion with inspiration :  i ts chronogram i s :  
The mosque of  the pious, the house of  the glorifiers. 44a 

The mosque of Mehmed Bey is an interesting offshoot of the well-known 
T-plan or Zaviye-Mosque, one of the earliest examples is the Evrenos Imaret 

43a. On the plan of this mosque as given by Anhegger this "apse" is designed much too 
deep, probably due to unexact measurements. 

44. By Papageorgiou and Anhegger, see notes 35 and 23. 
44a. The chronogram gives the date 898 5 1492. The way in which Anhegger translates al

abrar is incorrect. 
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of Komotini. By the last quarter of the ] 5th century the development in  Otto
man architecture went on at a much faster pace. Besides buildings which still 
continued the old idea of the Zaviye-Mosque, others were erected in a different 
style, to obtain greater unity of space. The function of mosque gained ascen
dancy over that of Zaviye, and corresponding with this development the room 
occupied by the mosque proper grew in size and importance. One type of the 
old T-plan paved the road for the classical Ottoman architecture of the 1 6th 
century, whilst the one to which the Mehmed Bey Mosque belongs followed 
a different trend. In this type an impressive prayer-hall with one large dome was 
built, a prayer-hall which was still flanked with lateral rooms with which i t  
had no spatial relation and was connected with them only by  gates. These 
small side-rooms still continued the old function they had in the Zaviye-Mosque. 

At first glance the Mehmed Bey Mosque seems to be a replica of the mos
que of Grand Vezir Davut Pasha in Istanbul from the year 1 484. Both have 
almost the same ground plan with a large dome, a mihrab in the apse, side 
rooms and a portico of five units. On closer observation it  becomes clear that 
the Mehmed Bey Mosque is  far more developed than that of Dovut Pasha. 
On the outside the side-rooms hardly enter into account. The large dome i s  
much higher and shades off into the dodecagonal tambour and high square 
of the walls in a harmonious way. Because of the greater height of the domed 
square the five-sided apse fits better into the whole interior and exterior of the 
building. Furthermore, the outer portico is  covered by four flat cross-vaults 
and one central dome instead of five domes as the Davut Pasha Mosque origin
ally had. 

Closely connected with the Mehmed Bey Mosque is the so-called Imaret 
Cami of Inecik in Turkish Thrace. It was built in 1 498- 1 499 and is a further 
development of that of Mehmed Bey. Here again we find an impressively high 
prayer-hall, but flanked only by side-rooms with one dome and with the mihrab 
apse omitted. H�re the side rooms are completely shut off from the prayer .. 
hall and have gates only on the side of the portico and in  the rear. 45 

One of the last examples of this type of mosques is that of Piri Pasha in  
Silivri (Selymbria), likewise i n  European Turkey. I t  was built in  1 530 and is  a 
late development of the type to which the Mehmed Bey Mosque in  Serres be-

45. This mosque had been a delapidated ruin for many years as result of the Balkan Wars. 
It is to be reconstructed in the coming years. For the problems of date of construction, its 
founder and its place in  histocy of architecture see the fine study of Prof. Semavi Eyice of the 
Istanbul University: "Trakya'da Inecik'de bir Tabhllneli Cami," in: Tarih Enstitusii Dergls! 
I, Istanbul 1970, pp. 1 71-196, with 28 illustrations. 
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longs. The building in Silivri has the mihrab placed in an apse, as in the older 
buildings, but it is treated in such a way as to obtain greater spatial unity, thus 
keeping pace with the contemporaneous developments of the architecture 
in the capital. In other respects it has the same features as the preceding buil
dings, a large domed prayer-hall, side-rooms with one dome and a portico with 
five domes. 46 

Unfortunately the great Mehmed Bey Mosque of Serres is in a very bad 
state of disrepair. After the lead of the roof was stripped off all kinds of plants 
and even trees began to grow on the roof and thrust their roots deeply into the 
unprotected masonry. The mosque had been built on a low-laying garden 
district in the immediate vicinity of a small stream. Long ago the little dike, 
which kept the water out during the floods of spring, broke and masses of 
alluvial material was deposited in  the former mosque-yard and in the building 
itself. After a lapse of years a layer of one and a half metres or more of mud and 
sand from the stream was borne into the mosque. A wild garden sprang up  
around the building, which stands now "knee-deep" in the ground ! The humi
dity and roots of vegetation have done their destructive work. The entire build. 
ing is full of dangerous cracks in both vaults and walls. When I first visited 
Serres, now five years ago, one of the capitals of the gallery was split and half 
of it had come down. This was caused by oxidation of the iron brace which ran 
through it. Everyone could foresee that the:,portico would collapse in the course 
of the next year or two, as one of its vital points of support was in danger. In 
1 967 the portico still remained standing, but when I returned in 1 970 the dread
ed disaster had occured and more than half the gallery, together with the dome 
in its centre and the beautifully carved and gilded inscription on the outside 
bearing the Islamic credo, had completely collapsed. 

This is still more grievous when we read in Archaiologikon Deltion of 
1 967 (No 22, B2, p. 423) that a plan was made to study the three mosques of 
Serres and a proposal had been submitted to respect these buildings in the new 
ground plan of the city. 

Fortunately the position with the other two mosques of Serres is not so 
bad. The Zincirli Cami is used as a store-room of Public Works of the city of 
Serres, whilst the Mustafa Bey Mosque on the western outskirts of the city 
serves at present as small timber-work shop. This Mustafa Bey Camii is the 
cond oldest of the three mosques. According to the well-preserved inscription it 

46. This fine old monument has recently been restored together with its original painted 
interior of great beauty. 
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was built at the order of Mustafa Bey in the year 1 5 1 9. The inscription is writ
ten in Arabic poetry and runs as follows : 

( ! )  Jali al-qadr ya'ni Mustafa Bey 
Bana li-Llah bina lis-salah 

(2) Munadin fihi hatta matla' al-fajr 
Yunadi bis-saliih wa-1-falah 

(3) Wa-fi ta'rikhihi qala 1-mu'arrikh 
Bad a 'a dar as-sa !at wa-1-falah 

( I )  Of notorious rank, namely Mustafa Bey 
Built for God a building for goodness. 

(2) In i t  the crier-to-prayer cries even at day-break 
With goodness and happiness. 

(3) And the chronogramist made for i t  this chronogram : 
The house of prayer and happiness has begun to exist. 46a 

In its present form the mosque is a rectangle of 1 7,7 5 by 1 3,62 metres. Its 
cubic prayer-hall is  flanked by side rooms, both covered by two domes which 
are half the diameter of the central one. In this way a long rectangle is obtained 
in front of which a domed portico is situated. This is covered by four domes 
of equal size and height, instead of five which would be normal. 47 The masonry 
of the mosque is  of rather poor quality, made up from broken stone, mixed 
with boulders and bricks. It is doubtless the work of local, provincial masters. 
The entire building was plastered over on the outside to give the rough surface 
of the masonry a smooth finish. 

The mosque is the product of two different construction periods. The 
first was a medium-sized suburb mosque, a tall cube of 9, 10-9, 10m. with a dome 
resting on an octagonal tambour. This part of the mosque shows the simple 
and stern proportions of the architecture of the late 1 5th century. It might 
well have been originally a medjid on the border of the city. As Serres was 
expanding fast, it became necessary to enlarge the building and make it a Cami, 
or Friday mosque. The inscription of 1 5 1 9  has been replaced at an unknown 
date. During the conversion from mosque to timber-workshop the original fa-
9ade and entrance was ruined to such an extent that i t  became impossible to  

46a. The chronogram gives H. 925 (begins 3 .  1 .  1 5 1 9).  The way i n  which Anhegger reads 
verse two is partially incorrect. 

47. Anhegger erroneously gives five domes and also did not notice the fact that the mosque 
is the product of two construction periods ; unavoidable errors when we consider the short 
time he had at his disposal. 
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find its original place. During the enlargement from rnedjid to cami the former 

side-windows were enlarged and further served as passage between the old part 

and the new siclerooms. 

These were exactly half the size of  the old b uilding b o th covered by two 
small domes. In front  of  the thus widened prayer-hall a new portico of  four 

domes on five marble col umns was bui l t .  The reason why four domed units  

were taken i nstead of the usual  and much more balanced and harmonio us five 

domes was the narrowness of the front.  There was simply not sufficient room 

for five domes, whilst for three t he portico was too wide and the domes would 

have had to become too big for a well-proportioned portico. 

By bei ng enlarged i n to a m u lti-unit building the s mall  medjid acquired 

a form approaching that o f  the well-known Or; �erefeli Cami which Sultan 

Murad II  had built  between 1 435 and 1 445 i n  his  capital Adrianople (Edirne). 

This great building, which paved t he way for a fru itful further development 

i n  the later 1 5th century and especially i n  the 1 6th century, was i nfl uenced 

by works of  Turk ish architecture of  the preceding period , the t ime of the A

natolian petty states of the B eyliks. We mean the splendid mosque of lsa Bey A

idi noglu i n  Ephesus dating from 1 375 and the Great Mosque of Saruhanoglu Ish

ak <;elebi in Manisa from 1 376.48 A more simplified form of the sultan's mos

que in Adrianople is  t he mosque of Giizelce Hasan Bey in Hayrabolu,  Turkish 

T hrace, built  in the last years of the 1 5th century.  '19 This mosque long un

k nown and in a bad state, but fully restored in recent t imes,  still  has a d o med 

cou rtyard, as i n  Adrianople. The next step i n  the evolution of this type into a 

simpler and more popular form is the Hatuniye Cami of M a nisa, built  at t he 

order of Hiisnii�ah Hatun, mother of Prince >5ahin�ah, in 1 490.50 This is the type 

to which the M ustafa Bey M osque of Serres, in i ts definite form, belongs. The 

only difference is  t he portico , which in Manisa has five do mes, and the better 

48. For these buildings see : R. Ricfstahl ,  Turkish arclzitecture in South - Western Anatolia, 
Cambridge 1 93 1 ,  and K. Otto-Dorn, "Die Isa Bey Moschee in Ephesos," htanbuler Forsclum
gen 17 ,  1 950. For the entire problem of the relations and development of this type see the study 
of R. Anhegger, "Die 0<;: Serefeli Cami in Edirne und die Ulu Cami in Manisa," in: Istanbuler 
Mitteilungen 8 ,  1 958,  pp. 40-51 .  

49. Aptullah Kuran i n  his fine work The Mosque in Early 01/oman Architecture, Chicago 
Univ. Press 1 969 dated this building in the early 1 5th century, preceding that of Murad II in 
Edirne (pp. 1 82-183). From a document of the last quarter of the century, published by Gok
bilgin (Edirne ve Pa�a Livasi p. 4 1 6) ,  it can be seen, however, that this important building be. 
longs to the time of Sultan Bayazid II ( 1481-1 5 1 2). 

50. For this buildings see: Riefstahl, Turkish Architecture etc. and R .  Anhegger, "Beitrage 
zur Fruhosmanische Baugeschichte," i n :  Zeki Velidi Togan'a Armagan, Istanbul 1950-55, 
pp. 301-347. 
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communication between the side rooms and the central space. Both are due 
to the fact that this mosque was built all at one time and was not, as in Serres, 
the result of an enlargement. 

It remains difficult to identify the Mustafa Bey mentioned in the inscrip
tion of 1 519  and to establish for which part of the mosque he is responsible. 
It appears to have been more or less a habit to omit the name of an earlier found
er in the case a mosque was rebuilt or greatly enlarged by an important person. 
The well known Eski Cami of Adrianople was founded by the Ottoman Emir 
Siileiman after 1402, continued under Emir Musa and finished by their brother, 
sultan Mehmed I. However only the latter prince is mentioned in the inscription 
as builder of this important mosque. The Hamza Bey mosque of Thessaloniki 
was founded by Hafsa Khamm bint-i Hamza Bey in 1 468 and largely rebuilt 
by Kapucr Mehmed Bey in 1 619, as I have demonstrated in my above mention
ed article "Some Turkish Monuments in Thessaloniki," Balkan Studies 1 1 , I 
Thessaloniki, 1 970. In this case also the last name is mentioned on the inscription 
which definitely states that Mehmed Bey was its builder (p. 1 34). More exam
ples may be given. It seems logic therefore that the Mustafa Bey of Serres claim
ed the entire structure as his, after the important rebuilding and transformation 
carried out at his orders. If the later parts were added after 1 519  there would 
certainly have been another inscription. A solution for this problem may be 
found while considering the identity of Mustafa Bey. 

Evliya <;elebi called him Mustafa Pasha, as he similarly called the Mehmed 
Bey mosque Mehmed Pasha mosque. In both cases the inscription definitely 
mentions a Bey as founder. This may be accounted for a change of name in the 
popular speech, which preferred a Pasha as founder of their mosques rather 
than a Bey, who was much lower in rank. Other examples of this phenomenon 
are found in the Balkans. Of the multitude of Mustafa Bey's and Pasha's in the 
earlier history of the Ottoman empire the one who chronologically comes the 
nearest to the one in Serres is Davutpa�aoglu Mustafa Bey, the son of the Grand 
Vezier Davut Pasha 51 we mentioned while discussing the Mehmed Bey mosque 

51. Koca Mustafa Pasha, Grand Vezier ofBayazid II, was executed in 1 512, Caban Musta
fa Pasha was made Beylerbey in 1 5 1 7  with the rank ofPasha.He is not mentioned in connection 
with Serres. Plak Mustafa was Admiral of the Ottoman fleet for the period of 14 years since 
H. 922 = 1 5 1 6. Another Mustafa Pasha, who according to Eyice was called Kuzgunsuz 
Mustafa (Eyice, "Svilengrad'da Mustafa Pasha Kopriisii," Belleten T. T. K. 28, 1964,pp. 728-
756) who was the founder of the splendid mosque in Skopje, bearing his name, died in 1 5 1 8  
as i s  written on the inscription o n  h i s  tiirbe next t o  the mosque. A detailed study o n  the iden
tity of these various Mustafa's was made by Gli§a Elezovic from which some of the above 
mentioned data. (G. Elezovic, "Turski Spomenici," in:  Zbornik istocnJacku istoriju I knjizevnu 
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of Serres. Davut Pasha, who according to Truhelka, 52 was a Dalmatian by 
birth, from the family of Bogojevic, had many contacts with Macedonia. He 
is  the builder of the great hamam in Skopje, named after him, which now serves 
as Art Gallery. He also built the extensive covered market of Bitola which is  
still i n  use and, what is  of greater importance, had his feudal possessions in the 
environs of Serres ! These estates, including several villages, were acquired by 
his son Mustafa after his father's death, in H. 906 = 1 560- 1 50 1 .53 Mustafa Bey's 
eventfull life does not concern us further. He eventually attained the rank 
of Pasha but seems to have lost it at an unknown occasion. At a likewise un
known date, but before April 1 5 1 6, he was Sandjak Bey of Kustendil and 
after that date Sandjak Bey of Bosnia and may be of Hercegovina after it. 54 
Before his term in Kustendil, Mustafa was Sandjak Bey of Serres. He died, ac
cording to the Venetian Marino Sanudo, in 22 February 1 5 1 9. 55 It appears the 
most logic to reconstruct his actions in Serres as follows. The first single-domed 
building was erected by him after he inherited his father's estates near Serres, 
or during his term as Sandjak Bey of that city. After this building proved to be 
too small he had it enlarged, at which occasion the old inscriprion was replaced 
by the present one. The year as given in the chronogram is H. 925, which runs 
between 3 January 1 5 1 9  and 22 December 1 5 1 9. Mustafa must havedied short
ly after his mosque was finished. The words "of notorious rank" in the first 
line of the inscription might be an allusion to his former dignity as Pasha. The 
d iscovery of the Vak1fname of this mosque may confirm our hypothesis but 
as long as this is not found no absolute certainty can be given. Mustafa Bey, 
son of Davut Pasha, is also known to have had an estate near S kopje, hence his 
name Skopljak Mustafa. During his term as Sandjak Bey of Hercegovina he 
built a fine stone bridge over the river Bregava near Pocitelj 56 in 1 5 1 8, which 
is  preserved to our days. Another, and better, identification of the builder 
of the Mustafa Bey Camiilof Serres can be given on the base of some Turkish 
documents, published or used by Tayyib Gokbilgin. According to these doc-

gradja, serija I knjiga I. Beograd 1 940 pp. 654-667). 
A Mustafa Bey is mentioned in 1519  as lord of the Albanian Bihliste (see Gokbilgin 

"Kanuni Sultan Siileiman devri ba�Iarinda Rumili Eyaleti livalari etc." in : Belleten T. T. K. 

20, No 78, 1956, note 42. He was the son of the Albanian nobleman Pavlo Kurtik. 
52. Mentioned by Elezovic p. 660. 

53. Gokbilgin, Edirne ve Pasha Livasi, Istanbul 1952, p. 143-144. 
54. Details by Elezovic, p. 660. See also Hazim Sabanovic, Evlija (;elebija Putopis, Sarajevo 

1957, II, p. 235. 
55. Elezovic, Turske Spomenici, p. 660. 

56. Sabanovic, Putopis, p. 237. The author of these pages inspected the bridge i n  1 969. 
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uments Plak Mustafa Pasha owned the revenue of the town of Ipsala i n  a peri
od between 1 526 and 1 528.57 The same Plak Mustafa acquired after 1 5 1 9  (H. 
925) an estate near Ipsala which formerly belonged to Isma i l  Bey and his desc
endants, one of them, the lady Ayse Hatun sold it to Mustafa who made it to 
wakf property for the mosque and imaret he had built i n  Serres.58 Mustafa was 
still Bey in 1 5 1 9  and later rose to the rank of Pasha. This explains why Evliya 
<;elebi speaks about the mosque of Mustafa Pasha, and not Bey. To the mosque 
belonged a medresse, imaret, school and tekke, hence the name of the quarter 
of the city, "Mahalle-i Mustafa Pasha Tekkesi ."59 According to Shemseddi n  
Sami, Kamus-i.il a! em, Plak Mustafa Pasha died i n  H. 940 ( 1 533/34) and was 
buried in the Stambuler suburb Eyyi.ib, near the tomb of the saint Eyyt'ib-i 
Ansari.60 

In  the townlet of Ipsala, now in  European Turkey, a small but very fine 
domed mosque of Mustafa Pasha perpetuated the name of this important 
man. As to the two different parts of the mosque of Mustafa Pasha in  Serres 
we might conclude that the enlarging was carried out under Plak Mustafa, 
to adapt the small mosque to form the dominant building of the newly founded 
complex. 

The mosque of Mustafa Bey is in  a mutilated state but has remained 
architecturally in  fairly good condition .  When i t  was transformed i nto a timber
workshop some of the windows and the openings between the three sections of 
the mosque were widened by simply breaking away the stone frames. A wider 
entrance was cut into the walls, but the old i nscription was spared. If some 
consolidations and minor restorations were carried out the mosque could 
easily be used as coffee-house or otherwise, as i t  i s  situated almost next to the 
main road leading out of the city towards the the Bulgarian frontier post and 
to Thessaloniki. 

The last of the great mosques of Serres we shall discuss i s  the so-called 
Zincirli Cami ,  or Mosque with the Chain .  Unfortunately no trace of the in-

57. T.  Gokbilgin, "Ajalet Rumelija", in : Pri!ozi za Orientalnu Fifologiju, XVI-XVII, 
1 966-1967, Sarajevo 1 970, p. 3 14. 

58. Gokbilgin, Ajalet Rumelija, p. 3 14, note 28, and Giikbilgin, Edirne ve Pasa Livasi, 
Vakiflar, Miilkler-Mukatalar, Istanbul 1 952, p. 1 98 .  

59.  Evliya Celebi, cited by Robert Anhegger, "Beitrage zur Osmanische Baugeschichte" 
III, in :  Istanbuler Mitteilungen, 1 7, 9967, p. 320, note 1 9. 

60. Gli§a Elezovic, Turski Spomenici, in Zbornik za Istoi'njacku istorisku i knjizevnu 
gradju, Kj. I, Beograd 1 940, p. 666-667. According to the 1 6th century historian Pecevi, cited 
by Elezovic, p. 666-667, PI11k Mustaf11 was a Bosnian by birth. 
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scription remains, and nobody in the city remembered the name of the founder 
or any other name for the building. It  will therefore be inpossible to ascertain 
the personage who undertook the foundation of this monumental mosque. 

I II 

The date of the building can only be found by comparison with other 
monuments of the same group. 

The ground plan is rather complicated for a middle-sized Ottoman mosque 
(25m .  long and I I  , 50m. wide). The prayer-hall proper, which measures I 0,82m. 
square, is surrounded on three sides by two-story porticos covered by flat 
cross-vaults. The mihrab is situated in a separate rectangular compartment 
which, as a strange kind of apse, protrudes several metres outside the main 
body. The central dome rests on eight points, six of which are the columns of 
the inner portico , whilst the remaining two are the points at which the m ihrab 
room meets the main room. The bay opposite the mihrab room and the two 
middle bays of the side porticos are made in approximately the same size as 
that of the m ihrab room, their vaults being open to the main room, thus creat
ing a cross-axial interior space. As the porticos are separated only by light pil
lars from the main room under the dome, the idea of spacial unity is created , 
which is highly characteristic of this building and r>enclers it unique in Greece• 
In front of the mosque there is a spacious opeu portico of five units, covered by 
four rectangular flat cross-vaults and a much larger dome over the centre to 
emphasize the main entrance of the mosque. This portico is made of faultlessly 
cut and polished white marble and breathes the air of si mple and stern monum
entality, now so badly spoilt by recent ugly additions and its use as a timber· 
works hop. The main body of the mosque is made of carefully executed cloi· 
sonne wo rk, with two bricks standing and two lying around large blocks  of  
stone. The heavy octagonal tambour i s  again faced with neatly cut blocks of 
stone. 

In contrast with the unusually heavy and even provincial forms and pro
portions of the exterior of this mosque, its interior is surprisingly light and 
harmonious. Indeed, this mosque has one of the most matured and refined 
interior spaces of all Ottoman monuments still standing in Greece. It doubtless 
belongs to a group of mosques having a dome on an octagonal base, as was 
found in the architecture of the Ottoman capital, Istanbul, in the last quarter 
of the 1 6th century. 6l It is a work which belongs to the school of the great 
Mimar Sinan, or rather of one of his pupils. We mean the group of Stambuler 
mosques which began with the famous Rlistem Pasha Mosque of I 56 1  and 

61. Anhegge r thought i t  dated not later than the middle of the 1 6th century, bei ng misled 
by the archaic exterior of the mosque (Anhegger p. 3 1 9, of his study mentioned on note 23). 
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continued with works such as the Azapkapi Mosque of 1 577, the Mesih Pasha 
Mosque of I 585 and the Ni�anci Mehmed Pasha Mosque of 1 588  along with 
others of the 1 7th and 1 8th centuries. 62 In regard to plan and interior solution 
of space, the Zincirli Mosque of Serres may be placed between that of Azapkapi 
and Mesih Pasha, i .e. between 1 577 and 1 585. The rather archaic features on 
the outside of the mosque, the disharmony between the high galleries and the 
comparatively low dome, must be due to the provincial milieu in which the 
building arose and possibly to the inability of the architect to bring all elements 
into harmony with each othe·r. 

In spite of these slight shortcomings the Zincirli Cami remains a price
less work of architecture which certainly deserves a better fate than to be used 
as a factory and as a store. As this building is the best preserved of the three, 
a little cleaning and consolidation works would be sufficient to free it from 
i t s  humble use, remove the modern additions and to provide a good cover 
for the roof to take the place of the removed lead-covering. 

These monuments, when properly restored, will be another interest for 
visitors in Serres which possesses byzantine churches, the castle, and the monas
tery of Johannes Prodromos nearby, for they constitute a remarkable example 
of oriental art on the classical soil of Greece. 

62. Plans and photographs of these buildings by C. Gurlitt, Die Baukunst Konstantinopols, 
Berlin 1 9 1 2, 3 vols. A special study on this group of mosques is given by "Sel<;:uk Batur, Osmanli 
Camilerinde sekizgen ayak sisteminin geli�mesi iizerine," in :  Anadolu Sanatl Aras(irmalari l 
Mimarlik Fakli)tesi, lnstanbul, 1 968, pp. 1 39-16(). 
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POSTSCRIPT 

A number of questions on the detailed dating of several buildings or on the identity of their 
founders have been solved in the twenty years since the appearance of this article. Some works of 
restoration and conservation have also been carried out, and should be mentioned here . 

At p. 417: Kyriakidis' source on the foundation of Komotini as an early-Byzantine castle by 
the emperor Theodosius is very probably an inscription in brick which was once to be seen at the 
castle walls. This inscription is mentioned in the Ottoman Salname of the Edirne Vila yet of 1310 
(1892/93) ,  chapter Giimtilcine Sancag1, section: Eser-i Atike. 

At p. 421 :  For early-Ottoman statistical material on the population of Komotini, see the 
postscript to XIV. 

At p. 436, n .  45: The Imaret Mosque of Inecik has been restored by the Directorate of Pious 
Foundations of the Turkish Republic. During this restoration all missing parts have been 
reconstructed. 

At p. 437: In the 1980s the Mehmed Bey Mosque in Serres saw some maintenance work by 
the Greek Archeological Service, Kavalla. The two metres of mud inside were removed and 
some consolidation has been done to the great dome. Yet the overall situation of this most 
important mosque in all Greece is still miserable, and huge cracks in the dome may lead to its 
total collapse. The salvation of the monument needs large-scale action. 

At p. 439, n .  49: The mosque of Gtizelce Hasan Pasha in Hayrabolu still has its original 
inscription, situated above the main entrance. It gives the date of construction as H. 905 
( = August 1499-July 1500). This is thus 55 years after the completion of the great Edirne mosque 
and definitely inspired by it ,  not the other way round, as Kuran wanted to have it. 

At pp. 442-43: The founder of the Zincirli Mosque in Serres must have been the scholar, 
Kadi and poet, Katibzade Zeyn til-Abidin, who was active in the last decades of the 16th century. 
In his detailed description of the mosques of Serres (VIII, p. 130) , Evliya <;elebi first describes 
the Eski Cami, the venerable foundation of Candarh Kara Halil of 1385, after which he mentions 
a very artistically built and lead-covered mosque of Zeyni Kadi. In third place follows the great 
mosque of Mehmed Bey, with its medrese and imaret. After this detailed note he mentions the 
nine other Friday mosques of the city, buildings of lower order and architecturally of much less 
import�nce. The hierarchical description is characteristic of this author. The Mosque of Zeyni 
Kadi, in the second place, was evidently the second most important building of the town. The 
Zincirli Mosque we see today certainly ranks among the most important of the city, but one can 
argue that the Mehmed Bey Mosque may have preceded it. For Evliya this was definitely not the 
case , because Zincirli is far more sophisticated whereas Mehmed Bey represents an earlier stage 
of Ottoman Architecture , which by Evliya's time was regarded as old fashioned. 

Zeyn ill-Abidin was the son of the secretary of Grand Vezir Sokollu Mehmed Pasha and Lala 
Mustafa Pasha. He studied Islamic law and in 1585 became professor at the Kalenderhane 
Mosque in Istanbul. The biographies of him at my disposal (Hammer, G.O.D.  IV, p. 3 13 ,  
Osmanh Mtiellifleri, I I ,  p .  432) mention him as active a s  Kadi i n  Mekka, which was a n  exalted 
post. Professor Victor Menage found him mentioned in a biography of poets, as Kadi of Serres; 
this was in the earlier part of his career. He wrote his poetry under the name of Zeyni, also the 
form used by Evliya <;elebi. Zeyn til-Abidin died in Istanbul on Ramazan 1011 (1603). His 
mosque in Serres must be from the 1580s or 1590s, which fits excellently with the details of its 
architecture (hexagonal plan, late-Sinan school) .  The style and quality of the building are in 
accordance with the taste of such a highly sophisticated man as Zeyni Kadi. With a daily salary of 
300, ak�e, he certainly possessed the means to erect a building like this. Dendro-chronological 
research at this mosque has as yet yielded no definite date. 
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YENICE VARDAR 
(VARDAR YENICESI-GIANNITSA) 

A forgotten Turkish cuUural centre in JJ![ acedonia 
of the rsth and r6th century 

The five centuries of Turkish rule over the Greek lands still 
belong to the least-known part of the stormy history of this corner 
of Europe. Thi� is especially true for the cultural history of the 
former European provinces of the Ottoman Empire, a cultural 
history in which many Greek towns played such an important part . 
In this connection we only need to think of places like Serres, 
Larissa, Salonica or Trikala which produced such a pleiad of poets 
in the three great oriental languages,1 and such a number of dist
inguised writers and historians of first rank. 2 Impressive monu-

1 Arabic, Persian and Ottoman Turkish. Caghatay Turkish had a !Short 
but brilliant development at the Timouride Court in Herat (now Afghanistan) . 
It was the language used by great men like Mir Ali :;lir Xevay, whose works 
deeply influenced the works of early Ottoman literature (Ahmad Pash<t ) .  
It was also used for the memoirs o f  Grand Moghul Babur, Emperor of India 
at  the beginning of the r (>th century, but later fell into disuse. Like Azeri . 
it is difficult to call it an independent Turkish language, as the differences 
between them were less pronounced in that period, and every educated 
Turk could read the three of them without difficulty. At any rate for the 
middle ages, it would be safer to call them different shades of written Turkish. 
Azeri was given its most perfect form in the poetry of the r 6th century writer 
Fuzuli of Baghdad, whose works are regarded as the summit of Turkish 
poetry."'Later, it likewise fell into disuse until its revival in Soviet Azcr
bajdzjan. 

2 Mehmed Abdulrahman, called Sjechzacle, who was born in Serres, wrote 
a History of Egypt from oldest times up to the 1 7th century (Babinger, Ge
schichtschreiber der Osmanen unci ihre \Verke, Leipzig 1927) .  

Abclulrahman Hibri, born in Aclrianople, was for  several years Kadi of  
Serres. He died there in 1 676 and was buried in the beautiful graveyard of 
Hisar ardi, behind the Castle of Serres, which was wantonly destroyed after 
\Vorld \Var I. He wrote a q -chapter History of his native Adrinople and a 
shorter work on the military campaign of Sultan Murad IV, which led to the 
conquest of Erivan and Baghdad. For information about him and his work 
see in detail : Tayyib Gokbilgin, Edirne hahkinda yazilrniJ tarihler, in : 
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ments of Turkish architecture 1 in Serres, Trikala, Kavalla, Arta, 
in the far away Diclymotichon or in Salonica still remind us of the 
long lasting Golden Age of the Islamic Empire on the classical soil 
of Greece. 

I t  is not easy to find a place which was for centuries such an 
important focus of Turkish culture, but which in later ages sank 
back to obscurity as far as did Yenice Vardar. In these pages light 
shall be shed on certain persons, poets, mystics and noblemen who 
lived and worked in this place and spread its fame throughout the 

Eclirne'nin 6oo, feth.i yilcli.inlimli armagan kitabe, Ankara 1965, pages 77- r r 7 ;  
for elates about his l i fe ,  see page 83 .  

Ahmad i\Hirwggiml>aslu, Mevlevi, dervish and longtime Court Astronomer, 
was born in Salonica. and died in Mecca, in 1 703 . He wrote in A rabic a 
History of Mohammedan Dynasties from their beginning up to 1 672 ,  which 
was translated into German by Eduard S<1chau in 1923 .  

Mustafa called Sclaniki, born in Salonica, worked during the major part uf  
his  l i fe i n  important administrative functions in the central government. He 
eli eel in  Yeni �ehir Larisa in I 599 and was buried there. His  very reliable and 
objective History of the Ottoman Empire covers the period between 1 563 -99 
and is ful l  of criticism and deep social concern. The work is preserved in 
several copies, was printed in I stanbul r 8Ci3 ,  and Behrnauer gave a German 
translation of parts of it in : Zeitschrift lleutschen Nlorgenl iindische Gesel l 
schaft 15 ,  Leipzig r 8 6 r .  

1 Short studies about most of these monuments are in existence. 
About Trikala : Franz Babinger, l\1.oschee un.d Grabmal des Osman-Schah zu 

Trikala, in : Pralltilw tis A hadin1ias A thinon, IV, Athens I 929, and a des
cription of its architecture by A. Orlanclos in the same Praktika. On the 
Faik Pasha l\Iosque of Arta : Semavi Eyice, Yiinanistan'da umtlulmu� eski 
bir Tiirh eseri, in : Belgelerle Tiirk trtrihi dergisi, Istanbul 1968, no. 5 and 
i\. Orlandos, A rta, i n :  A rcheion ton Byzantinon mnirneion /'is Ellados I I  
1936, no. 2 .  

O n  the Sultansmosque o f  Didymotichon : Ekrem Hakkt Ayvcrdi, Dirne 
tolla'da c;·ete/J'i Sultan l\1ehmed Cami'i in : Vakiflar Dergisi I I I ,  pages 1 3 - 1 7. 
On Salonica : Semavi E yice, Yiinanistan' da Tiirk Nlhnari eserleri, in : Tiirkiyat 
Mecmtwsi XI 1 954,  Istanbul 1 954,  p.  1 5 7 - 1 82 .  Hobert Anhegger, Beitriige 
zur Osmanische Baugeschichte HI,  in :  lstanbulcr Mitteilungen Band 1 7, 
1 967, p. 3 1 2 -3 1 7, and M. Kiel, Notes on the History of Some Turkish 1\!lomt

numts in Thessalo·n.iki and Their Founders, i n :  Balkan Studies, I I - I ,  Thessa
loniki 1970, p. 1 23 - I 56. 

On Serres Hobert Anhegger, Beitrage zur Osmanische Baugeschichte I I I ,  
pp. 3 1 8-324 - On the mosques of Serres and Komotini the writer o f  the 
present article has a study in course of preparation, which will afford more 
details than Anhegger was able to give and wil l  be published in one of the 
next numbers of "Balkan Studies" ( 1972 ) .  

O n  Kavala and Komotini no l iterature worth mentioning seems to exist 

I V  
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vast dominions of the Empire, making it "the meeting-place of  
poets and well-spring of  the accomplished" to use the words of  the 
r6th century historian of literature Kinali-Zade. 

Its founding is narrowly connected with the early conquest of the 
Balkans by the Turks. Their definite military establishment in that 
region was followed by a large-scale colonization by Turks from the 
overpopulated areas of ·western Anatolia. A great mass of peasants 
settled in the undulating plains of Thrace and Macedonia which, 
after the wars and pestilences of the middle 14th century,1 remained 
without hands to till its fertile soil. At the same time craftsmen of 
the old Sel<;uk towns of Asia Minor repopulated the old urban 
settlements or founded new ones while nomadic tribesmen, Yoriiks, 
occupied the green highland meadows of the Rhodope Mountains 
and the hills and steppes between Serres and Salonica and the 
environments of Stip and Veles.2 

The conquering Sultan Murad I 3 distributed the newly-won land 
among his most distinguished captains, descendants of the old 
Turkish military nobility or famous champions, trained in the 
Ghazi warfare in Western Anatolia at the very beginning of the 
Ottoman state. These were Lala ;Jahin, the Mihaloglu, Pasha 
Yiyit and Evrenos Bey,4 etc. 

1 The Byzantine civil wars between Andronicus I and I I ,  the war between 
the houses of Palaeologus and Cantacuzcnus, the Serbian inva�ion under 
Tsar Dushan and the Black Death. 

2 For the colonization of the Balkans by Turks from Asia Minor see in 
detail : Omer Llifti Barkan, Les deportations comme methode de peuple·ment et 
de colonisation dans ! 'Empire Ottoman, in : .Revue de Ia Faculte des Sciences 
Economiques de I '  Universite tl' Istanbul, I re annee, no. I -4. O .L. Barkan, 
Kolonizatar DerviJler, in :  Vaktjlar Dergisi I I ,  Ankara 1942,  with a mass o f  
documents, and further ; Mlinir Aktepe, XI V v e  X V  A s·trlarda Rumili'nin 
Tiirhler tarajindan ishanina dair, in : Tiirhiyat A1ecnntasi X, 195 1 ,  in which 
study the writer stresses the Turkish character of the newcomers with a mass 
of documentary evidence. This is directed especially against Bulgarian 
historiography which still denies this fact. 

3 1 362-1389. 
4 The lVlib,aloglu, descendants o f  the Greek Lord of Harmankaya in West 

Anatolia, resided in. the Bulgarian Ihtiman, which they had founded not far 
from the medieval castle of Stiponje, and in Pleven. 

All that remains of their large-scale building activity is the mosque of 
Ihtiman, a ruin of about 1420 which, however, is  to be reconstructed by the 
Bulgarian. I nstitute of the Protection of Ancient Monuments. 

Gliza Elezovic gives a genealogy of Pasha Yiyit and his descendants, the 
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Large portions of Southern Macedonia and parts of \Vestern 
Thrace were given to the last-mentioned commander, Ghazi 
Evrenos Bey, 1 founder of the well-known family of Evrenosoglu. 
In a document of that time, preserved up to the present and 
published by Gliza Elezovic, 2 Murad bestowed the whole govern
ment and j uriscliction of these vast territories to this man, who 
ruled over it as a semi-independant vassal lord until his death in 
1417. 

Evrenos Bey chose as centre of his possessions the place located on 
the north-western edge of the plain of Kampania, between the 
waving rushes of Lake Giannitsa and the first fold of the Paikon 
mountains. This spot might have been selected for strategic reasons 
as it is situated in the centre of a region affording direct com
munication with nearly all other countries. As Evrenos Bey and his 
descendants remained important leaders of the Turkish vanguard 
(the much-feared Akmc1s, consisting solely of mounted troops) , it 
was of prime importance for them to have extensive fields near by 
for collecting the army and feeding the horses. The founding of 
Yenice Vardar must have taken place between 1383, the year in 
which Serres fell,3 and 1385 , when Kastoria, V odena 4 and Verria 
were taken. It appears that it was built on the site of an older 
settlement, as Yen ice means in Turkish "rather new", but not 
entirely new as was Larissa-Yeni �ehir (New Town) , which was 
completely refounded by the Turks. The second part of the name 
Vardar should be associated with the tribe of the Vardariotes rather 
than with the River Vardar, which is 23 km away from it. These 
Vardariotes were a Turkic tribe, which descended upon the Byzan-

family of Ishakovic well-known in Yngoslave lands, in : Zbornik za I stoc
njac/m Istorishu i Knfi!evnu Gradja ; Turski Spomenici, Knj . r Br. r ,  1 348-
I 520, under no. 23 .  The grave o f  Pasha Yiyit is still preserved in Skopje ;  
his Turbe was destroyed during the last war. 

1 He was the conqueror of Serres, Edessa (V oclena ) and Kitros. See : 
H.icharcl F. Kreutel, Von Hirtenzelt zur Hohen Pforte, der Chronih vmn A $ik 
PaJazade, Graz-Wien-Ki:iln I 959, page 95 ·  

2 In the work of Elezovic mentioned on p.  302,  note 4 ·  
3 See G .  Ostrogorski, L a  prise d e  Serres par les Turcs, in Byzantion XXXV, 

r 965,  p. 302-3 rg. 
4 Voclena is now called Eclessa, which name was artificially brought to 

new life after having been more than a thousand years in disuse. 

IV 
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tine Empire i n  the early middle ages. They were converted to 
Christianity and settled by the Emperor in the plains and hills of 
Macedonia, west of Salonica.1 

Y enice Vardar was from its very beginning a Turkish city with 
craftsmen constituting the bulk of the population. A few thousand 
families of Turkish farmers 2 settled in the surrounding plain and 
formed the core of the dense Turkish population of later ages. The 
great mass of Turkish fanners who lived in the fertile districts 
between Lake Vegoritis and Kozani and the Sari Gol district until 
the 192o's of our time, must have colonized these regions at a 
later clate,3 in the first half or middle of the r 6th century.4 At 
least a century and a half after the conquest there remained a 
multitude of Christian villages in the plains, side by side with the 
Turkish ones. These villages were mainly inhabited by people who 
were Bulgarians by ethnic origin and language, as was (and still is) 
the nucleus of the Christian townsfolk of Macedonia's north
western cities. Among them lived considerable groups of Vla.chs, 
H.umanian-speaking semi-nomads who in the summer lived together 
with the Yoriiks in the mountains and came clown to the plains in 
the late autumn to spend the winter with their herds. The Greeks i n  
these regions lived south o f  the line running between Kozani
Verria.5 Later on, mainly in the 17th century, these lowland vil-

1 They preserved their language and a sort of national identity right into 
the r gth century. They first had their own bishopric, which was later ab
sorbed by the diocese of Doiran. The Bishop of Doiran long bore the title o f  
Bishop of  the Vardariotes. Pouqueville, Voyage dans Ia Gri!ce, Paris .r 82o, 
still mentions them. 

2 Their numbers can be counted without difficulty on the surveyable 
population map added to Barkan's study Deportation comme methode, 
etc . ,  cited on p. 302, note 2 .  

3 They were not there in about 1 5  ro-20, see also the map o f  Barkan. 
•1 Evliya <;elebi mentions many Turkish villages in these regions about the 

year r 66o. In part V, pp. 575 -580 of the printed edition of his enormous Sey
yahatnamesi, of which Prof. S. Eyice of the Istanbul University was so kind to 
send me a transcription in modern Turkish about some cities in Greece, 
Evliya gives the names of 27 villages in the district near Lake Vegoritis 
inhabitatecl by Turkish farmers, nearly all of whose names are Turkish, such 
as Karapinar, Devledhanli, Kurtlar, Hasankoy Ishakli, Mente9eli, etc . ,  all 
indicating the founders of those villages. Three villages only had other names, 
Slavonic, indicating that they existed before the Turks came. 

5 The toponymy of these regions gives reliable information on the ethnic 
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lages were converted to Islam and in some cases adopted the 
Turkish language of their neighbours, thus reinforcing the Turkish 
element. Compact masses of Bulgarians living in the immediate 
neighbourhood of Y enice Varclar, in the highly fertile basin of 
Moglena, 1 embraced Islam at an unknown elate and became the 
Pomaks.2 

Under the patronate of the Evrenos family Yenice Vardar 
developed slowly, but steadily as a centre of Turkish Islamic 
culture, surrounded by a fertile countryside inhabited by a fairly 
large Turkish population. The foundations of this cultural life were 
laid by the first conquerors themselves. Ghazi Evrenos and his son 
I sa Bey had many beneficial institutions built : mosques, schools, 
imarets 3 and baths. It must be admitted, however, that until the 
middle of the r sth century the military character dominated the 
city life. 4  Only with the emergence of Ahmad Bey Evrenosoglu, in  
the second half of  the century, when peaceL1l times came and the 
political role of the city was over, did Y enice Varclar change into a 
literary centre and an important place of craftsmanship. At that 

composition of the Balkan Peninsular after the Turkish, State had stopped the 
censuses. A detailed map is 'vV. Liebenow, J(arte der europa-ischen Tiirkei, 
Berlin r 862 . The situation in Macedonia in the last uart of the 19th century is 
given in the very accurate work of Gustav \Veig ancl, Die A romzmen, Leipzig 
I 894, with a detailed population map in colour. 

1 The name means Land of Haze in Slavonic. It was one of the dioceses 
created by the Bulgar Tsar Samuel before the year rooo. 

2 A list of these Pomak villages was given by Adolf Struck, Die 111aked. 
Niederlande, in : Zur Kunde des Balkan-Halbinsels 7. Sarajevo rgo8. 

3 Literally Imaret means "building", but in  th.e Ottoman Empire it 
normally means a kitchen for the poor, where food was distributed twice a 
clay to anyone regardless of rank or creed. This system, which operated on an 
enormous scale, softened the harsh conditions of life for th.e lower classes of 
society. It  was part and parcel of the so -called Vakfsystem in which the 
profits from the rent of estates, shops, baths or marketh.alls were donated in 
perpetuity. The Vakf had a sacro-sanct character and the founding of it was 
regarded as a good work in the eyes of God. 

4 They played an active part in the re-establishment of the Empire after 
the disastrous Battle of Ankara in qo2, took the side of the pretender to the 
Otto!llan throne, the so-called False Mustafa, against the rightful Sultan 
Murad, but changed their attitude in due course. They also led the Ottoman 
forces in several campaigns to the unruly Southern Albania and stood in 
the field during the decisive battles of Varna ( 1 444)  and the second battle 
on the historic Kosovo Polje in 1 448 against the united forces of the Crusaders. 

IV 
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time the whole territory of Greece was firmly in Turkish hands as 
was also the major part of Albania, and the northern frontier of the 
Empire touched upon the fringe of Hungary, Boo km away. 

Ahmad Bey himself was, according to the virile tradition of his 
family, a great military commander, who served under the Sultans 
Mehmed Fatih and Bayazid II ,  but also had a great concern for the 
public welfare. In the last decades of the 15th century he founded 
a large mosque in Yenice Vardar, which was one of the greatest and 
most monumental religious buildings ever erected by the Turks in 
Europe. In a badly mutilated state, it remains standing even today. 
He also founded the famous college, one of the greatest centres of 
higher learning in Macedonia for many centuries to come, a large 
hot bath (Hamam) and a great lead-covered market hall (Bedesten) , 1 

the revenue of which was bestowed for the upkeep of his mosque and 
college. 

Ahmad Bey had the long aquacluct built, which brought the fresh 
spring water of the Paikon mountains clown to the town, several 
miles away.2 There it was distributed over the many fountains on 
the street side, in the squares, in the yards of the mosques and the 
great hot baths which consumed enormous quantities of fresh 
water.3 

1 The Beclesten is a typical Ottoman creation. It  is a large and massive 
stone hall covered with two rows of domes supported in the interior by 
massive, square pillars. On the outside it often was surrounded by shops 
with strong tunnel vaults. The building was covered with lead and formed 
the core of the market. The most valuable articles were kept there including 
the archives of the guilds. More about this interesting type of building is to be 
found in : Scmavi Eyice, Les Bedestens dans l '  architecture turque. Atti del 
Secondo Congresso Intern. eli Arte Turca, Venezia 1963 . 

2 Mentioned by Struck, (see p. 305, note 2 )  on pages 67-68. 
3 This larg� consumption of water was a characteristic of all Turkish cities. 

As no water supplies on any scale existed in the Balkan lands, they had to be 
built wherever people settled permanently. I mpressive aquaducts or re
mains of them can still be seen in Kavalla (a work of the grand Vezir Ibrahim 
Pasha) Chalkis, Navarino, near Yugoslav Skopje and in Albanian Gjiro
kaster. The Ottoman waterworks are the result of a successful blending of old 
Central-Asian experience with. the art of enginering, of classical Arab civil
i zation and the works of the Sel<;:uks of Asia Minor. Only after the conquest 
of Constantinople may some influence have been exerted by early Byzantine 
waterworks of the time of Justinian, which were rebuilt and restored on 
large scale by the Ottomans. 
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As most Western travellers left Yenice Vardar unvisited and 
these parts of the rich State Archives of the former Ottoman 
Empire relating to Greek Macedonia remained almost untouched, 
we are not so well informed as to the size and general outlook of the 
town in its high days. The only thing which can be said with 
certainty is that it never became a sizeable town and that it pre
served its predominant Turkish character right into our age. By 
the census of I520-I52I (H. 925) it consisted of 739 houses of Moslem 
families, 25 houses of Christians and 24 houses of Jewish families.! 
The great Turkish geographer Katib �elebi describes it in about 
r640 as a place with many mosques and baths and mentioned the 
pious foundations of Evrenos and Isa Bey. 2 A few decades later it 
was visited several times by the famous Turkish globe trotter 
Evliya �elebi.3 He describes it as a fair place, consisting of 17 
mosques, more than 700 shops and workshops (an indication of the 
importance of its craftsmen) and a massive stone Bedesten. The 
town had three large hot baths (Hamam) , one of Ghazi Evrenos, one 
of Ahmad Bey and another. There were seven primary schools 
(mekteb) the famous College, a caravanserai 4 and a multitude of 
fountains (<;e�me and sebil) . Of the mosques especially mentioned 
were those built by Ghazi Evrenos, Isa Bey, Ahmad Bey, all 
foundations of the same family, and those built by Receb �elebi or 
the Badrah mosque. In the time of Evliya Y enice Vardar was 

1 M. Tayyib Gi)kbilgin, Ramtni Sultan Siileiman devri ba;larinda Rumili 
Eyaleti livalari ;ehir ve J(asabaleri, Belleten Turk Tarihi Kurumu XX 1956, 
no. 78, pages 247-294, note 38.  

2 H.umili und Bosna, geographisch beschrieben von Abdullah b. Mustafa 
Hadschi Chalfa, Ubers. von Joseph von Hammer, Vienna r 8 r 2 .  

3 The part concerning Central and Northern Greece o f  Evliya's great 
work is not translated into any language. The above-mentioned dates are 
from an extract, made for me, by Dr. Hayrullah Ors, Director of the former 
I mperial Palace, the Topkapi Saray Museum in Istanbul, during my stay 
there in 1 967. 

4 Caravanserai means literally "palace for the caravans" ,  and constituted 
one of the two types of buildings which were built for the conveniance of 
travellers. The other was the Han, which had private rooms around an 
arched court-yard and offered more comfort than did the Caravanserai proper 
in which travellers slept in one large hall together with the animals. Cara
vanserai was always free of charge, the Han often. In many of those in
stitutions food also was distributed, all costs being covered by the Vakfs. 

I V  
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a town of about q.ooo to r6.ooo inhabitants. This writer also 
mentioned some names of famous men who were born or lived there, 
and remained some time at their graves to meditate on the vanity of 
earthly greatness. In his time the fame of the town was already a 
thing of the past, but it remains really strange that so many great 
m en were born in such a small place. 

The first to open the long line of brilliant men of letters was 
Scheich Abdullah el Ilahi. 

This Ilahi was born in the western Anatolian town of Simav at the 
beginning of the 15th century. He spent his youth in his native 
town but, attracted by the fame of the Timouride capital Samar
kand, then one of the most brilliant centres of learning of the entire 
Moslem East, he left Anatolia and settled for many years to come in 
that famous place. He must have had a great feeling for mystics at 
an early age, and this was to become the thing to which his life 
would be devoted. He chose as his master the well-known Sufi 
sheich Hoclj a Ubaidullah el Samarkandi. Under the guidance of the 
latter Ilahi was trained in the practices of the Naqsbendi dervishes, 
a mystical order of Islam, which was then in an early stage of 
development. The most remarkable feature of this order was its 
excercises to attain the state of purity of body and soul in a manner 
which strongly reminds us of the prana excercises of the Indian 
Yogi and indeed might be influenced by them. In spite of this 
strange feature the Naqsbendi always remained loyal to the path 
of Orthodox Islam and never caused trouble to religious or 
secular authorities as did so many dervish orders before or 
after.1 

It was natural, therefore, that Ilahi also received training to be a 
teacher at the lVIedresse, or religious college. When his training as 
both scholar and dervish was completed Ilahi left Samarkand and 
made for Istanbul, the city, which after the Turkish conquest in 
1453, rapidly developed as a new centre of  Islamic learning. He was 

1 The dervish orders caused much trouble and revolt in the islamic world. 
\Ve need only think of such dangerous risings as that of Scheich Beclrecldin in 
qr6, the risings of the Shia adherents of Shah Ismael during the reign of 
Bayazicl I I  or that of the Kalenclers under Si.ileiman the Magnificent. 
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appointed there as professor of the college in which the learned 
Molla Zeirek had transformed the old Byzantine church of the 
Pantokrator Monastery. Beside his activity as professor of this 
Molla Zeirek Medresse, Ilahi was the ardent propagator of the 
Naqsbendi way of mystic devotion in the new Ottoman capital and 
with him begins the silsile, or spiritual chain, of the leaders of this 
Order in the Ottoman lands. Dates concerning this event are not 
known with certainty, but it should have taken place in the late 
sixties of the r5th century. In his work of propagating the Naqs
bendi way Ilahi was strongly supported by Scheich1 �em:;;eddin 
Buhari, a Persian by origin who was born in Buhara (Central Asia) . 
He had come together with Ilahi from Samarkand and took over the 
role of head of the Order in Istanbul 1 after Ilahi had left for 
Rumili. 2 

Meanwhile the fame of Ilahi's profound knowledge and sanctity 
had spread far and wide over the Ottoman lands and even reached 
the ears of Emir Ahmad Evrenos. It was at the invitation of this 
powerful nobleman that Scheich Abdullah el Ilahi left the capital 
and changed his abode for the seat of the Evrenosoglu in Yenice 
Vardar. There he became the figure around which centered the 
spiritual and cultural life of the Macedonian town during the next 
decades. Ahmad Bey built a special college for him, the already 
mentioned medresse, and made him the tutor of his children.  At the 
same time he founded a retreat-house for the saintly men at a 
beautiful place on the edge of the plateau which surrounds the 
plain of Kampania, near a waterfall in the river Arabitsa. Shortly 
after its foundation there developed on the northern and eastern 
side of this so-called Tekke, the township of Niausta,3 which later 

1 Scheich Buhari spread the Naqsbendi way by preachings and writings in 
Istanbul and its wide surroundings. He was assisted by his followers Baba 
Ninetullah and Scheich Davut Modreni , both prosewriters. 

Scheich Buhari's collected works, all written in Arabic, called Reschat-i a-in-i 
Hayat " Drops from the Fountain of Life", were translated into Turkish in 
1 593 and even printed, in r 8 z r  (654 pages) , see J. von Hammer, Gesch-ichte 
der Osman-isclten D-iclttkunst, Pesth I 8J6-r 8J8,  4 vols, p. 2 1 1 .  

2 Rumili, the Land o f  the Romans, Turkish name for the greatert part of 
the Balkans. 

3 A. Struck, Makedon-ische N-iederlande, pages 5 1 -53 .  

IV 
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on became an important place of 6ooo inhabitants, for the most part 
Greek and Christian. The Sultan gave it the privileges of a free tow n 
which assured local independence and peaceful development. 

While Scheich Buhari continued to spread the order in the 
central parts of the Empire, Ilahi did the same in the western 
provinces. The teachings and methods of the N aqsbendi appealed 
mainly to the tastes and intellectual level of the middle groups of 
Islamic society, the minor traders and craftsmen of the towns. It is 
not strange, therefore, that the order found the greatest mass of 
adherents in the quickly expanding urban settlements of Turkish 
Europe .l It might certainly be attributed to the great man in 
Y enice Vardar that separate communities were founded in the 
towns of Rurnili, in Serres, Salonica, Verria, Trikala, Veles, Bitola, 
Skopj e and Sofia. Scheich Abdullah el Ilahi died in 1491 and was 
buried in an impressive domed mausoleum, Turbe, which grew into 
the most venerated place of the order. His order continued to 
flourish in the Balkan Peninsular right into the zoth century. 

At the same time that Ilahi started his work in Yenice Varclar 
another man of letters was born there, Usuli, poet and mystic. He 
spent a great part of  his life in Egypt, in the circle of  disciples of  the 
well-known and popular mystic teacher Scheich Ibrahim Giil�eni. 
This Giil?eni carne from the eastern Anatolian city of Diyarbekir, 
which place he had to leave because of his difficulties with the new 
Persian overlords, the Safavid Shah Isrnael, who had the heterodox 
Shia teachings proclaimed as a state religion.  He went to Cairo, 
which under the last Marnluks and first Ottoman rulers was still a 
great centre of Islamic learning. There he gathered in a short time 
an enormous host of adherents around him and became extremely 
popular. It was there that Usuli of Yenice Vardar became initiated 
into the new dervish order of the Giil9eni and remained in the 
Egyptian capital until the death of his master. After that time he 
returned to his native town in Macedonia and remained there for 

1 Regarding the vast development of Turkish cities, particularly in the 
r 6th century, see : Omer LUtfi Barkan, Essai sur les donnees statistiques des 
registres de recensement dans ! 'Empire Ottonwn aux XVe et XVIe siecles, in : 
Journal of the Economic and Social History of the Orient I, Leiden 1958.  
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the rest of  his life, living in contemplation and extreme poverty 
until his death in 1538. 

Usuli was a Sufi poet of reputation ; all his poems are mystical, 
and his biographer Latifi compared his works with those of his 
great predecessor, the martyr Nesimi. Nesimi had met a terrible 
death in Halep because of his adherence to the secret and forbidden 
teachings of Fadl Allah Hurufi, the Godman, who lived in the last 
half of the qth century and whose teachings spread, secretly, over 
large parts of the Islamic world, crept into many dervish orders and 
even found a willing ear in the Ottoman court in Adrianople. 1  
Usuli is actually the writer of  some Hurufi poems and it is  quite 
possible that he was initiated into these secret practices during his 
long stay in Carro. His role in spreading these ideas or in propagating 
the Giil§eni order calls for further study. A Divan 2 and �eherengiz 3 
form his poetical heritage. 

In the person of Usuli we find the link between the initial period 
beginning in the 15th century and the period of greatest prosperity 
of Venice Vardar in the r 6th century. Indeed, this epoch is the 
golden age of the little town. A long series of illustrious names pas
ses through this space of time : Siclki, the poet-j udge (Kacli) ; 
Deruni, one of the greatest arithmetical marvels of his age and a 
poet of renown ; Gharibi, scientist, poet and dervish in the reign of 
Sultan Siileiman (his sister's son was also a poet, Sehani) or Selmani 
poet and dervish. They were all men born in Yenice Varclar. 
Selmani is the vvriter of an amusing verse, full of the joy of life, 
which could not be checked by the punishing hand of the moralist. 

In the German translation of Von Hammer 4 it runs as follows : 

1 Regarding the Huru fi see the penetrating study of Hellmut Wttcr, 
Die A nfiinge der Hurufisellte, in : Oriens, 7 ,  Leideh 1954,  pages I -54· 

2 Collection of oriental poems grouped according to their kind, Kaside, 
Ghazel, Mesnevi, Rubay, etc. 

3 The $eherengiz or city-thriller was a half laudatory, half ridiculing poem 
on the most beautiful of the city. The man who invented this kind of poem, 
which was to become extremely popular, was Mesihi, born in the Serbian 
town of Pristina. Mesihi was one of the most original poets of the early 
period ; he died in Istanbul in 1 5 1 2 . For further information about him 
and his work see E. J. W. Gibb, History of Ottoman Poetry, 5 vols, London 
1 903 . 

4 Von Hammer, Geschichte der Osmanische Dichtkwnst, Pesh r8J6-r8J8. 

I V  
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Fri.ihling ist gekommen Nun ist's Lust und Liebeszeit 
Lasset mich ihr Frommen Nun ist 's nicht zum beten Zeit.  

The lines are ingeniously composed and can be read rhyming in no 
less than eight different ways. 

Another writer and poet of Y enice Vardar was Agehi Mansur 
<;:elebi. He lived as a j udge in Istanbul, where he died in 1577, and 
was known for his work on the Szigetvar campaign of 1566, the last 
military expedition of Sultan Si.ileiman the Magnificent. 

Two of the most remarkable figures of the 16th century, already 
so rich in gifted men, were undoubtedly the brothers Hayreti and 
Sinecak . 1  Hayreti was a very independent-thinking and working 
man. He was a well-known and much esteemed poet, especially for 
his masterpiece, the Kaside, 2 dedicated to the Grand Vezir Ibrahim 
Pasha.3 

In a flowery love-poem he describes the purity of his chosen one : 4 

Deine Lippen hat gekiisset Niemand als das Glas 
Deinen Biisen hat umarmet Nur dess Eades Nass. 

Hayreti died, blind and infirm, in Adrianople. 

His brother Yusuf, better known as Sinecak, showed already at 
an early age a strong feeling for the mystical path of love towards 
the Creator of all mankind. Like his fellow-citizen Usuli, he went to 
Egypt and j oined the brotherhood of Ibrahim Gi.U.§eni . He remained 
for some time in Cai:ro, made his pilgrimage to Mecca and after
wards went on long journeys through Arabia and Persia, every
where hunting for knowledge. 5 After his return to the Ottoman 
Empire he was appointed head of the beautiful Tekke which Sultan 
Murad II had built in 1435 for the Mev levi 6 Brotherhood in Adrian-

1 Sinecak is Persian for Bosom - Torn = Grieved. 
2 As the Kaside, or eulogy, is a much used and time-honoured form of 

poetry, it is very hard to achieve anything original in it. 
3 Ibrahim was the son of a Greek fisherman from the Epirot town of 

Parga. 
4 Translation Von Hammer. 
5 In Islamic believes the search for knowledge was the Great Djihad or 

Holy War. The Little Holy War was with the Sword, as is well-known. 
6 This was the order of Whirling Dervishes, founded by Djelalecldin Rumi, 

the greatest poet mystic and philosopher of Islam, who lived in Selr,:uk 
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ople . D uring his stay in the former Ottoman capital 1 a Vezir of 
Sultan SiHeiman tried to dissolve a Pious Foundation (Vakf) in 
order to spend its revenue in a manner more suited to his own 
interests. Sinecak attacked him severely, saying that the dissolu
tion of Vakfs was the work of the devil. 2 The Vezir was so furious 
that he decided to lay hold on his adversary by a surprise attack 
of the Tekke. Sinecak, warned by his friends, fled to the capital and 
sought and found j ustice at the court of Sultan Siileiman. The name 
of the Vezir is not given in the biographies of learned men and 
famous dervishes of Ta�ki:ipriizade, but we can easily imagine 
Grand Vezir Riistem Pasha as being the man. This Riistem Pasha, 
a native of Bosnia, was the Sultan's financial expert, but had a 
shocking character and was very unpopular. 3 Shortly after this 
incident Sine cak was appointed Head of the Tekke of SiWiice on 
the shore of the Bosphorus, somewhat outside the centre of the 
busy life of the Ottoman capital. 

In a short time his fame spread over the capital and also reached 
the court. Sultan Siileiman himself, one of the most cultured men 
of his time and a poet of merit, was curious to know the teachings of 
his former protege and went out to visit him, but on that very clay 
Yusuf Sinecak had died in all peace· and silence. When Siileiman 

Anatolia in the 1 3th century. His works have been translated into a dozen of 
different languages. The Muracliye Mosque in Aclrianople still exists and is 
known for its famous tiles decoration which even surpass those of Bursa. 

1 Adrianople or Edirne was the capital of the Ottoman Empire between 
1 3 6 1  and a few years after 1 453·  'When Istanbul became the seat of the Im
perial Government, Edirne continued to be the winter residence of the Sul
tans. 

2 As the Vakf system was the very foundation of social service of any 
kind, it was indeed dangerous to expropriate its goods or to dissolve them. 

3 Rlistem Pasha expropriated the profits of the rich silver mines of Kratovo 
( North Macedonia) from Murad I I 's foundations in Edirne and put them in 
the State Treasury, which was u nder his control. Because of the ignominious 
part he played in the tragic death. of Crown Prince Mustafa, he was object 
of severe criticism and scorn led by the bold soldier-poet Yahya Bey, des
cendant of an old Albanian noble family, who had become a man of high 
rank in the Empire and criticized both Sultan and Vezir in beautiful poems, 
which were in everybody's hand. Rlistem asked the Sultan to execute him, 
but Siileiman had a weak spot in his heart for daring men like Y ahya and 
merely transferred him to Zvornik, in Bosnia, where he had his feudal goods 
(Gibb H. O.P. III ,  p. u6 ff. ) .  

I V  
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carefully removed the mantle that covered the mystic, he found 
only his mortal remains. Sinecak was buried in S i.it l iice, on the left 
side of the road along the shores of the Bosphorus. 

His followers, Mevlana Shuri and others, assembled around his 
grave, and a pious wealthy man built a Tekke for them. The tomb 
remained a place of veneration even in the last century. 

Sine cak literary ,,·orks exist in the three great Oriental languages, 
Arabic, Turkish and Persian. Written in Persian is his famous 
educative poem Ceseri-i Mesnevi. 

A well-known pupil of Sinecak was Hasan Sunahi, also born in 
Yenice Vardar. Like his master, he made the pilgrimage to Mecca 
and lived for some time in the centre of the Mevlevi Order, the old 
Sel<;uk capital Konya (the I conium of the Byzantines) , the place 
where the illustrious Dj alal ud Din Rumi spent the greater part of 
his life. Sunahi spent the last part of his life as a Mevlevi dervish in 
Trikala and Salonica working, praying and writing poems all of 
which breathe the air of mysticism, to which his life was devoted. 
It was in Salonica (in Turkish Selanik) that the famous writer, 
historian, translator and biographer of poets A�1k <;:elebi 1 got to 
know him and devoted some pages to him and his poetry. 

The last great man of the little Maceclonian town whom we wish 
to mention here is the poet king Hayali (tiayali ) .  All biographers, 
but especially Kinalizade, praised him as the most genial man in the 
world. He must have been born in the last decade of the rsth 
century. He became a Kalender dervish under Baba Ali and 
remained with him in his native town. Finally, however, like many 
others of his time, he could not resist the attractive power of the 

1 A�tk or Ashtk <;:elcbi was born in 1 520, in Prizren, whilst his father was 
Kadi of Skopje (Turkish Uski.ib, from the Albanian Shkup) and worked 
for the greater part of his l ife as Kacli in the cities of Rumuli (Pristina 
Servia, Arta, Kratovo, Housse, Nikopol, etc. ) .  He was deposed in rs68, but 
on account of his great merit in the field of literature he was appointed Kadi 
of Skopje for life by favour of Grand Vezir Mehmecl Sokollu. He died in that 
city in r 572 and was buried i n  a Turbe on the Ghazi Baba hill, which existed 
until the recent earthquake. 
For detailed information about him, see : Encyclopaedia of I slam, New Edition, 
vol r, p. 6g8. About his Turbe : Krum Tomovski, Pregled na poznacajnite 
turbinja vo Mahedonija. Godisen Zbornik na Tchnickiot Fakultet Univers. 
Skopje III r957-s8, p. 95 - r n . 
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capital. He went to Istanbul and found protection at the hands of 
the powerful Defterclar Iskencler C,:elebi and the Grand Vezir 
Ibrahim Pasha. After both had met their violent end and Hayali 
was without a patron, he drew Sultan Si.ileiman's attention by 
writing a sublime kaside in which he applied for the post of Sancak 
Bey, which was indeed granted to him. The Sultan was such a great 
protector of poets and scholars that at first he gave many of them 
an executive function without taking too much notice of their 
abilities in this field.1 Hayali was an example of such a governor ; he 
carelessly spent all his money or wasted it with his friends. In spite 
of the fact that he had the dignity of Sancak Bey and consequently 
enjoyed a substantial salary, he remained true to his dervish man
ners. The above-mentioned biographer and poet A�1k C,:elebi from 
Skopje was for twenty years (till Hayali's death in 1556) his best 
friend and to him he dedicated his most beautiful poems. As the 
Sultan had given Hayali a peaceful district in Macedonia near his 
native town, A�1k, who served as Kadi in many places in European 
Turkey, was allowed the control of his financial affairs. This became 
all the easier when A�1k was appointed Kacli of Servia, as Hayali 
had his feudal possessions there. 

Hayali, the fantastic one, whose work was in everybody's hand, 
died like his fellow-citizen Hayreti in the old Ottoman capital 
Adrianople in I556/57· He was buried in the courtyard of the 
mosque of Vize C,:elebi, beside a fountain which he himself had 
erected there. 2  The mosque has disappeared long ago but the 
fountain, called Hayali Baba C,:esmesi, is still preserved in the 
Uzun Kaldmm street in Adrianople3, not far from the famous 

1 In the Government's great reforms, about the middle of his long reign, 
which earned him the title of Kanuni or Lawgiver, the Sultan for ever put an 
end to these practices. 

2 The 1 7th century historian of the city of Adrianople, Abdi.irraQ.man 
I;libri in his "Enis-i.il -lVIi.isamirin" manuscript Vienna, p. 123 ff. mentions 
that Hayali lived several years in Adrianople, died in H. 964, ( 1 556/57)  and 
was buried near the Ekmekcioglu Han next to the fountain which is called 
after him. Osman Nuri Peremeci, Edirne Tarihi, Istanbul 1939, p. 195-196, 
mentions about the same but adds that the fountain, because of its two 
water pipes likewise called Iki Li.ileli <;esme, was built by Hayali. The mosque 
of Vize <;elebi appears to Peremeci a foundation of Hayali's forebears. 

3 Visited by the author of this pages in the autumn of 1971 .  
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Ekmekcioglu Kervanseray. A copy o f  his highly popular Divan 
even found its way to the Hofbibliothek of Vienna. 

Here we must end our survey of important men who were born 
or who lived in Yenice Vardar. As the brief and sketchy notes on 
their lives in the works of the Tezkireh writers are the only infor
mation we have about them and these notes often bear the character 
of anecdotes, very little in fact could be told, but it is clearly evident 
from this sparse information that the r6th century was a remarkable 
one for Y enice Vardar and that this town was not a normal minor 
city of the huge Empire. A special spiritual and cultured atmosphere 
created by men like Emir Ahmad Evrenos and Scheich Ilahi must 
have dominated the life of this place, in which so many gifted man 
were born and what is of still greater importance, were able to 
develop their talents and become leaders of the main spiritual cur
rents of their age as did Yusuf Sinecak, llahi or Usuli. The same is 
true for poets like Hayali, Hayreti and many others who filled with 
their works the unmense treasure-house of classical Ottoman 
literature. 

Because of the language used in these works and the subject
matter they contain, it is likely that they will always remain 
closed books to the Westerner, except for a very small circle, but the 
names of the illustrious men who wrote them should not be forgot
ten altogether and vve have therefore brought them to light after a 
long period of obscurity. 

In later centuries Yenice Vardar continued to exist as a provincial 
town ; the Evrenos family was still living, but only as wealthy 
landowners on their vast estates. One of them, Evrenosoglu �erif 
Ahmad, revived for a while, it seems, the building activity of his 
predecessors, j udging by the inscription on the big Clocktower 
(Saatkule) he had built in the middle of the r 8th century, but the 
poetical character of this inscription in rhyme is of very middling 
quality. No doubt it was the work of a minor local poet, as greater 
men were no longer at hand. 

At the beginning of the present century, when Adolf Struck 
made his intensive studies of the Macedonian Lowlands, Yenice 
Vardar still counted zooo houses with 9700 inhabitants, 6ooo of 
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whom were Turks, 3000 Bulgarians and 700 Greeks and Aromunen. 
Struck counted only 7 mosques, or one-third of the number existing 
in the early 19th century ! 1 The large number of ruins in the city 
also afforded evidence of its importance in times before his. Indeed, 
the town had decayed rapidly in the 19th century as a result of 
terrible epidemics of the plague and its consequent abandonment 
by many of its former inhabitants, who left for healthier places. 2 

Struck still saw the Turbe's of Ahmad Evrenos and Scheich Ilahi in 
the Biiyi.i.k Tekke, which remained a place of great veneration for 
the Moslem inhabitants. The great aquaduct built by Ahmad 
Bey also remained standing and still supplied the city with fresh 
water. 

After the Treaty of Lausanne in 1922-23 the Turks of Macedonia 
were exchanged for Greeks from Asia Minor. The Bulgarian
speaking Pomaks of the Moglena district, who identified themselves 
as Moslems and Turks, were also uprooted from their ancestral soil 
and left too. Those Christian Bulgarians who had opted for the 
Bulgarian Exarchat had fled to the north when the Greek Army 
conquered Macedonia, and those who had formerly remained loyal 
to the Eucumenian Patriarch were slowly submerged in the Greek 
masses. 

Yenice Vardar, burned and destroyed during the battle that took 
place near it in the Balkan War of 1912, was repopulated solely by 
Greeks, rebuilt as a new Greek town without much character and 
lives on as a minor provincial centre of agriculture. Its name was 
changed to Giannitsa. The tive hundred years of Moslem life in it 
are a thing of the forgotten past of which only a few neglected 
buildings still stand as reminders. 

N ot many of the places in the former Ottoman provinces of 
Europe which remained in Moslem hands until 1912 and played a 
role of any importance, have preserved so few monuments from this 
period as did Yenice Vardar. In the now neglected quarter of the 

1 Struck in the study mentioned on p.  305, note 2, pages 67-68. 
2 This Turkish retreat to Asia Minor was a general tendency throughout 

the last century. It was noticed in Thrace, the plain of Skopje, the Kampania 
and also in Thessalia. The free space was filled mainly by Bulgarians, as this 
people witnessed in the early 19th century a great renaissance. 
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reconstruction 

existing parts 

m arket, the <;ar�1 of old, we still find a basin of white marble which 
once stood in the courtyard of a mosque ; the massive Bedesten has 
vanished entirely and no one remembers the place where it once 
stood. Until rg67 there still was a large hamam in a bad state of 
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Fig. 2. Yeni.:e Vardar, Mosque of Evrenosoglu Ahmad Bey 
Alternative reconstruction . 

decay but still, architecturally speaking, fairly well preserved. 
During my second visit to this place in 1969 1 I was unable to find 
it again.  In its place a large, new house was built. As it was situated 

1 This journey of 1 6.ooo km through the former provinces of the Ottoman 
Empire in Europe, in which preparations the institute of Prof .  Blanken 
played a great part, was made possible by a scholarship of the Netherlands 
Organization for the A dvancement of Pure Research, Z. vV.O. and a generous 
gift of the Prins Bernhard Fund, Amsterdam. 
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in the immediate neighbourhood of the mosque of Ahmed Bey it 
may have been the bath built by him. 

As the city centre has shifted to a different place and the quarters 
formerly inhabited by Turks have been rebuilt in a very modest way 
with much open space, fallow land and unkempt gardens between 
the low houses, it is easy to find the remaining Turkish buildings. 
More or less preserved are two mosques, one hamam, one turbe and 
the saatkule. We will here briefly discuss these five obj ects and try 
to locate their position in Ottoman-Turkish architecture. 

The Turbe of Emir Ahmad Evrenos still stands in a perfect state 
of preservation, somewhat back in a garden near the square on 
which recently the new Orthodox Metropolitan Church was built .  
I t  i s  a massive square building, measuring 8.80 m b y  8.80 m, and 
is covered by a dome. The entire Turbe is built of so-called cloisonne 
of soft, light yellow stone, each block surrounded on all four sides 
by a layer of brick, with horizontal bricks at top and bottom and 
vertical bricks on the two short sides. In this way a pleasant effect 
is obtained and the monotony of plain fat;ades avoided. A simple 
monumentality is obtained by means of massive and severe pro
portions with a double series of windows and cornices of brick 
dents round the edge of the main body and the tambour of the 
dome as sole adornments. 

By reason of its proportions and use of building materials it be
longs to the second half of the rsth century. !{ather unusual is its 
square ground plan. The normal shape would be octagonal. As it is 
highly improbable that Ahmad Bey would have given orders for 
building to a provincial master-builder, we must seek the explana
tion in the expressed desire of the Emir to have a simple and plain 
final resting-place. Such things were of common occurrence in the 
Turkish Empire. Well-known is the case of the Turbe of Sultan 
Murad II who, in his last will and testament, ordered that he should 
be buried like any ordinary man, in a simple grave open to the air so 
that the rain and snow of heaven could fall upon it . l  

Outside the town, on the western side, stands the only remaining 

1 His Turbe in Bursa is the only one of this kind in the large imperial 
Graveyard of Muradiye. 
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Haman of Yenice Vardar. It is a modest but well-developed 
specimen of a single or "tek hamam", which was used in turn by 
one of the two sexes. The fact that it stands in the corn-fields 
outside the town is a vivid indication of the town's former size and 
importance. The surrounding quarter of the town disappeared 
without leaving any trace. 

As the building is in a shocking state of decay and is overgrown 
with grass, not much can be said about its original appearance, but 
its ground-plan is clearly recognizable. 

In the western part of the town, not far from the hamam, we still 
find a small domed mosque with its minaret preserved up to the 
balcony.l It is a rather clumsy building, without any grace, and 
must have been one of the minor and unimportant mosques on the 
periphery of the city, to which forms little attention was given. 
Today it is situated within the fences of an Army barracks and 
serves as a store, hence no exact measurements could be taken 
nor any idea obtained as to the structure of the walls. At first glance 
it appears as a work of the 17th century, but in view of its two
domed gallery it may be older. 

The best-preserved Turkish building of the town is doubtless the 
Saatkule or clock tower. Because of the fact that in Islamic coun
tries the practice of calling the people to religious services by 
means of bells is virtually unknown, bell towers were never built in  
connection with mosques. Towers indicating the time of  clay were 
built as independent items standing in a prominent place in the city 
centre, usually in the middle of the <;ar�t, or market quarter, or 
sometimes even on a hill-top, as is the case in Skopje and Plovdiv. 
Of clock towers only five examples are preserved in Greece. 

There is a slender one of the 19th century in Komotini, a very 
modest one in Diclymotichon one also dating from the last century 
in Kozani and one in Grevena. The one of Y enice Varclar was 
erected in the middle of the 18th century ; it is the oldest of the five 
and, with that of Komotini, among the few bearing an inscription 
which gives the date of construction and the name of its founder. 
This is Evrenosoglu ;lerif Ahmad in the year n67 of the Hidjra or 
1753-54 A.D. 

1 Today it is deformed by a ugly guard-b,ouse built on top of it. 
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The inscription is cut in two large slabs of white marble, one 
bearing the inscription proper and the other a kind of decorative 
arch in which there is a lamp suspended from a chain, in low relief. 

The inscription, the only one preserved in Y enice Vardar, runs as 
follows : 1 

..!.lil.!.0.) Y::' J) u,;J_,I J....j J ..�.a-- 1 �.J::. 
<�:>JJ.:;''"':- ....;,.;_, <.S:lJ.J <.$'""' .:r� •.!:..-,? 
<.S:>J� JL;_,I y�l ..:,1,�� 1 �L... J. ..:.,. . 
._,:L,,I <.S"')I..-1 u� J:=.... J:l�� 
•-::�.JU, c.�) �.1 J:>L. J ..u� �!Y 
<�:>J..�J> I .�· ._;...:;,,1 .r"L,.. .1,,1 .:...,.; w"'# 
t..,..Jli' .J;, <.S,ili"' YJ-'!.1 JL.4 (Y,,J, -', 1-'!.) 
"-!:S..JJ :J � �L,.. l�.J J{ Jy, j_, ... J.o. 

1 \  '\ v .;.,... 

In  transcription that is : 
Serif Al).mad zi nesl-i Evrenos ol mir-i z;i-sanlfi 
RemiSe l).iisn-i sa 'yi verdi vaqf-1 gedde-piraye 
Yine bir sa 'at il).da� eyleyiib evqatl bildirdi 
Miiheyyadir meger peng-gane-i Islami imaye 
�evab!fi valid u mader ile erval;-1 gaziye 
l:Juli:i:?-i niyyet ile l).azir etmis tul).fe ihdaye 
Ferida bir birin pamal ediib geldi dile taril]. 
"Hele sf5z yoq bu ziba sa 'at-i vala u ra 'naya" 

Sene n67 

In English translation : 

�erif Ahmad, of the progeny of Evrenos, that glorious com
mander, 

Has always spent the best of his efforts on the vakf that graces 
his forefather. 

1 The transcription of this difficultly readable inscription was made by 
Dr. Nihat <;etin of the Istanbul University from a photograph taken by the 
writer. The translation was made by Dr. F. Th. Dijkema of Leiden. 
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He now made a clock so that time was known : 
But he constructed it to be a token of five-fold Islam. 
The reward he has with pure intentions wanted to present 
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As a gift to his father and mother and to the souls of the gazis. 
With deletion of only one, this chronogram came to the tongue : 
"See, there is no word for this beautiful, supreme and pretty 

clock".  
Year n67 

The building itself is plain and square, its lower part made of 
fine worked greyish limestone blocks, with extremely thin joints. 
This part of the tower is finished by means of a simple cornice 
above which the work is of much lesser quality, rough-cut stone 
plastered over with grey lime mortar. This part is also finished by a 
cornice. On top of the building, which still towers high above the 
low houses of this silent quarter of the town, there once stood the 
little house with the clocks, but this part disappeared long ago. 

The last building we shall discuss here is the Mosque of Ahmad 
Bey Evrenosoglu, or rather its terribly mutilated remains. Indeed, 
no large and important Turkish monument in the entire Balkan 
peninsular is in such a shameful and terrible state, even surpassing 
the dreadful state of preservation of the impressive and original 
Zincirli and Ahmad Pasha mosques in Serres.1 At the first glance it 
is hard to recognize the building at all as a monument of great 
importance. But it certainly is important, and we must not, there
fore, be misled by its present state. Here we have a highly original 
building of a type we do not find anywhere else in the vast domi
nions of Ottoman architecture extending from Hungary to Egypt 
and from Bosnia to the lands beyond Baghdad. It is not strange to 
find such an original creation precisely in this place, considering the 
extraordinary time when it came into being. It is also the largest 
domed building ever erected by the Turks in Greece. 

The mosque consisted of four clearly defined parts, the outer 
portico , the minaret and the prayer hall proper, which was divided 
into two domed units. 

1 Regarding these important monuments, which sorely need repair, the 
writer of these pages has a separate study in course of preparation (see. p. 301, 
n. 1 ) . 
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It appears that the building was damaged during the battle of 
rgrz ,  when the outer ,portico and the minaret must have disap
peared. The great need for space to live and work in Greece after the 
First World War and the disasters brought about by the Smyrna 
adventure, was the rea�on why the mosque was not demolished but 
was used as a store by a cotton trader. 

Shortly after World War II large transformations took place. 
The old mihrab wall was demolished, together with the great dome 
and the building was enlarged in the south and west directions by 
the addition of spacious factory-like halls. This enlargement, neces
sary for better adapting the building to its new functions, completely 
ruined its ancient appearance and turned it into the ugly carcass 
vvhich it is today. It was carried out with machine-made hollow 
bricks whose impudent red colour is in striking contrast to the soft 
grey of the remaining parts of the old mosque, thus intensifying the 
unpleasant aspect of the present building. To establish contact 
with the western part of the complex the old mosque wall was 
opened up by a large new gate.  The dome of the cross-axial section 
was partly demolished and this section was cut off from the re
maining part of the mosque by a new wall. 

The large domed section suffered most of all. Its dome disap
peared entirely and at half the height of the room a concrete floor 
was made, thus entirely spoiling the old arrangement of the interior 
space. 

Nevertheless, in spite of all this deformation a reconstruction of 
the original appearance is still possible. 

The body of the mosque was a square of 10.70 m covered by a 
single dome which rested on the walls by means of four large 
pendentives. It was flanked on its two lateral sides by large semi
domes. These three vaulted compartments form together one spatial 
unit in the transverse axis of the building, hardly, if at all, divided 
by pilastres. On the outside the presence of these semi-domes are 
made visible and stressed by the strong recess of their tambours, 
which have the form of three sides of an octagon. The second main 
part of the mosque was a large and wide hall with a diametre of 
14 .10  m, on the south side of the transverse hall. In this way the 
plan acquired the shape of a T, characteristic of early Ottoman 
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architecture. In the middle of the hall there remains an original 
arched window. If we redouble the measurement from the middle of 
this window to the north wall we find exactly the same number as 
the distance between the two other remaining walls, namely q.ro ,  
and may safely conclude that the room was an exact square. As 
this hall, the most important part of the mosque, was lit only by 
two side windows and the one high up in the wall, mentioned above, 
we might reconstruct the missing Mihrab wall 1 as one opened up 
with many windows, to obtain a cross-axial effect and to direct the 
view of the observer to the most important axis of the building and 
emphasize the place where the Mihrab was situated. The great 
number of windows and the therefore comparative weakness of the 
construction might be the very reason why j ust this wall was 
demolished when the mosque was made into a factory. The laying of 
emphasis upon the so-called Qibla wall is to be seen in many 
Turkish mosques, especially in single-cell buildings on a square 
ground plan. This emphasis was often obtained by greater colour 
intensity of the coloured glass windows, those flanking the Mihrab 
being the richest and having the deepest colours. In the T-plan type, 
which is a further development of the so-called Zaviye-mosque, 2 

this stressing of the importance of the longitudal axis was effected 
in a different way. Here, the lateral rooms were more or less shut off 
from the main body by strongly accentuated arches and dealt with 
as separate units. 

In the mosque of Yenice Vardar the very opposite was clone by 
treating the dividing walls as mere pilastres and vaulting these side 
rooms with large semi-domes which formed one oblong space 
instead of separating them into three independent spaces. This is a 
unique feature which we find nowhere else in Ottoman architecture. 

A thing which could not be ascertained during my visit of Yenice 
Vardar in rg6g became clear when I visited the place for the third 

1 A Mihrab is a niche in the middle of the back wall and is orientated to
wards Mecca, in which direction the prayers are uttered. 

2 For the problems associated with this type of building, its origins and 
development, see : Semavi Eyice, Zaviyeler ve Zaviyeli -Camiler, in : Iktisat 
Fakiiltesi Mecmuasi no. I -4, Istanbul 1963, pp. I -So. See also the remarks of 
Robert Anhegger, "Zur Frage der T-planmoscheen" in : Istanbuler Mittei
lungen 1 7, 1967, pp. 324-330, with much information and literature. 
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time, in 1970 . 1  That is the original form of roofing of the great 
prayer hall of the mosque. The original height of the walls is lost but, 
judging by the proportions, could not have been much higher than 
it is now. A dome resting on penclentives is out of the question, as 
the latter begin very low and no traces of them could be found on 
the remains of the prayer hall. That this section was covered by a 
dome became clear during discussion of this matter with old in
habitants of the town. So the outward appearance of the roofing of 
the mosque no longer presents problems. For the interior form and 
way of construction only two possibilities, those of "tromps" and 
of a belt of folds or "Turkish triangles" . remains open. This way of 
intermedia between square and dome is to be seen in the mosque of 
Faik Pasha in Arta of 1493,2 almost contemporaneous with the 
building we are dealing with. When the great dome was demolished 
it was thought necessary to remove the adj oining belt of folds or 
triangles as well, so that the room could be covered with a simple 
iron roof. Originally it had been surrounded on the outside with four 
small-sized domed corner towers. These building elements, by means 
of which the semi-circular dome and the square body of the mosque 
harmoniously shade off into each other, is still to be seen in the 
great mosque which Sultan Bayazid II had built in Istanbul 
between 1501-1506. 

A dome with a span surpassing 14 metres presented no problems 
for the Turkish architects of that time. Whilst in Middle and Late 
Byzantine architecture the dome never exceeds a diametre of 10- I I  
metres, Turkish architects constructed about the same time domes 
of nearly 20 metres. Such was for example, the mosque of Ytldenm 
Bayazid in Mudurnu, N .  W. Anatolia, dating from about 1395, 
whose dome measures 1 9.55 m . 3  The central dome of Uc; �erefeli 

1 Like that of 1 969, this last-mentioned visit to Yenice Vardar was made 
possible by another scholarship of Z. W.O. (see p. 3 19, note r ) .  

2 For this building see the studies of Eyice, Yiinanistan'da unutulrnus, 
eski bir Tiirk eseri, and of Orlandos, A rta, as mentioned on p. 1 03, note r .  

3 The architects who developed Ottoman architecture and transplanted i t  
t o  Europe were Turks of Asia Minor, as for example Hac1 Alaudin o f  Konya, 
builder of the Old Mosque of Adrianople in 1 403, or Hact Iva� Pasha from 
Tokat, builder of the famous Green Mosque of Bursa and the <;elebi Mehmed 
Mosque in Didymotichon from qrg. 
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Mosque of Adrianople, built in 1435, even measures 26 metres ! The 
widest dome to be found in Greece is that of the impressive Kur�unlu 
Cami in Trikala, built by the famous Turkish architect Mimar 
Sinan about the year 1565, at the order of Osman Shah Bey, the 
powerful son-in-law of Sultan Stileiman. 

The form and mode of construction of the now vanished outer 
gallery is also a point of discussion. The wall against which the 
gallery was built is 24.57 m long. This means that it was divided 
into five sections with columns and arches. On smaller mosques the 
gallery consisted of three units covered by three domes or, very 
rarely, with two only. 

A light gallery of six columns and five domes of the type we find 
still preserved and even restored, in the near by Salonica, on the 
mosque of Inegollii Ishak Pasha of q86, could have been built 
against the mosque of Y enice Varclar. But as no traces of vault� can 
be found on the latter building this would seem to suggest that it 
was covered with a wooden tunnel vault, as is the case on the 
Yahya Pasha Mosque in Skopje, elating from 150r .  The outward 
appearance of the mosque is very sober, its only adornment being 
its imitation cloisonne work of the walls, which is of a kind we often 
find in Macedonia (for example in Bitola) . The sole element of 
beauty of this remarkable building was its line and well-balanced 
proportions, now so badly massed. 

The mosque which Emir Ahmad Evrenos had built about the 
year 1490 in his residence Yenice Vardar, marks the end of a long 
and interesting evolution within the Ottoman architecture. It is a 
characteristic work of the transitory period between Early Ottoman 
architecture and the Classical Period. This period of change and 
searching for new trends coincides with the reign of the Sultans 
Murad II ,  Mehmed Fatih and Bayazid II ,  roughly between 1430 and 
1500. 

The T-plan, of which it is a late offshoot, dates back to the times 
of the Sel<;uks of Asia Minor, the predecessors of the Ottomans which 
paved the way for them in many respects. In the 13th century they 
had the old Arab type of mosque with its large open court-yard 
transformed into a type more adapted to the severe climate of the 
Central Anatolian plateau. They made the original court, with a 

I V  
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fountain i n  the middle, much smaller and covered it with a large 
dome which was open in the centre, so that the light could fall 
through it. To make it impossible for rain and snow to do the same, 
they set a stone lantern above this oculus. Underneath it they 
maintained the original fountain and water pool. This central part 
of the building, paved with marble, was surrounded on three sides 
by rooms having different functions, which tloor level was built 
considerably higher and was covered with carpets in order to 
emphasize this difference. The prayer hall proper was usually 
vaulted by a barrel vault. 

This type of building was not only a mosque but served at the 
same time as a college or Zaviye (place for religious meetings and 
excercises of members of the dervish orders or brotherhoods) , the 
function of mosque being restricted to one clearly defined part. 
With some minor changes and additions 1 in form and construction 
this type remained in general use until about the middle of the 15th 
century. After that date important changes were made which 
resulted in the emergence of the classical Ottoman mosque of the 
r6th century. In this creative period, under the reign of the three 
above-mentioned Sultans, Ottoman architects abandoned safe and 
time-honoured architectural expression and searched for new forms 
and compositions. The result of this development was the emergence 
of a large number of types, some totally new formulations of themes 
which had for a century or more been obsolete , 2  others an extensive 
development of the T-plan, often hardly recognizable. During this 
period of transformation experiments were. made with the element 
of the semi-dome in order to arrive at a static and centralized space, 
with a dome in the middle, to which the other elements were 
subordinated. In the mosque of Y enice Vardar the element of the 
semi-dome was grafted on a transformed T-plan .  In my opinion it is 
a logic development of the experiments with this plan as found i n  
the great mosque o f  Sultan Bayazicl I I  in  Amasia-Asia Minor-

1 The rear side-rooms were omitted, a domed gallery was added, the 
proportions were different and less sculpture was used. 

2 The Do;: �erefeli Cami of Adrianople, built between 1 435 and 1 445, with 
its entirely new-modelled interior space and large-domed court-yard, is a 
creation of this kind. In the province the development was slower and old 
forms remained in use there for a much longer period. 
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which was finished in 1485 . 1  There we see a considerable difference i n  
size and volume between the first and the second dome o f  the main 
body, a feature so remarkably expressed in Yenice Varclar. I n  the 
Amasia mosque the side spaces are both covered by two domes, sup
ported by a heavy pillar, whereas in Yenice Vardar the pillar is 
omitted and both lateral spaces covered by one large half dome. I n  
the last mentioned mosque the possibilities t o  create one unified 
space are fully utilized, whereas in the some years older Amasia 
mosque they are le±t unused. The mosque of Y enice Vardar there
fore appears as a further development of the solution first found in 
the imperial mosque of  Amasia and the (unknown) architect of  it  
must have been the same as the master who worked for Sultan 
Bayezid. 

The element of the semi-dome might have been inspired by 
Early Byzantine architecture, but this must be stated with the 
greatest caution, as it  was known to Turkish architecture long 
before Constantinople fell into their hands. At the same time it 
must be mentioned that the soil was well prepared to take over 
such an element, and it merely served to give the monumental 
mosque-architecture the form at which it had aimed so long. This 
was the case with the great mosque of the same Sultan Bayazid i n  
Istanbul , built in  rsor-o6, which after nearly three-quarters o f  a 
century of experimenting, expressed for the first time the formulae 
of classical Ottoman architecture and set the example for the 
golden r 6th century. 

The mosque of Ahmad Bey in Y enice Vardar marks only one 
phase in  this long process, a phase in which the pure forms of later 
times were still unachieved, but in which an unic and highly original 
building was created. It is incredible that this work could so long 
escape the attention of the scientific public, which it rightly 
deserves, and shows again how greatly the field of Oriental art has 
been neglected in European science. 

1 For this building see : A. Gabriel, Jl,f onuments Turcs d'A natalie. 1 I ,  
Paris 1934, p p .  3 3 � 1 .  

IV 
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POSTSCRIPT 

After this article was written a number of sources have become available and the buildings could 
be studied better, considerably enriching the picture of the cultural life of Yenice-i Vardar. 

At p. 301 ,  n. 1: The study on the monuments of Komotini and Serres announced in this note 
is No III in the present volume. On the most important Ottoman monument of Kavalla (apart 
from the aqueduct of Sultan Siileyman)-the Imaret of Mehmed Ali Pasha (composed of a large 
medrese, a library, mescid, primary school and an imaret)-see now the excellent study of Emilia 
Stefanidou, 'To Imaret tis Kavalas',  Makedonika 25-28 (Thessaloniki, 1986), pp. 203-265 , with 
full plans, photographs, sections, etc. 

At p .  302: The work of Kmah-zi\de is now available in print in the edition of Ibrahim Kutluk, 
Kmall-zade Hasan c;etebi, Tezkiretii'J-Juaril, 2 vols (Ankara, 1978, 198 1 ) .  

At p. 303: There has been controversy over the authenticity of the document of Murad I in  
favour of Ghazi Evrenos, in which the  latter received large territories as  his property. Yet there i s  
some documentation on the extent of this property, which was large indeed. Vasili Demetriadis 
published a list of 51 villages belonging to the vakf of Ghazi Evrenos, dated 1771 but added that 
late 19th-century lists contain 92 villages (V. Demetriadis, 'Forologikes katigorias ton chorion tis 
Thessalonikis kata tin Tourkokratia', Makedonika XX [Thessaloniki , 1980] . pp. 375-462; the 
Evrenos Vakf is on pp. 407-12). The (unpublished) Ottoman tahrir defter No 70 from 1519 gives 
on pp. 166-67 a list of 59 villages belonging to the vakf. Most of them are the same as t!tose 
mentioned by Demetriadis. The total yearly tax revenue from this property was 460,983 ak<;e, 
which is enormous. These data show that Evrenos indeed had very extensive possessions. 

At p. 307, n. 3: The section on Greek Macedonia of Evliya's great work is now available in  
Greek translation by  Vasili Demetriadis, I Kentriki kai Ditiki Makedonia kata ton Evliya Tselepi 
(Thessaloniki, 1973). 

At p .  310, n. 1 :  On the expansion of the Macedonian cities in the 16th century see also the 
monograph of Aleksander Stojanovski, Gradovite na Makedonija od krajot na XIV do XVII vek 
(Skopje, 1981) .  

At p .  311 :  The mystic poetry of  Nesimi is now accessible in the English translation of 
Kathleen R.F. Burrill, The Quatrains of Nesimf, Fourteenth-Century Turkic Hurufi (The Hague
Paris, 1972). 

At p. 312: The 'city-thriller' of Hayreti on the beauties of Yenice-i Vardar has been published 
by Mehmed <;avu§oglu, 'Hayreti'nin Yenice �ehr-engizi' ,  Giiney-Dogu A vrupa A ra1·urmalarz 
Dergisi 41 5 (Istanbul, 1975/76) , pp. 81-100. 

At p. 314: The Divan of A§Ik <;elebi is now more easily accessible in the edition of G .  
Meredith-Owens, A,r1* c;etebi Me,ra'ir iiJ-§u'aril (London, 1971) .  

At p. 318 :  The Yenice bedesten stood on the Paleo Pazarou in the lower part of the town, 
near to the �ad1rvani:inii Han. The �ad1rvan was still extant during my first visit to Yenice-i 
Vardar, in 1967. Vasili Demetriadis met old inhabitants of the town who remembered the 
bedesten and the han both existing as ruins before World War II. The �ad1rviin disappeared in  
the 1970s. The modern road from Thessaloniki to  Edessa skirts the site . 

At p. 319: The hamam which I was unable to lind in 1969 is still standing ( 1989). I could study 
it in detail in 1976 and add a plan of it here. This hamam shows pronounced early-Ottoman 
features in layout and in the patterns of its vaults. It stood next to what once was the tiirbe of 
Ghazi Evrenos. This tiirbe was in the late 19th century totally rebuilt and enlarged. After 1912 it 
was transformed into a cotton factory. In this building Vasili Demetriadis discovered the original 
tombstone of Ghazi Evrenos, from 1417,  with the Arabic inscription the text of which was noted 
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by Evliya <;elebi in vol. VIII of his 'Travelogue' (see: Vasili Demetriadis, 'The Tomb of Ghazi 
Evrenos Bey at Yanitsa and its Inscription', Bull. of the School of Oriental and African Studies 39 
(1976), pp. 328-332). Evliya (VIII, p. 172) noted that there were three hamams in Yenice and 
describes them with some detail. The first and most elaborate was that of Ghazi Evrenos Bey, the 
second was the hamam of Evrenosoglu Ahmed Bey, situated in the <;ar§l, the shopping district of 
Yenice, and the third was that of Sheikh Ilahi, a small bath situated close to his tiirbe and tekke. 
The bath of Ahmed Bey has disappeared long since: in the former Car§t area, which was the most 
severely damaged in the battle of 1912 ,  all Ottoman buildings have gone. The baths of Sheikh 
Ilahi are still standing as a ruin, below the flat hill on which his grave and tekke were situated. It 
was known for its miraculous powers of healing. Added here is a plan of this structure, which, 
with its features characteristic of the time of Bayezid II (1481-1512), fits well in with Evliya's 
story. This means that the only candidate for the Hamam of Ghazi Evrenos is the bath still 
standing close to the tiirbe of this man. Its pronounced early Ottoman features hardly leave room 
for doubt: they have little in common with the bath architecture of the time of Bayezid II, thus 
excluding the possibility that this could be the hamam of Ahmed Bey if the Market district was 
larger in the 17th century than at the beginning of the 20th. This implies that we are here 
confronted with one of the oldest Ottoman baths of the entire Balkans, if not the oldest, 
preceding the Hamam of Orw; Pasha in Didymoteichon, which is from 1398/99 (see Study XIII) . 
As Yenice-i Vardar became Evrenos' base of operation in or immediately after 1385 , we have to 
date the construction of his buildings for the Islamic way of life, (mosque, medrese, imaret and 
hamam) to the decade after this. The bath is a recognised architectural monument but, up to the 
present time ( 1989) , nothing has been done in the way of maintenance, let alone restoration. 

At p .  321 :  The small domed mosque inside the Greek army barracks is not a 17th-century 
structure but considerably older, as I hinted at. This building could be studied at leisure after the 
fall of the Papadopoulos dictatorship. I t  is a late 15th-century structure with a dome of 7.30 
metres inner span, resting on pendentives in the manner of the buildings of the time of Bayezid 
II. Careful reading of the description of Evliya <;elebi makes it clear that this is in fact the mosque 
(or better: mescid) of Evrenosoglu Ahmed Bey. Evliya mentions it in fifth place in his 
hierarchical description of the Yenice mosques, which fits well with its size and importance. In 
the portico of this small mosque was the much venerated grave of Sheikh Ilahi. A domed and 
lead-covered medrese and an imaret stood nearby. The medrese existed until the Second World 
War, when it was demolished (a modern Greek church marks it site); older inhabitants of 
Giannitsa were still able to describe it well. During the last years of the dictatorship some fanatics 
tried to demolish the mosque and brought down a part of the great dome and one of the domes of 
the portico before they could be stopped. In 1989 everything was still in the same shape. Being a 
building with such historical associations it no doubt deserves quick action before the whole 
structure collapses. 

At pp. 3 18- 19 and 323-29: It is very probable that the great mosque of Yenice-i Vardar was 
not built by Evrenosoglu Ahmed Bey but by another member of the family, Iskender Bey. This 
Iskender Bey was until recently virtually unknown. He does not appear in the genealogical list of 
the family made by Irene Melikoff (article: 'Evrenosogullan' in E.I .2) .  Evliya (VIII, pp. 170-71 )  
i s  rather clear about this mosque, which h e  mentions i n  first place, before the Badrah, Isa Bey, 
Receb <;elebi and Ahmed Bey mosques. He noted: 'Of all the 17 places of prayer of them the 
most elaborate and perfect, prosperous and decorated and with a large congregation is the 
Iskender Bey Mosque in the Car§!, an old place of prayer covered with lead. Over the main 
entrance is the following inscription: . . .  ' He then gives the text of this Arabic inscription with 
some errors. I t  mentions 'Iskender, from the family of Evrenos' and gives the date in the form of 
a chronogram: Dar t>arar-i ecruha, which gives the date of H.  916 (10 April 15 10-30 March 151 1) .  
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The style of the building w e  see today, with typically large pendentives and the use of halfdomes, 
is no doubt from the time of Bayezid II ( 1 481-1512) .  I previously suggested 'about 1490', but 
1510 is well within the limits of this style. As to the hitherto unknown Iskender Bey, there now is 
a list of Ottoman Sandjak Beys of Hercegovina, drawn up by officials of Dubrovnik and 
published in Prilozi za Orientalnu Filologiju XVI-XVII ( 1 970), pp. 91-99. This list mentions a 
'Schenderbegh Aurenosovich', who was Sandjak Bey of the important Sandjak of Hercegovina 
between 1 5 1 7  and 1518 .  This can hardly be anyone other than the builder of the great Yenice 
Mosque. 

The Vak1fname of '$emseddin Ahmed Bey ben Isa Bey ben Gazi Evrenos Bey' for his 
buildings in Yenice-i Vardar is preserved in the Ba§banhk Ar§ivi in Istanbul. I t  is dated: Eva'il 
Ula '1-Cemadin sene 'arab a ve tis' a miye (= mid-December 1498). According to this document 
Ahmed Bey founded in Yenice-i Vardar: a mescid, a medrese , a double hamam, a single hamam, 
an imaret, a bedesten with shops on four sides, a han, also with shops on four sides, many other 
shops, many fountains and a water supply system. In Tatar PazafCik (Bulgarian Thrace) he 
founded an imaret and a mosque , in the Macedonian town of Vodena (now Edessa) an imaret, a 
mescid, a hamam and shops, in Prilep (Yugosl. Macedonia) a hamam, in Prizren- Kossovo a 
hamam, a hamam and a fountain in Hercegnovi, a fountain in the Vakf village of Hisarbey, and 
another fountain in the castle of Kruja in Albania; altogether 15 large buildings. Of all these 
buildings only the mescid with the grave of Sheikh Ilahi is preserved till today. The fountain in 
Kruja was still seen by Ippen at the beginning of the present century. 

For the upkeep of these foundations Ahmed Bey donated the tax income of five villages: the 
Turkish village of Hisarbey, the Christian villages of Bulgar and Vlach, the mixed Muslim
Christian village of Pmarba§l, all four in the kaza of Yenice-i Vardar, and finally the large Greek 
village of Agosto (now Naousa) in the kaza of Karaferya (Verria). The census and taxation 
register T.D .  70 from 1519  (p. 168) mentions the same villages as part of the Vakf property of 
Ahmed Bey and show their actual revenue: 1 13 ,5 3 1  ak<;e yearly. With this sum the Vakf 
belonged to the richer ones of the Balkans; and to this has to be added the income from the rent 
of the many shops the han and the bath. Additional property in the form of houses and plots of 
land were added by Ahmed Bey's son Musa Bey, in Receb 908 (February 1503), after the death 
of the old warrior-Maecenas. The most lasting of all of Ahmed Bey's deeds was the foundation of 
the village of Agosto, which under the privileged administrative status it had received developed 
into the prosperous Macedonian town of Naousa. 

It is highly probable that the hamam which by the time of Evliya <;elebi bore the name of 
Sheikh Ilahi was in fact the single bath mentioned in the Vak1fname. It got that name because i t  
was situated near the Tekke of the Sheikh, who must have used it frequently. 
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A NOTE ON TH E H I STORY OF TH E FRONTIERS OF THE 
BYZANTINE EMPIRE IN THE 1 5th CENTURY 

Ottoman epigraphic material on the third Turkish conquest of Vizye 
Vize in Thrace. * 

Ten years ago Bakalopoulos published a short but instructive treatise on 
the frontiers of the Byzantine Empire from the end of the 14th century to 
its fall, in  which most of the available source material was used.1 I n  these 
few pages we would like to add new information to the problems of the 
frontiers of the Empire on the basis of a monument of Ottoman-Turkish 
epigraphy which might be not totally unknown but which was certainly not 
used in this context.2 We mean an inscription still present on the Mosque of 
Hasan Bey in the old castle of Vizye - Vize - in present day Turkish 
Thrace. The information it contains is further confirmed by a V akifname 
- deed of foundation - on the same object. 

To recapitulate the story of the Byzantine frontiers in Thrace according 
to the dates as established by Bakalopoulos, adding only some supple
mentary evidence, the following should be said. The Black Sea towns of 
Mesembria, Anchialos and Sosopolis were captured by the Turks between 
1 367  and 1 380. The late 16th century historian Saadddin places the con
quest of Vizye in 1 368 under the Mihaloglu. The date is confirmed by the 
transfer of the Metropolitan see of Vizye to Mesembria.3 On the basis of 
this it might be concluded that Mesembria fel l  some time after Vizye. The 
activity of some members of the Mihaloglu family appears to be confirmed 
by the fact that they possessed considerable landed estates precisely in the 
Vizye area. The area around the near-by Pmarhisar touching on 
known as Ghazi Mihal - the Land of Ghazi Mihal.4 K"'h"''"'n 

* The materials for this article were collected during a journey in Turkey in 197 1 which 
was made possible by a bursary of the Netherlands Organisation for the Advancement of 
Pure Scientific Research, Z. W. 0. The Hague, and a gift of the Prince Bernhard Fund, 
Amsterdam .  

1 A. Bakalopoulos, Les limites d e  !'Empire Byzantine depuis I a  fin d u  XIVe siecle 
jusque'a sa chute ( 1453), Byz. Z. 55 ( 1 962) 56-65. 

2 Just after finishing this article the book of Ekrem Hakki Ayverdi, Osmanli Mimari
sinde <;:elebi ve II Murad devri, Istanbul 1972, appeared in which the inscription of Vizye 
is published in Arabic but without translation. Ayverdi's reading of the inscription is the 
same as ours except for the word " Mubarak" (blessed) which he omits. (Ayverdi p. 572.) 

3 Bakalopoulos, p. 59, B. cites Tayyib Gokbilgin, Eclirne ve Pap Livas1, Istanbul 
1952, p. 6, who in his note 5 mentions Sateddin Tacuttevarih I,  p.  7 1-85. 

4 Babinger, Beitrage zur Frtihgcschichte der Ttirkenherrschaft in Rumelien. Stidost
europaische Arbeiten 34, Brtinn/M tinchenfWien 1944, gives a map of the borders of this 
estate extracted from the work of Georgi Ajanov in Arhiv za Proselistni Proucavanja, 12, 
Sofia 1938 ( Babinger P. 61 note 94). 
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and Bunarhisar (Pmarhisar) a fine 1 5th century turbe (mausoleum) still 
extant is said to contain the tombs of Mihaloglu Ghazi Yah�t, who al
legedly died in 14 1 3 ,5 and that of the saint Binbiroklu Ahmad Baba.6 
After 1402 the Emperor Manuel confirmed Emir Si.ileiman as sovereign of 
Turkish Europe in exchange for the towns and strongholds of Vizye, 
Midiye, Agatopolis, Pyrgos, Anchialos and Mesembria,7 among other 
places in areas we are not dealing with now. After the death of Emir 
Silleiman, Musa, his brother, resumed the Ghazi activity against the 
Christian powers and took, among other places, Vizye. When the third son 
of Bayazid I, <;:elebi Mehmed, succeeded in overthrowing and eliminating 
the ferocious Musa , he restored Vizye to Byzance, which had firmly sup
ported him in the struggle. According to Bakalopoulos Vizye remained 
part of the Empire from then ( 1 4 1 3) onward to the end in 1453 ,  as he states 
that the Beylerbey (of Rumili) Karaca Bey occupied the last Byzantine 
places in February-March of 1453 .  These were H .  Stefanos, Epivates, 
Heraclea and those on the Black Sea, Vizye, Pyrgos, Anchialos and 
Mesembria.8 This is largely true except in the case of Vizye. Concerning 
this place we have definite information that it was in Turkish hands in 
1 443/44· This would be more logical than the reconstruction of the fron
tiers between 1 4 1 3  and 1453  as given by Bakalopoulos. Vizye lies west of 
the range of the Strandza Mountains which really form a natural frontier 
behind which the Black Sea towns were comparatively safe. They con
stituted an excellent line of demarcation between the two powers. Vizye, 
on the other hand, was exposed to attacks from the hinterland of Thrace, 
which since the sixties of the 1 4th century was undisputably in Ottoman 
hands. Its site on one of the first spurs of the Strandza dominates the plain 
to the west. It  is difficult to imagine such a place in the flank of the Otto
mans. When Vizye became Ottoman for the third time we cannot say, 
most probably it was taken by Murad I I  in, or after 1 422 ,  on the occasion 
of his punitive expedition against Constantinople after the Ottoman civil 
War, provoked by Byzance, or during his campaign against Thessaloniki 
and Lamia after the death of Manuel I I  (July 1 425) .  This, however, needs 
to be confirmed. In any case Vizye was firmly in Ottoman hands in 1 443/44 
which is proved by an Ottoman-Turkish inscription on the Mosque of 
$arabdar (Cupbearer) H asan Bey, one of the court officials of Murad I I .  
The mosque i n  question i s  a typical representative o f  a provincial, single 
unit Ottoman mosque, covered by a dome of 1 2 .05 metres which rises on a, 

5 Babinger, Frilhgeschichte, p.  6o note 92. His source is Ali,  Kilnh til achbar V, 1 4 1 .  
6 Idem p .  60 note 9 3 ·  A photograph o f  this turbe was published b y  Semavi Eyice, 

Varna ile Ba!Ctk Arasmda Akyazllt Sultan Tekkesi, in : Belleten T. T. K. XXXV sayi 
1 24, Ankara 1 967, photo 2 1 .  

The author o f  these pages studied the monument in 1 97 1 .  
7 Bakalopoulos pp. 59-()o. 
8 Bakalopoulos pp. 64-54. 
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for that period, old fashioned sixteensided tambour. 9 The inscription is 
carved in  a slab of white marble of 52 X 38  em. placed above the entrance 
of the mosque. Originally it was protected by a wooden portico which fell 
into ruins some decades ago ; the whole mosque is now in a pitiful state of 
decay. The two verses of the inscription are written in Arabic prose, and 
in original and translation 10 read as follows : 

( 1 )  

(z) 
( 1 )  Ordered (the construction of] this blessed mosque (mescid) in the clays 

of Murad ibn 

(z) Mehmed Khan the great Emir Hasan Bey. (In] the year eight hun
dred forty-seven . 

H .  847 corresponds with 1 May 1443-1 9  April 1 444. Names, titles and the 
elate are clearly readable in  spite of the lack of diacritical clots. 

This inscription may be sufffcient proof of the fact that Vizye was in 
Ottoman hands in 1443/44 but we have more evidence on the mosque of 
H asan Bey there. This is a Vak!fname of the Vaklf of Hasan Bey in 
Vizye of which only a later copy, dated H .  947 - 8 May 1 540 - 26 April 
1 541  - is preserved and was published in facsimile by Tayyib Gokbilgin.U 
According to an extract of this document, made by Gokbilgin, Hasan Bey 
was a high dignitary of Sultan Murad II and had received the village of 
Kara-Biln;ek!U near Hayrabolu in ful l  property from the Sultan himself, 
which village he afterwards bestowed to the mosque (mescicl) he had built 
in Vizye. Hasan died in a war, (most probably in the Battle of Varna, 
November 1444) after which his freed slave Ali bin Abdullah cared for the 
foundation and the Vakrfname drawn up and confirmed. The original 
document is most probably lost. The copy from 1 540/4 1 ,  however, is 
further evidence that Vizye also in the years shortly after 1444 remained in 
Turkish hands, and was so, as we tried to prove above, from 1422 onward 
to the end of Byzance in 1453  and continued being so up to the collapse of 
the Ottoman Empire in our century. 

o See also the work of Ayverdi on pp. 5 70-572. 
10 The inscription was read and translated by Dr . F. Th. Dijkema from Leiden for 

which I thank him most sincerely. 
11 Tayyib Gokbilgin, Edirne ve Pa�a Livas1, part I I ,  pp. 264-267. 

POSTSCRIPT: In 1988 the mosque was in the same shape as in 1971 ,  only minor works of 
maintenance being carried out. In the second line of the .inscription the title of Hasan Bey is 
meant to be : al-Emir al-Kebir but in fact two letters (both alif) are missing (forgotten or 
haplography?). As it is now written we have to read: Mir-i Ekber, which is most unlikely and 
un-Arabic. 

v 
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A NOTE ON THE EXACT DATE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE WHITE 
TOWER OF THESSALONIKI 

To establish the definite date of construction and the identity of the foun
ders-architects - of the famous White Tower of Thessaloniki, the Lefkos Pyr
gos, is the aim of this short note. The huge tower, one of the most character
istic and popular architectural dominants of the city of St. Demetrius has 
been the subject of considerable misinterpretation as to the year in which it 
was built and by whom this was done. The various theories range between the 
early 1 3th century under the Latin Empire of Thessaloniki and the years of 
the Venetian occupation in the first half of the 1 5th century. Then we have 
also the little used statement of the 1 7th century Turkish author Evliya <;e!ebi 
who described the tower as an Ottoman Turkish work of the time of sultan 
Slileyman the Magnificent ( 1 520- 1 566). In his still authoritative study on the 
topography of Thessaloniki the Rumanian scholar TafralP wrote that the Otto
mans constructed two big towers very probably in the first years after their con
quest of the city2 ( 1430) and added that according to the local tradition the 
work was done by Venetian master buildcrs3• The Venetian origin of the tower 
was more or less generally accepted4 and still figures as such in a publication 
of 1 9705 and in a number of popular travel guides and tourist folders. Some 
decades after Tafrali the German expert of military architecture Bodo Ebhardt6 

I .  0. Tafrali, Topographic de Thessalonique, Paris 1 9 1 3. 
2. «Ces deux biltisses datent vraisemblablement des premier temps de Ia conquete» (Ta

frali, p .  51) .  
3.  Tafrali, p. 50. 
4. As a exception more or less might be cited Hans Hogg , Tiirkenburgen an Bosporus 

und Hellespont, Ein Bild friihosmanischen Wherbaus bis zum Ausgang des 15. Jahrhunderts. 
Dresden 1932. On page 42 of this work he writes that the North Eastern corner tower of the 
wall of Thessaloniki (the Zincirli Kule) is most probably a Venetian work but did know that 
the White Tower was from the time of Slileyman the Magnificent (p. 44). He was certainly 
one of the few who used the work of Babinger about this matter (Babinger cited further on) 
which appeared two years before that of Hogg. Unfortunately Hogg does not mention his 
source and his work did not receive the attention it deserves. 

5. By Michael Vickers in his «Byzantine Sea Walls of Thessaloniki», in Balkan Studies 
No 1 1 . 2, Thessaloniki 1970, p. 261 .  However, in a letter of April '72 to the author of the pre
sent article Vickers expressed his uneasiness as to this point and asked for more information. 
This ultimately resulted in the study given here. 

6. Bodo Ebhardt, Der Wehrbau Europas im Mittelalter, III, p. 696-697. This work was 
written in and before 1940 but appeared in 1958 in Oldenburg. 
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launched a much different theory. He connected the tower, and a number of 
other towers of much the same kind, with the Donjon of Aigues Mortes, the 
Crusaders port in the south of France, built in 1 246. He therefore suggested an 
early date and attributed the tower to the short-lived Latin empire of Thessa
loniki. However, the Venetian version remained the more popular. 

It must be said to the credit of Franz Babinger1 that he first recognised 
the true date and origine of the White Tower, but he did not further deepen 
his research in this question. He pronounced his views in a footnote in a 
study on Albania in the 1 7th century which was published in  1 930 but escaped 
unnoticed by those working on the monuments of Thessaloniki. In fact the 
problem of the date of the tower needed not to become a problem at all if the 
proper sources were used. Already in the 1 7th century the Ottoman geogra
pher-traveller Evliya <;elebi2, namely, had noted the presence of an inscription 
above the gate of the tower. He gives a reading of the inscription, which men
tions sultan SUieyman as founder and gives the date of construction as Hijra 
942 1 535/36. The inscription mentioned by Evliya is no longer extant. It  
disappeared in or after 1 9 1 2  when the Ottomans were driven out of their Se
lanik. Babinger accepted the story of Evliya unreservedly as well as the note 
that the famous Ottoman architect Sinan was the builder of the tower and 
stated : Meine Bemerkungen Uber «Bauten Sinans auf Griechische» Boden in 
Praktica tis Akadimias A thinon, IV. Bd. (Athen 1929), s .  1 5  ff. «mochte ich 
jedenfalls nunmehr auch auf den Weissen Turm ausdehnem>3• In his History 
of Thessaloniki, Aposto!os Vaca!opoulos4 also used vol. VIII of Evliya's 
Travelbook (Seyahatname) and stated on the basis of data given there that 
the tower was built by sultan SUleyman between 1 520 and 1 566. 

Both above-mentioned authors, who were doubtless on the right track, 
left out of question the many problems concerning the Travelbook of Evliya 
as a source for topography or history. After half a century on Evliya's research5 
we know something more about this very remarkable author and the way he 

1 .  Franz Babinger, «Ewlija Tschelebi's Reisewege in Albanien)), published in Mitteilungen 
des Seminars fiir Oriellfalische Sprachen, XXXIII, Berlin 1930. Easier to consult in Babin
ger, Au/vatze und Abhandlungen zur Geschichte Sildosteuropas und der Levant II, Mtin
chen 1966, p. 73, note 4. 

2. Evliya <;:elebi, Seyiihatndmesi, vol. VIII, Istanbul 1 928, p. 1 50. 
3. Babinger, op. cit., p. 73, note 4 .  
4. Apostolos Vacalopoulos, A History of Thessaloniki, Thessaloniki 1963, p .  88. Unfor· 

tunately we could only use the English popular edition of this work. In the much larger and 
fully documentated Greek version of this work are probably more details on this subject. 

5. Reviewed in the article «Ewliya Celebi)) in the Encyclopedia of Islam, New Edition, 
by J. H. Mordtmann-H.W. Duda, pp. 7 17-720, Vol II, Leiden 1965, and Cavid Baysun, article 
Evliya <;:elebi in Islam Ansiklopedisl, Vol IV, Istanbul 1945, p 400 vv. 
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worked. It is generally known that Evliya needs to be checked whenever pos

sible. In the case of the description of the sea walls of Thessaloniki this was 
done by Michael Vickers1 who concluded that the information of Evliya was 

correct. We ourselves had the opportunity to compare some of the Ottoman 

inscriptions in Thessaloniki2 (those of the HanlZa Bey Mosque and the Kasi
miye Cami) with the texts of these inscriptions as given by Evliya. Disregar

ding a few minor differences they are given in a remarkably correct manner, 

a fact which might also be noticed by a number of other inscriptions in various 
places on the Balkan peninsula 'published' by Evliya3• On the other hand there 
are also a large number of i nscriptions which are given in a careless or even 

wrong manner with many mistakes4• Seen from this angle Evliya <;elebi can 
never be an absolute proof on certain questions without supplementary, inde
pendent evidence. 

Encouraged and helped by Mr. Vickers of Oxford and Mr. Spieser fro m  
Athens w e  are n o w  able t o  give the absolute proof on the problem of the date 
and the founder of the White Tower. This is  an old photograph5 taken before 
19 12  and showing the gate of the tower with the now missing inscription i m
mediately above it.  The photograph was most probably made by Adolf Struck6 
who carried out detailed geographical research in Macedonia in the last de
cades of  the Turkish rule. The i nscription is  excellently. readable but unfortun-

1 .  Michael Vickers, «The Byzantine Sea Walls of Thessaloniki», Balkan Studies 1 1 .  2, 
Thessaloniki 1970, pp. 261-280. 

2. For these inscriptions see : M. Kiel, «Notes on the History of some Turkish Monu
ments in Thessaloniki and their founders>>, in Balkan Studies 1 1 .  1 ,  Thessaloniki 1 970, pp. 123-
156. 

3. So for example in Serres where he gives a correct reading of the inscription of the 
Mosque of Mehmed Bey and a good but shortened (the verses 1 and 3 while omitting verse 2) 
of the Mustafa Pasha Mosque (Seyiihatniime, VIII, p . l31) .  For these inscriptions see: Robert 
Anhegger, «Beitrage zur Osmanische Baugeschichte III, Moscheen in Saloniki und Serres», in 
Istanbuler Millei/ungen 1 7, 1967, pp. 3 12-324, and M. Kiel, «Observations on the History of 
Northern Greece during the Turkish Rule, Monuments of Komotini and Serres», Balkan Stu· 
dies 12. 2, 1971, pp. 415-462. 

4. So the inscription of the Yeni Cami of Bitola (Monastir) built in H. 959 by Kadi 
MahmUd Efendi but for which Evliya gives the date as H. 973. See : Hazim Sabanovic, Ev/ija 
Ce/ebija Putopis odlomci o Jugoslovenskim Zem/jama II, Sarajevo 1957, pp, 57-58. On the 
Ottoman inscriptions of Edirne F.Th. Dijkema has a special work in preparation in which 
considerable attention will be devoted to the problem we are dealing with. 

5. The photograph is preserved in the archives of the German Archeological Institute 
in Athens where it was recognised as possibly belonging to the White Tower of Thessaloniki 
by J. M. Spieser of the Ecole Frano;:aise d'Athenes who was so kind to bring this to our know
ledge. A copy of it was placed at our disposal by the German Institute. Both Mr. Spieser and 
the Institute should accept our wannest thanks for this fruitful cooperation. 

6. A meaning expressed by J. M. Spieser in a letter to the present author of March '73. 
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ately the fifth line, containing the date was considerably damaged. However, 
just enough remains of the letters to control the version of Evliya on this criti
cal point. The date is g iven by Evliya as «tokuz yiiz k1rk iki», nine hundred forty
two. «Kifk», fourty, is largely readable on the photograph, the upper parts of 
the first letters of «iki» also. Only «tokuz yiiz», nine hundred, is hardly if at 
all recognisable. Some evidence for the correctness of Evliya's reading of the 
date is that the words suit the metre. If we further compare the text of Evliya 
with the photograph of the inscription we may notice the close similarities bet
ween both. Evliya really copied the text and only made some minor mis
takes. The greatest of these possibly is that he did not note the diacritical dots 
in the second word of the first line and hence writes Merdan instead of May
dan and writes Ejder instead of Ejde (Dragon) while adding a r where it is not1• 
These details are of no importance as to our conclusion that Evliya literally 
copied the inscription. The mistakes may also go back to the editor and prin
ters of the work as we could not check the original text which is in Istanbul. 
There are no grounds for looking for another date than the year nine hunderd 
(tokuz yi.iz) which is spoiled on the inscription. SU!eyman the Magnificent was 
realy the «Salomon of his time»-Siilcyman-i zaman-, his far predecessor Emir 
Siileyman ( 1402- 1 4 1 1 )  did not possess 1 hessaloniki and Siileyman II ( 1 687- 1 69 1) 
reigned after Evliya <;elebi wrote. Therefor Nine hundred forty-two is the only 
possibility. 

Here we shall give both the text and the transcription of this so important 
inscription2 and add the photograph as evidence . 

... I.e .,.s..}JI ..._, [ t ]  :._ J!l. ':'A� �I .sv"l 

.. �· .W:...� .A.-I [ o j  -:_ ;!), � !1. ;yoo.)� 
" t ,.  � -- I �. 1 .;,\..; ;.T .f-.;._, .::..r. . . .  

Text of Evliya (;elebi Seyiihatniime, Printed edition, Istanbul 1928, 
Vol. 8, p. 150. 

1 .  In the printed edition of the Seyiihamiime, VIII, p. 1 5 1 ,  the words «ves-saliim» at the 
end of the last verse of the inscription are omitted but in note 6 of the same page is stated that 
these words do appear in three other manuscripts of the same work. According to the latest 
research of Richard Kreutel the manuscript Bagdat Kii�kti 304 should be recognised as the 
original authograph of Evliya and used as such. See R .  F. Kreutel, «Neues zur Evliyii <;elebi
Forschung», Der Islam 48, 1 971 /72, pp. 268-279. 

2. The reading, the transcription, the translation and the following remarks are by Mr. 
F. Th. Dijkema, Leiden. The text is in Turkish verse, metre: remel. The illigible parts are sup
plied from Evliyii <;elebi and put between square brackets. In the second hemistich read burc, 
in the last one peygamber. Evliya's record concludes with sene 942 («year 942»). It is not likely 
that this addition has figured in the parts of the inscription that are now damaged. 
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�ir-i maydan �azret-i sultan sUieyman-1 zaman 
emriyile yapilup bure-t esed oldi tamam 

�ir-i peyker ejdeha toplar ki etrafmdadtr 
yara�ur bu kulleye burc-1 esed olursa nam 

[old1 tarihi toku� yUz ktrk iki bu kulleni]n 
h[icre] t-i peygamber-i ahir-i zamandan ves-selam. 

In English translation this i s :· 

At the order of the Lion of the (Battle-?) field, his Presence 
the Sultan, the Salomo (SUleyman) of his age, the Tower of 
the Lion was made and completed. 

The lion-faced dragon-guns that are on all its sides render 
«Lion Tower» a suitable name for this tower. 

The date of this tower was nine hundred forty-two ( = 1 2  
July 1 535 - 1 9  June 1 536) since the Hijjra of the mes
senger of the End of Time (Mohammed,) peace be 
(on Him). 

The inscription is a characteristic example of an Ottoman 'Bauinschrift' 
and leaves no doubt that the tower was built from the foundations. Tafralil 
remarked that at this place there must have been a large tower which is men
tioned by Eustathe of Thessalonique in the 1 2th century. The White Tower 
as it appears today might be regarded as an Ottoman re-building and streng
thening of an older work. We should not think t.oo much of the tradition of 
the Venetian workmen. The tower is a prominent example of a group of de
fensive works characteristic for the Ottoman military architecture precisely. 
The type emerged in the 1 5th century and was continued till about the middle 
of the 1 6th century when the improvement of the heavy siege gun induced the 
military architects to adapt their works to a new situation. In a detailed work 
on the walls of Thessaloniki, now in preparation2, we hope to come back on 
the place of the White Tower in Ottoman military architecture and discuss the 
various related buildings both in Asia and the Balkans. As to the question of 
the architect we might believe, with Babinger, that Sinan was the builder. 

In the year the tower was built Sinan was not yet nominated Chief Imperial 
Architect3 but still commanded the Royal Guard. Sufficient is known on his 

I. Tafrali, Topographie, p. 94. 
2. By J. M. Spieser - Athens, with a collaboration of the present author. Photographs, 

plans and sections of the various parts will be given together with a comparitive study of the 
related structure elsewhere. 

3. For a short survey of his life and work see Encyclopedia of Islam, old edition, article 
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work as a military engineer. The White Tower was finished in 1 536. Sinan i s  
known to  have built a similar tower in the Albanian port of  Valona in  1 5371• 
He became Imperial Architect in 1 538. In spite of the fact that the tower is  not 
mentioned on the known lists of Sinans works2, basically the Tuhfetiilmi'ma
rin and the Tezkireti.ilebniye as well as some minor lists, this does not mean 
that he did not actually built the towers mentioned, as almost none of his mili
tary works from before 1 538 are mentioned in the lists. 

The reason the tower of Thessaloniki was built, or rebuilt, i s  without 
doubt the naval war with the Western Mediterranean powers in the third de
cade of the 16th century in which the Ottoman coastal dominions were fre
quently threatened (raid on Modon and capture of Koron in  1 53 1 ,  actions 
against Rhodos of Antonio Bosio and those against Dalmatian ports etc.). The 
tower commanded the entrance of the bay and covered the sea walls. Its con
struction might suggest that the Ottomans strengthened their flank before em
barking on the Corfou Campaign of 1 537 as otherwise their lines of communi
cation could easily be cut by an expedition force disembarking in Thessaloniki. 
In this context we should remember that it was still before the Battle of Pre
veza (September 1 538) in which Hayruddin Barbarossa defeated the joined 
Western fleets under Doria and lessened the pressure on the Ottoman coasts. 

From a pawn in grim international conflicts the White Tower has become 
much of a symbol for the Thessaloniki of our time. As a work of art it is a re
markable piece of Ottoman military architecture of the first half of the 1 6th 
century about whose date of construction there is  no longer need for doubt. 

«Sinan» by Franz Babinger. For an exhaustive biography of Sinan in a Western language see: 
Ernst Egli, Sinan, der Baumeister osman/scher G!anzzeit, ZUrich 1954. See also Godfrey 
Goodwin, A History of Olloman Architecture, London 1971 , especially pp. 1 97-202. 

1 .  So according to Evliya Celebi, see : Babinger, op. cit., p. 73, and 75, which is a de
tailed source in this case. According to the contemporary sources of Sinan's life (see note 24) 
the great architect really took part in the Corfou campaign. According to the Diary of this 
expedition given by Hammer (Joseph von Hammer, Geschichte des Osmanische Reiches III, 
pp. 696-698) the Ottoman army under Stileyman was in Valona between 1 3  July-1 8  August. 
Sinan would have had ample time to survey the military situation and to give general instruc
tion for the works on the castle of Valona. 

2. The basic sources of Sinan's work, four works contemporary to him, were published 
in Latin characters transcription by Rifki Meh11 Meri�t, Mimar Sinan, Hayat1, Eseri, Ankara 
1965. 

V I  
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POSTSCRIPT 

Since this was written there have been further studies on the date of construction of the White 
Tower. In a reaction to the present article Charalambos Bakirtsis concluded that the tower could 
not be Turkish because Evliya <;elebi wrote that the entrance of the White Tower was on the 
south-eastern (k1bla) side whereas in fact it is in the north. He attributed the tower to the 
Crusader kingdom of Boniface of Montferrat (first decade of the 13th century). Bakirtsis 
evidently overlooked the fact that Evliya also noted that the Chortiats Mountain overlooked the 
city in the North-West ('taraf-1 garbisi ve ylld1z riizgiin canibinde yakm' Vol. VIII, p. 168 of 
printed edition), whereas the mountain is, and doubtless always was, situated to the East
Southeast. We are here confronted with the medieval world view, which was turned 90° from the 
real one. Thus many streets in Western European villages called 'West End' in fact run 
southward. Jean-Michel Spieser returned to the Venetian theory in spite of the inscription which 
he himself brought to light, and suggested a date around 1460/70 and the participation of 
Venetian masters. 

Recently the American scholars Cecil Lee Striker and Peter Kuniholm conducted extensive 
dendrochronological research in the tower, which was restored through the care of the Greek 
Archeological Service of Thessaloniki. The tower is full of wood, preserved right up to the bark 
and structurally tied to the masonry. The year the trees were cut was 1535, the same as that 
mentioned in the inscription. The latest piece of evidence came in 1988, when the Greek team of 
restorers found, digging in front of the entrance of the tower, a fragment of an Ottoman 
inscription containing the letters: ' . . .  tan Siileymii . . .  ' .  They immediately recognised it as part 
of line one of the inscription published here. The matter thus remains as it was: the tower was 
built in 1535 by the order of Sultan Siileyman the Magnificent. 

On the question of who was responsible for its design and actual construction, the Ottoman 
archives yielded some interesting materials pointing in the direction in which we should look (cf. 
Introduction). 

Among the new literature we mention: 
-Charalambos Bakirtsis, 'I thallassia ohirosi tis Thessalonikis' ,  Vizantina VII (1975), pp. 291-
334. 
-Vasili Demetriadis, Topografia tis Thessalonikis kata tin epohi tis Tourkokratias 1430-1912 
(Thessaloniki, 1983). 
-Heath Lowry, 'Portrait of a City, The Population and Topography of Ottoman Selanik 
(Thessaloniki) in the year 1478' Diptiha II (1980), pp. 254--295. 
-J.P. Braun, N. Faucherre, J.M. Spieser, 'La Tour Blanche et Ia Tour du Trigonion de 
Thessalonique', in: Byzantinische Forschungen XI (Amsterdam, 1987), pp. 269-270. 

The final report on the research by Striker and Kuniholm has not yet appeared. The date of 
1478, which they gave in their report of 1983 (Journal of Field Archeology 10/4 [Winter 1983], p. 
416) , was a 'floating date' not based on the final year rings in the sapwood. The sapwood dates in 
the White Tower wood were found later. 

At p. 354, n. 4: The work on the Ottoman epigraphy of Edirne announced in this note 
appeared as: F. Th. Dijkema, The Ottoman Historical, Monumental Inscriptions of Edirne 
(Leiden, 1977). 
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SOME EARLY OTTOMAN MONU11ENTS IN 
BULGARIAN THRACE 

Stara Zagora (Eski Zagra) , Jambol and Nova Zagora 
(Zagra Yenicesi) 1 

The five centuries, in which the Bulgarian lands were included 
within the frontiers of the Ottoman empire, left deep traces behind, 
some of which are still visible today. Among these is the architectural 
heritage which has been tremendously rich. The vicessitudes of the 
extremely agitated history of the past hundred years caused the ma
jority of the Ottoman monuments to disappear, but the number of 
those preserved is still considerable, and among them are works of the 
greatest quality which shed ample light on some important phases 
of the development of this architecture. Our knowledge of the Ottoman 
Turkish monuments of architecture in the Bulgarian lands is far from 
complete, partly due to the relatively late date in which Bulgarian 
science began to realise their value, partly of the difficulty to Western 
and: Turkish scholars to travel the land extensively. A general work 
covering all existing Ottoman-Turkish monuments in Bulgaria does 
not exist as yet and will take much pain-staking labour to produce. 
In this modest contribution we do not endeavour to give a full list 
of existing buildings nor wish to mentional all literature in Bulgarian, 
in Turkish or in other languages concerning these monuments but 
merely pick out a few important works of Early-Ottoman art which 
have remained largely unknown and unstudied until now 2 •  At the 

I The materials for this article were collected during several journeys in Bulgaria 
between r g67 and 197 1  which were made possible by a bursary of the Netherlands 
Organisation fot· the Advancement of Pure Scientific Research (Z.W.O.) The 
Hague, and a generous gift of the Prince Bernhard Amsterdam. 

2 Just after finishing this study Ekrem Hakkt Ayverdi published his second 
volume of Osmanli Devri Mimarisi, Istanbul 1 972, part 2, first half of the 1 5th 
century, in which the mosque of Hamza Bey in Stara Zagora is discussed briefly 
and a plan is given. Ayverdi, however, could not see the interior of the mosque 
and had to leave it unstudied. Also he could not give the important inscription. 
The great Eski Cami of Jambol he omits entirely. 
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same time the monuments we are going to discuss arc destined to 
disappear with the progressive modernisation of the Bulgarian 
towns, unless measures are undertaken to save them. 

ST ARA ,ZAG ORA 
Stara Zagora, the Ottoman Eski Zagra, at present a modern 

industrial town of some 88.ooo inhabitants 3,  lies on gently sloping 
grounds against the foothills of the Sredna Gora Mountains on the 
extreme northern end of the Thracian Plain. I ts foundation goes 
back to Antiquity. In the earlier middle ages it was an important 
fortress on the Bulgarian-Byzantine frontier which changed hands 
frequently. Stara Zagora became part of the Ottoman empire in the 
early sixties of the r 4th century 4, immediately after the conquest of 
Edirne and Plovdiv (Filibe) . In the beginning of the r 6th century it 
counted roughly 500 households 5, all Muslims without Christians 6• 

Evliya Qelebi 7 described as a fair city with 3 .000 houses, 47 mosques, 
5 imarets and a massive bedesten. The author noted the presence 
of a great number of learned men, poets and members of the Islamic 
brotherhoods. The empire lost the city in the Russo-Turkish War of 
r 877  /78 during which Stara Zagora was burned clown and destroyed 8• 

Hamza Bey or Eski Cami, I408jo9 
The only Ottoman-Turkish building of Stara Zagora which 

escaped wars and destruction is the Eski Cami, the Old Mosque. 
This building consititutes the sole memory of the time the city was a 

3 Kratka Balgarska Enciklopedija vol 4, p. 622, Sofia I967. 
4 Franz Babinger, Beitrage zur Friihgeschichte der Tiirkenherschaft in Rume

lien, Briinn-Miinchen-Wien I 444, pp. 49-50, and Halil Inalcik in Encyclopaedia 
of Islam, New Edition, Vol I, Leiden I 96o, p. I 302. 

5 So on the map of Orner Liitfi Barkan in his "Les deportations comme me
thode de peuplement et de colonisation dans !'Empire Ottoman", in : Revue de la 
Faculte des Sciences Economiques de l 'Universite d'Istanbul, Istanbul I 953, No I I ,  
I -4· 

6 Some Christians must have lived in the city but they are not marked on the 
map of Barkan as their numbers were too small. 

7 In the translation of H.]. Kissling, Beitrage zur Kenntnis Thrakiens im I 7. 
J ahrhundert, Abhandlungen fi.ir die Kunde des Morgenlandes XXXII, 3, Wiesbaden 
I956, pp. 27/28 

8 On the destruction of Stara Zagora of I 877 see : Constantin Jiricek, Das 
Fiirstentum Bulgarien, Prag-Wien-Leipzig I89I ,  pp. 389-393. 
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religious and cultural centre of the Turkish Islam. It stands in the 
very centre of the modern city. Until I 97 I it was situated in a side 
alley of the Main Street, whose environs are now changed to be 
rebuilt accourding new concepts of city planning. 

The mosque and the adjecent portico forms one solid block of 
I 9 .  53 - 2 7 . 24 metres. On the front side the building appears low and 
heavy. This impression is caused by the enormous size of the dome 
and because the building has sunk in the terrain on that side. On the 
side of the mihrab wall the site has not changed very much, and there 
we can see the mosque in its original imposing proportions. The 
two main elements of the mosque, the prayer hall proper and the 
portico , are of unusual form and size. The hall is an imperfect square 
which measures internally I 6.49 from one lateral wall to the other 
and I 7 ·4 7 metres from the Kibla wall to the Mihrab wall. This vast 
interior space is covered by one huge dome. The transition between 
the square and circular base of the dome is affected by four large 
squinches of primitive form. In order to enable the walls to carry 
the weight of the dome, they have been made rather thick : 1 .55 m.  
The squinches sit very low. Eight pointed arches of roughly the same 
size support the dome and divide its pressure on the wall sections. 
The arches do not rest on pilasters but spring directly from the walls. 
The interior is lit by a series of three windows in the walls, two in the 
lower and one in the upper section of them, and by twelve windows 
in the tambour of the dome. All windows have been transformed or 
enlarged in later periods. Some are even blocked now. These in the 
tambour are oval at present but must originally have been round 
and much smaller, resembling the ones still preserved in Jambol. That 
the oval windows have been cut through the masonry, is perceivable 
when we examine them closely. 

The form of the outer portico of the mosque as it was originally is 
also an element which calls for special attention. Its forms have been 
spoiled by various repairs and transformations that the building has 
sustained in various periods, but the original form is easy to reconstruct 
as all elements are preserved. It has not the common form of three or 
five domed sections, as was usual since the second half of the 1 5th 
century. I t  has two fairly big domes on both sides of the central 
unit, which latter is considerably narrmver, an archaic feature. Another 
archaic feature, which ties this mosque to older traditions in Ottoman 

VII  
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architecture, i s  the double colonnade at both sides of the portico . 
Two square pillars of brick masonry, 0.95 m. thick, support each lateral 
side. The front of the portico has six pillars with five round arches, 
supporting the three-domed sections. Thus the lateral domes are 
supported by two rounded arches on each side whilst the central 
section has only one arch. This latter part is vaulted by a small dome 
which rests partly on arches and partly on double stalactite 
pendentives which fill the remaining part of the rectangular space. 
Today only the coarse brick basis of the stalactite work remains, the 
fine plaster work has apparently fallen off or was removed during 
one of the successive repairs. During one of these repairs the open 
arches were blocked with masonry, only some were left partially open 
as well as a number of windows. During a later repair these openings 
were also closed. 

The minaret of the mosque is placed on a rather awkward place, 
on top of the walls, at the point where the portico begins. Its entrance 
is from the inside of the prayer hall. In its present form it is doubless 
of later date, being the product of one of the many repairs. The place 
where it has been built and the manner in which this has been done 
suggests that it was no part of the original design but was a later 
addition. Congregational mosques without a minaret are occasionally 
met in Early Ottoman architecture. 

The walls of the mosque are made of very coarse cloisonne work, 
sometimes not even recognisable as such. The rough broken stone of 
which it is made is placed with its most smooth face to the exterior, and 
thin bricks are placed around the blocks, often haphazardly. The 
eight square pillars of the portico and the round arches above them 
are executed with more care. They are entirely built up of thin bricks, 
3 - 3 . 1 /2 em. thick, with joints varying in thickness between 2 . r j2 - 4  
em. The overall impression of the exterior of the mosque is that of a 
solid robustness though not very elegant. The deep spring of the arches 
and the dome are not directly visible on the outside. The tambour 
is kept relatively low. It is twenty-four sided and placed asymmetrically 
on the square base. The masonry of the tambour is of better quality 
than that of the lower parts of the mosque, being carried out in 
alternative layers of brick and cut stone. This difference between the 
upper and the lower part of the building is also a feature which 
is not too unusual. It can be found on many other buildings from 
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before and after the Stara Zagora mosque and does not necessarily 
mean two different periods of construction. With the Eski Cami this 
was certainly not the case. 

Mention has been made of the various repairs of the mosque. 
The major one must have taken place in the latter part of the 1 8th 
century, when the building was changed to meet the different tastes 
of that period . To it must be attributed the oval baroque windows 
in the tambour, the enlargement of the lower windows and the overall 
painted decoration of the interior in baroque style. The simple mahfil is 
also from that period. The transformation of the portico is likewise 
of late elate. Today the place for the ritual washing has been 
accommodated inside, a feature which is rather common in Bulgaria, 
as is the closing of the once open porticos on many other mosques. 

From the notes left by Evliya Qelebi we know that this mosque 
was the largest of the city, situated in the heart of the Qaqi and always 
full of people. According to the same author there was no other mosque 
as big as this one. The enormous dome was covered with lead, as i t  
i s  in our days. Evliya attributes the mosque to Hamza Bey, one of the 
emirs in the time of Musa Qelebi, son of Yllclenm Han. The elate given 
in the printed edition of the work of Evliya is 700 H. ,  which is a mistake. 
In fact the mosque of Hamza Bey was built in H. 8 I I  ( 27 . 5 .  1 408 -
1 5 . 5 .  1409) by the Emir Hamza Bey, during the rule of Emir Si.ileiman. 
The names, titles and the date are given in the inscription which 
remains preserved above the entrance of the prayer hall. This in
scription was read by Babinger before World War I I  9, but this author 
unfortunately gave only a partial translation of it and some suggestions 
to identify Hamza Bey. In our reading it runs as follows 1 0 :  

� I  c...rl-: I .to;-- .uJ � 0-" r>W l � �I J LS  ( ) ) 
r � l  �; �J i �J I  I.U  • Lt.; t  � �I y9 � .u 

u l.h.L, �J I .L!j-J I .r-b.J I 0 lb..LJ I ;;JJ ..1 

9 Babinger, Friihgeschichte p. 8 note 36. 
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10 The decipherment of this very difficultly readable inscription is the result 
of the joined efforts of Prof. Dr. Halil InalCJk of Ankara, and Drs. Fokke Dijkema 
of Leiden for which I thank them most sincerely. All eventual mistakes in tran
scription and translation are of-course for account of the author of these pages. 
There must be a complete Bulgarian translation of this inscription, made by 
Ibrahim Tatarli, which unfortunately could not be used for this article. 
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� W I u.k. u1 w 6.lJ I Jb �,.L.....,J I J r)L.)i I ( \ J 
-' I ;- 0-!1 �.i:! 4 0-! 0 � F-">t I .J IS ..1.J � 1 ...�.:>-

. 0 lb..L... 6.lJ I .J..k.. 0 t,;. � .J.J I _, OJ_, ..U I  J� J> J>l l  � ..U I  J.!:, �I F-".>l l ( i)  
� A.: ll..! ..:r- t l� t�_, _,  �., _, ..u ' r ' -' '  � ;;� 

OJ L  • • • , _, or u...�.:>. l r W I � le-;  
1) The Prophet - Peace be upon Him has said: "He, who builds a 

mosque for God, for him builds God a house in Paradise. " The 
construction of this blessed mosque was finished in the days of the reign 
of the important sultan, supported and rendered invincible by God, 
sultan 

2) of Islam and of the muslims, shadow of God who is exalted - over the 
worlds, sovereign, amir Si.ileyman, son of Bayazid, son of Murad Khan, 
may God render his power eternal. 

3) The important amir, shadow of God on earth, splendour of worldly 
power and of religion, Hamza Bey, may God prolong his reign. The 
completion of its building took place in the end of the year 811. 
The titles of the founder of the mosque as given in the third line 

of the inscription ; "AI-amir al-khatir zill allah fi al-ard . . . djalal 
addawlat wa'd-din ." These words are, according to Babinger, a possible 
indication of the royal descent of Hamza Bey. He could have been a 
son of Izmiroglu Cuneid Bey, or else was the son of Firuz Bey, one 
of the leaders of the conquest of N. W. Bulgaria under Y Ildenm. Another 
possibility may be that of Bicerzade Hamza Bey, Beylerbey under 
Mehmed I . ;  but we prefer to leave this problem a subject for further 
research. I n  any case, our Hamza Bey was one of the most important 
men of this time and judging by his mosque in Stara Zagora, a pro
motor of architecture. 

As a work of art, the mosque in question strongly reminds us 
of the Y1ldenm Bayazid Mosque of the Western Anatolian town of 
Mudurnu, built in the last decades of the I 4th century 11 . )  In  Mudurnu 
we see the same dominating role of the dome which is even greater 
than in Stara Zagora. (The respective sizes of the domes are I 9 .  65 m, 
as against I 7 ·4 7 . )  The system of transition is the same in both mosques. 
The portico is organised along the same principles as followed in the 

11 For this building see : Ekrem Hakk1 Ayverdi, Mudurnu'da Y1ldenm Bayazid 
Manzumesi ve Ta� Vakfiyesi, Vak1flar Dergisi V, pp. 79-86, and Aptullah Kuran, 
The mosque in Early Ottoman architecture, Chicago-London r g68, pp. 40-4 1 .  
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Bulgarian mosque. By comparing both mosques, we notice, that the 
younger Hamza Bey Mosque has developed the concept of Mudurnu 
further. The extremely heavy forms of }.1udurnu, caused by the ina
bility to bring the large dome in accordance with the square subtruc
ture, has been more or less avoided in Stara Zagora. Externally, the 
body of the mosque is considerably higher and the tambour much 
lower than at Mudurnu, although the same elements of transition, 
squinches of the same kind, have been used. Nevertheless, in the in
terior, the weight bearing parts are still heavy and rather low. The 
Hamza Bey Mosque clearly demonstrates the growing experience and 
technical ability of the Early-Ottoman architects. As such, it marks 
an important stage in the development of that architecture and 
above all, is a proof of the importance of "Rumili". The European 
provinces (especially Bulgaria and Macedonia) were vital parts 
of the Empire during its formation. There new experiments were 
made which contributed greatly to the development of what has become 
specifically Ottoman. Certainly until the end of the I 5th century the 
towns in Bulgaria and Macedonia were not provincial, but constituted 
centres which developed their own ideas. The same might be seen in 
other works in the old "Rumili", such as the Imaret Cami of Plovdiv 12 
which stands comparison with the best contemporaneous works in 
Edirne, Bursa or Amasya, the splendid hamam of Murad I I  in Thes
saloniki 13 or the Cami-i Kebir of Yannitsa - Y enice Vardar 14, to 
mention but a few examples. When discussing the Eski Cami of Jam
bol, we will return to this tendency. 

The architectural development of the Eski Cami of Stara Zagora 
may lead us to revise some ideas expressed in earlier works. In his 

12 As long as the work of Nikola Muschanov, who restored this mosque and 
carried out interesting investigations is not published, we still have to use the now 
outdated work of C. Rudloff-Hille and 0. Rudloff, Die Stadt Plovdiv und ihre Bauten, 
in lzvestija Balgarski Arheologiceski Institut, VIII, I 934· (also cited as Bull. 

.
de 

Institut Arch. Bulg.) 
13 This hamam still has its original inscription from Murad II, which was 

published by the author of this pages in his "Notes on the history of some Turkish 
monuments in Thessaloniki and their founders" in Balkan Studies I I I, Thessaloniki 
I 970 pp. I 26- I56. The results of the study of the architecture of this splendid bath, 
made by the author in I 972 will be published on another occasion. 

14 For the Ottoman monuments of Yannitsa - Yenice Vardar see : M. Kiel, 
Yenice Vardar, a forgotten Turkish cultural centre in Macedonia, in Byzantina 
Neerlandica II, Leiden I 972. 
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instructive work "The Mosque in Early Ottoman Architecture" 
Aptullah Kuran put forward the idea that the mosque of Mudurnu 
was the outcome of an experiment, which was not regarded as succesful 
by the early Ottomans and "was never repeated again" . 15 Such 
absolute statements are always dangerous, keeping in mind our poor 
state of knowledge of the architectural richness of Anatolia. The 
little-known mosque of Stara Zagora is by itself proof enough, that 
the experiments with huge single-domed buildings did not stop with 
Mudurnu. As seen from a wider angle, both mosques must be regarded 
not as the beginning, but rather as the result, of a development 
in mosque architecture which started much earlier. So for example, 
we have the mosque of Ahmad Gazi in Eski Qine, in the territory of 
the former Mente§e Beylik which, according to its Vabfname, was 
built in I 308. 16 This mosque is about the same size as that of Stara 
Zagora (a square of I g.so m with a dome of more than I 7 m internally, 
and the system of transition is about the same as in the Bulgarian 
mosque. It is known that on the territory of the Western Anatolian 
Beyliks interesting experiments in architecture took place in the 
entire I 4th century. The mosque of Eski Qine bears ample witness 
of it. The extent of our knowledge of the monuments of Anatolia 
does not allow us to say if there are more works of the same type which 
fill the space of time between I 308 and about I 390 (Mudurnu) , but 
it  appears logical that there are such works, or in any case have 
been, which are lost now. The same can be said of large single
domed mosques built after S tara Zagora, which further continued the 
trend. Eski Qine, Mudurnu and Stara Zagora mark a steady and 
unbroken development and improvement of the type of a large single
domed mosque. At the same time this group of buildings, of which 
more examples should be found, at once mark the limits of the possibi
lities with single-domed mosques. Even the great works of Sinan belong
ing to the same group, built in a time when techniques had developed 
much further, rarely surpass the size of the three early works men
tioned above. 

The early presence of a dominant mosque type, as those 
under discussion, also questions the views put forward by Kuran, 

15 Aptullah Kuran, The mosque in Early Ottoman Arch. p. 206. 
16 See : Ttirk.iye'de Vak!f Abideler ve Eski Eserler I,  Ankara 1 972, pp. 67g-683. 
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regarding the original meaning and real cause of the emergence of 
the Zaviye-Mosque (or T-plan mosque, to use the older but generally 
understood term) . Essentially these views explain the emergence 
of the T -plan as an aesthetic necessity ; to have a dominant building 
as focal point of a Kulliye. As dominant a single-unit mosque and 
a Zaviye were combined to form together one monumental building, 
because the single-unit mosque alone, with a dome not exceeding I O- r  r 
m, was insufficient for such a purpose. 17 This explanation certainly 
has much attraction, but in our view Kuran misses the point regarding 
a T-plan building as a combination of mosque and Zaviye, when in 
fact it was only zaviye, which of course cannot be imagined without 
a place of prayer. The last word in this matter has certainly not been 
said yet. In any case both mosques, in Eski Qine and in Stara Zagora, 
demonstrate that the technical ability of the Turkish architects 
of the 1 4th and the 1 5th centuries was great enough to create 
an architectural dominant by using the single-domed mosque. 
This indirectly supports the theory of Semavi Eyice as regards 
the origin and function of the much discussed T -plan. 18 The mosque 
of Ilyas Bey of Mente§e in Balat - Miletus - built in 1 403, which has 
a dome of 1 4  metres, might be cited as a definite example of a 
single-domed mosque as focus of a Ktilliye. 

In spite of its extraordinary importance in the field of Ottoman 
architecture the great mosque of Stara Zagora is not in good state 
of preservation. It has been declared "Monument of Culture" by the 
Bulgarian state, but at present its further existence is in direct danger. 
There are plans to remove it in view of the modernisation of the 
city centre which is now in the process of being carried out. It  may be 
hoped, and expected of the Bulgarian authorities in charge, that 
they will undertake sufficient measures to protect this valuable buil
ding from being demolished. If we remember the great works of 
restoration and conservation on a number of Ottoman monuments 
in Bulgaria, of which some have only a very moderate architectural 
merit, in cities as Vidin, Plovdiv, Karlovo, Dupnica, Samokov and 
other places, we may certainly expect that one of the most valuable 

17 Kuran, The Mosque . . . p. 207. 
18 Serna vi Eyice, Ilk Osmanli Devrinin Dinl-i<;timal bir Mi.iessesi : Zaviyeler ve 

Zaviyeli-Camiler, in : Istanbul Oniversitesi Iktisat Faki.iltesi Mecmuasr, No r8, 
rg62j63, pp. r -8o. 



VII 

of all Ottoman works, that of Stara Zagora, will be saved for 
later generations. Furthermore the restoration of the Bayrakli Cami 
at Samokov shows to everyone how succesfully ancient monuments 
combine with modern city centres and in this particular case greatly 
add to the charm of the place. 

* 

JAMBOL, Eski Cami 

Although not of the same direct urgency as in Stara Zagora, in 
Jambol we are confronted with the same problems of restoration and 
conservation of a very important, though almost unknown, work of 
Ottoman architecture. 

Jambol is the Diampolis of the Byzantine middle ages, during 
which time it played much the same role as Stara Zagora, defending 
the Bulgaro-Byzantine frontier. 19 That the later part of the above
mentioned period was not the most prosperous of the long history of 
Thrace may be deduced from the fact that the Ottomans had to 
repopulate the land almost entirely 20 since their conquest in the 
sixties of the 1 4th century. 2l 

Jambol is situated in the northern part of the Thracian Plain in 
a bend of the Tundja (Tunca) River. I t  was part of the Ottoman 
empire without interruption from about 1 368 to 1 878. Evliya Qelebi 22 

describes Jambol as a Muslim city composed of I 7  Muslim mahalles 
and one Jewish and one Greek mahalle each. It counted I 7 mosques, 
3 medresses, 3 hamams, 4 hans and an incomparable bedesten. Today 
Jambol is a fast growing industrial centre which is in the course of 
general modernisation. Of the Ottoman monuments only two have 
been preserved, both situated on the Main Square of the city, giving 

19 Constantin Jiricek, Das Fi.irstentum Bulgariens pp. 505/506. 
20 On the repopulation ofThrace see for example Tayyib Gokbilgin, Rumili'de 

Yi.iri.ikler, Tatarlar ve Evlad-i Fatihan, Istanbul 1 957, and Mi.inir Aktepe, XIV ve 
XV. As1rda Ti.irkler Tarafmdan Iskanma Dair, in Ti.irkiyat Mecmuas1 X, 1 95 1 , pp. 
290-3 1 2. See also the general but very correct description of this period by Jiricke, 
Fi.irstentum pp. 48-5h. 

21 Babinger, Fri.ihgeschichte, pp. 50-5 1 and Inalcik in E.  I .  new edition, p. 
1 302, where the date is given as 1 368. 

22 Kissling, Beitrlige-Thrakiens, pp. 76-77. 
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it a particular flavour of its own. They are the " Incomparable bedes
ten" mentioned by Evliya and the Eski Cami, the Old Mosque. The 
bedesten is without exaggeration the most monumental Ottoman civil 
work preserved in Bulgaria. I t  is in restoration today and under the 
hands of very able architect Nikola Muschanov from the Institute of 
Cultural Monuments of Sofia, will regain its ancient splendour. A 
general restoration is also needed for the Eski Cami, nearby. This 
mosque forms a large rectangle of 29.  I I m - 2 I ·35 m which is divided 
into ten vaulted sections of different shape and function. The interior 
gives the impression of a central dome with lateral spaces, not unlike 
the �erefeli Cami at Edirne. In fact this is only partially the case. The 
mosque of Jambol has a central dome of I 0.65 m which rests on the 
mihrab wall, on the rear wall of the portico and on the lateral sides 
on two pointed arches each, which arches rest on a rectangular pier 
of I ·55 - o.g2 m. The lateral thrust of the dome on both flanks is taken 
over by an arch which at the same time supports part of the vaults of 
the side naves. These parts of the building are now sealed off from the 
central section of the mosque by walls of inferior workmanship, clearly 
dating from the last century. The lateral spaces do not consist of the 
vaulted units each, as should be expected, but are formed of three 
equal parts on both sides of the central dome and arc covered by 
ribless crossvaults. Two sections project far beyond the central space 
with which they have hardly any relation. The central section and the 
two projecting aisles enclose a rectangular space in which a kind of 
portico , son cemaat yeri, has been accommodated. This portico in turn 
is also divided into three equal sections, each covered by a cradle 
vault. I n  the front side of the mosque these sections are supported by 
two heavy piers. On the outside the mosque appears as one solid block 
covered by series of nearly identical lead-covered domes. I n  the 
middle the central domed section rises slightly above the succession 
of lateral vaults. As this dome rests on very solid arches and pilastres, 
which in the upper part are finished as a low square with a cornice, 
the tambour of the dome on top of it recedes considerably. The tam
bour is dodecagonal and pierced by four circular windows. Above 
it the lead-covered dome rises, finished with an alem and crescent. 

Besides the general lay-out and the placing of the portico, (inside 
the building, instead of preceeding it ) ,  the minaret of the mosque 
constitutes an unusual feature. It rises at the corner of the prayer 
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hall where the portico and the aisles meet, inside the block. It has a 
square form up to the height of the top of the dome. Then follows the 
balcony and a circular upper part with the usual conical cap. This 
"square, towerlike minaret" was already noted by Evliya Qelebi 23 in 
the mid- 1 7th century and is doubtless part of the original design. It  
cannot be ascertained whether the upper part of this minaret is  
also original or a product of later restorations, which brought it mJre 
in accordance with the general trend. This minaret, of which kind 
I do not know other in Ottoman architecture, can have derived from 
two sources, Syrian and South-Eastern Anatolian. An example of a 
Syrian type of minaret within the frontiers of the Republic of Turkey 
is that of the Ommayad Mosque of Harran, south of Urfa, most 
probably built by Khalif Manvan I I  between 744 - 755 A.D. 24 In 
South - Eastern Turkey, the Diyarbakir - Mardin region, a number 
of similar minarets are known dating from various epochs 25• The 
minaret of Jambol might be explained by the explicit wish of the 
founder of the mosque to have such a minaret, maybe pointing to the 
land of his origin, or in another way demonstrating his contacts with 
the old lands of Islam. One might also a suppose more or less direct 
influence from Syria of Sout-East Anatolia, then outside the Ottoman 
realm, but if we accept such an influence, it would be likely to see it 
reflected also in the plan and set-up of the mosque. This however, 
is purely Ottoman. 

The structure of the walls of the Eski Cami of J ambol is unfor
tunately hardly visible. Somewhere in the last century the entire 
building was heavily plastered over and painted in soft green. Babinger, 
who visited the mosque before World War II ,  was still able to read a 
now faded inscription which mentions that the mosque was painted 
by A�c1zade Ahmad in H 1 247 ( r 8g r jg2) 26• To these works we must 
certainly attribute the semi-baroque paintings in the interior of the 
mosque. The form of the windows was considerably changed at that 
date. In this way the mosque has changed so much that Babinger 

2a Kissling, Beitrage p. 76. 
24 For this mosque see : K.A.C. Creswell, A short account of Early Muslim 

Architecture, (Pelican edition) 1 958, pp. 1 5 1 - 1 55. 
25 See Metin Sozen, Diyarbaktr'da Turk Mimarisi, Istanbul 1 9 7 1 .  
2 6  Babinger, Beitrage Frlihgeschichte p. 5 0  note 59· 
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mistook it for uninteresting 27• Investigations of Nikola Moushanov 28 
made clear that the building was made of cloisonne work of a rather 
disorderly kind. Beneath the plaster the original cornice of 'dent de 
scie' finishing the walls has been preserved in several places. In the 
interior of the mosque the original mihrab of fine stalactite plaster 
work has been preserved but is covered by ugly I gth century paintings. 
At present only the domed central section of the mosque serves as 
place of prayer for the small Muslim community ofjambol. The lateral 
spaces are scaled off by thin walls of recent origin. Some workshops 
and a storehouse have been accorrmJdated in the side rooms. On the 
outside the proportions of the mosque are spoiled by an o£Tice which 
has been built directly against the mosque. The original 'son cemaat 
yeri' is also walled, leaving only a small entrance to the mosque. 
Structurallly the building is very well preserved. If the dividing 
walls and other I gth century additions were removed and the plaster 
taken off, the city of Jambol would gain a highly valuable historical 
monument. 

The date of the very important mosque of Jambol can only be 
established by comparing it with other works of about the same time. 
No inscription bearing the date or the name of the founder has been 
preserved. Evliya Qelebi attributed it to an Ebu Bekir Pasha or Bey 29. 

Locally it is said to be between 500 and 6oo years old which is certainly 
correct. The general form and the style of the work brings us to the 
first half of the I sth century. The plan contains the vital elements 
which were to be found in D c; �erefeli Cami of Edirne. This work 
was begun in 1 437, as is known. With the Rumilian capital so near 
we cannot expect that the Jambol mosque was built after Edirne, but 
must certainly be a decade or more before. As regards general concept 
and organisation of space, the Bulgarian mosque is closely related to 
the Ulu Cami of the Central Anatolian city of U§ak, built shortly 
before H. 822- I 4 1 9  30, when this city was still part of the Germiyan 

27 The same p. so, note 59 "Jambol . . .  hat, wie ich mich in 1 938 erneut 
durch Augenschein tiberzeugen konnte, keinerle i bemerkenswerte Bazulenkmiihler der 
Osmanische Vergangenheit bewahrt". This comment first of all shows in what a deplor
able state the Ottoman monuments of Jambol were at the time of Babingers visits. 

28 Not published yet, verbal communication. 
29 Kissling Beitriige, pp. 76-77. 
30 Mahmut Akok, U�ak Ulu Camii, in : Vak1flar Dergisi III, Ankara 1 956, pp 

6g-72. 
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Beylik. The main difference with U§ak is the place of the 'son cemaat 
yeri,' in Jambol between the two extremeties of the aisles, in U§ak 
in front of the building. The place occupied in Jambol by the 'son 
cemaat yeri' is in U§ak covered by a barrel vault and the open space 
beneath this vault is integrated with the domed prayer hall, whereas 
in J ambol it is sealed off from it. Another difference is the use of domes 
over the lateral spaces. These are, however, minor details in view 
of the close likeness of both mosques. In my opinion we have to 
place the Eski Cami of Jambol between the Ulu Cami of U§ak and 
the V <;: �erefeli Cami in Edirne, which would mean that it is built 
in the twenties of the I S  th century. 

In a brilliant study of Early Ottoman architecture Robert Anheg
ger 31 traced the origin of the V <;: �erefeli Cami back to the major 
work of the Saruhan Beylik of the second half of the 1 4th century, the 
Ulu Cami of Manisa, thereby correcting older views. Mosques like 
that of U§ak and J ambol show, that experiments with a central domed 
building with vaulted lateral spaces were already made before the 
U<; �erefeli Cami, preparing the road for it in some way. On the 
other hand, another source of the plan may have had some influence 
on its emergence. We mean the experiments with transverse prayer 
halls, covered with a large dome and lateral vaulted sections as were 
made in the Ortokid lands in South-Eastern Anatolia. The Ulu Cami 
of Dtinaysir - K1zlltepe 32 and the Ulu Cami of Mardin 33 might be 
cited as early ( 1 2 th - r gth century) examples. The city of Mardin 
still has a number of mosques built after the above mentioned type, 
for example the Latifiye Cami from H (772 = 1 370/7 1 34, or the 
Reyhaniye Cami from the end of the 1 5th century as, which would 
indicate that the type was familiar there. The city of Diyarbakir has a 

31 Robert Anhegger, Beitriige zur Osmanische Baugeschihte II,  Die 09 �erefeli 
Cami in Edirne und die Ulu Cami in Manisa, in : Istanbuler Mitteilungen VIII, 
1 958, pp. 40•45· 

32 For this building see : Albert Gabriel, Voyages Archeologiques dans la 
Turquie Orientale, Paris 1940. For a complete plan of this mosque, after the exca
vations in the Sahn see : Ara Altun, Mardin'de TUrk devri mimarisi, Istanbul 1971 ,  
plan on P.  145· 

33 See Gabriel-Voyages and Altun, Mardin'de (pp. 29-41 ) .  

3 4  Altun, Mardin'de, pp. 46-49. 
so Altun, Mardin'de, pp. 57-59 
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number of even more outspoken examples of the type, both from before 
and after the fam::ms Edirne mosque. The influence exersized by this 
group of monuments must by no means be underrated. In Eastern 
Anatolia the type of mosque appears to go back to the Great Mosque 
of Diyarbekir itself, after it had been rebuilt by the Great Seljuk sultan 
Malik Shah, in which rebuilding the Syrian Ommayyad tradition 
was followed. The Ulu Cami at Manisa and that of Aydinoglu Isa 
Bey at Ephesus - Sel<;uk - are both influenced by Syrian works, possibly 
directly by way of Damascus and Halep. Experiments in the Germiyan 
Beylik, and as we saw also under the Ottomans in Rumili may have 
been influenced by both sources, blending the experiences gathered in 
Eastern as well as in Western Anatolia. The strange minaret ofjambol 
points to Ortokid influence but is no proof in its self. Whatever the 
case may be, it seems safe to state that the mosque in the Bulgarian 
city of Jambol occupies a place of great importance in preparing the 
emergence of the V <; �erefeli Cami, which building marks a turning 
point in Ottoman architecture and preluded the great centrally plan
ned mosques of the r 6th century. It also bears witness to the impor
tance of the building activity outside the capital cities of the state, 
to the importance of Rumili in Ottoman architecture. An importance 
which we only now begin to realise but which by no means should be 
underrated. As such, the mosque of Jambol deserved better care. 

NO VA ZAGORA (Zagra Yenicesi) 

Mosque of Sarica Pasha and Hamam of Hadim Ali Pasha 

Some words should be added in this context concerning two 
early works of Ottoman architecture in Bulgarian Thrace, not so 
much because of their value in the development of this architecture 
as important as the two preceeding buildings, but because they are 
doomed to disappear with the modernisation of the town. We mean 
the Sanca Pasha Mosque and the hamam of Grand V ezir Had1m Ali 
Pasha opposite it in the town of Nova Zagora. 

The origin of Nova Zagora goes back to the first years of the 
Ottoman rule in Bulgaria. 36 The town lies in the plains about half-way 

36 According to the Kratka Istorija na Balgarskata Arhitektura, Sofia 1965, 
p. 6oo Nova Zagora emerged between the 16th and 18th century. According to the 
Kratka Balgarskata Enciklopedija III, Sofia x g66 Nova Zagora arose in the 15th 
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between Zagora and Jambol, some miles south of the first folds of the 
Sredna Gora Mountains. Evliya Qelebi 37 describes it as a place 
consisting of 7 mahalles with 7 mosques, 3 hans, a hamam and 1 50 
shops, details which point to a relatively modest town for that time. 
Evliya also mentions the names of the most important of these buildings : 
the mosque of Sanca Pasha on the Main Street, that of Orner Giirci 
near the market and the hamam of Ali Pasha. Of the buildings 
mentioned that of Orner Glirci has disappeared together with all 
the other works, leaving the hamam and the mosque of Sanca Pasha 
the only monuments of Ottoman times. At present Nova Zagora is a 
minor town without much character, counting some 20.000 inha
bitants including a minor Turkish community of families. 

The mosque of Sanca Pasha stands on a corner of the Kiril and 
Methodije Street and the Kancu Tsanov Street, where at present is 
the northern part of the town. The mosque has completely lost its 
original appearance, the minaret was destroyed during the Russo
Turkish War of 1 877/7 when the entire town was burned. A 
modest wooden construction serves as minaret at the moment. On the 
outside, all the old masonry is covered by a clamp of ugly machine-made 
bricks and the roof is a construction of after 1 878. The mosque is a 
rectangle of I 3.4o-g. 70 metres inside, covered by a flat wooden taval'\ 
of recent origin. There are five windows on each lateral wall and 
two in the mihrab wall. The mosque is preceded by a wooden portico 
of light construction. As a whole, the building gives the impression of a 
1 9th century work but in fact is early 1 5th century. The Turkish 
inhabitants of the place remembered quite well the original coarse 
cloisonne work of brick and stone, now hidden behind the ugly cover
ing. They also remembered a number of details concerning the 
founder of the mosque, Sanca Pasha. The building was s6o years 
old according to their statements. This is very well possible .  Other 
details given by them concerned the mosque of the Pasha in Kazanlik, 
6o km west of Nova Zagora. The mosque of Nova Zagora was the 

century on the place of a Slavic settlement called Janitsa which name was changed 
to Jenice-i Zagra by the Turks. The Ottoman documents published by Gokbilgin 
in Edirne ve Pa�a Livas1 concerning this place prove its existence in the early 
1 5th century. Babinger, Fri.ihgeschichte p. so, mentions the foundation of a new 
town, "der Gri.indung einer Neustadt". 

37 By Kissling, Beitriige Thrakiens, pp. 26-27. 
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largest of the two, built by the Pasha. This last statement can no 
longer be checked as the other building was demolished long ago. 

VII 

The name of Sanca Pasha brings us back to the years of the Otto
man conquest and colonisation of the Balkans under Murad I and 
Bayazicl I and all the great historical events of that time. Which of the 
several men bearing the name of Sanca Pasha I prefer to leave out of 
question 38• Several documents have been preserved of a Sanca Pasha 
and his son Umur Bey who founded a number of buildings in Nova 
Zagora and Kazanlik 39• This man was active in the first clecade (s) 
of the I 5th century, which fits perfectly with the statement of the local 
Turkish inhabitants of the town that their mosque is 560 years old. 
Thus I 4 I  o or a few years before that will be the date of construction. 

At present there are plans to raze the entire area around the 
mosque, including it, and to built a large modern bus-station on the 
spot. The great historical value of the mosque is not recognised yet 'in 
Bulgaria, certainly helped by the unpleasant appearance of the building 
as it is today. In view of its great antiquity and the importance of its 
founder as a historical personality, the building should at least be 
spared. As soon as possible investigations about its original outlook 
should be made, and a general restoration, as has been carried out 
in so many places in Bulgaria. 

As a work of architecture the mosque of Sanca Pasha at 
Nova Zagora, in the form it had before the transformations after 
the fire of the last century, must have been related with the group of 
wood-covered mosques found all over Anatolia since Seljuk times. 
The entire concept of this mosque, as well as the relative thinness of 
the walls, exclude any possibility of stone vaulting or domes. If there 
have been inner supports for the ceiling, it is difficult to say at present. 
In Ankara a number of wood-covered mosques elating from the 1 3th 
till the r8th century have been preserved, showing the various possi
bilities in this type 40• Contemporary with Nova Zagora and of 

38 A review of this problem is given by Babinger in his Fruhgeschichte, p. 73, 
note 34, and by Gi:ikbilgin, Pa§a Livas1, pp. 1 4- 1 6. 

39 Gi:ikbilgin, p. 1 5  and 26 1 -265. 

4° For the mosques of Ankara see the survey of Gi:inlil Oney, Ankara'da Turk 
devri Yap1lan, Ankara 1 97 1 .  
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roughly the same size and proportion is the Ulu Cami of Ayas 41, 

forty km west of Ankara, which constitutes an excellent idea what 
the Bulgarian mosque could have been. Other wood-covered mosques 
of the first half of the I 5th century, situated in Turkish Thrace, near 
Nova Zagora, are the Pasha Cami at Hayrabolu, built in 1 4 1 9  by 
Mehmed I or the Muradiye Cami of Uzun Koprii, built in the thirties 
of the 1 5th century by Murad II ,  together with the famous bridge. 
Last mentioned two buildings, however, have lost their original 
roofing. What they are at the moment is the product of various resto
rations, like that in Nova Zagora, but of much better quality than the 
"repair" the Bulgarian mosque suffered. It must be said that we 
know very little of wood-covered mosques in the Balkans, but the 
general trend of this kind of architecture in Anatolia is more or less 
known, and there is nothing which would argue against an early pre
sence of this kind of mosques as in fact nearly all elements of Otto
man architecture were brought from Anatolia to Rumili. To repeat 
our statement on the Nova Zagora mosque demolishing this historical 
work is certainly the last thing that should be done. 

Hamam of Grand Vezir Hadzm Ali Pasha 

Opposite the mosque of Sarica Pasha, on the same crossroads, 
still stands the public bath, Evliya Qelebi spoke of in the I 7th century. 
It is part of the extensive building activity of the Beylerbey of Rumili 
and later Grand Vezir Had1m Ali Pasha, the statesman and protector 
of Ottoman literature 42 in the time of Bayazid I I  ( I  48 I - I 5 I 2 ) .  The 
bath in Nova Zagora is mentioned among his foundations in a docu
ment published by Gokbilgin 43• From the outside the building makes 
no impression at all. The walls are thickly plastered over and roofing 

41 For the date of this mosque see : Katharina Otto-Dorn, Seldschukische 
Holzsaulenmoscheen in Kleinasien, in : Festschrift fi.ir Ernst Ki.ihnel, Berlin 1 959, 
p. 72.  More phbtographs in Ti.irkiyede Vaktf Abideleri ve Eski Eserler, I, Ankara 
1 972, pp. 473-478. Compare also the Bi.iniyamin Cami in the same town of Aya�, 
built at the end of the 1 5th century, (Vakrf Abideleri pp. 465-467 ) .  

4 2  The qualities o f  Ali Pasha a s  such are mentioned b y  E.J.W. Gibb, History of 
Ottoman Poetry II, p. 227 and III  pp. 47/48 (New Edition London 1965) Among 
his proteges were such Early Classical poets as Mesihi and Zati. 

43 Gokbilgin, Pa�a Livas1, pp. 397-98. 
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has been changed. The disrobing room, if there has been any 44, is 
replaced by a featureless construction of recent elate. The hamam has 
been placed in a kind of park, among trees. Only if we enter the 
building, we realise that it has real architectural value. The bath is a 
single one, a tek hamam. It measures only g .6o- I 5.30 m on the outside. 
We ignore the new disrobing room, and enter the bath on the 
lateral side, first coming into a long room which is covered by a 
succession of three different vaulted sections. This was the old tepidar
ium or sogukluk and must have served partially as depilatiry and 
toilets. For the latter function a new toilet has been built outside the 
old building, placed against its walls. The bath room proper is a 
transversally placed section, covered by a dome over the centre and 
small domes placed on triangles over the narrower lateral spaces. 
From the bath room proper one enters two sizeable halvets covered 
by domes on different kinds of "Turkish triangles". No vaulted 
part of the hamam has the same way of construction or the same 
decoration.  The main dome rests on pendentives but has a belt of 
finely ·worked stalactites around its base, as is often found by works of 
the later part of the I sth century. All decoration is restricted but 
refined. Unfortunately it has suffered considerably from bad repairs. 

If we summarise our observations on the hamam of Ali Pasha 
at Nova Zagora, we may say that the bath is a valuable work of the 
late I 5th or early I 6th century. The plan shows some originality and 
inventiveness as compared with later hamams. The heating system has 
been modernised, but the original water reservoir is still preserved. 
The hamam is still in use as bath . 

44 We may notice the fact that a number of Early Ottoman baths of the 1 5th 
century had no large domed disrobing rooms. An outstanding example is the splendid 
Beylerbey Hamam at Edirne, built in 1 429, which is now in such a shameful state 
of decay and half destroyed. There the fine ly worked original portal with its twin 
doors is still in situ. Behind it one does not enter a large domed or wood roofed 
room, but a very small cell, directly behind which is the bath. Other baths i n  
Edirne, dating from the same period, show the same features (Gazi Mihal Hamam, 
Topkapi Hamam) but there the original entrances have been demolished or other
wise disappeared. The magnificent 1 5th century baths of Edirne need even more 
a general restoration than the works in Bulgaria discussed above. Their dis
appearance will be a grave loss for our knowledge of Early Ottoman architecture. 
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The building is also destined to disappear like the mosque opposit 
the street. Instead of demolishing we would argue in favour of a 
restoration. If the colourful original cloisonne work was brought to 
light again and the roofing is given back its original covering, the rather 
featureless town of Nova Zagora would gain an original note. Both 
buildings, the mosque and the bath, consititute the only link with 
the past which especially Nova Zagora cannot afford to cut. 

(In the spring of 1974, after this article had been send to the press, we 
found that the Mosque of Sanca Pasha in Nova Zagora was demolished. This 
demolishing happened in March, 1974. M. K.) 

POSTSCRIPT 

Stara Zagora 

P. 636: According to the detailed register T.D . 77 from 1516 (B .B .A.  Istanbul , pp. 459-
469) , the town of 'Eski Hisar Zagra' really had no Christian inhabitants. The town numbered 
18 mahalles, with 523 Muslim households and 246 unmarried adult male Muslims, or roughly 
2,300-2,500 inhabitants. 23% of them were local converts, which is a lot. The synoptic 
register T.D. 370 (B.B.A. Istanbul, p. 67) which was the basis of Barkan's map, mentions that 
the town had one mosque, two mescids, a hamam, an imaret and a zaviye of Karaca Ahmed. 
The presence of a bazar is explicitly mentioned. The tax structure of the town was typically 
urban, consisting for the greater part of market dues, rent of state-owned shops and dues of 
the public weighing-house, etc. The register KuK 65 (Ankara, TKGM, pp. 376-384), of the 
1 560s , is the first to mention Christian inhabitants: 53 'nefer' (adult males). The register T.D .  
729 (B.B.A. Istanbul, p p .  225-230) from shortly after 1603 has 120 'nefer' Christians, whereas 
the number of Muslims, when compared with 1516,  had slightly decreased. With the coming 
of more Christians the Islamisation apparently stopped or slowed down greatly. The 1603 
register has only 1 1 %  of converts. A Poll Tax register (non-Muslims only) from 1675 
mentions 104 households (perhaps 140 'nefer') Christians as well as eight households of Jews. 
Over the course of time the composition of the town's population kept changing in favour of 
the Christians. Three years before the end of the Turkish period the Salname of the Edirne 
Vilayet of 1291 mentions 8,656 Muslim inhabitants in Eski Zagra as against 14,962 
non-Muslim inhabitants. The town then possessed 25 mosques, five churches and two 
synagogues. 

P. 643: The city council wanted (as usual in Bulgaria) to demolish the mosque; the 
Institute for Monuments of Culture wanted to restore it. A half-hearted compromise was 
reached. The mosque itself was restored-rather successfully-and the portico freed from 
ugly later additions. On the other hand, the minaret was demolished and the brass crescent on 
the dome was removed. The thus castrated mosque will serve as exhibition room. In  
September 1988 the restoration was not entirely finished. 

For the development of the town in the Ottoman period see also: Pierre Voillery, 'Une ville 
bulgare a l'epoque ottomane. Eski Zagara (XVIIIe-XIXe siecles)', Turcica XX (1988), pp. 
93-112 (exclusively based on non-Ottoman sources). 
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The problem of the identity of the Hamza Bey who constructed the Stara Zagora mosque 
(p. 640) can perhaps be solved by comparing the chronicles of Ne§ri and Ruhi-i Edirnevi, both 
written around 1500 but based on much older accounts. Bicerzade Hamza Bey is ruled out 
because he was one of the men of <;elebi Mehmed when this prince was still residing in 
Amasya, in Anatolia. Firuz Beyoglu Hamza is known to have been governer of Sofia in or 
around 833 (1429/30) ;  that he used a royal title is highly unlikely. Ne§ri and Ruhi mention 
explicitly 'Izmiroglu Hamza Bey' as one of the commanders in Europe who, during the critical 
confrontation between the princes Musa and Mehmed in 1413,  deserted Musa and went over 
to Mehmed, therewith deciding the battle for the throne of Osman. Izmiroglu Hamza is 
mentioned together with Pa§a Yigit, lord of Skopje and Sinan Bey, lord of Thessaly, and had 
500 men under his command, with whom he blocked the Balkan passes during Mehmed's 
advance. This Hamza, son of Cuneyd, the deposed ruler of Izmir, is the only one entitled to 
royal prerogatives in titulature and the only known Ottoman commander with that name 
mentioned as having been stationed in the Balkans. His means were large enough to enable 
him to indulge in building schemes like in Stara Zagora, and the unsettled conditions of the 
empire after the death of Sultan Bayezid allowed him to behave more or less independently. 

!ambo! 

The oldest source containing information on the size and the composition of the population of 
Jambol is contained in the synoptic register 0.89 of the Cevdet Yazmalan collection in 
Istanbul, which on p .  222 has our town as it was in 1454/55 (on the size of the Byzantino
Bulgarian Jambol absolutely nothing is known, except the approximate size of the old walled 
city: c. 3 hectares, which in theory could contain 1 ,000-1 ,500 inhabitants). In 1455 Jambol had 
591 adult male Muslim inhabitants and 60 adult male Christians, or perhaps 2,400 inhabitants, 
of whom 8% were Christian. Among the Muslims there were 17 imams and 15 muezzins, a 
professor of a theological college and a member of the Akhi brotherhood-an indication of 
how many Islamic institutions there were in Jambol at this early date. The presence of two 
primary schools (mekteb) is mentioned separately, as is that of three dervishes. 

The detailed register KuK. 86 in Ankara (TKGM, fol. 173v-176v) from 1587 mentions three 
mosques by name as well as eight mescids. They were the Mosque of Sheikh Noktac1 (or 
Sofular Camii, which existed till the beginning of the 20th century), the Mosque of Bali Suba§I 
and, more interesting, the 'Cami-i Atil}-i Mustafa Aga'. Evliya <;elebi noted that the founder 
of the mosque was 'an Aga of the Janissaries'. This is all we could find about him: Mustafa 
Aga is not mentioned in any of the usual reference works on Ottoman history (S. 0 . ,  
Gokbilgin-Pa§a Livas1, Dani§mend, Kronolojisi, Hammer G .O .D .  etc .) .  The 1587 register 
also tells us that Jambol had not expanded any further in the course of the 16th century, but 
had even declined slightly. There were 359 Muslim households and 204 unmarried male 
Muslims, as against 86 Christian and five Jewish households. The Christian element had thus 
gained considerably (from 8% in 1455 to 17% in 1587) , in spite of considerable Islamisation 
among the local inhabitants (19% of the 1587 Muslims were of local Christian convert origin). 

In the 1980s the Eski Cami of Jambol was in course of restoration. During this the thick 
coat of 19th-century plaster was cut off and the original masonry brought to light. I t  then 
became clear that the mosque was the product of two different periods of construction. 
Evidently the oldest part is the central domed cube with minaret and portico. In this part 
large-size spoils from Antique buildings are incorporated in the cloisonne masonry. The plan 
of this oldest section, a domed square , whereby the dome rests on engaged pillars which 
create a cross-shaped inner space, is closely related to the Orhan Bey Camii in Old Bilecik. 
This building, in the very cradle of Ottoman power, is dated in the 1350s. The Jambol 
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building, after restoration, has to be  connected with the very first buildings the Ottomans 
erected on European soil, built after models developed in western Asia Minor. At a later 
stage, perhaps in the first half of the 1 5th century, the growing congregation necessitated the 
enlargement of the old structure. This was done by adding the curious lateral 'naves' in a way 
reminiscent of the U<; �erefeli Mosque in Edirne. Whether the Jambol building in its final 
form is older than the great mosque in Edirne and could have been a source of inspiration for 
it ,  or whether it was the other way round, cannot be said without dendrochronological 
research. And as dendrochronology is hardly used for dating historical buildings in Bulgaria 
we may have to wait long for any definite answer to this question. As the situation is now, I 
would like to suggest a date around 1380/90 for the oldest part and 1 430/50 for the 
enlargement. The character of the cloisonne masonry of the younger part and the connection 
with the plan of the U<; �erefeli mosque in Edirne are the chief clements to determine the date 
of construction of this part. Meagre, but as long as no modern methods of dating are applied 
or archival documents found, we can hardly do better than accept it .  
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SOME LITTLE-KNOWN MONUMENTS O F  OTTOMAN TURKISH 
ARCHITECTURE IN THE MACEDONIAN P ROVINCE* ' 

Stip, Kumanova, Prilep, Strumitsa 

Only a few cities that once belonged to the European provinces of the 
Ottoman empire preserve so many valuable works of Turkish Islamic 
architecture as the two great Macedonian centres Skopje and Bitola (Us
kUb and Monastir). By means of various publications" the monumental mos
ques, baths,  tUrbes, hans or covered markets etc., became known to a 
wider public. This is especially true about the magnificent buildings of 
Skopje after their praiseworthy reconstruction since the great earthquake of 

The materials for this article were collected during a journey on the Balkans in the 

summer of of 1 969 which was made possible by a bursary of the Netherlands Organisation 

of Pure-Scientific Research, Z.W.O. The Hague and a grant of the Prince Bernhard Fund, 

Amsterdam. The material was given for publication in a slightly different form to the 

periodical Kultturno Nasledstvo in Skopje but never appeared. 

2 Basically the various studies on inscriptions, history and vakifni\mes of the Skopje 

mosques by Glisa Elezovic, in Glasnik Skopskog Naucnog Drustva the number I till 10 ;  

Glisa Elezovic, Turski Spomenici, in  Zbomik z a  Istonjacku Istoriju i Knjil.evnu Gradje, 
Beograd 1 940; Herbert Duda, Balkantiirkische Studie11, in : Sitzw1gsberichte Osten·. Akad. 
Wissensch. Phil - hist. Klasse 226, Band I ,  Wien 1 949; with a usefull comments of Robert 

Anhegger, Neues zur Balkantiirkische Forschung, in : Zeitsch. Deutsche Morgen/. Gese/lsch. 
Band 1 03, Wiesbaden 1 953 ;  Lidija Bogojevic, Les Turbes de Skopje, in : Atti della Secondo 
Congresso Intemationale di Arta Turca, Napoli 1 965, pp. 3 1 -39; the best plans and sections 

of some of the most important buildings by: Ekrem Hakkt Ayverdi, Osmanlz Mimarisinde 
(:elebi ve II sultan Murad Devri, Istanbul 1 972; also various reports with plans and 

photographs of the works of conservation and restoration after the earthquake of 1 963 in: 

Zbomik Zastite Spomenika Kulture, Beograd 1 965, p.p. 1 57-1 64. 

For Bitola see: Mehmed Tewfik, Manastlr Vilayeti Tarihresi, Manastlr 1 327 ( 1 909), 

appeared also in Serbian translation in: Bratstvo 43, Beograd 1933;  Krum Tomovski, Djamii 
1 0  Bito/a, in: GodiSen Zbomik 11a Tehnickiot Fakultet. Universitet Skopje, Skopje 1 956/57, 

Zbomik 1m Tehnickiot Fak. Ill  Skopje 1 957/58, pp. 95- 1 1 0, Bitola on p. 1 07). Hasan Kaldi, 

Najstarije Vakujname u Jugoslaviji, in: Prilozi za Orienta/ni Filologiju X-XI, Sarajevo 1960/ 
61 pp. 55-73. 
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1 9 63 .  In less important Macedonian towns, however, a number of monu
ments of importance are still preserved till our day but remain virtually 
unknown. In this modest contribution we will turn our attention to five of 
these buildings giving some primary information on their architecture, re
lationship and historical setting. We mean the towns of Stip (i�tip), Ku
manova, Prilep (Pirlepe) and Strumica (Ustrumca) situated in the eastern 
half of the Yougoslav republic of Macedonia, that part of the historical old 
landscape which was most intensively colonised and resettled by the Turks '  
since the last decade of the 1 4th centure. 

The developments in these areas since the empire lost them ( 1 9  I 2) 
were of such a nature that the greater part of the Turkish population either 
fled or emigrated ' to the Turkish republic in the course of time. Their buil
dings, left without a function and being regarded as symbol of an unbeloved 
past were demolished as soon as an occasion appeared or in the best case 
were left to fall into decay and ruin. Due to the great changes in the last 
three decades old views were largely modified and those Ottoman monuments 
which remained standing were often saved by careful restoration. However, 
the disappearance of works of Ottoman architecture in the towns mentioned 
is such that only one or two buildings remain preserved in each town. 

3 In her recent article 'lshtib' in the Encycl. of Islam, New Edition, vol IV, pp. 1 2 1  I 
22 Bistra Cvetkova denies the importance of this colonisation stating that it was 'not very 

extensive' and mentions as example only 8 1  ocaks of YlirUks in the Ovce Polje west of Stip. 

in 1 566. However, Orner Lutfi Barkan (in his Essai sur les domufes statistiques des registres 
de recencement dans /'empire Ottomane, in Journal of the &anomie and Social History of 
the Orient, I, Leiden 1958) mentions no less than 6.640 Muslim households in the Sancak 

of Kjlistend. On the map in his Deportations comme methode etc. these Turkish settlers appear 

almost all in the area between the Vardar and Stip, the district we are dealing with. Detailed 

information on the ethnic structure of the area along the Vardar, south of Skopje, on the 

excellent map of Leonard Schultze-Jena, Makedonien, Landschafts und Kulturbilder, Jena 

1 927, there also lists of the various villages. Further the various studies of Jovan Trifunoski 

mentioned on note 4. For· the Ottoman colonisation in general see: Orner Lutfi Barkan, 

Deportation comme methode de peup/ement et de colonisation etc. in: Revue de Ia Fawlte 
des Sciences Economiques, Universite d'Istanbul, I I• annee No. 1-4. 

4 For the emigration of the Turkish .inhabitants of the Stip - Vardar region see: Jovan 

Trifunoski, La structure ethnique ct les proces ethnique dans le basin de Bregalnitza; Les 

villages depeuple du basin inferieur de Bregalnitza; Les villages d'aujourd'hui et Ia popula

tion dans le basin inferieure de B regalnitza in: Zbornik Stipskiot Naroden Muzej, III, 
Stip 1 962/63. 
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STIP. 

Stip is the Stipion of ancient time\ built on a high and i solated hill on 
the confluence of the rivers Bregalnica and Otinj a. On this site the oldest 
building of the town is preserved, the castle. The medieval town was lar
gely situated within the walls of this fairly extensive castle". An open suburb 
was situated east of the castle whereas some smaller suburbs, or clusters of 
houses must have been situated at the western and southern foot of the 
castle hill where three old churches, built in the Byzantino-Serbian style of 
the 1 4th century remain preserved'. Stip was in turn part of the Byzantine, 
Bulgarian and Serbian states of the medieval period. It  was conquerred by 
the Ottomans in the last decades of the 1 4th century, alledgedly in 1 3 88 
under Murad 1 but  more probably in  1 3958 after the Battle of  Ravine in 
which the last Bulgaro-Serbian Lord of Eastern Macedonia, Konstantin De
janovic fell as vasal of Bayezid I. His land was converted into the sancak 
of Kjustendil - Kostadin-ili - the Land of Konstantin. Stip was part of this 
sancak and flourished particularly in the 1 6th and 1 7th century when i t  
spread far and wide over the hills beyond the old town limits. Evliya <;;ele
bi describes it as a city with 2 .240 houses, 24 Muslim mahalle and 24 mos
ques". One of them was the Fethiye Cami'i, an old church (that is the church 
of the Archangel Michael which still stands today '".  Besides these buildings 
our traveller mentions a number of mescids, two hamams, a medresse, seven 
hans and seven tekkes. Of the mosques those of Murad I and Husam Pa�a 
were the most important. 

5 Enciklopedija Jugoslavije vol. VIII, p. 267; Nikolovski, Cornakov, Balabanov, The 
Cultural Monuments of the Peoples Republic of Macedonia, Skopje 1 96 1 ,  p. 1 0 1 .  

5 The church o f  the Archangel MichaeL, built i n  1 3 34, the church o f  the Ascention, 

built by a certain duke Dimitar little before 1 388 and the church of St. John the Baptist, 

built by the small landowner Jovan Probistip in 1 350. For these churches see : Cultural 
Mon. of Macedonia, pp. 1 18/ 120 and the (restoration) reports in: Zbornik Stipskiot N:ar. 
Muzej I and II, 1 958/59 - 1960. 

8 B. Cvetkova in : Encycl. of Islam New Edition IV, article Ishtib on pp. 1 2 1 /22. 

The battle of Rovine (Arges) took place in May 1 395. 

9 Evliya <;:elebi, Sey,lhatniime, VI, 1 1 8 vv. (Istanbul printed edition). 

1 0  The old church of the Archangel Michael is- locally still known as 'Fitija' E. H .  

Ayverdi found a document from which can b e  seen that sultan Murad I founded a mosque 

in Stip which was known as Fethiye Cami'i. This challenges the date of conquest of Stip 

in 1 395 and speaks in favour of 1 388 .  
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According to the Salname of the Vila yet of Prizren ' ' ,  to which Stip 
belonged between 1 8 68 and 1 87 4  the town counted nine Friday Mosques, 
seven tekkes and 250 shops. On the eve of the Balkan Wars Stip was 
a thriving commercial town counting 20.900 inhabitants ' " .  After the wars 
the number of inhabitants fell steeply to 1 1 . 200'"" due to the mass emigra
tion of the Muslim population. Today Stip ' "  still retains much of its old 
oriental outlook but the number of historical buildings from Ottoman times 
is reduced to two, the great mosque of Hi.isameddin Pa�a and the Bedesten. 
The great stone bridge over the Bregalnica was destroyed during World 
War Il, the other monuments of Ottoman architecture, hans hamams mos
ques etc. were all demolished in the course of time. Besides buildings men
tioned Stip counts two magnificent big churches built in the style of the 
Macedonian National Revival during the time of Tanzimat reforms' ' .  The 
monumental Bedesten of Stip was carefully restored and serves today as 
Museum. It will be left undiscussed here as it was the subject of a separate 
publication '' .  

Stip, Mosque of Hiisc"'imeddin Payu. 

The great Bedesten of Stip was the commercial centre of the new open 
town along the river which developed in the first centuries of the Ottoman 
rule. The mosque of H usameddin was the nucleus of a new and large part 
of the town which sprang up simultaneously on the sloping grounds on 

I I  The sole known copy of this Salname was found and published by Hasan Kalesi 

and Hans-Jlirgen Kornrumpf, Das Wi/ajet Prizren im 19. Jahrhundert, in: Siidost Forschun
gen XXVI, Miinchen 1 967, pp. 1 76-238. 

12 Schultze-Jena, Makedonien, p.  1 30 gives 1 7.000 inhabitants for the period prior to 

1 9 1 2; the Encikl. Jugos/. VIII p. 267 gives 20.900 for the end of the last century. B. 

Cvetkova in Encyclopedia of Islam IV, 1972 pp. 1 2 1 /22 gives for 1 894 1 0.900 Bulgarians, 

8.700 Turks, 800 Jew and 500 gypseys. 

12u Schultze-Jena p. 1 30 gives 1 1 .200 inhabitants for the period shortly after World 

War I ,  the Encikl. Jugosl. (p. 267) gives ! 2.000 for 1 93 1 .  

1 3  Stip did not recover from the blows i t  received after 19 12. I n  1 961  i t  still counted 

but 1 8 .650 inhabitants (Encikl. Jugosl. V!II,  p. 267). 

1 4  The fact that the Sa/nclme gives only one church in Stip is due to the fact that 

the second one ise situated in the suburb of Novo Selo which then was still regarded as an 

independant community. 

1 5  See: Krum Tomovski, Bezistenot vo Stip, in: Zbomik Stipskiot Naroden Muzej, 
No II,  1 960/6 1 ,  pp. 97-101  with plan, section photographs and French resume (Le Bedesten 

de Stip). 
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the other side of the river. The mosque is a monumental building which de
serves to become known as one of the most important Ottoman buildings 
preserved i n  present clay Yugoslavia. It towers high above the houses of the 
picturesque town on the south bank of the Otinja and dominates, together 
with the old castle and the church of the Archangel Michael, the entire 
townscape. Balanced proportions, volume and fine workmanship further 
enhance the beauty of the building. Some repairs and maintenance have 
been carried out recently t .; by the Institute for the Protection of Ancient 
Monuments in Macedonia, so that the buildings is in a fairly good state 
although looking shabby and without function. Unfortunately the minaret 
is sadly missing, as a result of which the former harmony between the solid 
body of mosque and the pronounced vertical element constituted by the 
minaret is now spoiled. 

The plan of the mosque is remarkable, it is a square of 1 2.40 m with 
a portico of sturdy but harmonious proportions in front and a kind of wide 
and shallow apse in which the mihrab niche is placed. This 'apse'is the most 
interesting element of the mosque and the result of a long development 
within  Ottoman architecture. The placing of the mihrab in a kind of apse i s  
often regarded a s  the result o f  the intensive mutual contact between early
Ottoman and late-Byzantine architecture which we see throughout the entire 
1 4th century. The first mosque on which we find this element is, as is well 
known, that of Murad I in his capital Bursa. The element was used later on 
in Turkish . architecture, completely integrated in the structure of the buil
ding. We may see i t  in very different form in the mosque of Beylerbey Yu
suf Pa�a 1 7  in  Eclirne from the year 1 429, on the famous mental hospital of 
Bayezid II from 1 485, also in Eclirne, on the mosque of Davut Pa�a in Is
tanbul, from 1 485 1 "  or that of Mehmed Bey in the Macedonia city of Ser
res built in 1 49 I 1 9 •  I t  is very well possible that our mosque was inspired by 

1 6  According to the Cultural Mon. of Mac., (p. 1 25) the repairs were carried out in  

1 953. The dome was covered with cement to protect it  from the effects of rain and snow, 

the lower windows were blocked to prevent intruders doing any harm or use the building 

as store. 

1 7  For this building see now the most detailed plan and description by Ekrem Hakki 

Ayverdi: Osmanli Minwrisinde (;e/ebi ve ll sultan Murad devri, pp. 377. 

1 8  Gurlitt, Die Baukunst Konstantinopols, and recently E.H. Ayverdi, Osmanli mima
risinde Fatih Devri, Istanbul 1 973,  pp. 327-337. 

19 For this great building see two articles, completing each other: Robert Anhegger, 

Beitriige zur Osmanische Baugeschichte, Moscheen in Sa/oniki und Serre, in : lstanbuler 
Mitteilungen, 1 7, 1 967 pp. 3 1 2-330. 
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that of the nearby Serres. The latter city constituted one of the ten largest 
Turkish cities in Europe, was a centre of Ottoman Turkish literature, culture 
and architecture as well as an economic centre of a wide area�". Ottoman 
architecture was deeply rooted there and it is far from being improbable to 
suppose that the masters of the smaller Macedonian places went to this 
place to find inspiration or skilled workers. Skopje played much the same 
role but there single domed mosques with an apse of the kind as in Serres 
and Stip are not found any more and not known from the past. As regards 
plan, proportion of the various elements and similar form of mihrab apse 
the Stip building is close to Serres but there is a basical difference. The Ser
res mosque is a last offshoot from the Zaviye-of Tabhaneli-mosque�' and 
had, l ike its little older predecessor in Istanbul (Davut Pa�a) separate rooms 
on both lateral sides. These rooms make a wider portico necessary which h as 
five units instead of three in Stip. The latter building does not show the 
slightest trace of tabhanes or associated rooms but i s  simply a monumental 
single-unit mosque enriched by a large apse. It may be noticed that the apse 
is well integrated in the general concept and in this field closely follows the 
Serres building which shows an equally succesful blend. A large and well 
integrated mihrab apse is also to be seen at the great mosque of Sofu Sinan 
Pa�a in P rizren in the Kossovo - Metohije district, a building from the first 
decades of the 1 7th century22• The latter building, close to Stip in general 
concept, is a work characteristic for the late classical period of Ottoman 
architecture. Erdmann2" already noticed the main characteristic of the works 
of the post-Sinan period which tend to the enormous, impressing only by 

M. Kiel, Observations on the history of Northem Greece during the Turkish Rule, In  

Balkan Studies 1 22 (Thessaloniki 1971 ) ,  pp .  41 5-462. 

20 For the economical importance of Serres see first of all Schultze-Jena and the 

li.terature mentioned there. 

21 For the Zaviya and Tabhaneli M osque see i .a.  : Semavi Eyice, Zaviyeler ve Za
viyeli Camiler, in Iktisat Fakii/tesi Mecmuasi 23 (Istanbul, Ekim 1962 - Subat 1 963), p. 3-80; 

Semavi Eyice, Trakya'da Inecik'de Tabhiineli Cami, in: Tarih Enstiliisii Dergisi No 1 (Istan

bul 1970), pp. 173-196; Anhegger, see note 19; Aptullah Kuran, The mosque in Early Otto
man Architecture, Chicago 1968, etc. 

22 Briefly described by Hiisref Redzic, Pet Osmanlijskig gradjevina na Kosovu i Metahiji, 
in: Starine Kosova i Metohije I, Pristina 1961,  pp. 95- 1 1 2  plan by: Ivan Zdravkovic, Izbor 
gradje . . .  ls/amske Arhitektura, Beograd 1964, pp. 53-55. On the date of this building see: 

K. Ozergin, H. Kalesi, I. Eren, Prizren Kitabeleri, i n  Vakrf/ar Dergisi VII (1968), pp. 82-83. 

23 Kurt Erdmann, Beobachtungen auf ei�er Reise in Zentralanatolien, in: Archeolo
gische Anzeiger des Dellfschen Arch. Inst. 1 954, p. 194. 
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sheer size and overwhelming massiveness. as opposed to the late Seljuk 
works which lost itself in a baroque profusion of decorative elements. The 
Prizren building is typical for the late classical style mentioned and is more
over dated by an inscription whereas the Stip mosque is anepigraph. On 
the Balkans another outspoken example of the colossale style is the mosque 
of Ibrahim Pasha at Razgrad, dated by its inscription in numbers and chro
nogram from the year 1 025 ( 1 6 1 6)"  1• The mosque of Htisameddin Pa�a 
in Stip shares in this trend towards the colossal as the proportions do not 
show the 'raffinesse' of the classical period but tend to be rather ponderous. 
Not the stern elegance is noticeable here but impressing volumes, obtained 
by the interrelation between blank spaces, cornices and size of windows. On 
the other hand the mosque does have some more archaic features which could 
also point to an earlier date. There is first of all the portico , the 'son cemaat 
yeri' This portico is built in pure and simple forms resambling those from 
the early 1 6th century. The portico is carried by four columns of polished 
marble which bear the three domes, each nearly four metre square. In se
veral ways the architect has tried to emphasize the importance of the entran
ce. This is, as usual, situated in the middle of the north wall and is crowned 
by a powerful arch of alternating red and yellow stone. The two central 
columns of the portico, those flanking the entrance, are of green marble 
instead of the white marble that was used for those standing at the sides. 
Furthermore the capitals of the central columns are adorned with rich 
stalactites whereas the others only have pointed folds, the so-called 'Tur
kish triangles'. The central arch of the portico repeats the pattern of alter
nating red and yellow stone of the portal. The overall impression is early or 
mid 1 6th century, but the stalactites of the capitals point to a later date. The 
masonry of the mosque does not give an indication about the date. The lower 
part of the building is erected from large blocks of perfectly cut and polished 
brownish yellow stone from the nearby Zegligovo district. This stone i s  
very resistant to  the actions of the weather and therefore well preserved. 
The upper part of the mosque is built of the local greenish sandstone from 
the Stip area which is less resistant and has eroded on several places. Re
suming it should be said that the mosque of Hiisameddin Pa�a is most pro
bably a work of the late classical phase of Ottoman architecture from the 
first decades of the 1 7th century, the reign of Ahmed I, Gen<; Osman or 

24 A photograph of this mosque and a improvised transcription of the inscription was 
given by Osman Keskioglu in Vaki/IM Dergisi, Vlll (Istanbul 1 969), p. 320. 
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Mustafa I .  A date in the 1 7th century was also that at which the authors 
of "Cultural Monuments of the Peoples Republic of Macedonia" arrived, 
devoting a few lines to this building"'' .  Evliya c;elebi visited Stip in 1 072 
( 1 66 1  I 62) which affords a safe terminus post quem as he mentions and 
describes the mosque in an unmistakeable manner. 

According to the 'Cultural Monuments' Hiisameddin Pa�a was also the 
founder of a hamam''n in Stip of which some traces of walls were preserved. 
Evliya mentions a dar ul-kurra belonging to the mosque of Hi.isameddin. 
Near the mosque the saints Sheih Muhieddin Rumi, Ali-ud-din Rumi and 
the Mevlevi Sheih Mustafa Efendi were buried" ' ·  About the personality of 
Husameddin Pasha we were unable to find anything2". 

25 Cultural Monuments, p. 1 25 where they oddly enough called the mosque 'Husa 

Medin Pasa'. 

26 The same p. 1 25. Evliya Celebi mentions two hamams of which one was built by 

Emir Efendi. The second one was probably that of Husameddin. 

27 Immedietely besides the mosque still stands the humble octagonal tiirbe of Sheih 

Muhieddin. According to Galaba Palikruseva, Derviskiot red Halveti 1·o Makedonija, 
(Zbornik Stipskiol Naroden Muzej No 1 ,  1 959 p. 1 1 7), this Muhieddin was the propagator 

of the Halveti branch of Bayrami. The mosque of Hiisiimeddin Pasha is popularly known 

as Muhieddin Babina Cilmi'i. The grave of this saint is still venerated but his Halveti 

branch has disappeared. Today there are in  Stip only followers o the Hayati branch 

founded in the 1 8th century by Mehmed Hayati of Ohrid (for a description of the chief 

Hayati Tekke in last mentioned town see: Semavi Eyice, Ohri'nin Tiirk devrine ail eserleri, 
in: Vak1/lar Dergisi VI, (Istanbul 1 965), pp. 1 4 1  and photo 1 3- 1 4. 

Stip appears to have been a religious and cultural centre of some importance. Besides 

the religious leaders mentioned by Evliya we know of Abdlilkerim Efendi, also known as 

Istipli Emir Efendi, who died in 1 0 1 5  ( 1 606/07) in Istanbul. He is probably identical with 

the Emir Sultan, or Klic;:lik Emir Sultan mentioned by Evliya as founder of number of 

public and religious buildings in Stip. 

Istipli Emir Efendi was buried at the tekke of the mosque of Mehmed Sokolh at Ka

dtrga - Istanbul See: Bursah Mehmed Tahir, Osmanli Miiel/ifleri, edition A. Fikri Yavuz 

Ismail Ozen, Istanbul 1 97 1 ,  vol I, p. 40. 

From Stip came also the Stimbiiliye - Halvetiye Sheih Adh Hasan Efendi who died 

as Sheth of the Slimbtiliye Dergah of Istanbul in  1 026 ( 1 6 1 7/ 1 8) (Osmanli Miiel/ifleri II  p. 50 

edition Yavuz and Ozen). 

The mystic leader and poet of the last century, Salih Rifat Efendi (died in 1 326, 

1 908/09) also came from Stip (Osnumb Miiel/ijleri edit. Yavuz and Ozen, vol I, p. 200). 

28 Not in Hammer, G.O.R., not in Sici/1-i Osm,mi, edition or in Pe�;evi. 
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KUMANOVO. 
Kumanovo, a town of minor importance situated in the plains north 

east of Skopje appears to be a urban settlement of more recent origin, 
probably emerged as town in the course of the 1 6th century. Evliya <;elebi 
mentions�(! it in 1 07 1  ( 1 660/6 1 ) as a kasaba in the sancak of Dsklib - Skop
je - counting 600 houses with a beautiful mosque in the <;ar�I:10• Besides 
mentioned buildings there was a han, a hamam, a medrese and a sufficient 
number of shops. From this description we get the impression that Kumano
vo was a minor, chiefly Islamic, township, rised to the rank of kasaba by 
the erecting of a large mosque and some other buildings for the spread and 
maintenance of the Islamic way of life. More information on Kumanovo 
is known from the last century. Von Hahn31 describes in 1 86 1  a fastly 
growing town with an extensive and lively Bazar which according to him, 
pointed to an important commercial and craft activity. Kumanovo then had 
650 houses of which 300 were inhabited by Muslims and 350 by Bulgarians. 
Hahn adds that Kumanovo was for thirty years ago (thus 1 830) still � vil
lage with 40 houses, half Christian, half Muslim. The town had two mos
que and a great clock tower. A new large church was under construction32• 
This note makes it very probable that the town had suffered heavily during 
the Austrian invasion at the end of the 1 7th century and like Skopje only 
recovered more than a century later33• According to the Salname of the 
Prizren Vilayet of 1 29 P4 ( 1 874/75) Kumanovo counted two mosques, two 

29 Ev/ija Celebija Putopis, Hazim Sabanovic, vol. II pp. 98 - 1 04 (Serbian translation 
from the Istanbul edition vol. VI). 

30 This mosque must be ours, described in the following pages. 
3 1  J. G. von Hahn, Reise von Be/grad nach Saloniki, Wien 1 861,  p. 56. 
32 the same p. 56. 
33 The Enciklopedija Jugoslavije vol V, Zagreb p. 449, Kumanovo, states that the 

number of inhabitants fell after the Karpos Uprising in 1 689 (connected with the Austrian 
invasion of that year) of whi'ch the town was the centre. According to the same source 
Kumanovo was not more than a village in the 1 8 th and 1 9th centuries with only 300 houses. 
Ami Boue, Le Turquie d'Europe, gives in 1 836 3 .000 inhabitants, Hahn, who travelled in 
1 858 gives 3.500 inhabitants. Further details on Kumanovo see: A. Urossevic, Kumanovo, in� 
Zbomik na Filoz. Fak. vo Skopje, Prirodno matematicki Oitdel, Skopje 1 949 (not consulted 
here). 

34 see note 1 1  (Kornrumpf-Kalesi p. 218.  
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tekkes and a clock tower. Like Hahn the Salname mentions the fabrication 
of woollen textiles, carpets, blankets etc. and a very important market on 
Thursday. The population of the administrative district of Kumanovo was, 
according to the same Salname composed of 9. 1 1 6  Muslims and 1 5 .244 
Christians11". According to the Kamus til A'lam of �emseddin Sami"'; Ku
manovo counted at the beginning of our century 4.500 inhabitants and had 
two mosques, two tekkes"7 and one medrese. The Battle of Kumanovo 
which decided the fate of the Ottoman rule over the B alkans was fought 
near the town in 23/24 October 1 9 1 2. In our time Kumanovo developed 
into an industrial town of over 30.000 inhabitants"8 among whom a large 
minority of Albanian speaking Muslims. A mosque and a hamam are pre
served from the uneventful! Ottoman past. 

Kumanovo, TATAR SIN AN BEY MOSQUE. 
In the older southern part of the town on the old road to Skopje rises 

a small though imposing and well built mosque which is locally known as 
Tatar Sinan Bey Cami'i. The mosque is still in daily use and in excellent 
state of preservation although it has suffered from artless additions and 
repairs. Outside the enclosure of the mosque stands a hamam, half buried 
in the ground and in terrible state of decay. The latter building is probably 
the h amam mentioned by Evliya <;elebi and could have been part of the 
foundations of Tatar Sinan Bey together with the other mentioned objects 
of which today all traces have disappeared. Unfortunately we were unable 
to study this certainly interesting bath at a close distance. Hence no definite 
conclusions about its type and date can be given. 

As in Stip the Kumanovo mosque is an undated work, which is even 
more difficult to date with more or less certainty than the former building. 
The plan is not very remarkable, a square of 1 0 ,  30m. surmounted by a 
dome, and a portico of three units as in many other smaller mosques. The 
way, however, in  which this plan is conceived is exeptional and not f:Jund 
elsewhere. The tambour which supports and partly mantles the dome has 

35 Kornrurnpf-Kalesi, table on p. 202. 

36 Kamus iii A'lam, V, 3768. 

37 One of this tekkes belonged to the Karabasiye branch of the Halvetiye order see: 
Galaba Palikruseva Derviskiot red (cited in note 27), p. 1 1 3. 

38 Encikl. Jugosl. V. p. 449. 
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not the normal polygonal shape but forms a extraordinary tall circular drum. 
The same unusually high circular drum is used to cover the central com
partment of the 'son cemaat yeri' The two remaining sections of this por

tico on both sides of the drum, are covered by flat, ribless cross-vaults. As 
the sections of the portico have been given a rectangular form of 2.30 wide 
and 3 .62 m deep it was necessary, before placing a dome over the central 
section, first to make a square by means of arches. The dome over the por
tico is not a plain one but was given a highly decorative form by constructing 
it with numerous ribs thereby producing a melon form. This great difference 
between the central and the lateral sections of the portico manifests the 
same tendency to stress the importance of the entrance, as was done in Stip 
but achieved in a different manner. The element of a smaller central section 
of a portico, crowned with a tall dome, is much older than the Kumanovo 
mosque. The Ye�il C1mi' of Iznik'"' from the last decades of the 1 4th cen
tury may be cited as a very early example. A monument which has the same 
idea expressed in a different manner is the mosque of the sultan Murad II, 
now called Fethiye or Fatih Cami' , in the city of Kjustendil '" just across 
the Bulgarian frontier. Kjustendil was the capital of the homonymous san
cak within which frontiers the district of Zegligovo was situated. Kumano
vo is the chief place in this landscape41 •  The Kjustendil mosque is from about 
1 430 and might very well have influenced the mosque of Tatar Sinan in  
this respect. Other remarkable features on the mosque of Kumanovo is  the 
way in which the windows are adorned. Each fa<;ade has a double row of 
windows. The lower row has two windows which are set in shallow, reces
sed fields h aving a simple but decorative profile of convex - concave forms. 

39 For this building see: K. Otto-Dorn, Das ls/amische lznik, Berlin 1 94 1 ,  pp. 20-33, 
and Ekrem Hakki Ayverdi, Osmanli Mimarisinin Ilk Devri, Istanbul 1966, pp. 309-319. 

40 On this building and its right date see: Jordan Ivanov, Severna Makedonija, Sofia 
1906 and H. Minetti, Osmanische Provinziale Baukunst auf dem Balkan, Hannover 1923. 
In the 1953 edition of his Fatih Devri Mimarisi Ekrem Hakki Ayverdi attributed this mosque 
tc the period of Fatih which is an impossible anachronism. 

41 In the 16th century the village of Nagoricane with the famous monastery of the 
Serbian king Milutin was the seat of the local administration of the nahiye Nevgeric of 
the Sancak of Kjustendil. As such i t  is also mentioned in the last quarter of the 1 5th cen
tury. By the mid 16th century Nagoricane became a nahiye in the kadilik of Kratovo in the 
same Sancak. (See: M. Tayyib Gokbilgin, Aja/et Rume/ija, in: Prilozi za Orienta/ni Filo/ogiju 
XVI-XVII, Sarajevo 1966/67, p. note 100 on pp. 325/26. The article is a Serbo-Kroat 
translation of Turkish study of Gokbilgin which appeared in Bel/eten T.T.K. XX, 78, 
Ankara 1956. 
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The windows are crowned with pointed arches which continue the same 
profiles as those around the recessed fields. The windows of the upper zone 
are smaller and plainly rectangular, covered with a l intel consisting of one 
large piece of stone. In order to protect the lintel from the pressure of the 
wall above, a pointed relieving arch is placed over it. The springs rest both 
extremities of the lintel. These relieving arches are richly adorned with 
geometrical figures in low relief. The fields between the relieving arches and 
the lintels are filled with slabs of white marble which are likewise richly 
sculptured with geometrical figures but of a different pattern to those on the 
arches. The low cube of the mosque as well as the tambour is finished by 
a strongly profilated cornice which is at several places replaced by a saw 
tooth frieze of bricks, which is a later repair. 

The mosque is built of neatly cut and polished large blocks of yellow 
brown stone of the Zegligovo district, the same material as used at the 
mosque of Husameddin Pa�a at Stip. In the last century the building was 
considerably enlarged in order to meet the growing need for space to ac
comodate ever more faithful. This enlargement was carried out with cheap 
materials, brick, plaster and tiles and stands in the greatest possible contrast 
with the fine work of the old building. The enlargement envelops the old 
portico completely and continues along the eastern lateral wall thus more 
than doubling the floor space. If a restoration of this valuable and original 
mosque will ever be carried out then a new place of prayer has to be made 
as the mosque today can hardly accomodate the number of faithful during 
the prayers. It  is also necessary to clear out the overcrowded garden of the 
mosque and cut down some of the trees and shrubs which today mask the 
building almost completely. 

About the founder of the mosque again nothing could be found. Edirne 
ve Pa�a Livast of Gokbilgin mentions a great number of Sinan Beys but no 
one seems to have had any contacts with the Macedonian town. Detailed 
research may identify him, as also the person of Htisameddin of Stip. As 
to the date we may suppose the later h alf of the 1 5th century or the four first 
decades of the 1 6th century, before Mimar Sinan became active. Round 
tambours are occacionally met with in Ottoman architecture, on the Eski 
Cami'i of Edirne from the second decade of the 1 5th century, on the Mosque 
of <;au� Bey in B itola - Monastir - from 1 43442 and in the first half of the 

42 See Krum Tomovski, Djamii vo Bitola (cited in note 2). 
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1 6th century on the Ahmed Bey Mosque in the Bulgarian Razgrad1". The 
tambour of Kumanovo is exceedingly high, an element which would place 
the building in the 1 5 th century. The form of the portico with i ts narrow 
central section also points to the 1 5th century, as do the square pillars of 
the portico instead of round marble columns, popular since the works of 
the time of Fatih and a well established canon in the time of his son B aye
zid II. 

The masonry and stone used as well as the use of sculpture around the 
windows may give more ground to date this building. In the Zegligovo 
district a number of churches were built in the first half of the 1 6th century 
as well as in the beginning of the 1 7th century. In two previous studies'1 1 we 
pointed to the interrelationship of these churches with each other and with 
the great sultans mosques in Istanbul trying to show that the group of chur
ches was built by Christian master builders trained at the bui lding sheds of 
the Ottoman capitaP 1u but being themselves members of an Armenian com
munity which was settled in the the Zegligovo area in  the 1 1 th century 
and is known from documents as late as the 1 4th century. These churches 
show exactly the same workmanship as the Kumanovo mosque and the 
geometrical decoration appears to be identical .  The churches are built with 
a blend of Ottoman and Armenian architectural and decorative details. The 
major work of this group of buildings i s  the l arge church of Mlado Na
goricane, which in our opinion is built in the first half of the 1 6th century. 
On the mosque of Kumanovo the Ottoman element dominates, at the chur
ches the post-Byzantine - Armenian. We would not go very far astray i f  

4 3  Locally the date o f  1 442/43 i s  accepted. A careful! examination a t  the spot brought 

us to a date in the second quarter of the 1 6th century. The result of above-mentioned work 

will be published at another occasion. 

44 M. Kiel, A contribution to the histor,v of art of the Armenian diaspora, in: Revue 
des Etudes Arminiennes, nouvelle serie tome VUI, Paris 197 1 ,  pp. 267-282 and, M. Kiel, 

Armenian and Ottoman influences on u group of Vi/luge Churches in the Kumunovo 
District, in: Zbornik w Likovne Umetnosti 7, Novi Sad 1 97 1 ,  pp. 247-255. 

44a Fundamental for the understanding of Ottoman architectural influences on Post

Byzantine Christian architecture in the Balkans remain the pay books, of the construction 

of the Siileymaniye, published in extract by 0. L. Barkan, Tiirk Yap1 ve Yup1 Mulzemesi 
Tarihi ir;in Kuynuklur, in : iktisut Fukiiltesi Mecmuus1, 1 7, istanbul 1 956. The phenomenon 

was studied from a different starting point by Andrej Andrejevic, Pri/og proucavanja lslamski 
Uticaja na Umetnost X VI i XV/1 veka u Sarajevo i Bomi, in: Prilozi za Proucavcmje 
Istorije Sarajeva, Knj. I Sarajevo 1 963, pp. 5 1 -71  and Andrej Andrejevic, Mana.\'llr Mos
tanica kod Kozarom, in: Starinar 1 3- 1 4, Beograd 1 962/63, pp. 163-1 75 .  
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we attribute the mosque to this group of masters and their successors. The 
Zegligovo group is clearly distinct from the Ottoman works of Skopje or 
Bitola which shows the purest possible Ottoman forms, in touch with the 
latest developments in the Ottoman capital. The Zegligovo group is a l ittle 
provincial to which fact might be attributed certain strange features on the 
mosque, the proportions and balance of the mass which they not completely 
mastered. The same minor shortcomings can be discerned at the mosque of 
Stip which must be a late work of the Zegligovo group. The group remained 
active till the first quarter the 1 7th century which is proved by the date on 
the fresco paintings of the church of Strezovce in the heart of the district, 
built and painted according the inscription in 6 1 1 4  of the creation of the 
world ( = 1 606 A.D.) '" ·  The archaic features of the mosque portico might 
be explained by the mentioned provincialism, the building itself can fairly 
certainly be dated in the first decades of the reign of sultan Siileiman but 
documentary evidence from the Ottoman archive material remains neces
sary to be absolutely certain. 

PRILEP, Pirlepe. 

Prilep, at present one of the l arger urban centres of Macedonia, i s  
thought to  have developed around a Roman road station along the Heraclea 
- Stobi road'". The settlement survived the Slav invasions and flourished to 
a considerable degree in the 1 3 th and 1 4th century protected by a mighty 
castle on the unassailable rocks which rise above the place17• It was part 
of the Serbian empire of Tsar Dushan and later seat of a minor feudal 
kingdom of King Vuka�in, the prince who died in 1 37 1  in the B attle on the 
Maritsa against the Ottomans. Lastly Prilep was the seat of the legendary 
king Marko who fell together with Konstantin Dejanovic of Kjustendil in  
the Battle of  Ravine in 1 395 as vasal of  the Ottomans. After las t  mentioned 
date Prilep was incorporated in the Ottoman state and in Turkish hands 
till 1 9 1 2. From the time of the Slave states the ruins of the castle remain 

45 For the Strezovce inscription see: Kiel, Contribution Armenian diaspora (cited on 

note 44) p. 227 note 32 and photo LXX. The near by monastery of Karpino appears to 

belong to the same group of buildings. For this building see: Cultural Monuments of the 
Peoples Republic of Macedonia, p. 86/87. 

46 Cu/luml Monuments, p. ! 57. 

47 The settlement is known under the name of Prilep since 1 0 1 8  (See: Encikl. Jugos. 
vol. VI, p. 616). 
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standing ' '  as well as some five churches from the 1 3th and 1 4th century, 
decorated with some of the best fresco painting of Yougoslav Macedonia''". 

[n the course of the 1 5 th century the town of Prilep shifted from its 
old site on the hill  below the castle to the plain below where the main road 
passed. In this time the protection of the castle was no longer necessary as 
safety prevailed. The new site was better situated for the development of 
a commercial and trading centre than the old place which declined slowly 
in the course of time but remained inhabited till out time, known as Prilep -
Varo�. The new town is about three km south, built on both sides o� a small 
river. An important date for the transfer of Prilep to the new site is that on 
the inscription of the <;ar�1 Camii which gives 8 8 1  ( 1 476/77). The new 
place witnessed a slow development in the 1 6th and 1 7th centuries but 
grew into a leading trading centre of Macedonia with a important yearly 
fair in the 1 8th and 1 9th century. Evliya <;elebi describes Prilep i n  1 07 1  
( 1 660 I 6 1  )5 "  as a town of ten mahalles and thousand houses. The town had 
the mosques of Alay Bey and Arslan Pa�a besides a number of mescids. 
There were 200 shops, a pleasant hamam, a han and some medreses, mek
tebs and tekkes. Evliya adds that most of the public buildings of Prilep were 
the work of Koca Arslan Pa�a. From the use of language may be concluded 
that this Arslan Pap was Evliya's contemporary and still alive. 

From this description we may imagine a relatively small town, a local 
centre of some importance. The great age of Prilep was the 1 8th and 1 9th 
centuries. In 1 273 ( 1 856/57)51 a great fire destroyed the <;ar�I which was 
rebuilt along a well conceived regular plan which still characterises 
the town centre of today. In 1 86 1  Von Hahn 52 calls the Market of Prilep 
'a richly stored new built bazaar'. The Kamus al-A'lam5a, reflecting the si
tuation for the beginning of our century, describes Prilep as a town with 
1 8 .000 inhabitants, ten mosques, five medreses, three tekkes and 2 hamams. 

48 For this castle see: Cultural Monuments, p. 169-171 .  More details, plans and 

photographs by A. Deroko, Markovi Kuli - Grad Prilep, in: Starinar V-Vl Beograd 1 954-55. 
49 For a brief description of these churches see: Cultural Monumellls pp. 1 58- 169, 

for the paintings also R. Hamann-Mac Lean und H.  Hallensleben, Die Momunentalmalerei 
in Serbien und Makedonien von 11.  bis zum jriihen 14. Jahrhundert, Giessen 1963. 

50 Sabanovic, Ev/ija Celebija Putopis, I I ,  pp. 55-57. 
5 1  See the inscription of the Clock Tower given in the following pages. 

52 Reise von Be/grad /Zilch Sa/oniki (op. cit.) p. 1 1 0. 
53 Kamus a/ A'lam II, 1500. 
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Shortly before the Balkan Wars Prilep counted 2 1 .500 inhabitants" ' whose 
number droped till 1 8 .200"·' after the wars as result of the emigration of a 
part of the Muslim community. Today Prilep has 37.486 inhabitants""" among 
whom a very small Muslim Turkish minority which still possess one large 
mosque, the <;aqt Cami'i from 1 476. Schulze-Jena mentions in 1 927 still 
a large han"'\ known as Kur�unlu Han. Today only one wall is preserved from 
this important building which forms, together with the mosque and a clock 
tower the only preserved Ottoman works of the modernised town of Prilep. 

Prilep, Mosque of Haci Hiiseyin ben A bdallah or <;ar�I Cami'i . 

The mosque, in  excellent state of preservation and still in  daily use, 
is situated at the centre of the Prilep <;ar�t as rebuilt after the fire of 1 85 6/ 
57.  Today the mosque consists of two distinct parts, the original 1 5 th cen
tury part and the enlarging from after mentioned fire. The latter part envelops 
the northern part of the old building to a large extent but leaves free more 
than three quarter of the lateral walls of the old building as well as its ori
ginal mihrab wall. The new part of the mosque, occupying a space almost 
equal to the old building, has the rigid symmetrical forms of the Turkish 
Classicisism of the later half of the 1 9th century, i ts length being exactly 
twice its width. The same is true for the number of windows, four in the 
short walls, eight in the long fa<;ade. The fa<;ades are divided in equal parts 
by means of wooden pilasters, the whole is finished by a wooden cornice 
above which the gently sloping tiled roof begins. The building materials are 
wood, brick and plasterwork. The new building contains a spacious vestibule 
flanked by two rooms one both sides, used for various purposes in religious 
and educational fields. 

The old part of the building is a large room of 1 8 . 1 7  - 9.50 metres 
which is covered by a flat wooden 'Tavan' and a gently sloping roof of old 
tiles. The tavan is plain, without elaborate carvings or other adorment, 
probably a product of the 1 9th century repairs. The type of building i s  
provincial and practical, destined to  hold a large community. If  the mosque 
as it appeared before the great repair was representative of the group of 

54 Schultze-Jena, Makedonien, table on p. 1 30. The Encikl. Jugosl. VI p. 616 mentions 
24.540 inhabitants in 1900 of which 16.700 Macedonians. 

55 Schulze-Jena, table. 
55« Encikl. Jugosl. VI p. 616. 

56 Schulze-Jena, Makedonien, p. 1 59. 
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buildings with a wooden roof resting on wooden posts and cantilevers can
not longer be said. A three aisled inner disposition, with two rows of posts 
is theoretically possible but far from certain as the space is comparatively 
narrow. One row in the centre is somewhat unusual but is in fact found in 
some 1 4th and 1 5 th century wood-covered mescids in Ankara". 

The mosque is built of fairly good cloisonne work, mostly of regularly 
cut blocks of grey granite, sometimes also coarse blocks or boulders, all fas
hioned in casements formed by layers of two horizontally placed bricks 
and layers of two or three vertically placed bricks. The walls are finished 
by a cornice of saw-tooths. The overall impression of the masonry is simple 
but extremely colourful and in strange harmony with the wood and plaster
work of the 1 9th century enlargment. 

Above the entrance of the old building, now the prayer room proper, 
sits the original inscription in Arabic relating to the construction of the 
mosque in 1 476/77. As far as we can see this inscription was not published 
before''". The inscription is clearly written and cut in a slab of marble with 
white letters against a blue background. It reads as follows : 

1 )  Amara bi-bina hadha '1-masdjid al-shar1f H adjdji 
2) HUseyn ibn 'Abd-Allah. Sana wa thamanin wa thamanimi'a. 

l )  The construction of this noble mosque was ordered by Hadjdji 
2) HUseyin son of 'Abd-Allah. The year eighthundred and eighty-one. 

(88 1  = 26.4. 1 476 - 1 4.4. 1 477). 

Thus the mosque is a work of the time of Fatih, most probably founded by 
a devshirme lord or a recent convert to Islam from the local merchant class 

57 Examples of wood-covered mosques and mescids by Gi:iniil Oney, Ankara'da Tiirk 
Devri Yap1hm, Ankara 1971 ,  K. Otto-Dorn, Seldschukische Ho/zsiiulenmoscheen in Kleinasien, 
in: Aus der Welt der lslmnische Kunst, Festschrift fiir Ernst Kiihnel Berlin 1959, pp. 59-88, 

or Yilmaz Onge, Anado/u'da XIII - XI V. Yiizyllzn nak1�il ahsaP camilerinden bir iimek : 
Kosk Kay Mescidi, in: Vak1f/ar Dergisi No. lX (Istanbul 1971),  pp. 291-296, Little-known 

wooden mosques also in: Tiirkiye'de Vak1/ Abideler ve Eski Eserler, Ankara 1972. 

58  Mosque and inscription do also not appear in the 1953 edition of Ekrem Hakkt 

Ayverdi, Fatih Devri Mimarisi. His second, revised edition, also omits these works. In  the 

Jugoslav literaure at my disposal no mention is made of this and the following inscription 

in Prilep. 
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as no Bey title is given"". The mosque appears to be the earliest Islamic 
building in the new lower town of Prilep whose emergence is most probably 
connected with the construction of this mosque. 

A strong vertical element is given by the tall minaret with two balconies. 
The greater part of the structure appears to belong to the last century repair. 
Being an imperial prerogative this minaret possibly tells un that the recon
struction and enlargment of the mosque was carried out at the expense 
or under the auspices of the then ruling sultan, in this case Abdi.ilmecid. 

The Clock Tower. 

In front of the mosque just described, situated on a small square, rises 
a high octagonal tower, the old Clock Tower of Prilep. The tower is built 
in the sturdy but nevertheless elegant Neoclassistic style of the Macedonian 
Revival Period of the 1 9th century and belongs to that circle of architecture 
rather than to late Ottoman art. The tower is of great importance for the 
urbanism of Prilep and constitutes, together with the high minaret of the 
mosque, the architectural dominant of the old town centre. The reason 
why it should be included here is the inscription in Turkish which is situated 
on this tower and mentions the elate of its construction as well as the date 
of the great fire. It runs as follows"" : 

I )  ya hlive. 
2) sii'attfi. r;aldtgt evl.<:att degildir her gah 
3) mliddet-i 'omri ger;Ub gitdigine eyler ah 

4a) (right) l,laril.<:tfi. vui.<:u't sene 1 273 
4b) (left) sii'ahfl tecdtcli sene 1 275 
4c) (right below) l,larrarahu Al,lmed Strrt 
4d) (left below) bu ta�tfl vaz't sene 1 280. 

1 )  0 He (i.a. God) 

2) Not every place has a clock to strike the hours 
3) It says « Ah» to the passing of the time of life 

59 Evliya mentions two Friday mosques in Prilep of which one was built by Arslan 

Pasha and one by Alay Bey. This would mean that the mosque of Hac1 Hiiseyin is the 

second one and thus built by a man who had a military rank, possible a Sancak Bey. 

60 Not published at far as we are able to see. 



VIII 

TURKISH ARCHITJ<_";CTURE IN THE MACEDONIAN PROVINCE 171 

4a) The fire took place in the year 1 273 ( 1 85 6/57) 

b) Renewal of the clock : the year 1 275 ( 1 858/59) 

c) Wri tten by Ahmed Smt 
d) The placing of this stone : the year 1 280 ( 1 863 I 64 ) . 

The lines 2 and 3 are written in verse, metrum remel. 

The next example of Ottoman Turkish architecture in Prilep, the Kur
�unli Han still mentioned by Schulze-Jena"' in the twenties of our century, 
has not come down to us in good state. Of the once spacious and imposing 
bui lding only one of the short fa<;:ades remains standing together with the 
two short stretches of both long walls. However, enough remains to enable 
us to reconstruct the building. The remaining wall is  1 9 .  I 0 m long and 0.95 

m thick. It  is  bui lt  of red and grey granite blocks with giantic size cornersto
nes. At a height of about three metres above groundlevel the first row of 
four windows begins. On the inside these windows are rectangular, covered 
by brick arches with a round or slightly pointed form. At a l ittle distance 
above the first row is a second row of windows of the same form, also 
four. Above these is  a row of three windows which are placed between the 
lower, following the inward lines of the fa<;:ade. The top of the fa<;:ade i s  
missing but we will not go far astray to reconstruct i t  with a fourth row of 
windows, this time only two. On the outside of the wall the windows are 
circular. A single square or rectangular slab of white marble has been fitted 
in each window opening, a slab which is pierced by a round opening fil
led with a fretted geometrical pattern (see photograph). A wall like this i s  
undeniably part of  a sizeable single kervanseray. Enough i s  known about 
the typology of this kind of Ottoman util itarian architecture to tell us that 
the Prilep building was a rectangle of roughly 20 - 40 metre. covered by a 
large wooden roof resting on three slender stone pillars placed in one l ine 
in the central axis of the building"" and additional wooden supports placed 
in two lines at a distance of the low lateral walls. Stone benches for the 
travellers usually ran around the entire building, preceded by troughs for 
the packanimals"". Examples of this kind of travellers' hostel, a simplifica-

61 Schultze-Jena p. 1 59. 

62 Two rows of stone pillars, very unusual for this type of building, are excluded 

in Prilep as the hole for the horizontal beam which rested on top of the pillar as well us 
the console supporting i t  are preserved and visible on our photograph. 

63 The entrance must have been in the now disappeared shorth fao;:ade. 
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tion of the great hans of  Seljuk times, are known as  early as  the 1 5 th cen

tury•H and continued to be built throughout the 1 6th0", 1 7th'w and 1 8th cen

turies"' .  In the Balkan lands this kind of building has become extremely 

scarce. In fact we only know the ruined kervanseray of Ram in Serbia"" 

and similar, ruins, even less preserved, in the Bosnian townlet of Praca"". 

The Kur�unh Han of Prilep stood completely intact till about 1 5  years ago 

when it was demolished on order of a shortsighted citycouncil who intended 

to make a park on the spot. What remains of the building was saved by the 

intervention of the Institute for the Protection of Ancient Monuments in 
Macedonia. So the ruin still stands, imparting an highly original note to the 

modern centre of Prilep. 

The character of the masonry but first of all the form and decoration 

of the windows point to the 1 7th century. From Evliya <;::elebi we know 

that the great founder of building for the public well being in prilep was 

Koca Arslan Pasha as no other great building of this kind is known locally 

or from the l i terature we are certainly entitled to attribute this kervanseray 

to the above-mentioned provincial grandee. As such, the kervanseray was 

only a part of the building activities of Arslan Pasha which included, as 

mentioned by Evliya, a great mosque, a medresse, a mekteb, hamam and 

64 An early example of a wood-covered kervansaray was published by Ekrem Hakkt 

Ayverdi in  his Fatih Devri, Istanbul 1973, pp. 191 /93, Yakub Bey Han. The building is 

dated by a inscription 868 ( 1 463/64). 

65 Btiyiik <;ekmece from the sixties of the 1 6th century, published by Erdem Yiicel, 

Biiyiik Cekmece'de Tiirk Eserleri, in: Vak1jlar Dergisi IX (197!), pp. 95-108. From the 

last quarter of the 1 6th centmy was the now demolished double kervanseray of Harmanli, 

Bulgaria, built by Grand Vizir Siyavu� Pasha. For a old design of this large building see: 

Todor Zlatev, Bc1lgarskiat Grad Prez Epohata Na Vazrazdaneto, Sofia 1955, p. 78. 

66 Ekmekcioglu Han in Edirne from the first decade of the 1 7th century, a plan of 

this work was published by Feridun Akozan, Tiirk Han ve Kervansaraylan, in:  Tiirk Sanall 
Tarihi Ara§tmna ve incelemeleri I, Istanbul 1963, p. 141 .  The Vezir Han in the village of 

Vezirhan near Bilecik in from the second half of the 1 7th century, a very spacious double 

kervansaray, now a consolidated roofless ruin. 

67 The great Han of Shoumen in Bulgaria is from the second half of the 18th cen

tury. A plan of is was apparently never published. The building was later transformed to 

Covered Market and is now in use as a tobacco store. 

68 A plan of the ruin of this building was not published untill now. 

69 Mentioned by Dervis Tafro, Spasavalacki radovi na Turbetu 11 Pmci Mal-
kocevom Turbelll 11 Donjem Kopcicu, in :  Nase Starine II, Sarajevo 1954, p. 221 . 
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possibly a tekke also. I t  was apparently through the erection of these buil

dings, of which besides the described ruin nothing remains unfortunately, 

that the the new lower town of Prilep received the impetus to develop into 

one of the most important urban centres of Macedonia. 

STRUMICA, Ustrumca. 

The li ttle town of Strumica in the extreme south of Yugoslav Mace

donia, just north of the present Greek frontier, still preserves one monument 

of Ottoman Turkish architecture which deserves to become known. 

The town is the Astracum of antiquity and is indentified with the Ti

beriopolis of Roman times'". In the Early Christian period it was centre 

of the cult of the Forty Martyrs of Tiberiopolis. In later times Strumica W (l S  

a ecclesiastical and mili tary centre of the Macedono-Bulgarian state of 
Tsar Samuil and of the restored Byzantine state of the 1 1 th century. Of 

this period the ruins of a large cathedral from the 1 Oth and 1 1 th centuries 

have been preserved in Vodoca just outside Strumitsa as well as the monas

tery of Our Lady at  Veljusa' t ,  built by the bishop of Strumica Manuel in 

I 080. Hundred metres above the town of Strumica on a steep, isolated hill 

still rise the ruin of a castle locally known as Tsarevi Kuli, the Towers of 

the Tsar72• In the 1 3th and 1 4th century Strumica was alternatively in Bul
garian, Byzantine and Serbian hands, following the great events of the par

ticularly movementated medieval history of Macedonia. After the disin

tegration of the Serbian empire it was included in the state of Konstantin 

Dejanovic and fell after the latter's death ( 1 395) in Turkish hands together 
with Stip and Prilep. Little is known about Strumica in the first centuries 

of Ottoman rule. The area appears to have been controlled by the lords 

from the Evrenos family7". One of these Evrenosoglu, Mesih Bey, is ap-

70 Encikl. Jugosl. VIII, pp. 199-200; Miodrag Jovanovic, Dve Srednovekovni Tvrdini 
1'0 Istoca Makedonija, Stip i Strumica, Zbornik Stipskiot Naroden Muzej II, Stip 1960/61 ,  

p .  1 06. 

71 For these churches see i.a. Miodrag Jovanovic, 0 Vodoci i Veljusi posle Kom·er
vatorskig raboti, with eight plans and 24 photographs, in: Zbomik Stipskiot Nar. Muz. l 
1958/59, further: V.J. Djuric, Fresques du Morwstere de Ve/jusa, in: Akten XI. Byzant. 
Kongresses Miinchen 1 958, pp. 1 1 3-122. 

72 Published with plans and photographs by Jovanovic, Dve Srednovekovi Tvrdini. 
73 Hypothesis but very well possible, founded on the materials collected by F. Babinger, 

(Beitriige zur Geschichte des Geschlechtes der Malqoc-og/u's, in: most conveniently in:  

Au/siitze und Abhandhmgen I,  Miinchen 1 965, p. 366 note 5 .  
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parently the person buried in the well preserved tlirbe in the village of, Ban

jani seven km south-east of the town in the same Strumica Plain. This ttirbe 

is from the late 1 5th or early 1 6th century74• More old Ottoman building 

activity is known in the immediate vicinity of the town, the Kapl!ca of 

Bansko, already mentioned by Katib <;elebi,or the monumental village mos

que of Banica'O. In the town itself the castle appears to h ave been rebuilt 

and accomodated to meet the effects of gunfire. This must have taken place 

in the late 1 5 th century'". 

In the 1 7th century Strumica is known as a Kadilik in the Sancak of 

Kjustendil" . Katib <;elebi mentions a great and important yearly fair in 

August. The most detailed description of Ottoman Strumica is from Evliya 

<;elebF�, who visited the town in 1 08 1  (1 670/7 1 )  on his way back from 

Albania to Istanbul. He describes the castle as totally ruined, a work with 

a circumference of 2 .300 paces having three gates. The open settlement was 

;ituated on a slope and counted a 1 .000 houses among gardens. The town 

consisted of 1 4  mahalles one of which was inhabited by Jews, Evliya noted 

one medrese, six mektebs, seven hans, and 500 shops. No particulars on 
mosques are given. Most probably their number was not very impressive. 

If Evliya's number of houses approaches the 1 7th century reality that the 

town must h ave remained stagnant in the greater part of the 1 8th and 1 9th 
century. In the last century the town began to spread over the plain at the 

foot of the castle hill. At the beginning of our century Strumica had about 

74 A photograph of this ttirbe was published by Babinger, Beitrage . . .  A short descrip

tion of the tilrbe and a photograph was given by Krum Tomovski in his Preg/ed na 
Poznacajnite Turbinja, cited in note 2. 

1 6th century Strumica appears to have been a very small place; in a defter from the 

beginning of that century, used by Gokbilgin, Aja/et Rumelija (see note 41 )  p. 327 note 1 06, 

the town is registered with a civil population of 10 Muslim households, 5 Christian households 

as well as cemaat Akincis. 

75 A short note on this mosque accompanied by a photograph was published by Krum 

Tomovski, Za nekoj spomenici od Jugoistocna Makedonija, Djamija vo Se/o Banica, in: 

Ku/tumo Nas/edstvo V, Skopje 1 959. 

76 See: M iodrag Jovanovic, D ve Srednovekovni Tvrdini, p. 1 06/07. 

77 Encikl. Jugosl. VIII, pp. 199-200. Gokbilgin found in a defter from 1487 that 

Strumica was already a kadilik then (Gokbilgin, Aja/et Rumilija, p. 325 note 100). 

78 Seyahatniime, VIII, pp. 758/60. 
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8 .000 inhabitants"'. The town was divided in 1 2  mahalles, 5 Turkish, 6 

Christian and one Jewish. The Christians formed half the population. They 

spoke Bulgarian but had strong Greek sympathies. The Bulgarians took the 

town in 1 9 1 2. When Strumitsa in 1 9 1 3  was officially incorporated in the 

Bulgarian state a large number of the pro-Greek Bulgarians emigrated to 

Greece"". The Turks left between the two World Wars, when the town was 
incorporated in the newly formed Yugoslavia, others in the fifties. Today 

Strumica has largely recovered and counted in 1 96 1  already 1 5 .978 inha

bitants among which only a handful of Turkish families� ' .  The newer parts 

of the town, in the plain, have been rebuilt according the principles of mo
dern town planning, the Ottoman open town on the slope of the castle hill, 

the Orta �ehir, still preserves much of i ts old outlook. I t  is there that we 

find the only Ottoman building still preserved in Strumica, the Orta Cami'. 

Strumica, Orta Cami' 

The Mosque of the Middle doubtless bears this name because it is si

tuated in  the middle part of the town, between the castle and the lower 

quarters. Both castle and lower quarter must have had their own mosques. 

That in the castle h as disappeared centuries ago, those in the lower town 

only in the last decades. The Orta Cami' is a simple and provincial represen

tative of the single-domed type. The prayerhall measures 1 1 . 80 - 1 1 . 80 m 
square. The interior space, a little less then ten metres square, is covered by 

a dome on four deep sitting pendentives. On the outside these pendentives 
h ave been made visible by the disposition of the windows which follow the 

inward curve of the dome-bearing elements. There are three windows i n  

the lower register of the lateral walls, rectangular windows in a stone frame 

and crowned by a decoratively executed relieving arch of brick which i s  

placed in  a recessed rectangular field. Above these three windows is a regis

ter of three, considerably smaller, windows which end in a pointed arch. 

On top is a third row of only two windows. In the mihrab wall the central 

windows of the lower and the second register are omitted as their place i s  

occupied by the  mihrab. The solid square body of the  mosque is finished by 

79 See: St. Papadopoulos, Eco/es et associations Greques dans Ia Macedoine du Nord 
durant Ia dernier siec/e de Ia domination Turque, in: Balkan Studies, vol. Ill (Thes.�aloniki 

1962), p, 429. 

80 idem p. 429. 

81 According to the statement of the Hoca of Strumica only 14 Turkish families. 
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a pronounced cornice of saw-tooths above which the octagonal tambour 

rises. The l atter element is comparatively low and also finished by a cornice 

of saw tooths. The dome, originally tiled with concave-convex tiles is now 

covered by ugly machine-made roof tiles which spoil the original outline of 
the building. The masonry of the mosque is not the cloisonne or ashlar work 

of the classical phase of Ottoman architecture but a provincial product, com

posed of boulders and little worked bloeks of granite, here and there in

tersected with courses of brick and only well worked large blocks of porous 

ashlar, known as 'bigor' at the corners. This rather coarse work was not 

covered with a coat of plaster but only partically 'souched' so that a lively 

and colourful effect is obtained. This masonry is related to that which is 

used on the small churches of the Struma area, built in Ottoman time in the 

1 6th and 1 7th century8" . The Struma district is not far from Strumica and 

can easily be reached through the vale of the Strumica River, a tributary of 

the Struma. In our opinion it is quite possible that our mosque was built by 

a group of builders of the Struma area as masters from the pure Turkish 
centres in Macedonia, as Skopje or Serres produced different works. 

Although these Bulgarian masters were well acquainted with Ottoman 
architecture they never fully mastered the pure Ottoman aesthetics in archi
tecture. A feature which is also noticeable at many Islamic buildings in  
Bosnia, erected in Ottoman style but  by Dalmatian builders. The true sense 

of harmony between the various parts of the work is missing there as well 

as in the Strumica mosque. Purely Ottoman, and of considerable quality 

however are the carved stucco mihrab niches in the portico . 

Originally the Orta Cami' had a wooden portico , a son cemaat yeri. 

There are no traces whatsoever of arched and domes. During our visit in 

1 969 half 
·
of the wooden portico was still standing, the other half had col

lapsed but the holes for the rafters were clearly noticeable in the masonry. 

Originally this portico continued along the left side wall of the mosque, a 

part now changed to a house. 

82 This group of churches, about two dozens in  number, were the subject of a 

special study of the author of this pages which shall be published at another occasion. 

Notes on some of these churches were published in:  Ekspedicii v Zapadna Balgarija, Balgarska 
Akad. na Naukite, Sofia 1961 ,  the study of Georgi Stojkov, Kultovi i Obstestveni sgradi iz 
Tr/insko, Breznisko i Kjustendilsko, pp. 79-178; and Asen Vasiliev, Hudozestveni Pametnici i 
Majstori Obrazopisci iz njakoj selista na Kjustendilsko, Tr/insko i Breznisko, pp. 1 79-267. 
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Unfortunately the mosque hns come down to us in a much altered 
state. The silhouette of the dome was spoiled when the new tiles were laid 
on an underground which had been changed to a flat eight-sided cone. A new 
minaret was erected on the site of the old one, showing little understanding 
for beauty. The whole building was fenced with iron railings between 
masonry post thus spoiling the old garden around the mosque. On the eas
tern side of the prayer hall a large house was built which forms one unit 
with the now half collapsed gallery. The house, that of the Hoca, is most 
probably built in the last decades of Ottoman rule, the minaret, new roof 
and fence from the thirties of our century. 

The so typically provincial building, erected in a time that Ottoman 
architecture had already entered its state of slow decline, is safely dated by 
the original inscription in Turkish above the gate. It is written in ten half
verses divided over ten equal fields. The date is given as chronogram and is  
written in small characters underneath the latter. It has remained unpublis
hed as far as we can see. Because of the difficulties of the style of writing 
and the language used we give it here in Arabic characters as well as i n  
transcription and propose the following translation83• 

":"U I� l:J �;\ ":"IJ:)I \  �.._. � rUI - I 

J�'l'4 ... �lJI ..)� -11: I � - Jl )_,1, ':-';'6 .) )I J I .::.. l..�.:il ':-""'t ... - 2\ 

Jl�\ .)..lb. J. u: .. \i �:lJI - 1,)-J,_I ..)41 L� .!. '-:" )..�,._\ .._;- 3 

J\_;. O) JJ\ 1 \.r" o)_# )J) - tS . .J.:> '-;") 4_\ <\;J.J:. o\) - 4 

J\)Jl:. � .... )'_,\ .:..::-- ct ... � - ._?.)" �·..) {'..) J: .j> - 5 

\ · H  
1 - Allahlimme ya mefettel).-ul ebvab 

Efta}). lena bayr-ul bab 
2 - Sahib-ul bayrat olan Katip 'fura].c 

IJayr ile yad olmaga bil-ittifa].c 

3 - Sa'y idiip bir cami' abad eyledi 
Olmtya namm bi l).a].ctan tra].c 

83 For the transcription and translation of the Ottoman inscriptions given in this 
article I received the invaluable help of Mr. F. Th. Dijkema of Leiden, Mr. Ekrem Hakla 
Ayverdi of Istanbul, Mr. Abdurrahim Dede, Istanbul and Mrs. Aliye de Groot of Leiden. 
For their unceasing help and suggestions I wish to thank them most cordially. 
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4 - Rah'r adne ile ya Rab haynm 

Ruz-u mal;l�erde �nrat lizre bural< 

5 - I:Ia\< bu kim denilse taribini 

Cami'ifi cennet ola sana Tura).< 

1 )  0 my Lord, the opener o f  doors 

make open the door of prosperity for us !  

2) The scribe Turak who is the master of (this) pious foundation 

Is entitled to be remembered with blessing by all. 

3) Making an effort he had a mosque built 

May i t  not be distant from God as your name is. 

4) Send his blessing on the path to paradise 0 Lord! 

Let him stand on the bridge of Sirat on the Day of Resurrection. 

5) It is the truth that it i s  worthy of  a chronogram: 

«May your mosque be a Paradise for you Turak.»  

1 022 (21 .2 . 1 6 1 3  - 1 0.2. 1 61 4) 

As the building is structurally in a good state only a little reconstruction 

work would give back the town of Strumica a historical monument of im

portance. 

In these pages we have discussed half a dozen buildings of the provin

cial style of Ottoman architecture, buildings erected in the same uniform 
style and on a simple groundplan but in spite of this, not a single object is  

a copy of the other, and in each building the problem of vaulting or roofing 

is solved in a different manner, giving it a distinct character of its own. 

This proves, in our opinion not only how deeply Ottoman form had taken 

root in the Balkan countryside but also testifies to the creative power of the 
provincial masters, weather Christian or Turk, to use the multitude o f  

architectural forms o f  classical Ottoman art, with which they were steeped, 
each for his own solution. 
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POSTSCRIPT 

The Ottoman census and taxation registers of the 16th century concerning Yugoslav Macedonia, 
accessible for me since 1980, contain a few data which furnish a more detailed background to the 
buildings discussed in this study. 

Stip 
The Ottoman census and taxation registers of the 16th century give the following picture of the 
population of Stip: 

Year Households 
Muslim Christian Jewish 

1519 201 323 15 
1550 259 271 41 
1573 447 264 23 

See: Aleksandar Stojanovski, Gradovite na Makedonija od krajot na XIV do XVII Vek (Skopje ,  
Institute for National History, 1981) ,  tables on pp .  67-69. 

The register T. D.  167 (Istanbul, Ba§bakanhk Ar§ivi) p. 249, gives a list of mahalles of Stip 
dating from 153 1 .  There is no Mahalle of Htisam ed-Din Pasha and no mosque bearing this name. 
The register of the Sandjak of Kjustendil from 1573 (KuK No 85 in Ankara, fol. 339a) mentions 
a: 'Mahalle of the Noble Mosque of Htisam ed-Din Pasha, Newly Founded' , with five households 
of functionaries of the mosque and three households of ordinary Muslim civilians. After this note 
follows a 'Mahalle of the Zaviye-Dervish convent-of the late Htisam ed-Din Pasha', with 8 
Muslim households. As an Ottoman town quarter was usually considerably bigger these notes 
suggest that the mosque was standing perhaps five or ten years. A Htisam ed-Din Pasha active in 
the 1550s and 1560s is not mentioned in the otherwise rather complete and authoritative 'Sicill-i 
Osmaniyye' of Mehmed Stireyya, 4 vols (Istanbul, H. 1308-131 1 ) .  

Kumanovo 

The Mufassal Defter for the Sandjak Kjustendil from 1573 (KuK No 85 , fol. 470, General 
Directorate of the Cadaster, Ankara) mentions Kumanovo as being a village which was the 
administrative centre of the Nahiye of Nagorili(ane) . In the year mentioned it contained 5 1  
Muslim households and 23 Christian households, o r  perhaps 250-300 inhabitants. 23% o f  the 
Muslims were of local convert origin, the others largely Turkish colonists. Among the Muslims 
are mentioned an Imam with his assistant (halife) and a Muezzin ,  making certain that the place 
possessed a mosque of some importance-which can hardly be another than our Tatar Sinan 
Mosque. This makes a date in the first half of the 16th century, perhaps the middle, as the most 
likely date of construction for it. 

In 1989 its state of preservation was the same as in 1969; nothing has been done. 

Prilep 
The Mufassal (Detailed) Ottoman census and taxation register M.M. 4 (B.B.A.) ,  allegedly from 
1467/68-but in fact , as Michael Ursinus has conclusively shown, from 1454/5-has Prilep with a 
Muslim community of only 21 households; the Christians had 300. The register T.D. 370, from 
1528-30 shows a rather different picture: 210 Muslim, 463 Christian households. While the 
numbers of Christians show a more or less natural increase, the sudden increase of Muslims 
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shows the effect of colonisation. The year 1476177, when the mosque in the new town was built, 
thereby promoting the settlement to the rank of town, is no doubt connected with this settlement 
of Muslim-Turkish newcomers from Anatolia. The further rapid increase of Muslims was partly 
at the expense of the Christians, who converted to Islam and were slowly Turkified. The 1568 
register has 279 Muslim households, whereas the Christians had gone down to 326. 

In 1989 the Car§! Camii of Prilep was in the same shape as twenty years before: neglected but 
structurally sound. 

Strumica 
P. 173, n .  7 1 :  The grand church of Vodoca has recently been entirely rebuilt !  

The Ottoman registers T.D. 170 (B.B .A.)  from 1519 and KuK 8 5  (Ankara TKGM) from 1573 
contain figures on the size and the religious/ethnic composition of the population of Strumica 
which we summarise as follows: 

Year 

1519 
1573 

Muslim 

266 
377 

Households 
Christian 

274 
208 

Jewish 

0 
3 

From these we may conclude that before 1519 some sizeable colonisation by Muslims from 
Anatolia took place, which in the course of the 16th century was reinforced by a substantial 
number of local converts to Islam. In 1573 the latter numbered 1 17 households, or 3 1 %  of the 
total of Muslims. I t  is the pattern shown by most Macedonian towns in the 16th century (in the 
15th century conversion was rare). The colonist group was strong enough to Turkify the local 
element. 

The 1573 register mentions the names of two mosques in the town-the Old Mosque of Sultan 
Murad Han and the New Mosque-and twelve mescids and two Islamic schools. This confirms 
our idea that the name of our 'Mosque of the Middle' derives from its position between that of 
Sultan Murad in the castle and the New Mosque in the lower town. 

During excavations carried out in the 1980s beneath and in front of the Orta Cami the 
foundations of a church were found, as well as . fragments of wall painting belonging to the 12th 
century. The mosque is now deserted and in the same bad shape as in 1969. It is, however, a 
protected 'Cultural Monument'. 

Banitsa 
(See Fig 19): The Census and Taxation register KuK No 90 in T.K .G.M. ,  Ankara, fol .  35b from 
1570, mentions 27 Muslim households in Banitsa and 16 unmarried men, as well as 16 Christian 
households. Eleven of the Muslim households were local converts, the remainder Turkish 
colonists. Among the inhabitants an Imam and a Muezzin are mentioned, proving that the 
mosque existed before 1570. 
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THE T0RBE OF SARI SALTTK AT BABADAG - DOBRUDJA 

Brief historical and architectonical notes 

Time and man have dealt harshly with the historical monuments of the many 
centuries the Dobrudja, the dry steppe country at the western coast of the Black 
Sea near the estuary of the Danube, since 1 878 included in Rumania, was an i n
tegral part of the Ottoman Empire. It would be logical to expect that the few buil
dings dating from Ottoman times have shared the full attention of the world of scien
ce and are well known. However, this is  not the case, just as i t  is with most works 
of Ottoman art in the majority of other Balkan countries. In these few pages we 
would like to bring to the attention of a larger circle of peoples a small and almost 
forgotten building from the Ottoman period, a building which was recently saved 
from total destruction through a complete and competent restoration. We mean 
the tiirbe of San Salttk Dede at Babadag in the northern part of the Rumanian Dob
rudja as this l ittle building constitutes one of the very last tangible remains of a par
ticularly agitated period of the history of this part of South Eastern Europe, namely 
the Seljuk colonization in the 1 3th century and the founding of the cultural and re
ligious centre of the earliest Muslim Turkish colonists of the Balkans ! The town of 
Babadag itself owes its name to this event; the Islamization of large parts of the 
Balkans, carried out by dervish missionaries of various kind, a process which gre
atly added to enlarge the base for the spread of Ottoman Turkish I slam and its cul
ture, was to a large extend facil iated by the cult of San Salttk, a popular saint who 
was identified as the early patron and missionary of the Bektashi Way and func
tioned as a bridge between Christ ianity and Islam. This is the real importance of the 
humble tiirbe of San Salttk at Babadag. The architectural forms of the buil<i ing 
are rather plain. 

* A part of the information used in this article was obtained dming a journey in Ru
mania which was made possible by a bursary of the Netherlands Organization of Pure Sd
cntific Research, Z. \'\1. 0., The Hague. 
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The history of the early Turkish colonization of the Dobrudja and the origin 
of the Turkish speaking Christian population of that area, the Gagauz, and the va
rious problems connected with i t  have been disentangled by some of the best orien
talists, orientalist linguists and historians of our time and need not to be repeated 
here in detail 1 •  However, the importance of this period is such that a few words 
should be said in this context in order to furnish a proper background against 
which the humble material remains preserved in the Babadag of our time will be 
better understood. 

Ever since the downfall of the Classical civilizations the Dobrudja has been a 
borderland between the settled empires of the early middle ages and the hosts of 
nomad peoples pouring in from the East. The Huns were followed by the Avars, 
the Bulgars, the Pe<;enegs and the Qyp<;ak (Cumans)2• Eventually the land became 
incorporated within the frontiers of the Turco-Tatar state of Southern Russia 3• 

See for example :  Paul Wittek, Les Gagauozes Les gens de Kaykaus, «Rocznik 
Orientalistyczny» vol . XVII, 1 952, Warszawa, 1 952 ( Memorial Tadeusz Kowalski) ; Paul 
Wittek, Yazi jioghlu 'Ali on the Christian Turks of the Dobrudja, «Bull. of the School of 
Oriental and African Studies», XIV /3, London 1952, p. 639-688 ; 

Tadeusz Kowalski, Les Turcs et Ia langue Turque de Ia Bulgarie du Nord-Est, «Me
moires de Ia commission orientaliste de I' Academic Polonaise des Sciences», no 16, Krakow, 
I 933 ; Tadeusz Kowalski, Les elements ethniques Turcs de Ia Dobrudja, «Rocznik Orien
talistyczny» XIV, Warszawa, 1938, p. 66-80; 

P. Mutafciev, Die angebliche Einwanderung von Seldschuk-Ti.irken in die Dobrudscha 
im 1 3. Jahrhundert, «Spisani na Balgarskata Akad. na Nauka i Izkoustva» LXVI, Sofia, 
1943, p. I - 1 29 ; H. W. Duda, Zeitgenossische Islamischc Quellen unci clas Oguzname des 

.Jazigioglu Ali zur angeblichen Besiedlung der Dobrudscha im 1 3. Jahr. in the same «Spi
sani», Sofia, 1 943, p. I 1 3- 145. Both this last two studies, which contain very valuable his
torical information, are discu�sed in the studies of Wittek mentioned above and their conc
lusions ar.e, on good grounds, rejected ; Aurel Decei, Le probleme de Ia Colonisation des 
Turcs Seljoukides dans Ia Dobrogea au XIIIe siecle, «Tarih Ara�t1rmalan Dergisi, VI, An
kara, 1 968, p. 85 - III ; Jean Deny, Sari Saltiq ct lc nom de Ia ville de Babadaghi, in : «Me
langes offerts a Emile Picot, Paris, 1 9 1 3, p. I - 1 5. 

Other detailed information, especially on ethnological and linguistical matters by D. 
G. Gadzanov, Vorliiufiger Bericht des Lektors dcr Ti.irkishen Sprache an der Univ. von So
fia. Reise im AtL[trage der Balkan Kommission zur ti.irkischen Dialektstudien in Nord-Ost 
Bulgarien, «Anzeiger der Keiser!. Aka d. der Wissensch. Phil-Hist Klasse», XL VI, J ahrg. 
1 909, No V, Wien, 1909, p. 28-42, and the same Zweiter VorHiufiger Bericht, same «Anze
iger» Jahrg. 19 12, No III, p. 1 3-20. Other literature will be mentioned furtheron in this 
article. 

2 A general survey of this period is given by Rene Grousset, L'Empire des Steppes, 
Paris, 1965 (German edition Kindler, Mi.inchcn, 1 970, the chapters 4 and II 6 :  Die Russis
che Steppe von 6. bis zum 1 3. Jahrhundert, p. 244-263 and Das Khanat von Qyptschak, p. 
536/557. Also Bertold Spuler, Die Goldene Horde, Leipzig, 1 945. 

3 Grousset, op. cilt, p. 549. In detail P. Nikov, The second Bulgarian Kingdom, So
fia, 1937 (in Bulgarian).  
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The interesting excavations of the fortress of Pacuiul lui Soara4 on the other hand, 
most clearly demonstrate the endeavoures of the settled empires, the Byzantine and 
the Bulgarian, to maintain some kind of control over the much threatened but stra
tegically important land. The older Turkic peoples, arriving from the steppes of 
Southern Russia, must have left an ethnic, or at least a linguistic imprint on the po
pulation of the Dobrudja of which the linguistic researches of Kowalski5 apparent
ly found the traces. W. Zajaczkowski even regarded the Christian Turks of Dob
rudja, which W.."re reinforced by the immigrations from the Seljuks of Asia Minor 
and together formed «an independent Oghuz state with the capital Karvuna.»6 Witt 
tek traced the history of the Seljuk colonization of the Dobrudja as meant by Za
jaczkowski by a comprehensive study of the Byzantine and Turkish sources7• These 
Seljuks, who came from the South, from the already (partly) Turkified Anatolia, 
are not as nebulous as the older groups of Turkish or Turkic emigrants, arriving 
by way of Southern Russia, as their history can be more or less reconstructed from 
documentary evidence. The main source of the Seljuk colonisation is Yaztcwglu 
Ali, written in 1424. The reliability of this source was demonstrated by Wittek8 aga� 
inst charges of Duda9 and Mutafciev10• According to Yaztcwglu a considerable 
group of Turks arrived in the Dobrudja as followers of the deposed Seljuk sultan 
Izz ai-Din II Kaykaus. Among them was the blessed San Salt1k as their religious 
leader. This was after 1 263 /64. The Byzantine emperor Michael VIII whose guests 
they were, settled the Turks in an area which was at that time a kind of no-man's
land between the Tatar state of the Golden Horde, the Bulgarian state and the 
Byzantine Empire11• They founded two or three townsand became rather nume
rous. According to Inalcik the note of the Arab geographer Abu "1-Fida that the ma
jority of the populatiOn of «Sakdji» - Issaccea - was Muslim means that they were 

4 On Pacuiul lui Soare see for example : Radu Popa, La Porte Nord de Ia Forteresse 
Byzantine de P.L.S. «Dacia» Nouvelle Serie XI, Bucarest 1967, pp. 270-292, with further 
literature. Interesting notes on the colonization of the northern Dobrudja by Normans of 
England in the 1 1  th century, send there by Byzantine emperor to colonize the practically 
uninhabited borderland of the empire are given by Krijna Ciggaar : L'emigration anglaise 
a Byzance apres 1066, in : Revue des Etudes Byzantines, 32, 1974, pp. 301 -342. 

5 Tadeusz Kowalski, Les Turcs et Ia Langue Turc ... , cited on note l .  
6 Wlodzimierz. Zajaczkowski, in Encycl. of Islam, N. E. Leyden 1965, art. Gagauz 

on p. 97 1 -972, With rich literature on ethnical and linguistic questions. 
7 Paul Wittek, Yazijioghlu 'Ali on th Christian Turks of the Dobrudja, cited on 

note I. 
8 Idem, also Wittek : Les Gagaouzes, on note I .  
9 H .  W .  Duda, Zeitgenossische Is. Quellen, cited o n  note I.  

10 P. MutafCiev, Die angebliche Einwanderung, cited on note I.  
I I  Halil Inalc1k, Encycl. of Islam (E. I.) New Edition, art. Dobrudja, p. 610. 
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the Seljuk colonists from Anatolia rather than the Tatars settlers of Noghay12. The 
story of Yaztcwglu continues with stating that the Byzantine emperor feared a too 
great power of his Turkish subjects in the Dobrudja «because they were I 0 or 20.000» 
and killed and imprisoned a number of their leaders. Izz al-Din was freed by the 
Tatars together with two of his sons but his mother, a relative of the emperor, anq 
two younger sons were deported to Venia in Macedonia where they received land 
in feudal possession. One of the Seljuk princes remained in Verria and died as a 
Muslim. His children were converted to Christianity and with them their retinue. 
When the Ottoman sultan Ytldmm Bayezid13 conquerred Verria ( 1 385) he found 
the Seljuk descendants still living there. They followed Y1ldmm in his campaigns 
and received the land around Zichne (Eastern Macedonia) from him as their fief. 
Yaztctoglu added that they came «recently» to renew their documents. This must 
have occured in 1 42 1  after the ascension of Murad II to the Ottoman throne (in any 
way before 1 424 when the author finished his manuscript). The historian worked 
at that time at the Ottoman chancery and must have spoken personally to these Sel
juk descendents14• Our only source concerning the fate of the followers of Izz al
Din so far was Yaztcwglu. After Wittek had demonstrated the validity of this sour
ce the Greek scalar Zahariadou published five documents 1 5 of the Athonite mo
nastery of Vatopedi which confirmed the story of YazJciOglu on the Seljuks of V-er
ria. In fact they had become Christians much earlier than the Turkish source has 
it but they indeed were big land owners in the Verria region after the year 1 265, ac
tive as protectors of the Holy Mountain, about which the five documents speak. 
They confirm the reliability of Yaztctoglu's story in the most conclusive way. The 
Seljuks of Verria, after their deportation to Zichne by Y1ldmm Bayezid, continued 
to live in and around the last mentioned place as Turkish speaking Christians and 
were still there at the beginning of our century 16• 

12 idem, p. 6 1 0. 
1 3  Actually Verria was taken under Murad I in 1 385, four years before Bayezid came 

to power. Most probably the great meeting of Ven·ia under Bayezicl I in 1 392 is re
ferred to in the story of Yazijioghlu; for this see A�Ikpa§a-zade, German translation of R. F. 
Kreutel, Graz-Wien-Koln, 1959, p. 1 0 1 .  

14  Wittek,Les Gagaouzes, p .  18 - 22. 
15  E. A .  Zahariadou, Oi Hristianoi apogonoi tou Izzedin Kaikaous sti Verroia, (The 

Christian descendants of Izzecldin Kaykaus in Ven·ia), «Makecloniki>>, VI, Thessaloniki, 
1964 - 1965, p. 62 - 74. 

1 6  .For these Turkish speaking «Greeks» in Macedonia see : Paul Wittek, La descen
dance chretienne de Ia clynastie Scljouk en Macedoine, «Echos d'Orient» XXX, 1934, p. 
409-412.  They are also mentioned by Schultze-Jene, Makeclonien, Lanclschafts unci Kultur
bilder, Jena, 1927, p. 180. The process of Hellenising this people, fostered by Greek schools 
and church, was in an aclvancecl state in the time Schultze-Jena travelled. 
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The emigration of Izz al-Din to the Dobrudja, his imprisonment and subse
quent liberation by the Tatars of Noghay is known from other sources as well. Ac
cording to Grousset17 the liberation took place in 1 265 /66 or in 1269 /70 after a de
feat of the troops of emperor Michael VIII by the Tatar army of Noghay. Tzz ed
Din moved to the Crimea where he married a daughter of Khan Berke and received 
the town of Sudak as apanage. The Muslim Turkish colonists, who under the gui
dance of San SaltJk remained to live in the Dobrudja, appear to have been protec
ted by the powerful Qypc;ak-Turkish (Mongol) leader Noghay who himself was 
recently converted to Islam. This conversion is brought in connection with the ac
tivities of San Salt1k. It must have taken place about the time of Khan Berke's 
death ( 1 267)18. The position of the Seljuk  Turks in Dobrudja must have been well 
secured during the entire last quarter of the 1 3th century. Between 1 280 and 1 292 
their chief menace, the Bulgarians, were completely neutralised as the machinations 
of Noghay (and Byzantium) succeeded to rise the Cuman (Qypc;ak) nobleman Ge
orgi Terter to the Bulgarian throne at Tirnovo during whose reign Bulgaria became 
a Tatar protectorate19• Noghay was killed in 1 299 and his son Ceke (Tschaka) in 
the year after, in Tirnovo20• The ruler in the area adjacent to Dobrudja became Tu
kal Bugha, son of Khan Tokhtu (To4tai), both papans21• Yaztcwglu remarks that 
the Muslim Turks decided to emigrate because the Bulgarian princes had risen to 
power and occupied large parts of the land22• They emigrated in several waves to 
North Western Anatolia. At this time San Salttk Dede must have died, according 
to Wittek shortly after 1 30023• Being without powerful protectors, harassed by the 
Christians and without their old leader they must have preferred to leave. This oc
cured about 1 309. Those who remained were converted to Christianity and beca
me the Gagauz, «Les gens de Kaykaus» as Wittek demonstrated. In the Ottoman 
registers of the late 1 6th century some of their descendants still bore Turkish .na
mes, (Arslan, Balik, Karagoz etc)2� .  The 1 4th century saw the rise of an indepen
dent state in the Dobrudja under Dobrotic, who gave his name to the entire dis-

1 7  Grousset, L'Empire des Steppes, German edition, p. 546. Unfortunately Grousset 
does not mention his sources. The contemporary Ibn Bibi, critical edition by H. Duda, Ko
penhagen 1959, p. 282-285, describes the flight in detail. Ibn Bibi was the main source of 
Yazijioghlu, he also notes the liberation of the sultan by the Tatars of Berke. 

18 H. Inalcik, in E. I. New Edition, art. Dobrudja, p. 6 1 0. 
19 Grousset, p. 549. 
20 Inalc!k, in E. I.  p. 6 1 0 ;  Grousset, p. 550. 
21 Inalc1k in E. I.  p. 6 1 0  
22 Wittek, Yazijioghlu 'Ali o n  the Christian Turks, etc. p .  6 15. 
23 idem, p. 658. 
24 Inalc!k in E. I.  p. 6 10. 
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trict25• The capital of Dobrotiic's state, Kaliakra, has been unearthed by recent Bul
garian excavations26• Those Turks who had emigrated to Anatolia settled in the 
recently founded Turkmen principality of Karasi. Yaztcwglu27 noted a tradition, 
still alive in his time, that they arrived in several waves. He also knew that the re
maining Turks lost their ancient faith. It is interesting to note that the Emirate of 
Karasi was involved in continuous warfare with the Christians across the Darda
nelles. When this state was incorporated in the young Ottoman empire (by 1334 /35-
H. 735) the latter inherited a group of experienced military leaders and the old con
flict with Byzantium. Although only hypothetical it appears very probable that 
among the Ottoman vanguard of conq,uest of Thrace were a considerable 
number of Seljuk descendants of the old colonists of Dobrudja. In fact only little 
more than one generation lies bet'Neen their arrival in Karasi and the first Ottoman 
expeditions on European soil. 

On the historical personal of Sart Salttk Dede very little is known in fact. He 
certainly was a strong and persuasive personality. He is said to be a native of the 
Central Asian city of Buchara. Almost all we know of him is found in the Vilayet
name of Haji Bektash23• The historicity of this work was doubted by Georg Jakob29 
but accepted by Birge, still the greatest authority on Bektashism. Birge regarded 
the Vilayet-name as a historical source from the period prior to 1400 with only a 
few later interpolations30• Both Claude Cahen31 and George Arnakis32 used it as 
such. Cahen also mentions a Saltuk-name which is not contemporary to Sart Sal-

25 This is the generally accepted idea. Recently doubts were raised against it by Hans 
Eideneier on the XIVe Intern. des Etudes Byzantines at Bucarest ( 197 1 ) .  See : Resumes• 
Communications, Supplement, Quatrieme Theme, Ein friiher Beleg fiir «Dobrudscha»? 
which brings the name D. as far back as the 1 2th century. 

26 Georgi Djingov, Kaliakra and the feudal Bulgarian principality in Dobruddja, 
in :  XIVe Congres Intern. Bucarest, 197 1 ,  Resumes-Communications, p. 1 3- 1 5. 

2 7  Wittek, Les Gagaouzes, p. 22. 
28 It  has been translated into German by E. Gross, Das Vilajet-name des Haggi Bek

tasch, «Tiirkische Bibliothek» No 25, Leipzig, 1927.  For the original text see : Abdiilbakt 
Golpmar!t, Vilayet-name, Manakib-i Hiinkar Haet Bekta�-t Veil, Istanbul 1 958. 

29 Georg Jakob, Beitrage zur Kenntnis des Derwischordens der Bektaschis, «Tiirkis
che Bibliothek», No 9, Berlin, 1908, and by the same : Die Bektaschijje in ihrem Verhatnis 
zur verwandten Erscheinungen, «Abhandlungen der Phil. Hist. Klasse der Konigliche Ba
yerische Akad. der Wiss.» XXIV, I II,  Miinchen, 1909. 

30 .J. K. Birge, The Bektashi Order of Dervishes, London, 1 937, p. 46-5 1 and 74. 
3 1  Claude Cahen, Pre-Ottoman Turkey, a general survey of the material and spiri

tual culture and history c. 107 1 - 1330, London 1968, p. 354. 
32 G. G. Arnakis, Futuwwa traditions in the Ottoman Empire, Akhis, Bektashi Der

vishes and Craftsmen, «Journal of Near Eastern Studies», XII, 4, 1 953, p. 243-244. 
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tuk but still a very early work32a. The oldest known note on SanSaltukis thatfrom 
Ibn Battutah of Tangier33 who on his way from the court of the Khan of the Gol
den Horde Ozbek in Southern Russia to the Byzantine capital visited «a town known 
by the name of Baba Saltik, who, they say, was an ectatic mystic». The town is des
cribed as being at the frontier of the Turkish (Tatar) dominions and the Roman ter
ritory. Ibn Battutah passed along the place in 1 332/3334• Although it is not pos
sible to identify Baba Salt1k with Babadag this appears the most likely. According 
to the above mentioned Vilayet-name San Saltlk was on of the most intimate com
panions of Haji Bektash35• The same source continues stating that San Saltlk foun
ded a Tekke in Kilgra-Kaliakra in the Dobrudja and came by way of Georgia. Ho
wever, a very reliable source as Yazlc!oglu relates that he came with the followers 
of Izz ed-Din across the Bosphorus during the reign of Michael VIII. 

In their ancient homes in Central Asia men like Haji Bektash (died prior to 
1 295)35 and San Salt1k had been exposed to centuries old religious syncretism bet
ween Buddhist, Zoroastrian, Manichaean, Christian, Gnostic and Islamic elements 
and an athmosphere laden with religious spirituality37 Taeschner even calls Tran
soxiania «the matrix of a ecstatic religiosity and corporative religious Iife»38 Once 
in Anatolia they were the driving force in the formation of other religious orga
nisations known for their syncretism, especially the Bektashiye39• San Saltlk was in
cluded in the pantheon of Bektashi saints and his cult spread far and wide over 
the Turkish dominions, first of all over the Balkans. According to a legend noted 
by Evliya <;elebi in the mid 1 7th century40 the God man himself ordered his follo
wers to bury his body in seven different places in order to have an equal number of 
reasons for pilgrimage of Muslims, which would ultimately lead to the incorpora
tion of those districts to the state of Islam. Again according to Evliya coffins were 
placed in Babaeski (Turkish Thracej, in Kaliakra, in Babadag, in Buzau in Wala-

32a Cahen, Pre-Ottoman Turkey, p. 354. 
33 Arabic text and French translation of C. Defremy and B. Sanguinetti, Voyages d'-

Ibn Batoutah, four vols. Paris, 1853- 1859; Baba Saltuk : II, p. 4 16. 
34 lnalctk, E. I. p. 6 1 0. 
35 ViH'Iyet-name, German translation, p. 73. 
36 Birge, The Bektashi Order, p. 40-47, proved that .he saint died before H. 695 

1295-1296). 
37 Arnakis, Futuwwa traditions, p. 241 .  
38 Franz Teaschner, in his Beitriige zur Geschichte der Achi� in Anatolien, «lslamica», 

IV, 1929, p. 1 4. 
39 The basic work on these processes still remains that of Kopri.ili.i-zade Mehmed Fu

at, Ti.irk edebiyatmda ilk mutasavvtflar, Istanbul 19 18 ;  see also his Les Origines du Bek
tashiisme in : Actes du Congres Intern. d'Histoire des Religions, II, Paris, 1925, p. 39 1- 4 1 1 .  

40 Ewliya Qelebi, Seyahat-name, III, 1 33 vv. 
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chia, and even in Danzig41 •  With the expansion of Bektashism in Europe a num
ber of other 'graves' of San Salttk were 'discovered'. So in the Albanian Kruja, where 
he came to supplant an ancient place of veneration of some mountain- or nature god, 
in Korfu where he was identified with the popular Saint Spiridon, in Sveti Nauru on 
the Lake of Ohrid where he impersonated the Apostle of the Slaves, Nauru, in the 
Albania city of Skutari or at Blagaj at the sources of the Buna in Hercegovina41• A 
tomb of San Saltuk Dede is also shown in the ancient Ottoman capital of fznik 
(Nicaea) a building of the late 1 4  th century4 1• The chief centre of the cult of San Sa
lttk, however, remained at Babadag4� «the Mountain of the Father» . The latter 
is of course San Salttk himself. 

Already in 1 934 Babinger pointed to the necessity of a thorough investigation 
of the «half historical-half legendary figure of San Salttk». Viewed against the back
ground of the enormous political and cultural influence of the Bektashi Order, which 
contributed so much to a better understanding among the nations and religions or 
produced such a voluminous and fervently mystical and lyrical poetry46 and caused 
a magnificent monastic architecture into being47 this necessity seems even greater. 

When after 1 393 the Ottomans brought the Dobrudja directly under their cont-

41 Idem, p. 1 33 vv. The complete story of the miraculous life of San Saluk, based on 
Evliya, is to be found in Jean Deny, Sari Saltiq et le nom, etc. 

42 For the later forms of the cult of San Salt1k anci the various places where graves of 
J:,im were venerated see especially F. W. Hasluck, Christianity and Islam under the Sultans. 
Oxford, 1929; also Hasan Kaleshi, Albanische Legende um San Saluk, «Actes du Premier 
Congres Intern. des Etudes Balkaniques et Sud-Est Europeennes>>, VII, Sofia 197 1 ,  p. 
8 1 5-828. 

43 See : Kathatina Otto-Darn, Das Islamische Iznik, Berlin, 1 94 1 ,  p. 79-80, and Ta
fel 33, I. More ttirbes of San Saltik are known in Anatolia, so for example that in Diyarba
kir behind the Urfa Gate, presumably built in the 16th century. Sec : Metin Sozen, Diyar
bakir'da Ti.irk Mimarisi, Istanbul, 197 1 ,  p. 169- 1 70 and photos 43 and 43 a. 

44 Babinger in Enzykl. des !slams, IV, Leiden, 1 934, p. 1 85. 
45 These tendencies are the most conspicuous and convincing in «Flctore e Bektas

hiniet, (Bektasihi Sheets), of the Albanian Bektashi Nairn Frasheri, Bucarest, 1896 and Sa
lonique, 19 10, which was very popular in his time and was generally accepted in Bektashi 
circles. For an English translation see : Has luck, Christianity and Islam, p. 554-562. 

46 A survey of Bektashi and Alevi poetry is given by Sadeddin Ni.izhet Ergun, Bekta.51-
Kizilba� Alevi �airleri ve Nefesleri three vols. Istanbul, Maarif, In the general work on Ot
toman literature of Bursah Mehmed Tahir Efendi, Osmanh Mi.iellifleri- 1 299- 1 9 15, gives a 
survey of no less than 288 mystical or religious writers and poet� who were dervish. Bektashi 
poets like Yunus Emre or Kaighusuz Abela!, whose works breathe of deep sincerity, purity 
and real lyricism, rank among the greatest masters of Ottoman poetry. For the subject in 
general sec E. J. W. Gibb, History of Ottoman Poetry, 6 vols., London, 1 900-1909, or the 
compact survey of Kopri.i!U-zade Mehmed Fuat in Enzykl. der Islam, IV, art. Ttirken, Die 
Osmanisch-Ttirkische Literatur, p. 1 0 1 1 - 1 03 3. 
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rbl a number of sectarians and heterodox Turks moved into the area4s. The religi
ous clime, which emerged after the fusion of the heterodox newcomers from Anato
lia and the existing groups since the time of San Saltlk, was an excellent base for the 
revolutionary activ ities of the well-known reformer-free thinker Sheikh Bedreddin 
of Simav49 in the years around 1 4 1 6, which shook the empire at its very founda
tions. The conversion (or reconversion) of parts of the Dobrudja population to Is
lam is brought in connection with the actions of this men who actually taught the 
equality of all religions. The support of the Rumanian prince Mircea the Old, who 
was the temporary master of Dobrudja, to the revolt of Bedreddin is known. When 
after 1 4 1 950 the area was definitely incorporated in the Turkish state, after Mir
cea's death, the new lords embarked on a large scale resettling and colonising of 
the devastated land. Barkan and Inalctk51 published data on the extent of this co
lonization which made Dobrudja a real Turkish land. In the 1 6th century Babadag 

47 The architecture of the Bektashi Order has not yet been studied in a comprehensive 
manner . .Puc to the destruction of the Order under Mahmud II in 1 826 most of the great 
monasteries were demolished. \Vhat remains in places like Seyyid Gazi near Eski�ehir in 
Western Anatolia, or at Akyazil1 near Bal<;tk in the Bulgarian Dobrudja or at Kidemli Baba 
near Nova Zagora is sufficient to give an idea of the former might and perfection of this mo
nastic architecture. Detailed descriptions of the former appearance of the above mentioned 
dervish centres are given by Evliya Qelebi. See for example : Semavi Eyice, Varna ile Bal
<;tk arasmda Akyazth Sultan Tekkesi, «Belleten T. T. K.» No 1 24, Ekim, 1967, p. 55 1 -600; 
M. Kiel, Bulgaristan'da Eski Osmanh :tvlimarisinin bir yapttl, «Belleten» XXXV, No 0-
cak 197 1 ,  p. 45-60 ;Karl Wulzinger, Drei Bektaschi Kloster Phrygiens, Berlin, 1 9 1 3, (espe
cially on Seyyid Gazi) On the latter see also Godfrey Goodwin, A History of Ottoman Arc
hitecture, London, 1 97 1 ,  p. 180- 184. The statement on p. 182 that a part of this large tekke 
was originally a Christian convent, of which the church and the cells still remain, is not cor
rect; Metin Sozen proved that the «church» in reality is a Seljuk tUrbe of a special type of 
which he gives many examples. Sozen also corrects the views ofWulzinger as to the older par
ts of the t!'!kke (See Metin Sozen, Anadolu'da Eyvan Tipi TUrbeler), «Anadolu Sanat1 Ara�
tlrmalarm I, Istanbul, 1 968, p. 167-2 10. 

48 lnalctk, E. I .  Dobrudja, p. 610. 
49 On Bedreddin see : F. Babinger, Schejch Bedr eel-Din, der Sohn des Richters von Si

mav. Ein Beitrag zur Geschichte des Sekten wesens im Altosmanischen Reich «Der Islam», 
XI, 192 1 ;  AbdUibakl Golpmarh, S1mavna Kadtst oglu �eyh Bedreddin, Istanbul 1 966; H. 
J. Kissling, Der Menaqybname Scheich Bedred-Dins, Sohne des Richters von Samavna, 
«Zeitschrift Deutschen Morgen!. Gesellschaft», 100, 1 950. 

50 Inalcik in E. I. p. 6 1  l .  
5 1  Masses of documental y evidence o n  the Ottoman colonization of Dobrudja and the 

Balkans in general is found in : 6. L. Barkan, Istila devirlerinin kolonizator TUrk dervi�ler 
ve zaviyeler, «Vaktflar Dergisi», II,  1942, p. 279-386 ; or: 6. L. Barkan, Les deportation, 
comme methode de pcuplement et de colonisation dans ! 'empire Ottoman, «Revue de Ia Fa 
culte des Sciences Economiqucs de l 'Universite d'lstanbul», lie an,nee, No I/4, 1953. 
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is mentioned among the minor local centres52• In a report of 1 597 it is described 
as having 1 6  Muslim districts but only 2 districts inhabited by Christians53• The 
name of the town is given as Baba or Baba Kasabast. Several Ottoman rulers sho
wed personal interest to the relics of pre-Ottoman Islam in Babadag. Bayezid II 
visited it in 1 484 during his campaign against Kilia and Cetatea Alba54. Accor
ding to Evliya <;elebi 55 he ordered the construction of a large mosque, to be built 
there together with a medrese (college) and a bath. Evliya relates the story of the re
construction of the ancient Islamic centre in a legendary manner which, however, 
must contain many elements of truth. According to him when Bayezid arrived in 
Babadag a number of thrust worthy people told him of the old · turbe of San Saltlk 
which was desecrated by the unbelievers and in ruins. During the night San Saltlk 
appeared to sultan in a dream, predicted his victory over the Unbelievers of Bogdan 
(Moldavia) and asked him to free his body from the dust with which it was covered. 
During excavations on the indicated spot the next day they found a marble sarcop
hagus with an inscription in «Tatar characters>> telling: «Here is the tomb of Saltlk 
Bay Seyyid Mehmed Ghazi». Although the details given by Evliya may give reason 
to doubts, the identification of the town of Babadag with the place where San Sal
tlk lived, the Baba Saltuk of Ibn Battutah, must in our opinion be accepted as the 
right one. In fact only 1 50 years lie between Ibn Battutah and Bayezid IT. It is very 
important to note that Evliya mentions some of the sources56 he used for his story, 
works which, according to Babinger, are lost now but which once bridged the gap 
of a century and a half. These are two. A 'Menaqib' or 'Remarkable actions', writ
ten by the well known author of the Mohammadiye, Yaztcwglu Mehmed of Galli
poli, who died in 145J 57 (his tomb in Gallipoli - Gelibolu - still remains a place of 
veneration today)53 The second source was a «Saltuk name» which was a compi
lation of older works and was made by Koca Kenan Pasha, married with the Otto-

52 M. Tayyib Gokbilgin, Kanuni Sultan Siileyman devri ba§lannda Rumeli eyaleti, 
livalan, §ehir ve kasabalan, in : «Belleten T. T. K.,» XX, 1956, p. 254/55, 266/67. A Serbo
Croat translation of this valuable study appeared in «Prilozi» za Orientalnu Filologiju», 
XVI-XVII, Sarajevo, 1970, p. 307/342. 

53 Inalcik in E. I. p. 6 12 .  
54 On this campaign see in detail : Irene Beldiceanu-Steinherr et Nicoara Beldiceanu, 

Etudes Ottomano-Roumaines, La conqu�te des cites marchandes de Kikia et de Cetatea Al
ba par Bayezid II, «Stidost-Forschungen» Band XXIII, Mtinchen, 1964, p. 36-90. 

55 Evliya Qelebi, Seyahat-name, Ill, p. 366-370. 
56 Evliya <;elebi, III, 366. 
57  Details on  the life and works of  this long famous mystic writer and poet see : E . .J. W. 

Gibb, History of Ottoman Poetry, I pp. 39 1 -4 10, London 1900, s. 
58 It was seen as such during the visits of the author of thi� pages to Gelibolu in 

1970 and 1972. 
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man princess Atike Sultane, the daughter of Ahmed J.59 Kenan Pasha was gover
nor of the Vilayet of Ozi.i (Oczakov) and Silistra in the years ! 635 - 1 636. The Vila
yet in which Babadag was situated. Among the older works Kenan Pasha used for 
his compilation Evliya mentions a «Futouhat (Futuwwa) -i-Tokhtamish». Tokhta
mish the Khan of the Golden Horde,the man who destroyed Moscow (August 1 382) 
ruled between 1 380 and 1 397/9960• We do not know his contacts with Northern 
Dobrudja in which Babadag lies,but the area was in any way very close to his sphe· 
re of interest and easy to reach when passing by the Danube fords at Jsaccea. From 
124 1  onward the area immediately east of Dobrudja, the Budjak (the name derives 
from the earlier Cuman settlers and means «corner»( had been a part of the terri
tories of the Golden Horde. This with two short intervals, around 1 345 when it was 
occupied by the Rumanian principality of Walachia and around 1400 when it was 
occupied by the Voyvode of Moldavia60a. According to Grousset61 the empire of 
Tokhtamish stretched from the Dnjestr to the Syr-darja in Central Asia. If between 
the above mentioned dates Budjak was included within the frontiers of state of the 
Golden Horde, the period correspondents precisely with the reign of Tokhtamish, 
I do not know. It seams safe to conclude that Tokhtamish was the closest possible 
neighbour of Babadag. As San Saltik is regarded as the man who brought Islam 
to the Tatars Southern Russia61a (in the time of Noghay) an interest in the life of 
the saint shown by Tokhtamish i s  highly probable. The Khan of Golden Horde 
must have been born in 1 330- 1 340 and could easily have spoken with men who had 
known San Saltlk personally. In our opinion the now hidden works mentioned by 
Evliya <;elebi, dating from about 1 380-90 and 1 430-50 constituted the link between 
Ibn Battutah and Bayezid II and make it certain that Babadag is the real place where 
San Saltik lived and worked. On no other of the alledged six places where he was 
buried we have such an information as available about Babadag61b. 

Evliya continues his story telling that Bayezid immediately ordered to recon
struct the ti.irbe and to built a large mosque at the place. After his return from Ki
lia and Cetatea Alba he restored the town of Babadag by enriching it by a number 

59 See : Mehmed Si.ireyya, Sicill-i 'Osman!, modern Turkish edition Gilltekin Oransay, 
Ankara 1 969 pp. 7 1 ,  142 and 200. Original Ottoman edition, vol 4, p. 83. 

60 Grousset L'empire des Steppes, German edition 1970, pp. 556/7 and 605/6. 
60a Halil Ina!Clk in Encycl. of Islam, new edition val II article Budjak, l-'· 1 286. 
61 !}empire des Steppes, German edition p. 556. 
6 l a  lnalc!k i n  E.I. article Dobrudja p .  6 1 0, with further references. 
6 1 b  On some later ( 1 6th century) documents on Sari Saltuk see : 1 .  Oki<;, San Saltuk'a 

ait bir fetva, in : Ankara Universitesi, Ilahiyat Faki.iltesi Dergisi I, 1952, pp. 48-58 also Y.Z. 
Yori.ikan, Bir fetva mi.inasebetiyle fetva mi.iessesesi, Ebu Suud Efendi ve San Saltuk, same 
periodical no I, pp. 137- 160. 
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of pious foundations among which a medrese and a hamam and endowed the tax 
revenue of the town and the surrounding villages as vakf (pious foundation( to San 
Salttk. «Even today the town of Babadag is the Khass (fief) for Baba Sultan62». 
This last remarks of Evliya are confirmed by a Vak1f Defter on this foundations 
preserved in the Ankara Archives63 and by two later documents on the same ob
ject from the years 1078/ 1 667 and 1 1 1 1 / 1 699 in the Topkapt Saray Archives in Is
tanbuJ64. 

During his campaign against the Voyvode of Moldavia, Petru Rare�, in 1 538, 
sultan Siileyman showed the same interest to Babadag and San Salttk. He remai
ned four days in the town visiting the tomb and doing his devotion65• The tomb 
is also mentioned by the Polish traveller Otwinowski in 1 557 66 and by Evliya <;e
lebi in 16526i. Evliya and shortly after him Philip Stanislavoff ( 1 659)68 describe 
Babadag as a large and prosperous place. Evliya called it a flourishing commercial 
centre with 3.000 houses an:d 380 shops. He gives the names of three large mosques, 
the Ulu Cami of Bayezid II near the tomb of San Salttk, the Ali Pasha Camii on 
the Marked Place and the Defterdar Dervish Pasha Camii. The town had three ha
mams, three medreses, 8 khan -caravanseray-, 20 primary schools (mekteb), 1 1  
Dervish tekke's. and a number of small mosques (mescid) .  

The later history of Babadag is that of continuous decay and depopulation 
caused by the raids of the Cossacks and the Russian invasions during the nume
rous wars of the 1 8th and 1 9th century. Especially ruinous was the Russian inva
vasion of 1 828/29 which caused a mass emigration of the Turkish-Tatar popula
tion69. Babadag was destroyed by enemy fire on various occasions and rebuilt in  
poor style, reflecting the sad state of affairs in  the province. 

The depopulated land became colonized by Rumanian cattle breeders, mainly 
from Transylvania70• By I 850 these newcomers formed the second largest ethnic 

62 Evliya Qelebi III ,  p. 367. 
63 Tapu ve Kadastro Umumi Mi.idiirliigi.i, Ankara, No. 397, cited by Inalcik E.I.  p. 

6 12 .  
64  Ar�iv Ktlavqzu, Istanbul 1938, i ,  52, cited by B. Lewis in E . I .  I I ,  1965, p. 842. 
65 Histoire de Ia campagne de Mohacz par Kemal Pachazadeh, published and trans· 

lated by M. Pavet de Courteille, Paris 1859, p. 80 vv. or J. von Hammer, Geseh. Osm. Rei
cehs I l l, p. 202. 

66 Cited by Hammer, G.O.R. I, p. 686, II p. 804 and III p. 708. 
67 Evliya Qelebi III pp. 262-270. For the date see B. Lewis in E.I.  II, p. 843. 
68 Cited by Ion Negoiescu, Monografia ora�ului Babadag, Braila 1904. 
fi9 lnalcik, E.I. p. 6 1 3. 
70 Constantin C. Giurescu, Transsylvania in the History of the Rumanian People, Bu

carest, 1968, p. 68. 
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group in the district, immediately after the Turks11 . The emigration of Turks con
t inued after 1 878 when Dobrudja had become a part of the Rumanian state. In these 
years a host of Islamic monuments disappeared72, a process which was only stop
ped after the Rumanian people's Rebuplic was founded and took the works under 
its care. 

Today the town of Babadag has recovered from its ruins and disorganization 
of previous periods. The centre has been rebuilt in a modern way and some of the 
most important monuments of Islamic architecture have carefully be restored. These 
are the fountain (<;e�me) of the 1 7th century, the mosque of Gazi Ali Pasha, built 
in 1 620, and the tiirbe of the same man (see photographs). Stanescu, in his study 
of the Turkish monuments of the Dobrudja. ,  also mentions a medrese and a hamam 
among the works of Ali Pasha7:1 •  The last vestiges of these last mentioned buildings 
disappeared in the beginning of our century. Stanescu also mentions the famous 
works of Bayezid II, the foundations of which were still visible at the end of the last 
century71 .  All that today remains preserved of the once imposing tekke of San Sal
tlk is the humble tlirbe of the saint. 

The tlirbe of San Salt1 k as we see it today is situated on the edge of the town, 
not far from the mosque of Ali Pasha. A few Turkish families live in this part of the 
town and stil l remember the place but not its historical background. The t iirbe is 
built against a low hill and sits with its rear end more than two meters deep in the 
ground. It consists of a domed tomb chamber which measures internally 4.85 - 4.85, 
and a portico of 4.86 m. wide and 2.96 m. deep. This portico is open on the frontside. 
The portico has a primitive wooden roof supported by three wooden posts. On the 
outside the dome of the tomb chamber is completely masqued by its tiled roof 
which forms one sole part together with the roof of the portico. The walls of the 
ttirbe vary in thickness between 0.96 m. ,  0.92m., and 0.86 m. They are built of very 
rough hewn blocks of stone which are only a l ittle more fashioned at the corners. 
The dome rests on four coarse pendentives of a kind we come across with in various 

7 1  lnalctk in E.I. Dobrudja, p. 6 1 3  has this general remark. Detailed information on 
the population of the Dobrudja in the last years of the Ottoman period see the Salname·i 
Vi1ayet-i Tuna No. 6, Rus<;uk 1 290 ( 1873/74) , pp 264 • 282 and 309 which gives for the ka
zas of the sancak of Tulc;a, (Tu1c;a Si.inne=Sulina, Babadag, Mac;in, Kostence, Htr�ova, 
Mecidiye) and the nahiyes Mahmudiye and Kili and the kaza of Mangalya, being almost 
identical in size with the present Rumanian Dodrudja 24.044 Muslim hotL�eholds and but 
12.726 Christian households. The numbers are given village by village. 

72 For this process before 1944 and the changes after that date see : H. Stanescu, Mo
numents d'art Turc en Dobrudja, in : Studia et Acta Orientalia, III ,  Bucarest 196 1 ,  pp. 1 77-
1 79.  

73 Stanescu, Monuments p. 130. 
74 Stanescu, Monuments p. 1 79. 
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provincial Ottoman buildings of the 1 8th century. This feature, as well as the cha
racter of the masonry supplies us with some points to establish the date of construc
tion of the ti.irbe. Stanescu supposed a date somewhere in the 14th or 1 5th century 
75• This is difficult to prove. The ti.irbe is either of very ancient date, built immedi
etely after the death of San Salttk, i.e. 1 300, or it is a reconstruction from after the 
time of the Russian invasions, when the lack of economic resources prevented the 
construction of a building of greater quality. In fact we have no other Islamic buil
ding from the 1 3th - 1 4th century in  South - Eastern to use for comparison. If we 
assume that the ttirbe was built by the Seljuk - Turkish colonists themselves, after 
the death of their leader, it should, be a work reflecting the humble mate
rial resources and rudimentary technical knowledge of a society of nomadic colonists 
resembling in  spirit the earliest works of the European colonists in the North Ame
rican «Wild West». In fact our building has all characteristics of such a cultural en
vironment. To find a work of similar kind of society, nomadic or semi - nomadic 
warriors, we must turn our attention to the oldest territories of the Ottoman prin
cipality, the area around Bursa in North - Western Anatotia. There, in the village 
of Genbemi.iz Kay between Mudurnu and the Lake of Iznik a mosque is preserved 
which dates from the very first years of the principality, under its founder Osman I, 
then stil l  a minor leader of a group of Warriors of Faith who defended the extreme 
frontiers of the Islamic world. This is the mosque of Samsa <;:au� 76 , a person mentio
ned in the Ottoman chroniclers between the years 699 ( 1299/1 300) and 704 ( 1 304/05) 
which makes his building almost contemporary with the death of San Salttk. The 
mosque of Genbemliz Kay is a small size building' of the most primitive character, 
built of rough broken stone with l ittle mortar. Beams are used to give the walls more 
strength, just as at Babadag. Construction and general concept of both buildings 
is almost identical. These facts may confirm the views of Stanescu, as to the very 
ancient date of the tlirbe. However, there must remain a considerable amount of 

75 Stanescu p. 1 79. He writes «Sa ressamblance aux points de vue style, proportions, 
materiaux de construction, avec les turbehs de Brousse (Bursa) des XIVe et XVe siecles est 
evident». (on p. 189 of the same study, however, he writes «debut du XVIe siecle» We disa
gree with Stanescu on this point as the works preserved in Bursa show a much more evolved 
and gracious style whereas the workmanship is of much greater quality. For the plans and 
photographs of the minor monuments of Bursa see first of all the rich work of Ekrem Hakkr 
Ayverdi, Osmanl! Mimarisinin tlk Devri, 1 230- 1402, Istanbul 1966, pp. 49- 1 1 9  and 384-482r 
See also E.H. Ayverdi, Osmanl! Mimarisinde Qelebi ve I I  Sultan Murad Devri, 1403- 145 1 .  
Istanbul 1972, pp. 36- 1 35 and 275-372. 

76 Published by E.H. Ayverdi in Osmanl! Mimarisinin llk Devri, pp. 1 0- 1 3. A�rkpa� 
5a-zade, German translation of R. Kreutel, Graz-Wien-Koln 1 959, pp. 33 and 5 I .  
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uncertainty as in fact the same workmanship and little understanding for architec
ture reappeared i n  the time of decline of the Ottoman empire, in the 1 8th century. 
In domestic architecture the same humble techniques had always remained in use 
but for religious and utilitarian buildings better work was used as soon as the state 
evolved to a higher level of culture. The earliest works in the new Ottoman capital 
Bursa (after 1 326) demonstrate this rise most clearly. An element which points to 
the 1 8th century rather than to an early period is the use of pendentives. However, 
14th century pendentives can be explained as an influence of the local Byzantine
Slav environment. It could also be argued that during the reconstruction of the tlirbe 
by Bayezid II i n  1 484 such a humble building would not have spared but to removed 
take place for a fine work of architecture, more i n  accordance with the refined tas
tes and technical ability of that time. The description of what happened during the 
building activities of Bayezid II as given by Evliya <;elebi appear to confirm this last 
hypothesis. However, the arguments for a total newbuilding are not convincing as 
the tlirbe could have been spared as an act of piety, a practice of which more examp
les are known78• Personally I am more inclined towards a later date, somewhere i n  
the 1 8th century but I am not certain. I n  fact the exact date of the tlirbe i s  not as 
important as the fact that the little monument marks the very historical spot with 
which so many great personalities are associated. No serious doubts about this can 
be raised. 

In the portico of the tlirbe a fine cylindrical gravestone remains preserved. It 
most probably comes from the graveyard that once surrounded the tomb of the 
Holy Man. It has a very elegantly written inscription in  Arabic which bears witness 
to the prosperity and high level of culture in Babadag of the 1 7th century which is 
in accordance with the reports of Evliya and Stanislavoff. The stone is dated H. 
1050= 1 640/4 1 .  As far as I can see this inscription has not been published79. It i s  
given below integrally. 

1 .  al merl)um al magffir a l  sacid al �ehid al muhtac ila rahmet Allah 
2. Ibrahim <;elebi ibn al-l)acc Mel)med 'Ali 

78 A definite case is that of the tekke of Sayyid Batta1 Ghazi ncar Eski�ehir in North
Western Anato1ia where a tilrbe from 1 207 was spared and incorporated in the reconstructed 
Tekke of 1 5 1 1 / 1 2 .  For details on this building see : Karl Wulzinger, Drei Bektaschi Kloster 
etc and Metin Sozen, Anadolu'da Eyvan tipi Ti.irbeler, (op. cit. on note 47) . 

79 Stanescu mentioned the stone in his study Monuments but only gave the name of 
the person to which it belonged. Instead of Ibrahim Qelebi, son of Hadji Mehmed 'All, he 
gives «Ibrahim Qelebi son of Hadji Ahmad» which is incorrect. The transcription and trans
lation of this inscription I was controlled by Dr. F. Th. Dijkema, whose help and valuable 
suggestion I would like to acknowledge. 
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3.  intakala ila civar Allahi ta 'ala fi �ahr �afar al-mu�affar 
4. li-sana hamsin wa-alf rCtl)iclin mtiha. 
I .  He who is admitted to God's mercy, whom God forgives his sins, the 

felicious one, who died for the sake of Faith, who needs God's mercy, 
2. Ibrahim <;elebi son of Hadj i Mehmed Ali  
3. may he be forgiven - i s  transferred to the presence of God 

- he be exalted - in the month of Safar the Victorious 
4. of the year thousand fifty. Recite a Fatiha for his soul .  

(The month Safar o f  1 050 runs between 2 3  May and 20  June 1 640) 

Until recently the tlirbe of San Salt1k at Babadag was in a terrible state of dis
repair. As cult centre it has been abandoned and forgotten long ago. Stanescu war
ned sixteen years ago that the walls would soon collapse. During our visit to the pla
ce in October 1 967 we found the situation even worse. The wooden sarcophagus 
the famous man was broken to pieces and a large part of the lateral wall of the tiirbe 
was ruined to an upmost dangerous extend. Because of the extreme mois ture of the 
walls we thought the building would collapse the next winter. However, during our 
second visit to Babadag, in September 1 97 1 ,  it was stil l standing but with even larger 
cracks in the walls. In the past 25 years the Rumanians have developed a conside
rable interest in the preservation of the Islamic monuments which becomes visible 
in the careful restorations of buildings like the Hlinkar Mosque at Constanta (Kiis
tence), the Ali Pasha Mosque and tiirbe at Babadag, the Esma Sultan Mosque at 
Mangalia and others. When we, at the occasion of the XIVthe International Con
gress of Byzantine Studies in Bucarest (Sept. 1 97 1 /, brought the sad state of the for
gotten monument of Babadag to the notice of the authorities in charge they reacted 
with the thorough restoration of the building in 1 973. We may hope and expect that 
this interest is going to be continued and will lead to excavations beneath the now 
saved monuments as well as to the excavation of the foundations of the nearby bu
ildings of Bayezid II .  As the last mentioned buildings were the largest and most im
posing Ottoman monuments ever erected on Rumanian soil such excavations will 
yield interesting details in the field of oriental art. Excavations under the tiirbe of 
San Salttk will offer specialists the opportunity to study the skeleton of the saint 
and enable them to discern between fact and fiction in the l ife of this remarkable 
man and may yield details about the presence of earlier constructions beneath this 
small but historically so important monument, revealing the cource ofits develop
ment. 
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SOM E  R E F LECTIONS ON THE O R I G I NS OF PROVINCIAL TENDENCIES IN TH E 
OTTOMAN ARCHITECTUR E  O F  THE BALKANS 

Ottoman architecture has generally been regarded as a monolith - a uniform and highly monumental art, 

whose geographical boundaries ran parallel with the advance of the O ttoman armies. Pure Ottoman archi

tecture, however, hardly penetrated the Arab lands. 1 It even stopped at the gates of Eastern Anatolia2 

where various semi-independent Kurdish princes faithfully clung to the art of the Seljuks, which under 

their patronage witnessed a curious renaissance.3 The idea of a monolithic art although attractive, is not 
wholly true. as many local variations can be detected. However, the words "local schools" should be used 

with the greatest care. A factor of great importance here is our scanty knowledge of the full development of 
Ottoman architecture in the former European provinces. The role of t he Balkans has undeniably been a great 

one, as much of what was genuine Ottoman was born and matured there. With the conquest of the Balkans 

the little principality of Or han and Murad l became an empire, where most of its characteristic institutions 
were formed, creating the base of its multi-national character. When the Ottoman empire lost the Balkans, 

it was lost itself. The emergence of the various independent Balkan states of modern times has had catastro· 
phical consequences for the works of Ottoman art as it resulted in the wholesale destruction of monuments 

of architecture. A few numbers may suffice to give an impression of this destruction. Belgrade and Sofia 
had according to a number of Western European travellers over a hundred mosques: today Belgrade has one 

and Sofia two mosques. The great Ottoman centre of Serres, now in Greek Macedonia. had, according to 

the ofl1cial Ottoman records of the beginning of this century more than 60 mosques:4 today the ruins of 
three of them still stand. At the beginning of this century Rousse on the Bulgarian Danube counted 3 6  
mosques,5 today one. A n  official Ottoman list of medreses in  Rumeli enumerates 1 66 medreses in various 
cities and towns of this part of the empire.6 Today eight of them survive, of which five are situated in the 

old capital Edirne. Thus from the other towns of Rumeli only three medreses have been preserved. The per· 
centage of buildings lost ranges between 95-98%. The losses in the field of civil architecture. market halls, 
caravanserais. baths etc are on a comparable scale : from the magnificent chain of carvanserais along the 

1000 miles of the Belgrade-Istanbul Highway, only one has been preserved together with some vague ruins 
of four others. The numbers given here say only something about the quantity. About the quality of the 
works lost we can only guess. Among the losses are the oldest works of Ottoman architecture in Europe 

such as the mosque of Candarli Hayreddin in Serres of 1 3  86. demolished ln I 938 or the late 1 4th century 

hamams of Ghazi Evrenos in Komotini in Greece. demolished only four years ago and that of Saruca 
Pasha in Haskovo in Bulgaria, blown up with dynamite a decade ago. 

The Ottoman Empire although the direct heir to the empire of the Anatolian Seljuks of Rum. emerged 
basically from former Byzantine and Balkan-Slav territory. In the emerging architecture of the Ottoman 

Turks we see both Seljuk and Byzanto-Slav components inl1uencing each other enriched by genuine 
Turkish concepts rooted in the history of Central Asia. Aft . a century a half of experiments and fusion 

a purely Ottoman art matured. rel1ecting the pragmatic spirit of the Ottomans as well as the great vision of 
its founders: an art  with a refined code of aesthetics of i ts  own, and with a strong individuality that is  
unmistakable. 

When the Ottoman principality of Or han and Murad I was still in its formative state the conquest of the 

Balkans took place. and was accompanied by a large-scale colonisation of the eastern half of the Balkans 
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peninsula. Prior to the Ottoman conquest this land was in a ruined state. Thrace was destroyed by the 
endless border wars between Bulgaria and Byzantium, by eight years of terror under Catalan robber barons 
and by the terrifying destructions of thirty years of Byzantine civil war in which the Turks took part as 
mercenaries. Eastern Bulgaria was depopulated desert, destroyed by centuries of Tatar raids from Southern 
Russia. The plains of Thessaly and Macedonia were also largely empty and had to be repopulated 7 In 
districts where the original Christian population had survived, in Western Bulgaria, Serbia, Albania, Bosnia 

( 19] and Central and Southern Greece, no Turkish colonisation is recorded nor was it necessary. 

The consequences of the Ottoman conquest and colonisation of the Balkans were many. In the repopulated 
areas the great masses of Moslem Turks formed a solid ethnical base on which Ottoman art could develop. 
In the course of time Balkan Slavs in nearby areas became converted to lslam,8 and adopted Ottoman forms 
for their sacred buildings. It is interesting to remark that the works in the converted areas are different from 
those produced in the ethnic Turkish areas. This difference is basically due to lack of understanding of such 
features of Ottoman aesthetics, as balance of volumes and proportions. The exact nature of this phenome
non and its background still needs to be studied in detail. Another result of the conquest was the elimination 
of the upper stratum of mediaeval Balkan society, the court of the Byzantino-Slav rulers and the aristocracy, 
the major patrons of Balkan Christian art. Only the Orthodox Church remained to continue this role. This 
change led to a marked decline in production and in the course of time it is also affected the quality of the 
work. It can be imagined that unemployed Christian master builders would therefore look for work in the 
Turkish building yards. 

The sudden incorporation of extensive territories in the Balkans had resulted in a great and pressing need for 
Islamic buildings mosques, medreses, baths, dervish's lodges, and , when trade was resumed, caravanserais 
and hans. In the Balkans none of these buildings existed before the coming of the Turks. Only in a few cases 
could some large churches, taken as symbols of victory, be used as mosques. This need for Islamic buildings 
revolutionised Ottoman art. Cheap easily erected buildings needed to be developed, buildings which never· 
theless possessed enough monumental character to dominate their architectural environment. Early Ottoman 
art as it had flourished in western Anatolia before the conquest of the Balkans showed two styles. Works o f  
cut and polished stone adorned with rich sculpture i n  the Seljuk manner were erected side b y  side with 
works in the new style, using the local cloisonne (casement) masonry with simple, though decorative, orna· 
mental brickwork (Fig. 1 ), ultimately derived from Byzantine patterns. It seems therefore natural that the 
Balkan works of the first decades, in which Ottoman art was transplanted to Europe, followed the Anatolian 

(20/ patterns. This was indeed the case till about the mid 1 5 th century. Works such as the mosque <?fMehrned I in the 
Greek township of Didymoteichon ( 1 402),9 that of lshak Pasha in Skopje ( 1 435),10 or the Uj �erefeli Cami 
in Edirne showll a continuation of the old Seljuk stone masonry techniques (Fig. 2). The architect of the 
Didymoteichon mosque, Hact !vas Pasha, even came from old Seljuk territory, - the eastern Anatolian 
city of To kat. He is also the architect of the famous Green Mosque of Bursa, erected in the same splendid 
but conservative style. Other early works, however, are built in the much cheaper brick and stone tech· 
nique, native both in former Byzantine Western Anatolia and in the Balkans. The !mare! Cami of Ghazi 
Evrenos in Komotini, (1 385),12 the Ytldenm Mosque in Edirne, ( 1399), 13 the Great Mosques of Jambol14 and 
Softa, 15 both from the ftrst half of the 1 5th century or the magnificent lmaret Cami ofPiovd.iv erected in 
1 444!6 can be cited as prominent examples. By about the mid 1 5th century, when Ottoman art in the 
Balkans no longer depended on Anatolia but had ftrmly taken root in Europe we see a noticeable change. 
Whereas in the Bursa region the art continued in the established manner for more than half a century the 
architecture of the Ottoman Balkans showed a much more pragmatic spirit. Its forms become logical, and 
all complicated ornamentation is abandoned in favour of a stern and well balanced general appearance 
(Fig. 3), designed to dominate the settlement in which it  was erected. In the last quarter of the 1 5th century 
this tendency is very obvious. The Bursa area remained static, while the art of Rumeli slowly evolved 
towards the aesthetics of the Classical period, the 1 6th century!7 The scant number of monuments pre
served does not allow us to make any categorical statement but it appears nevertheless to be certain that 
the greatest contribution in the development of Ottoman architecture was made in Rumeli. A few examples 
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illustrating this tendency should be cited. The enormous single-domed mosque ot Stara Zagora in Bulgaria, 
built in 1 40818is the logical outcome and perfection of ideas fmt tried out, unsuccessfully, in Anato!ia. 
Here it found its definite form, at least for the Early Ottoman period. The hlghly original mosque of 
Jambol built in the 1 420s helped greatly to prepare the way for a building as the Oii §erefeli Mosque in 
Edirne; in the construction of the dome of the latter, (almost 80 feet wide) the architects of Rumeli's 
capital succeeded in surpassing all previous work and laid the cornerstone for the enormous centrally 
organised inner spaces of the Classical period. Edirne in the 1 5th and 1 6th centuries produced its own form 
of single·domed mosque, a type that became population in a number of lesser cities in Rumeli. Edirne and 
its environs also produced a group of hamams whlch show a great individuality both in plan and decoration. 
These works point to a direct contact between Rumeli and the bath culture of Mamluk Syria.19 How thls 
phenomenon occurred is not yet known. Another illustration of the progressive and individual character of 
the art of the European provinces is the once magnificent mosque of Iskender Bey Evrenosoglu in Yenice 
Vardar20 once a fiourishlng Moslem cultural centre, now a sleepy provincial town in Greek Macedonia. The 
mosque of Iskender Bey, today a mutilated ruin, was built in ! 5 1  0. It is the first to make use of the huge 
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half domes on pendentives, elements used at St Sophia in Constantinople in the 6th century and revived by [2 1 ]  
the Ottomans after half a millennium, t o  play a major role i n  the mastery o f  the problems o f  space i n  the 
great works of the Classical period. The Yenice mosque is contemporary with that of Sultan Bayezid II in 
Istanbul but the element of the half dome is used in an experimental way not seen before or after. 

I t  is remarkable that some areas of the Ottoman Balkans did not share in the more progressive trend. In 
certain areas, especially in Central Macedonia, with Monastir·Bitola as the chief centre, we see that the 
old system of decorative brick work masonry was used for 60 or 80 years longer than in other parts of the 
Balkans. The mosque of Hact Mahmud in Bitola, built in 1 527�1 is a very distinctive example (Fig. 4). The 
Bitola area was thus an island of conservatism similar to Bursa. It is curious to notice that in the Byzantine· 
Slav art of the Bitola districtP archltecture and painting show a similar conservatism in the period prior to 
the Ottoman conquest. There must be a connection between the two kinds of conservatism. It is clear from 
a number of Ottoman census documents that the greater part of the Moslem population of 
Bitola consisted of local converts, especially newcomers from the villages, who became submerged in the 
culture of lslam:n The greater part of the Moslem population of the surroundings of Bitola still speaks its 
local Macedonian·Slav dialect. It appears to us that the Bitola Moslems kept somethlng of their pre-Islamic 
attitude towards art. The form in whlch Ottoman art came to their environment, an early 1 5th century 
form, was kept and cherished by them long after the appearance of new forms because their form and 
manner was the "real one". A "modern" building. as the great mosque of Cadi Ishak Celebi, built ill 1 506?'1 
was not taken as an example for later works until more than half a century had elapsed. Ishak came from 
Bitola. He had served as judge in many places, Thessaloniki. Plovdiv, Tatar Pazarcik etc.25 and might therefore 
have been more open to accept new forms. [22] 

In Albania and Bosnia we see a related kind of conservatism. Albania was incorporated into the empire at 
the beginning of the I 5th century. for strategic reasons. Throughout the 1 5th and 1 6th century a very 
limited number of mosques was built in Albania because the need of the small Ottoman garrisons for such 
buildings was but modest. Since the last part of the 1 7th century and especially in the course of the 1 8th 
century the Albanian nation became converted to Islam. In this period, however. Ottoman art  had already 
entered its state of decay. It therefore happened that the many mosques built during these centuries showed 
the uninspired. clumsy forms of the I 7th century provincial art of Macedonia, which was imported to 
Albania. Ottoman art in Albania thus lacked solid roots. It was an art, imported by a thin "Herrenschicht" 
of alien governors and administrators, as only patrons. Models and masters were taken from the thoroughly 
Ottomanised Balkan hinterland, whlch tnight be the reason why the art of the 1 8th and 19th century 
showed hardly any typological development. Forms and aesthetics remained something alien and hence 
showed no natural development. In the field of decoration, however. the Albanian mosque shows great 
originality as here it links up with the Post· Byzantine art. In these ages the Albanian lands were so isolated 
from the chief centres of the empire that not the slightest echo of the great art of the Lale Devri in the 
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capital was heard. It is remarkable to see how much the ethnic composition ol' an area has determined the 
nature of  its taste for Ottoman art. It is necessary therefore that as much attention as possible is devoted to 
unravelling such situations. Only an adequate survey of the ethnic situation of an area in which a certain 
phenomenon is detected, as well as all information concerning the background and motives of those who 
ordered the various buildings to be erected, will give us the change to understand this problem fully.26 

In Bosnia the situation was very different but resulted in a same kind of conservatism. Before the coming o f  
the Turks the inaccessible and little developed land was inhabited b y  a Slav population which had suffered 
terribly from religious persecution. Bosnia had strongly been al'fected by the heretical Christian sect of the 
Bogomils. Just before the coming of the Turks these heretics had 11nally been brought back to the mother 
church but greatly against their wilL When the Turks advanced into Bosnia the long oppressed masses 
were a ttracted to Islam, whose sober tenets and egalitarian tendencies appealed to their own ideals.27 In 
the following process of urbanisation (the Ottomans founded almost all the large cities of Bosnia )28 this 
conversion to Islam increased. When Ottoman civilisation therefore llourished in the mountain valleys of 
Bosnia the country was governed not by foreigners but by a class of na tive Bosnian, Slav·speaking governors 
and administrators who were the chief patrons of Ottoman architecture. 29 Just as in Albania the models and 

[231 sometimes the masters had to be imported from the main Ottoman centres in the hinterland. In the greatest 
works, however, the source of  inspiration appears to have been the Ottoman capitals, Edirne and Istanbul, 
with which the closest relations were maintained. Bosnia itself had hardly any tradition in stone construe· 
tion. To bring over whole groups of master builders from the Balkan hinterland would have been too 
expensive. The Bosnian beys therefore appealed for help to nearby Dalmatia 3D The Dalmatians had thei r 
own methods of building. So we see that the domes of the great Bosnian mosques were built of small 
pieces of stone instead of the fine Ottoman brick (Fig. 5). The kind of masonry is not the colourful cloisonne 
but a work built up of small blocks of cut stone. These stone domes were cemented and then covered with 
lead foils. The genuine Ot toman dome was, according to a very ancient Anatolian technique, covered with 
a "blanket" of earth and straw over which the lead was applied. and rows of pots or tubes to absorb 
undesirable reverberation were used on large scale (Fig. 6). In the Bosnian domes the 11rst pot still needs 
to be discovered. In Bosnia we also do not see the highly characteristic early Ot toman pattern of triangular 
folds to support the domes. The pendentive, much easier to construct and native to Dalmatia is used 
exclusively. This art, Ottoman in form and Dalmatian in  execution became in the course of time a local 
Bosnian art. For the people of  Bosnia, converted to  Islam by their own conviction, the forms which they 
had accepted together with their conversion had something canonical. A factor which further might have 
inlluenced the typical Bosnian version of Ottoman art, is the Bogomil background which despised the 
luxurious places of  worship. In the second half of  the 1 6th century the stern and sober art of Bosnia spread 
out all over the freshiy·conquered plain of Hungary. Here since hardly any links with the native art could 
be established, the approach is similar to that of Bosnia with which Hungary's Moslem ruling class was 
connected by close family ties. 31 Ottoman art in Hungary could not run its normal course however as its 
developmen t  was rudely cut off by the Christian reconquest of the land in the late 1 7th century. 

Within the limits of this paper these remarks can only draw attention to a section of the problems concern· 
ing the development of Ottoman architecture both in the Balkans and in a broader geographical context. I 
have tried to indicate how little is actually known about the various artistic currents and about the faces 
that brought them into being, and to give an idea of how much work of investigation in both archives and 

[241 in the 11eld still urgently needs to be sponsored. 

POSTSCRIPT 

The Begluk Cami in Livno, Bosnia, here shown as a ruin (fig. 5) was rebuilt in the 1970s. The Diikkanc1k 
Cami in Skopje is still ( 1989) a sad ruin. The Livno mosque was half destroyed during World War I I ,  while 

[25] the Skopje mosque collapsed during the terrible earthquake of 1963. 
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THE MOSQUE OF KEL HASAN AGA 1 IN THE VILLAGE 
OF ROGOVA 

AN UNKNOWN OTTOMAN MONUMENT OF THE 16th CENTURY 
IN THE KOSOVO DISTRICT 

The architectural heritage ·of the Ottoman Empire in the Ko
sovo-Metohij a area does not belong to the best 'known part of the 
wealth ·of historical buildings in these lands. Although much worik 
of inventa>rization has been done in the past 30 years most of the 
wo11ks are stHl unpublished and many still escape the attention they 
deserve.2 Hence it is still possible to make some surprizing disco
veries. One .of such surprizes is the mosque of the ·village of Rogova. 

The village of Rogova is situated on the western bank of 
the White Dr1m, 13 km ·south-east of Dakovica and 20 km to the 
north-west of Prizren, a little south of the Sivan BrLdge and not 
far from the railway station of Zrze. The minaret and the lead
covered dome of the mosque ·rise high above the humble houses 
and the trees of the village and a.re conspicuous from beyond the 

1 As in the speech of the Tur
kish speaking inhabitants of Kosovo 
as well as among the Serbo-Croat 
speakers and Albanians the »Yumu
�ak g« an is invariably pronounced 
as a sharp g it would have been 
appropriate to write Aga instead of 
Aga. For this article we preferred 
to use the recognised modern Tur
kish spelling. 

2 Among the existing literature 
concerning the Ottoman buildings 
of Kosovo we mention: 

Ekrem Hakku Ayverdi, Yugosla
vya'da Turk Abideleri ve Vaklflari, 
in: Vaktflar Dergisi III, Ankara 
1957, pp. 1-73 (128 illustrations). 

Hi.isref Redzic, Pet osmanlijskih 
potkupolnih spomenika na Kosovu i 
Metohiji, in : Starine Kosova i Me
tohije, I, Pristina 1961, pp. 97-1 12. 

Ivan Zdravkovic, Izbor grada za 
proucavanje spomenika islamske 
arhitekture u Jugoslaviji, Beograd 
1964. 

Ekrem Hakkt Ayverdi, Osmanl! 
Mimarisinde FiHih Devri, IV, Istan
bul, 1974, pp. 834-839 (Pristina). 
The same, Fatih Devri III, Istanbul, 
1973, pp. 304-306 (Pee - Ipek). 

Madzida Becirbegovic, Prosvjetni 
objekti Islamske arhitekture na Ko
sovu, in: Starine Kosova, VI-VII, 
Pristina, 1973, pp. 81-96. 
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river, from the modern Prizren - :Dakovica road. The present 
village numbers roughly 300 houses and has, besides the mosque, 
an eight-year primary school (osnovna skala) and a mill. The village 
is exclusively inhabi,ted by Albanian (Gheg) Muslims. 

The mosque stands in the middle of the village in a vast wal
led gatrden (photo 1 ). The building is composed of two different 
parts; different in date and manner of construction. The actual 
prayer haU is a squab and relatively low stone-built rectangle co
vered by a dome. This han, doubtless the oldest part of the mosque, 
is preceded by a wide and spacious annex built of mud briclk in 
a skeleton -of wood. The structure is  covered by a roof of machine 

The Mosque of Kel Hasan A�a aJt Rogova 
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made tiles of a kind used before World War II. All features of this 
hall betray a date of construction somewhere in the late 19th 
century. 

The domed prayer hall is a much better cons•truction, built 
or broken stone, boulders and roughly squared blocks. The uneaven 
surface is smoothened by a coat of plaster and was doubtlessly so 
from the beginning. It is a method of working which belongs to 
the Post-Classical period of Ottoman architecture, as well as to 
the methods current in more provincial districts. 

The interior of the mosque was lit by twelve windows. Each 
lateral wall had four windows, the mihrab waLl and the fa<;ade 
only two each. The windows are placed in the usual Ottoman man
ner, in two superimposed rows. The lower windows, the larger 
ones, are surrounded by rectangular stone frames. Above each 
rectangle is a pointed arched panel placed in a rectangular field, 
an ornament which is cut in the plaster of the wal1s. The panels 
suggest the releaving arches of earlier Ottoman structures. Howe
ver, here they are only an ·ornament' as no Teal arches could be 
detected in the masonry. The upper windows are much smaller 
than the lower. They are finished by a four-centered pointed arch 
with a fo.rm characteristic of the 17th century. A number of win
dows are now wal�ed up. 

As seen from the Tear the prayer hall appea.rs as a rectangle 
with a dome which covers only the central section. This dome rises 
out of an octagonal drum whose front and rear sides are merely 
an upward continuation of the walls. The drum is rather low and 
blind which gives the mosque iots squab appearance and betrays its 
relatively late, Late-Classical, date and provincial environment. 
The lateral wings or the rectangle are covered on the outside by 
a shed roof. During one of the numerous repairs which the mosque 
underwent .these shed roofs were heightened to the level of the 
co,rnice which finishes the drum. The wings are covered with the 
sa:me kind of machine made tiles as the mud brick annex. The form 
the new roof acquired af·te.r the mentioned repair spoils the original 
appearance of the building. 

The rectangular prayer hall (14.40-9.20 m.) must have been 
preceded by a wide and monumental looking oute•r porch (son 
cemaat yeri) of five domed units. The present mud brick structure, 
namely, follows exactly the size of the original portico . This was 
24.10 m. wide and 5.80 m. deep. The f.ront wall of the prayer hall 
is extended by two wings of the same kind of masonry. These wings 
must .originally have served as the rear wall .of the porch. Later 
it became the .rear wall of the annex building. A space of the size 
mentioned ahove can only be covered by a succession of five domes 
vf equal size. Four mihrab niches, carved out in the masonry of 
the wings, stiU indicate its former function as »Son cemaat yeri«. 
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Such a wide porch is a soluti.on frequently met with i n  Ottoman 
architecture. lt was preferably used to impart an air of monumen
tality to a relatively small structure. This five domed portico must 
have collapsed at a rather early date. Above the mihrab of the pra
yer hall is an inscription which states that the mosque was »re
paired for the third time« in 1835.  Thus the first and the second 
repair must have been car.ried out in  the course of the late 17th 
century and the 18th century, the first perhaps after the destructive 
invasion of the Austrian army under Piccolomini in 1689.3 All 
traces of the domed porch are now completely hidden behind 
various coats ·of plaster and can only be brought to light by a tho
rough restoration of the building, a work which is badly needed. 

The mosque has a particularly high minaret which gives to 
the structure a pleasant vertical note. The minaret rises on the 
right side of the prayer han, behind the screen wan of the former 
»son cemaat yeri « .  It stands on a solid p olygonal base and is accessi
ble only from the inside of the prayer hall. The shaft is sixteen 
sided. It is finished by a cornice above which rises the chalice-Hike 
balcony. The shaft is built of fine thin brioks and has a thin coat 
of plaster. The conical c ap still has its old lead covering with a half 
moon filial. The form of the balcony is characteristic for numerous 
late 16th and 17th century buildings and has numerous parallels. 

One enters the building through a door in the middle of the 
mud brick annex. This door gives access to a small entrance hall. 
This hall is flanked on both sides by spacious rooms, each one 
roughly measuring 4.30 m. - 9.30 m. According to what we were 
told locally these halls once served as the primary school of the 
village the »melkteb« or » iptidai mekteb« .  This solution is often met 
with in 1 9th century Ottoman architecture. 

A door in the rear wall of the entrance hall 1eads to the prayer 
room proper. Above this door is an Ottoman inscripti·on relating 
the date of construction and the name of the founder. The prayer 
hall is, as can be seen on the outside, a multi-unit structure. A dome 
of 7.50 m. diameter covers the central section. It rests partly on 
the front and rear wall, p artly on a.rches which are supported by 
two heavey, engaged pillars. The transition between square and 
circle is effected by small spherical fields. This central section is  
flanked on both sides by two lateral units which are covered by 
plain barrel vaults. 

This original plan, unique in Yugoslavia, relates the Rogova 
mosque to a group4 of structures of the Early and Classical phase 

s For details concerning the Aus
trian occupation of Prizren and sur
roundings in 1689 see: Hasan Ka
lesi and Ismail Eren, Prizrenac Mah
mud-Pasa Rotul, njegove zaduzbine 
i vakufi, in: StarLne K·osova, VI-

VII, pp. 23-64 with further refe
rrences. 

4 For this group of mosques the 
fundamental works still remain: 
Robert Anhegger, Beitrage zur 
FrUhosmanische Baugeschichte, II, 

XI 
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of Ottoman architecture. This group of buildings staTts with the 
grandiose U<; $erefeli Cam'i,5 built by Sultan Murad II between 
1 437  and 1447 in his capi tal Edirne. Its plan was followed and 
further developed in the <;e�negir Cami'i in Manisa, of 1 474,6 
the Hatuniye Cami'i of 1491 7  in the same city of Manisa, the Mos
que of Giizelce Hasan Pasha at Hayrabolu (Turkish Thrace) of 1 499,8 
the Mosque of Plak Mustafa Pasha of 1519  in •the Macedonian city 
of Serres,9 the Sultan Cami'i of 1522, 1°  also in Manisa and the Sinan 
Pasha Mosque in Be�iikta� - Istanbul, of 1555, 1 1  to cite but some 
of the better known examples. No mosques of this type built in 
the 1 7th century have yet been found. The Rogova mosque is appa
rently the latest of this a·ttractive group and the only one yet come 
to light dating fTom the last quarter of the 1 6th century. At Rogova 
the scheme was doubtlessly chosen to create a building with rich 
vaults, features betraying the provincial origin of its architect. H 
was, however, a bo1d attempt to make something more elaborate 
than the usual domed square, the rather uninspi.red type of smaller 
mosque which dominates the greater part of the provincial wo.rk 
in the Balkans. The medi·ocre workmanship of the building and the 
lack of finesse in the proportions might be ascribed to the local, 
provincial environment and to the participation of local master 
builders, not too well versed in Ottoman aesthetics. 

Moscheen vom Bauschema der tl"� 
$erefeli Cami in Edirne, in : Zeki 
Velidi Togan'a Armai!an, Istanbul 
1950-55, pp. 315-325; and: R. An
hegger, Beitriige zur Osmanische 
Baugeschichte II, Die "()� $erefeli 
Cami in Edirne und die Ulu Cami 
in Manisa, in: Istanbuler Mitteilun
gen, 8, 1958, pp. 40-56. 

5 For the most comprehensive 
description, plans, sections and nu
merous photos see: E. H. Ayverdi, 
Osmanh Mimarisinde Celebi ve 
II. Sultan Murad Devri, II, Istanbul, 
1972, pp. 422-462. 

6 For this mosque see: Anheg
ger, Moscheen vom Bauschema etc., 
p. 3 1 7 ;  and Ayverdi Fil.tih Devri 
Mimarisi, IV, p. 817-819. 

7 Details by Anhegger, Bausche
ma, p. 318. Also: Godfrey Goodwin, 
A History of Ottoman Architecture, 
London, 1971,  pp. 158-159 {where 
accidentally the pictures of the Sul
tan Cami'i from 1522 and that of 
the Hatuniye Cami'i are transposed). 

8 For this mosque see: Aptullah 
Kuran, The Mosque in Early Otto-

man Architecture, Chicago - Lon
don 1968, pp. 182-183 (,through a 
mistake in his sources Kuran wro
te that this mosque was built in 
809-1406, whereas the inscription 
most clearly states that it was 905, 
on Rebi til-evvel (October-Novem
ber 1499). 

• For the Serres Mosque see: 
Robert Anhegger, Beitriige zur 
Osmanische Baugeschichte III, Mo
scheen in Saloniki und Serre, in: 
Istanbuler Mitteilungen 17,  1967, 
pp. 312-324; and Machiel Kiel, Ob
servations on the History of North
ern Greece during Turkish Rule, 
Komotini and Serres, in: Balkan 
Studies 122, Thessaloniki 1971,  pp. 
415-465. 

to For this mosque see: Anheg
ger, Bauschema, p. 319. 

11  For this well known mosque 
see i.  a. : Ulya Vogt-Goknil, Turki
sche Moscheen, Zurich, 1953, pp. 
62-68. Also, E. Egli, Sinan, der Bau
meister osmanischer Glanzzelt, Zu
rich, 1054. 
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Our conclusion as to the approximate date of construction of 
this mosque is happily corroborated by the preserved inscription. 
This text is cut in a slab of white marble of 90-50 em. The text 
consists of four, somewhat clumsily written, beyits fitted in two 
cartouches. Lt rea!ds12 as fo1Lows (photo 2): 

�� u....-.�.:,., .rA>- u P."  LS ..!.; � 
� J w  · J .l.L I  . r ,r--> LS .  

I ..L>  j,_...; ,_j, I � r" 
ka;') \ .,\..':" .• • � 1..: � 

�L-1 , .  -:. � : rL..i.. r-: 
,..J.J LJ L>. J L...:... LS ..lj I - . 

��r.-"'" � I �� J � d-> 
� ; b • ....SI A�J �' ' 

1) Bu ma�am-1 beh�t asaYJ. - yapd1 c;un l).azret-i I;Iasan A�a 
2) Etdi biinyad bali�an LiJlahi - eyledi ?;uhr-1 'alem-i 'u15;ba 
3) Ha�� �abUl ede ciilmle bayratm - hem :;;efi:'i ola Resill-1 ffuda 
4) 0 Valihi dediler aiia tarib - Ka'be-i Sani, Mescidii '1-A��a 

The Valihi mentioned i.n the text is very probably the poet 
of Skopje who, at the time when 'A�1� Celebi wrote his »Te?;kiretii 
':;;-!;)u'ara« (1568/69) was supervisor of the rmedrese of Bayezid II 
at Edirne. He was the son of a Cadi and born in Skopje ('A$1�, 
Te�eret, edit. Meredith�Owens, p. 78a). This Valihi Ahmed Ce
lebi died, according to BU/1\Sali Mel;l:med 'fahir ('O§manh Miiellifleri, 
$air ve Edibler Fa�h), in his native Skopje in 994 (1586) thus six 
years after completing the Rogova inscription. 

12 The authors of this article 
acknowledge the valuable help and 
suggestions by Mr. R. Peters, Am
sterdam; Dr. F. Th. Dijkema, Lei-

den, and Prof. Dr. V. L. Menage. 
London. The dot on the »dhal« is 
m1ssmg (a writers mistake?) but 
another reading is hardly possible. 
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1a  b) When his Excellency I:Iasan Aga constructed this Pa
radise resembling place 

2a) he built it  with sincere intention. 
2b) He made a provision of reward for the World of the He

reafter. 
3a) May the True One (God) accept all his good works 
3b) and may the Messenger of God (Mohammed) be his 

intercessor. 
4a) 0 ViHihi, They have spoken for it a chronogram: 
4b) The Second Kaaba (the K. of the poor, of those who 

could not go to Mecca), the Mescidu '1-Al,<�a.13 
The date is only gi:ven as a chronogram which gives the follo

wing calculation. 

� =  2 0  . 500 ..o ::::::: 40 I =  1 l =  1 ..J ::;:: 

7 0  I =  1 W ::;:: 6 0  J :;:;; 30 J =  1 00 9 7  ..... ::::; 5 6 1  ----- 2 .,.; 50 ...> 3 3 1  .....:> = 90 1 07 ""! -
J 4 \ :=;  1 3 1  "'- (.S - J 0 :;;;: ::::; 5 - 1 <9 2  ---- ---- 1 07 1 9.2 '988 97 5 6 1  

H. 9 8 8  = 17 .  2 .  1 5 8 0  - 4 .  2 .  1581 .  

Above the mihrab in the praye.r hall is  a second inscription, 
relating to a repair of the mosque. It is written in ink under a 
religious formulae. The whole is surrounded by a cartouch which 
measures 1 .25-0.48 m. It reads as follows: 

Kulla:ma dahala 'alayha Zakariyya al-mil;lrab14 (Koran 3,  37) 
,, When ever Zachariah entered the sanctuary to see her he found 
beside her provisions.« 

· 

»The third repair of the noble mosque was done by Mel;lmed 
'Ali, the son of Bekir. This painting (by) Gani Memi� of Prizren, 
(in the month of) Cern. I, Anno 1251 . «  

;.l.44'-! .o .lli)> � u-:  � ·" •=- 1.5� w .J  � , ,  � r  t"4-
Ji� I .H .. -'!" l T  o l ..._<.}· ; • • � ,}--.J.-. J J � I.T.'" � � 

ts >>The remotest of mosques«, in 
the narrow sense the A).qa Mosque 
on the Temple Square in Jerusalem, 
south of the Dome of the Rock. 

14 The way in which these words 
are written contains several mista-

kes. Here we give the correct, :Ko
ranic, form which was intended by 
the writer, of the text, who did not 
know his Arabic very well. 
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Cami'-i :;;erlfifi ti<;tince def'a ta'miri MeQ.med 'Ali bin Bekir 
tarafmdan yap1lm1:;;dir. 
Bu boyac1 Perzerinli Gani Memi:;; . 
Sene 1251 ,  Cema�u '1-evvel (September 1835) .  

It proved to be difficult to identify the forementioned »His 
Excellency I:Iasan Aga«.  The way in which the founder styles him
.self (Q.azret) .seems to indicate that he was a high dignitary, not 
a big landowner. Locally he is remembered as »Celhasan Aga« which 
is the Albanian corruption of the correct »Kel I:Iasan Aga«.  During 
our investigations at Rogova the imam of the mosque, Hafiz $aban 
Efendi, told us two charming legends concerning the foundation. 
According to one of these stories I:Iasan Aga was born in the v illage 
of D amyan (which lies six km. south-west of Rogova). As a youth 
he tended cattle and one day his beasts broke through the fence 
of a private garden and ruined it. The owner of the garden caught 
Hasan and beat him. The very frightened boy ran away and even
tually came to Istanbull There he found a protector, was educated 
and rose to the rank of an important commander. When, after a 
long time, he came home be found the old garden owner, obtained 
forgiveness and bought the garden, the ultimate instrumentum of 
his career. There he erected the mosque that we see today. The 
second story relates that Hasan, not yet back in his native country, 
sent a large sum of money to the Halvetiyye sheikh Ali in Damyan 
Koy. Shei·kh Ali constructed in Hasan's name a mekteb in Damyan 
Koy, a bridge in Deday Koy and a mosque in Rogova with opposite 
it a mekteb. The legends, although certainly embellished, must ne
vertheless contain elements of truth. The historical Kel I:Iasan Aga 
must have made his career in the 1mperial capital and must have 
risen to a place of honour. Hence the word »His Excellence« in the 
inscription and the use of a plan for his mosque which surpasses the 
limits of provincial architecture and is doubtlessly inspired by the 
worJ\js of the great centres of Ottoman art. We may think of a Janis
sary Aga or a lesser army officer. Less probable a K1zlaraga. More 
historical information and if  possible, a Vakifname is needed to clear 
up this question which we prefer to leave as a detail for further 
study. The wording of the inscription (ctimle bayrahn) seems atleast 
to confirm the indication of the second legend that I:Iasan Aga 
founded a number of wor1ks for the g.eneral welfare. The first one 
contains elements for an explanation of the psycological motives 
behind the choice of the building site. The pattern of a young man 
who went to Istanbul, made his fortune there and then donated 
works for public welfare and the promotion of Islamic culture in 
his native district is very common and needs no commends. Ho
wever, what we need is more documentary evidence. 

In the yard of the mosque are a number of o-ld gravestones. 
Only four of them bear inscriptions. The oldest one is doubtless 

XI 
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that which is crowned by a la11ge turban in the style of the 1 7th 
century and is reminicent of the stones of the same century as found 
in PecY In the 18th century this kind of headgear fell into disuse. 
Unfortunately we could not ,read the text of the heavily weathered 
inscription of this stone. The three others are crowned with a fez 
and date from the late 1 9th century. The texts written on these 
stones ·offer nothing more than the stereotyped formulae »Htiwe 
al-Ba�i: (He is the Everlasting) al-Merl)um ve al-MagfUr . . .  rilhic;tin 
el-Fatil)a sene . . . ([Bead] a Fatil)a for the soul of the one God 
has taken into his mercy, the forgiven . . .  Anno . . .  ) . «  The stones 
belong to lj:alll bin Davud, 1 278 ( 1861/62) ,  Mel)med ben I;Iasan, 
1 309 (189 1/92) and Sl.ileyman ben I;Iasan, also 1 309 and probably 
a brother of the former. In original lettering they read as follows: 

,..,. 
"W I  1,:1 .. 

r,.....rJ I 
� J.::.l.>. 

., '- ' I .J  
"'�' )  

,.,..;W I 
l\' y A ,__;,..., 

·.<.J � I  � 
;�X ,  r,.....r.f l  

u�}; 
4_..,;;W I . 

d�I Y' 
;,.t.;.....l I ,  r,_>_r.J I 
u->- u-: u �  

u�'; 
,__...,;W l 

1 r · 'l ,_.___. 

The mo.sque of Rogova, although still in daily use, is in a 
neglected state. It might be hoped that a thorough restora·tion by 
the competent authorities, a restoration which would have to include 
the reconstruction of the portico and a removal of the miserable 
1 9th century additions, will bring back the original monumental 
form of this interesting building which vividly testifies to the fact 
that Islam had spread its wings over the villages of Kosovo in a 
peaceful and constructive manner long before the Veliki Seobe. 

POST SCRIPT 

After having written these lines we found that Evlija (,;elebi, 
in val VI, of his Seyal)atname, in the description of Dskub/Skopje, 
(Serbocroat translation by Haz1m Sabanovic, Evlija Celebija Puto-

15 A number of historical grave
stones of Pee have been published 
by: Asimov Mudzait, Turski nad-

grobni spomenici na Kosovu, in: 
Starine Kosovo, VI-VII, Pristina, 
1973, pp. 97- 1 1 2 .  
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pis, vol II, Sarajevo, 1957; German translation Herbert Duda in: 
Sitzungsberichte der Osterr. Aikad der Wissensch. Phil.-Hist. Klasse, 
226, Wien, 1949) described the ttirbe of »Mevla Valihi: <;elebi« which 
at the time of his visit was still standing. He also noted a chrono
gram of the poet Farul$:1 which gives the date of the death of Va
lihi:, 1009 ( 13 .  7. 1 600 - 1 . 7. 1 601) .  This is one year later that Bur
sah Mehmed Tahir (Osmanh Mtiellifleri) wrote but it needs not to 
be doubted that the person mentioned by Evliya is the same as the 
one of Mehmed Tahir. 

NIMETULLAH HAFIZ , ,MACHIEL KIEL 
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THE VAKIFN.AME OF RAI):I):AS SIN.AN BEG IN KARNOBAT 
(I):arin-abad) AND THE OTTOMAN COLONIZATION OF 

BULGARIAN THRACE 

(14th - 15th century) 

With perhaps the exception of one epoch the humble town of Karnobat in the 
plains of Bulgarian Thrace did not share in the eventful history of this part of Eu
rope. It was not situated along the main traffic artery (Belgrade Road or Crimean 
Road), it was never a large centre of craftsman (as Sliven) or a centre of the provin
cial adminstration (as Kazanhk or Stara Zagora), and no famous men where born 
or worked there (as for example the great Ottoman intellectual centre of Filibe 
Plovdiv - which gave birth to a host of poets and scholars). 1 Karnobat was none 
of these. It emerged in the course of the 1 5th century as an Ottoman Turkish town, 
which kept till today its old Arabo-Persian name2• Since the 1 5  the. its history was 
one of a slow and uneventful growth, turning to a rapid expansion only in the last fifty 
years3• It was probably not explicitly founded (as were the numerous towns along the 
Stambul-Belgrade highway) but grew spontaneously out of the need for an urban cent
re (market function) in a large agricultural district. In our opinion it is this epoch of 

1 One could consult the tezkeres of Latifi (German translation by 0. Rescher), or K1 
nahzade Hasan (edition Ibrahim Kutluk, Ankara, 1978), Ta�ki:iprilzade's �a�ayi� (a Ger
man translation, made by Rescher, appeared by Zeller Verlag, Osnabrilck, in 
1979) , Bursal! Mehmed Tahir's Osmanh Milellifleri, recently re-edited by Fikri Yavuz and 
Ismail Ozen, Istanbul 1972, E, J, W. Gibb, History of Ottoman Poetry (6 vols, London 
1900 - 1 909, and 1958 - 1963), or Joseph von Hammer - Purgstall's equally voluminous Ge
schichte der Osmanischen Dichtkunst, Pesth, 1837 etc. to find without much trouble hosts 
of literary men, born or active in Filibe - P!ovdiv. 

2 In 1 953 this name was changed into the more Bulgarian sounding «Poljanovgrad» 
but, happily enough, the old toponym was restored again in 1962 (compare : Petar Koleda
rov and Nikolai .Micev, Promenite v imenata i selistata v Balgarija, Sofia, 1973, 1 30) . 

3 In 1 9 72 the number of inhabitants passed the 20.000 mark (see Ko1edarov, Pro
menite p. 1 30) . 
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resettling the land and reconstructing urban life which is the period in which the 
history of Karnobat is of real interest. Hence we will here focus on it. 

The town of Karnobat is situated in the north-eastern corner of what is today 
Bulgarian Thrace, on the edge of a monotonous plain, immediately below a low 
ridge of hills. The summit of the hill still bears the name «Hisar», telling us that 
there once was a castle. Although the Bulgarian archeologists unfolded in the past 
30 years an impressive range of activities, including the excavation of entire medi
aeval settlements\ the castle of Karnobat was passed by them, literally. Some ge
neral observations and surface finds indicate that the castle dates back to the By
zantino-Bulgarian period, the 12th century. The district in which the forerunner 
of the present day Karnobat was situated was throughout the entire middle ages, 
since the foundation of the Bulgarian state in 68 1 A. D. right until the eve of the 
Ottoman conquest in 1 360-70 a heavily contested frontier zone where destruc
tion quickly succeeded the brief intervals of peaceful prosperity. Karnobat is just 
twenty km within the historical frontier of the First Bulgarian Empire (68 1  - 1018) 
the vallum which ruris from the Bay of Burgas over Rusokastro, crosses the Tunca 
between Jambol and Elhovo and ends at the foot of the mountains south of Plov
div5. In the particularly agitated 1 3th and 14th century the line could not be held 
and the scattered hill top castles became Bulgarian, then Byzantine5a. The land 
along this ever bleeding frontier was turned into a semi-desert. The entire lowland 
area between Adrianople /Edirne J and the Balkan Chain was a no-mans-land, very 
thinly populated and kept only by the mentioned chain of castles6• The forerunner 
of Karnobat must have been one of them. A good six km to the west of the town 
is another one. This was the old castle of Markeli, which commands the defile of 
the Azmak River (now called :  Mocurica), a tributary of the Tunca which it meets 

4 For example the really magnificent excavations of mediaeval Shoumen, no almost 
completed, or those of Lovets or Tserven, which results have largely been published in the 
periodicals Arheologija, Izvestija na Balgarskata Arheolgiceski Institut, and Izvestija na 
Naroden Muzej Kolarovgrad / Shoumen. 

5 This rempart is known locally and in the literature as theJerkessia, a corruption 
for the Turkish Words «a cut through the ear.th». Large stretches of this vallum are still very 
well recognisable in the terrain. 

Sa As these remarks are merely meant to be a short introduction I am not going to 
city the vast mass of literature concerning mediaeval Bulgaro-Byzantin history. For general 
accounts see : Konstantin Jirecek, Geschichte der Bulgaren, Prag, 1876, Va•il Zlatarski, 
Istorija na Balgarija, Sofia (various editions) ; Donald M. Nicol, The last centuries of By
zantium, London, 1972, Vasil Gjuselev, Forschungen zur Geschichte Thrakiens im Mit
tela1ter, in : Byzantino-Bulgarica, No III, 1969 p. 1 55 vv; or : Ivan DujcevDie Krise der 
spatbyzantinischen Gesellschaft und die ttirkische Eroberung des 14. Jahrhunderts, in : Jahr
bUcher ftir die Geschichte Osteuropas, 2 1 ,  4, Mtinchen, 1973, pp. 481 - 492 ; etc. 

6 See note 14. 



XII 

17 

in Jambol. Because Markeli is  situated in an almost uninhabited area a large part 
of its walls have been preserved while that of Karnobat disappeared gradually in 
the course of the last 400 years (Evliya <;elebi still saw it as a ruin in 1 659)7 Karno
bat must have shared the events of the 1 3th / 14th century but we know of no details, 
as many aspects of the numerous minor border conflicts remained unrelated. I 
would like to stress the character of the area between the Balkan Mountains and 
Edirne in the later middle ages as a semi-deserted border land because this point 
is usually glossed over in the Bulgarian historiography9. The latter preferably puts 
the accent on the destructive nature of the Ottoman conquest and the sufferings 
of their own people afterwards, who indeed carried the lions share of the weight of 
the new Imperial superstructure. As to the ruinous years prior to the Ottoman 
take over this point is preferably kept in the dark. 

7 Seyal}atname, vol V, p. 330 . .Jirecek remarked about Markeli that the castle was 
built in such a way that it protected the south against attacks from the north, which allows 
us to suppose that it was built by the Byzantines to protect their northern frontier (Jirecek, 
Das Ftirstenthum Bulgarien, Prag, Wien, Leipzig, 189 1 ,  p. 5 16 ) .  There is a model of the 
castle irl' the small Karnobat Museum. 

8 See for example ; Petar Nikov, Turskoto zavoevanie na Balgarija i slidbata na pos
lednite Sismanovci, in : Bi\lgarskata Istorii!eska Biblioteka, I, Sofia 1928 p. 1 1 3 - 1 59 ;  Di
mitar Angelov, Turskoto nasetvie i borbata na balkanskite narod protiv nailestvenitsite, 
in : Istoriceski Pregled, IX, 1953, 4, p. 74/98 ; D. Angelov, Certains aspects de la conqu�te 
des peuples balkaniques par les Turks, in ; Byzantino-Slavica, XVII, 1956, p. 220 - 275; 
Ivan Snegarov, Turskoto vladii!estvo prei!ka za kulturnoto razvitie na balgarskija narod i 
drugite balkanski narodi, Sofia,· 1 958 (The Turkish rule, obstacle for the Cultural Develop
ment of the Bulgarian Nation and other Balkan Nations) ; Bistra Cvetkova, Heroicnata 
saprotiva na Balgarita protiv turskoto nasestvie, Sofia, 1960 ; Petar Petrov, Sadbonosni Ve 
kove za Ba.lgarskata Narodnost, kraja na XIV vek - 19 12 . ,  Sofia, 1975 (Fateful centuries 
for the Bulgarian Nationality, end 14th century to 19 12) ; and many others. In last menti
oned work (and many others aswell) we find the statement that the Turkish colonists drove 
away the Bulgarian population from the best soil and took it themselves. For the Bulgarians 
only the poor soil and the mountains remained. (p. 62/64) This is all supposed to have taken 
place but no any kind of reference is given, exept the rethorical remark of a monk of the Holy 
Mountain of Athos for the situation in M.acedonia. The position of northern Thrace asBy
zantino-Bulgarian frontier district is not even mentioned, nor are the Catalans, the Crusa
ders or the extermination campaigns of Czar Kaloyan «The Slayer of Greeks» as he proudly 
styled himself, the man who laid the corner stone for the depopulation of Thrace. See also 
note 14. 

The above- mentioned tendency is as old as Bulgaria itself and much is understandable 
as a reaction to the painful process of national rebirth, observable in various degrees in all 
new nations. It  should be noted that this tendency ran its course and, as time progressed, 
began to show signs of fading away slowly. After World War II, however, this development 
towards a wider point of view was completely reversed and old way of writing the history of 
the Turkish period retu,rned in full vigor. It is meaningful that in the adjecent Jugoslav ter-
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Not much is known on the Ottoman conquest of Karnobat, or better its fore
runner. Katib <;elebi9 placed it in 1 368, Sadeddln10 tells us that it surrendered 
voluntarily in mentioned year, following the example of the important frontier 
castle of Ajdos (Aetos), which had surrendered without any trouble or disturbance. 
It should be added: what else could the isolated border garrisons have done, con
fronted as they were with a well organised enemy and without hope for relief from 
a disordered home front ? Any how it  is clear that the conquest of the castle was 
not a violent one, the walls were not razed after the capture but were still standing, 
as previously noted, in the 1 7th century. In this line of arguments the name of the 
town : J>.arin-iibiid, or: J>.arin-ovast, becomes fascinating. Does it not me�n:«Castle 
of the Associate» (Companion, or Ally) or: Meadow of the CompanioM in Ara
bo-Persian and Arabo-Turkish ?1 1 When we hear again of Karnobat, during the time 
of Ytldenm Bayezid and during the war for the throne between his sons Musa and 
Mehmed it was a base of the Akmc1s12• It is sufficiently known that this force was 
of Christian origin. Some historians even believe that it was entirely composed of 
Christian converts to Islam 1 3• Is it too bold to suppose that the garrison of the «Castle 
of the Ally», fearing to sink back to the level of landless peasant, took the service 
of the new lords of Thrace ? Did not the people of the adjacent Rhodop�� district 
preserve right into the 1 9th century the memories of the voluntary surrender of the 

ritories, as well as among emigre Bulgarians, an entirely different process has set in, a pro
cess of taking distance from the subject, refrain from passing moral verdicts over long disap
peared people or institutions, and an endeavour to see things from various sides and not only 
!rom within the narrow limit of national interest. The existence of things like Turkish cul
ture, or literature even entered secondary Jugoslav schoolbooks. The reader himself may 
j udge up to which degree the mentioned differences in the Bulgarian and Jugoslav hist
oriography originate in the difference of concept of society in the mentioned countries. 

9 Hadschi Chalfa, Rumeli unci Bosna, Wien 1 8 1 2, p. 35. 
10 Tacu't-Tevarib, edit. Ismet Parmakstzoglu, Istanbul, 1 974, vol I, p. 1 35, 
1 1  Evliya Qelebi, Seyal;tatname, V. p. 335, gives a very different version of the name, 

another example of his «Volksetymologie»? The alternation of the 'learned' Persian -abaci 
with the vernacular Turkish- ovast is not too strange. We might cite Eceabad near Gelibolu, 
which also appears in old texts (Ne�ri, Katib Qelebi) as : Eceovasi. 

12 See for example : Inalcik, art. «Bulgaria» in Encyl. of Islam, New Edit. ; A�tlt
pa§azade, trans!. Kreutel (Vom Hirtenzelt zur Hohen Pforte, Graz, Wien, Koln 1959, p. 
1 24) ; Sadeddln (Parmakstzoglu) , II, p. 8 1 ,  etc. 

1 3  Very pronounced so by Ernst Werner, Die Geburt einer Grossmacht, Wien, Koln,  
Granz, 1972, p. 104 - 107. The AktnclS were, according to  Werner, Greek renegates, rein
forced by runaway Christian farmers and craftsman, even recruited from territories outside 
the Ottoman realm. Under Mehmed II, thus a hundred years after the events described 
here, they must have been converted to Islam, at least so according to Werner (p. 105).  If 
one agrees with Werner or not the origin of the AkmciS is rather uncertain. 
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isolated castles on condition of being admitted to the new military class ? I think 
we have to say yes, unless fresh evidence is brought to light, proving the opposite. 

It was the great Czech historian of the Balkans and first Minister of Education 
of the reborn Bulgaria after 1 878 who, now almost a century ago pointed to the 
desolate state of Thrace prior to the Ottoman conquest and stressed the subsequent 
reconstruction and recolonization by the Turks 14• Indeed, the seemingly endless 
wars ceased after the Ottomans had acquired the land. The incursion of Mirchea 
the Old of Valachia in the nineties of the 14th century and the war between Musa 
and Mehmed shortly afterwards were but incidents without lasting results. The 
process of reconstruction went on. The land remained undisturbed during the so
called Crusade of Varna from 1444, which brought such havoc and destruction 
in Danubian Bulgaria15• Thus from shortly after 1400 until the unhappy years 
around 1 800, when the anarchy of the Krdzali period reigned with full terror, the 
Thracian plains prospered in relative peace, a peace of a length unknown since the 
Roman Antiquity. 

Jirecek has thus shown us the direction in which to seek. He had at his disposal 

14 Jirecek, Ftirstenthum, p. 48/49. It can be added that the «Chronicle of Muntanen> 
(translated from the Catalan by Lady Goodenough, London, 192 1 )  written by an eye wit
ness of the events, gives an excellent but seldomly used review of the situation in Thrace 
shortly after the year 1300 and describes in detail all actions that led to the ruin of Thrace 
by the hardy mercenaries of the Catalan Grand Compagny. On p. 552 of this Chronicle 
Muntaner summarises this actions as follows : «Now it is the truth that we had been in the 
peninsula of Gallipoli and in the district seven years since the death of the Caesar, and we 
had lived there five years on the land and there was nothing left. And so, likewise, we had 
depopulated the all that district for ten journeys in every direction; we had destroyed all 
the people, so that nothing could be gathered there. Therefore we were obliged to abandon 
that country. And this was the decision of En Rocafort and those who were with him . . . » 
The Grand Compagny consisted at the outset of the campaign 5.000 foot soldiers and 2.500 
men cavalry. Later it was reinforced by runaway Byzantine mercenaries, Muslim Turks 
and Christian Turks. 

1 5  Perhaps the best account of the Crusade of Varna, mentioning quite honestly all 
cities and castle razed or burnt is Michael Behaim, Zehn Gedichte zur Geschichte Oster· 
reichs und Ungarns, edit. Th. G. von Karajan, Wien, 1 848. The recently translated «Me
moiren cines janitscharen, oder Ttirkische Chronik (Renate Lachman, in the Series : Sla· 
vische Geschichtschreiber, No 8, Styria, Koln, Wien, Graz, 1 975,) mentions Vidin (p. 99) 
and has other details. Another source close to the events, also mentioning details which we 
find by Behaim,  is the «Gazavat-1 sultan Murad b. Mehemmed Han, edit. Halil lnalcJk and 
Mevlud Oguz, Ankara, 1 978. Among the cities destroyed were Vidin, Lorn, Shoumen, Novi 
Pazar, Rousse and Kaliakra. Shoumen and Kaliakra belonged to the most important of 
mediaeval Bulgaria. The last mentioned was the capital of the principality of Dobrudja, 
Vidin had been capital of the Czardom of Sratsimir. Both did not recover but were comp· 
letely deserted. Shoumen was rebuilt at a much later date and on an entirely new site, far 
below the old hill top town. 
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some vita of saints who lived in the area, some scattered notes in the Byzantine chro
niclers and, closer to the actual happenings, a number of glosses in manuscripts and 
for the early Ottoman period only the toponymy. How incomparably better could 
we now reconstruct the entire process of rebuilding the destroyed land with the aid 
of the Mufa��al Defters in the Turkish archives. However regretable it is, this is 
still a task for the future, as the vast majority of these documents are unpublished 
and hardly accessible for whatever reason it may be 16• 

The land of Karnobat received a major share in the recolonization of the 
early Ottoman period. The old toponymy of the land bears witness to this creative 
period 17• Large groups of Anatolian Yiiriiks settled in the land, as well as a parti
cularly numerous group of Tatars from southern Russia, fleeing from the Timurid 
onslaught18• Gokbilgin 19 gave a list of no less than 1 33 villages in the Karnobat 
district, founded by Yiiriiks of the Kocac1k group. Among them are a number of 
which the old names point to their nomad origin : Yiiriik-hac1, Yiiri.ik Kasim, Yi.i
ri.ikli, Yeni Yiiri.ik, Yiiriik-ovas1, and numerous others. There are also names which 
denote the place the settlers originally came from, as: Ahlath, Germiyanh, Mara�h 
Saruhanh, etc. all places in various parts of Anatolia. Other names recall the foun
der of the village, the ancient clan leader or chief of the family, as: Turhanh, Baye
zidli, Balabanh, iskenderli, or they describe some natural features characteristic for 
the village, as: Degirmen-deresi (Mill Brook), Elma-dere (Vale of the Apples), Tepe 
Koy (Hill Village) etc. These toponyms, now obliterated and changed for newly made 
Bulgarian names, give a general idea of the nature and origin of the new population. 
A nomad element remained long, roaming in the Karnobat area. In 1 64 1  a group of 
more than a hundred families (ocak) of Kocac1k yiiri.iks and smaller groups of Vize 
and Tanndag yiiriiks in the Karnobat district were still registered as nomads20• 

The town of Karnobat thus emerged in a overwhelmingly agricultural and cattle 
-breeding area. It emerged below the previously existing castle. The latter was main
tained by the Ottomans as a military post in the decades when their rule was still 

16 A beautiful opening into this field has been made by Orner Ltitfi Barkan, Istila 
devirlerinin KolonizatOr TUrk Dervi�leri, in : Vaklflar Dergisi, II, 1942, pp. 279 • 387, with 
entire source material given in transcription ; Tayyib Gokbilgin, Rumeli'de Ytirtikler, Ta
tarlar ve Evlad-1 Fatihan, Istanbul, 1957 ;  or articles like A. Mtinir Aktepe, XIV. ve XV. 
Amlarda Rumeli'nin Ttirkler tarafmdan 1skanma dair, in : Ttirkiyat Mecmuas1, 20, pp. 
299 . 3 12 .  

1 7  The most handy guide to  the old topography i s  now Koledarov's work (see note 2) . 
18 For the colonization of the Tatars of Ak Tav see in detail : Aurel Decei, L'Etablis

sement d'Aktav de Ia Horde d'Or dans !'empire ottoman aux temps de Ylldmm Bayezid, 
in : Zeki Velidi Togan Armagan, Istanbul, 1950/55, p. 77 • 92. 

19 Gokbilgin, Ev1ad-1 Fatihan, p. 129 - 1 33, giving the situation of 950 ( 1 553). 
20 idem. 
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unsettled. Perhaps it served later as the seat, or at least as a place of refuge for the 
local administration21 ,  as Karnobat was the chef-lieu of a nahiye as early as the 1 5th 
century. In the Classical Period of the empire the castle of Karnobat was, like almost 
all others in Thrace, fully abandoned and left to decay by the forces of men and natu
re as there was no reason to maintain them. This is perhaps the most telling illust
ration for explaining how much the Bulgaro-Byzantine middle ages differed from 
the Classical Ottoman period. The process of development of Karnobat, from a clus. 
ter of houses below the castle into an Ottoman Turkish kasaba can certainly be fol
lowed in detail with help of the mufa��al tal;rirs of the Sancak of Silistra, in which 
«J>.arin-abad» was situated. I regret that this is impossible for me. It has to remain an 
teresting task for my Turkish colleagues. 

In the second half of the 1 5th century Karnobat definitely became a town. This 
is chiefly the work of one man, Ra�l,<as Sinan Beg, Ottoman governor of Silistra. 
While spending a month and a half of research in Sofia in 1 978 12 I found in a Bul
garian religious periodical of the last century the Bulgarian translation of the Va�tf
name of the foundations of this man in Karnobat23• Before I turn to the context of 
this interesting document it would appear necessary to give first a few comments on 
this Sinan Beg, about whom rather little is known. 

At the first glance this Sinan appears to be identical with Hoca HlZlrzade 
Sinan, the tutor of Fatih Sultan Mehmed, closer examination however, seems to 
contradict this. Hoca HlZlr Beg bin Celal from Sivril;i�ar, allegedly a descendant of 
Nasreddin Hoca, died in 863 ( 1456) as first Cadi of istanbul. His life and works have 
been described in detail by Suheyl Dnver238• His son Yusuf, who had the mah!as 
of Sinan was born in 844 ( 1440) in Sivrihisar, or in Bursa, as far as one can believe 
the notes of Ta�koprlizade's �a�ayik24• He was in succession professor at the famous 
Darli'l-Hadis Medrese of Murad II in Edirne, tutor of the sultan and rose to the rank 
of vizier in 875 ( 1 470 /71). If we are to believe the evidence found by Uzuw;ar�tlt he 
even served a term as Grand Vizier of the empire25• This should have been between 
881-882 ( 1476 /77) after which date he was dismissed and sent to his native Sivrihisar, 

2 1  See Turski lzvori za Balgarskata Istorija, vol I, Sofia 1 964, p. 63, 69, 77, etc. 
22 By invitation of the Institute for Cultural Relations with Foreign Countries at the 

Committee of Culture, Sofia, for whose most generous help I am highly indepted. 
23 In : «Balgarski Tserkoven Pregled», God. 4, Knj. IV, Sofia, April 1898, pp. 43 - 48, 
23a Dr. SUheyl Dnver, Htztr Bey Celebi, Hayfitt ve Eserleri, Istanbul, 1944. 
24 Or better, Mecd1's annex (printed edition, p. 1 96) .  
25 I .  H. Uzunt;aqih, HlZlr Bey og1u Sinan Pa�a'nm Vezir-i Azamhgma clair <;ok kry

metli bir vesika, in Belleten, XXVII, ocak 1963, sayt 1 05, pp. 37 - 44. These sources are 
the mentioned account in Mecdi's Zeyl of the $a�ayik and a newly found letter of that time, 
which he gives in facsimile. 
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as Cadi and medrese professor. When Bayezid II came to the throne he restored Sinan 
to the rank of vizier (1481) and made him sancak begi of Gelibolu (Gallipoli), where 
he died in 89 1 ( 1486). Hoca Htztrzade Sinan Pasha was thus in Sivrihisar between 
1 477 and 148 1 .  This is of importance because the other Sinan active in the years of 
Fatih and Bayezid II, and also a Hoca, Ralg<a� Sinan, is mentioned as sancak begi 
of Silistra in northern Bulgaria in the same year when Hoca Htztrzade Sinan was sent 
to Sivrihisar. This is mentioned in a letter from 882, published by Uzun<;ar�tl t .  This 
account is thus as close to the events as can desired, and in all probability more reliab
le than the account of Ta�koprtizade's continuator, Mecdi, who is the principal source 
of the story around first mentioned Sinan. Moreover, the Karnobat foundationsare 
from the last decade of 893 25•) (= 3- 1 3  April 1 488). This is at least a full two years 
after Hoca Htztrzade Sinan died. Ral).l).a� Sinan is clearly another person. The letter 
from 882 has in fact a «Sinan Pasha» who was dismissed and a separate «Ral).l).a� 
Sinan Beg» who was sent to Silistra. This Sinan must have been a relatively impor
tant man. Silistra was a large frontier district where only the most able men could 
be used. Although there certainly must be more evidence on the carrier of this Si
Sinan I was unable to find it. Sinan could not have been long in Silistra. In 884 ( 1479 f 
80) he is mentioned as tutor (Lala) of Bayezid II. then prince, residing in Amasya26. 
In this capacity he conquered the castle of Torul in the Pontic Mountains behind 
Trabzon27, a region which until then had sided with the AI). J>.oyunlu ruler Uzun 
l;Iasan. After the mentioned event Ral).l).a� Sinan must have been left by Bayezid 
to take further care of the Trabzon area. Mahmud Gologlu mentions this in his work 
on the history of Trabzon a sancal). begi between 1 479 and 1 489, 28 when he was 
succeeded by Prince Selim, the later Yavuz sultan Selim. Hence it  appears that Sinan 
was maintained at his post also after Bayezld had succeeded to the throne. Ralg<a� 
Sinan is again mentioned in 1 486, serving in the capacity ofsancak begi of Trabzon 
in the unhappy cam pain of Hersekoglu Ahmed Pasha to oust Mamluks from Cilicia. 
By then he was himself pasha. In Trabzon Ral).l).a� Sinan had a garden layed out with 

25a The Bulg. text has «the end», which has to be the standart formulae «eval].ir, or : 
«the last decade.» 

26 See : I. H. Dani�mend, Izahh Osmanh Tarihi Kronolojisi, vol I, Istanbul 1 97 1 ,  
p .  344. More details on the Ottoman princely residence o f  Amasya and Ra��a� Sinan see : 
Petra Kappert, Die osmanischen Prinzen und ihre Residenz Amasya im 1 5. und 16. Jahr
hundert, Leiden, 1 976 («Raqqa� Sinan, Lala» on p. 42 ff, 72 and 1 65). 

27  Dani�mend, Kronol., I, p. 344 ; also : Mahmut Gologlu, Trabzon Tarihi, Ankara, 
1 975, p. 1 9. 

28 Trabzon Tarihi, p. 30 1 .  It is not clear how reliable were Gologlu's sources for the 
stay of Ra��a� Sinan in Trabzon between 1 479 and 1 489 because in an Ottoman Timar 
register of the first of Rebi.U'l-evvel 889 (=29 March 1484) a «Silistra Sanca� Begi Silllin 
Beg» is mentioned (See : L. Fekete, Die Siyakatschrift, I. p. 124. 
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a 9e�me erected in it, next to the Fatib Camisi of that city (the former church of the 
Virgin Chrysokephalos). This fountain is preserved and has an inscription dated 
888 ( 1483), which was published by I;Ialll Edhem29• It gives us yet another means to 
pin our man down with a large degree of reliableness. Besides this very scanty infor
mation on our Sinan there are a few notes in the va�tfname of his foundations in  
Karnobat. According to this safely dated source, which moreover calls our man with 
his la�ab «Ra��a�» (= the Dancer), Sinan possessed a landed estade as mi.ilk, situa
ted «in the village of Kopekli in the district of Karnobat» (today it is called Skobelovo 
and situated in the district of Sliven) In this village Sinan had lived for a while. This 
is mentioned more than once in the document. He must also have lived in the town 
of Karnobat itself as the va�tfname explicitely states that he had transformed «his 
own house» into a mekteb. This house was situated not far from the mosque he had 
erected in Karnobat. Have we to conclude that Sinan was a descendant of the 
early Turkish colonists of the Karnobat district, the Evlad-1 Fati!,lan, who 
possessed the ground and hence were entitled to transform it  into va�f? 
Or was he a dev�irme lord who for one reason or another was stationed in a 
village in Thrace?. The scanty evidence we have points to the first possibility. Sinan 
must, if we accept the first mentioned · case, have been born in Kopekli, also 
known as Hac1 HIZir, and moved later to Karnobat. After he had made his 
career, in which manner I do not know, he must have conceived the idea of 
promoting his borough of Karnobat into a real kasaba by the erecting of a 
Friday Mosque (the pi:ime requisite for being promoted from village into town), 
school, a bath and other objects. Karnobat was better suited for this than the 
village of Kopekli because it had a castle and was a lready the seat of the ad
ministration of a nahiye. Perhaps it was bigger and certainly better situated than Ko
pekli. The buildings in Karnobat were erected rather long before the va�tfname was 
drawn up. Local tradition maintains that they were built in 1460. Perhaps we have 
to bring the construction in connection with Sinans's term as governor of Silistra, 
in which province Karnobat was situated, as noted previously. After 1488 Ra��a� 
Sinan again disappears from the stage. Perhaps he died a few years later, maybe in 
retirement on his Thracian estate. In 1 5 1 2  he was almost certainly dead. In that year 
the Grand Vizier of Bayezid II, I).:.oca MuHafil Pasha included a watermill formerly 
belonging to «Mes'ud <;elebi ibn-i Ra��a� Sinan Beg» in the kaza of Jambol to his 
large va�f in 1stanbutao. This is mentioned in the tahrir of istanbul from 1 546. The 
mill must have been transferred to the mentioned va\<f during Mu�tafa Pasha's 

29 Trabzonda Osmanh Kitabeleri, in : Tarihi Osman! Enclimeni Mecmuas1, No 45. 
30 See : Ekrem Hakki Ayverdi and Orner Liitfi Barkan, 953 tarihli Istanbul Vak1flan 

Tahrlr Defteri, Istanbul, 1970, p. 367. 
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lifetime, thus before 1 5 12. If Sinan was still alive when the transaction took place he 
would have been the one who sold it and not his son. What might be concluded is 
that the descendants of Siniin had property in the district of Karnobat. The stipula
tions in the valpfniime further strengthen our impression that the family of Sinan had 
connections with Thrace, that they came from that area. The document mentions as 
part of the va�1f a l,lamam in the town of «Anhial» (= Anhialos, on the Black Sea 
coast, now called Pomorie) and some shops in Edirne besides the mentioned village 
of Kopekli and a large mezra' between the villages of I):.urt I:Joca and A� Bunar (now 
Vultsin in the rayon of Karnobat, province of Burgas, and Bjal Kladenets in the pro
vince of Sliven31• The villages are all close to each other, at the point where the pre
sent borders of the Bulgarian provinces of Burgas, Sliven and Jambol meet. Anhia
los is 52 km to the east of Karnobat, straight through the plain, and Edirne I 30 km 
over the old road along the Tunca, long since closed. 

The works Sinan Beg founded in Karnobat were, according to the document: 
a Mescid-i Cami, a l,lamam, a school (mualimhiine), an imaret and a water supply 
system (su yolu), and mentioned l)amam in Anhialos, known as: Sinan Beg I:JamamJ. 
Besides a detailed description where the landed property, devoted to the va�f were 
situated there are provisions for the staff of the institution and their salaries. The pro
visions for the personel appears rather incomplete but this may be due to the Bulga
rian translation, or better, extract. It becomes clear that the intentions of Sinan Beg 
were twofold, a combination of magnimanity and concern to promote Islamic cultu
re in this part of the empire , and a healthy down to earth concern for the wellbeing 
of his descendants32 it is a combination of altruism and self interest which can be 
observed in many Ottoman va�fs33 and which is perhaps the very reason why the 
system worked so long and so well. 

3 1  For the concordance of Turkish and Bulgarian village names see Koledarov, Pro
menite. 

32 The stipulation that l /3 of the revenue of the village goes to the miltevelli, or to 
the son and descendants of the founder, is unusual. More common is 10 %. For materials 
for comparison see the following note. 

33 For publications of a great number of Ottoman vak1fnames see :  Tayyib Gokbilgin 
XV - XVI. As1rlarda Edirne ve Pa�a Livas1 Vakiflar - Mtilkler - Mukataalar, Istanbul, 
1952 ; Hasan Kalesi, Najstariji VakutSki Dokumenti u Jugoslaviji na Arapskom Jeziku, Pri
tina, 1972, GliSa Elezovic, Turski Spomenici (Srpska Kraljevska Akademija, Zbornik za 
Istocnjacku Istorisku i Knjizevnu Gradje, Beograd 1940; or : Muhammed Ahmed Simsar, 
The Waqfiyah of Ahmed Pasa, University of Pennsylvania Press, London-Oxford 1 940. 
For the Vakf system in general see : Fuad Koprilli.i, L'Institution du Vakouf, sa nature ju
ridique et son evolution historique, in : Vak1flar Dergisi, Ankara, 1942, p. 3-48 (Partie Fran
�ais- also in Turkish) ; or : H. A. R. Gibb and H. Bowen, Islamic Society ,and the West, Ox
ford Univ. Press, London, New York, 1957 and 1 962, '65 and '69), val II, p. 165 - 180, etc. 
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Besides a supervisor (mtitevelli), and a nazir there should be the following persons 
as staff: 

One teacher at the school 
one }:latlb for the mosque 
one imam » » » 

daily 2 dirham 
» 2 » 
)) 4 » 

(this was 3 d. for his duJy as imam and one more d. for his work as Kur'an singer) 
one muezzin » » » » 1 . 5  » 

one collector of the revenue of the foundation 
(cab!) >> » 

three Kur'an singers, 1 dirham each 
For the mescid in the village of Kopekli : 

one imam 
one Kur'an singer 

For the person who would carry out the repairs 
of the buildings of the foundation 

» 3 )) 

)) 2 )) 
)) 1 . 5  » 

» 1 . 5  )) 

There had to be a substitute for the Kur'an singer of the mescid at Kopekli but no 
salary is given for him. Perhaps we should understand that the 1 . 5. dirham for the 
main singer, which is relatively much, should partly be used for this substitute. The 
mentioned twelve men of the staff of mosque, mescid and school received thus daily 
20.5 dirham. There are also provisions of one dirham for writing paper, school books 
and pens for the children of the school, half a dirham daily for the oil for the lamps of 
the Karnobat mosque, for the candles and the rush mats, and the same sum for the 
same three articles for the mescid of Kopekli. This brings us at a yearly total of 7.277,5 
dirham. There are no provisions for the personel of the imaret (soup kitchen for 
the poor) although this institution definitely figures on the list of Sinan's works. 
There are also no provisions for the personnel of the two hamams and no provisions 
as to what should be cooked and how much be spent for food at the imaret. Did 
Sinan Beg provide for this in an appendix (zeyl) to this val).tfname somewhat later, or 
is the word «imareb> misunderstood when the Bulgarian translation was made ? It  
is difficult to say. It can be added, in this context, that Evliya <;elebi, writing a 1 70 
years after the val).tfname was written, noted that Ral).l).a� Sinan's foundations 
(hayratt) included, a mosque, mescids, children schooJs, tekkes, some khans (all given 
in the plural), and a pleasant bath, but no imaret. If the foundations of Sinan Beg 
did include this institution then we have to count at least four men for its staff, which 
gives, including three servants in each bath, certainly 23, or 24 men. If this is correct 
than the foundation provided livelihood for no less than a hundred people. I do not 
give all these numbers for their own sake but only to given an idea of what a sizeable 
group of people had fixed work and fixed income through this foundation and what 
a positive influence this relatively large group must have had on the economic life of 
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the emerging township. It should be added that a salary of one ak9e in the last 
quarter of the 1 5th century was not unusual. 

We find this amount in numerous valpfnames34, even in the 1 6th century, when 
the value of this coin had deteriorated noticeably. 

Karnobat and surroundings did not suffer from war or foreign invasion until 
the years round 1 800, as previously stated. In this troubled time the town was half 
destroyed. More destruction followed during the Russian invasion of 1 828 /2935• 
The town did recover from these blows but suffered again in and after 1 877 /78, at the 
eve of the independance of Bulgaria, when masses of Turks fled to Anatolia. 
When Jirecek visited the town, in the eighties of the last century, Karnobat made a de
serted impression. Most of its Turkish inhabitants had fled but their place was taken 
over by Bulgarians, mostly newcomers. In that time it numbered 5.096 inhabitants36. 
In these years, as can be expected, Karnobat lost almost entirely its Turkish charac
ter. The mosques, khans, mescids and mektebs that had survived the troubles of the 
earlier years disappeared then. The mosque of Rali.li.a� Sinan Beg, locally known as 
the Ali. Cami (White Mosque) was demolished around 19 10. In 1978 only three Ot
toman objects remain preserved in this town, all standing in the oldest part of town 
just below the hill of Hisar. They are the Clock Tower from 1 84 1 ,  built by Bulgarian 
masters1 the I):.ara Cami (Black Mosque), and the l,lamam of Sinan Beg. The tower 
and the bath are both registered as Monument of Culture and protected by the laws 
of the Bulgarian state. The mosque is a reconstruction of an older building. It was, 
according to the preserved inscription, built (rebuilt) on order of the <ayan of Kar
nobat, Halil Aga, «Ser-i Bevvablm) (I):.apucJba�I) at the Sublime Porte in the year 
1 241 ( 1825/26), thus between the anarchy of the Krdzali period and the Russian in
vasion36a. The l,lamam is an irregular version of a single-bath, which derives its 
special place in the history of Ottoman architecture by the profusion of stalactite work 
of high quality, that cover the greater part of the vaults and the domes. Stylistically 
it is built along the traditions of the time of Murad II in Edirne, the metropolis close 
by. The bath is but of modest size but as to inventiveness and quality of execution 

34 See note 33. 
35 Jirecek, Ftirstenthum, p. 5 1 5/ 16. 
36 This number is given by Jirecek, p. 5 1 5/ 16. The Salname of the Edirne Vilayeti 

of 1291  ( 1874) gives 2.764 male inhabitants, or little over 5.000 altogether. At about the same 
time Felix Kanitz, Donau Bulgarien und der Balkan, III, p. 97, gives 700 houses, of which 
400 were inhabited by Turks, 200 by Bulgarians, 60 by Spanish speaking Jews and 40 with 
Gipsies. 

36a A plan of this mosque, a description of it and a transliteration of the mentioned 
inscription, as well as plan and description of the hamam ofSinan Beg will be given by me 
in a major work concerning the Ottoman architectural heritage in Albania, Bulgaria and 
Greece, now in final stage of preparation. 
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it does not lag behind the great Ottoman centre and is not «provincial» at all. This 
is a feature we can observe on a number of buildings in the Ottoman Rumeli of the 
1 5th century and underlines the great importance the Balkans once had for the for
mation of the empire. As such the only preserved of all Sinan Beg's foundations is a 
valuable link in the chain of development of Ottoman utilitarian architecture and 
tells us something of the quality of the now disappeared other buildings Sinan the 
Dancer founded in the humble Thracian town, a value now happily realised by those 
in charge for the Ancient Monuments in Bulgaria today.Although the main content 
of the val,<tfname of Sinan Beg was given in the above, it might nevertheless be of 
some utility to give an English translation37 of the Bulgarian version of the old text, 
as the original has not yet been brought to light. I will follow the Bulgarian version 
as close as possible, only adding words between square brackets if strictly necessary. 
The words between round brackets figure in the Bulgarian text as further explana
tion. Ic might be noted that the Bulgarian translation follows closely the original as 
the whole makes typically the impression of a shortened Ottoman val,<tfname, with 
all terms and formulations usually found there. Only the invocation and the (religious) 
introductory notes fail completely, as do the names of the witnesses. 

«Bulgarian Antiquities.» 
Extracts from the Vakfie. 

First. In the vakiame (testament) on the name of foundations (vakf) of Rikas 
Sinan Bej, which has been made by him for the salvation of his soul in 893 
at the end of Rebiul-ahtr from the flight of Mohammed, has been written 
that he made a beautiful mescid-mosque in the town of Karin-a bad (Karno
bat) and since he separated from his own property, with the rights he had 
upon it i.a. the lands situated in the village in which he lived under the name 
tsjiflik [= 9iftlik, under the name of a 9ift9i ?] : Hadzi H!Zlr38, or with 
another name Kopekli in the district of Karnobat, where he also built one 
mescid. The lands are within the following boundaries : they start from the 
four sides from the large hdza [thea] which lies on the river Elmah along 
the river on the upper side they touch with the large Dikili tas then upwards 
to Ymkhk on the Kodza-dere, then to the Kodza-dere, to the place of the 
Church in the area of «Emirler», then to the graveyard of Upsal, then to  
the Dogandztk Merast and from the main Ismail mezra till Degirmendere 
then along the dere to the Geziler path, then along the river road to the 

37 I wish to thank Dr. Harry Pijnenburg, Rotterdam, for his help with the transla
tion into English of this unusual text. 

38 In this translation the Old Bulgarian letter If\ ha!l_ been transcribed as the mo
dern Turkish dotless -1- because this letter approa<;hes the Old Bulgarian one very close. 
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graveya,rd of the village of Demirhail!k39, then along the Kasabhk-path, 
then to the road which runs below the village of Eski Kopekli, then along 
the river road till the beginning marked, namely till the Plemata L1dza. Af
terwards the pious founder devoted to the mentioned mosque and mescid 
two hamams, one in the town of Karnobat and the other in the town of 
Anhial, known as Sinan Begovi Hamami, with all their equipment, their 
rights and taxes have to be spent on the functioning of the mentioned mos
que and mescid and for the following functioning of the school. The foun
der has furthermore devoted in the capital (by that time) of Odrin [Edirne ] ,  
in front of the Kebri Kapusu seven di.ikans around the main road, attached 
one to another, for the works of repair and construction of the devoted 
bath in Karnobat, for the water-conduit and for the repair of the conduit 
of running water for the holy mosque, he furthermore devoted the mentioned 
lands and devoted lands in the village of Kopekli with the shown borders, 
with all the rights on them and all the mezri,'10) Commons, right of grazing 
(mesarih), roads (muvarii), fruit-bearing and non-fruit bearing trees with 
all their sides and causes and legal taxes (rtisiim-i seriye), and obliged rates 
(orfiye). The guardianship and survey of the mentioned devotions has to 
be carried out by the founder himself as he claimed as long as he is alive and 
has the use of the products, and when the light of his eyes would close (died) 
it should be carried out by his eldest adult son, later by their sons from ge
neration to generation. Later he made the condition that after him his el
dest son should inherit who should bear the name of Be�ir Murad son of 
Abdullah, later his sons and their sons41). The condition is that the guardians 
and surveyors (mi.itevelii and nami) after they will have fulfilled their duties 
and obligations will take the right of guardianship from the rent of the two 
baths one tenth and from the products of the devoted lands one third. Who 
will be by this time guardian will try with a knife in his hands by all means 
to fulfill in all orders the use of their profits (istiglyana42) for all the things 
of the istiglyala of the mentioned devotions and all the muagali) (zanats) 
[crafts] and for the finishing of all the orders of using the founder made 
the condition of doing the utmost for the benefit of the devotions. Since 

39 The Bulgarian translater added that in his time there was no village called Dcmir
Zhailik, but there was one called Demirdi�li, in the district of Sliven. 

40 Is : mezra'a, uninhabited but arable land. 
41  Did Ra��a� Siniln adopt a son with this name and did he change his va�1fnilme 

in the latters interest, or is it an indication of his dev�irme origin ?  
42 Perhaps both are to be recognized as : istil;llfd, or istiglil.l (lawful, legitimate; kind 

of mortgage) ?  
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the guardian of the foundations collects all the taxes he will keep them by 
God's will back from the rent and the income, niimat (benefit) from the tax 
(riisiim) and from the other revenues of the described devotions which have 
first of all to be spent for the prosperity of the mosque, the mescid, and the 
school and for the imaret (charity building), secondly for definite cases. 
The pious founder converted into a school his own house which is situated 
not far the mosque. He appointed to this school a teacher to be engaged in 
the teaching of the Holy Writ (Kuran) to the orphans of the inhabitants
muslims, on the condition that the teacher will not take anything from the 
school, he determined two dram dirham] (silver) a day, and from the 
revenue of the devotions for the ink, the books, and the pens of the pupils 
determined one dram a day. The pious founder determined for the function 
of preacher (hitabet of the mosque from the interest of the silver in any case 
two dram a day, for the function of priesthood (imamet) three dram a day 
and so for the singer (miiestini) three dram a day, for the said mosque for a 
part (klsmet1) of the day [ ?] one and a half dram a day, for its dzabiya (tax 
collector) one dram a day, for oil, candles and rush mats, from the revenue 
of the devotions half a dram a day. The pious founder determined and made 
the condition that three men out of the readers of the Koran will be enga
ged in reading in the said mosque every day from the thirty parts [ciiz] of 
the Divine Book thre parts [a day] from God's word. From three parts 
one part will be read for the soul of God's Prophet, the other for the souls 
of the followers of our Prophet Muhammed, the other for the soul of the 
pious founder. He determined for every reader one dram a day. He deter
mined that he who is imam of the mosque that he reads every day one part 
of the Holy Koran and devotes this to the holy soul of God's Prophet and 
settled to be given for this reading one dram a day. The pious founder de
termined for the priesthood of the mescid built by him in the village in which 
he lived two dram a day : to him who is singer [muezzin] one and a half, 
he should have a substitute, fixing half a dram for oil, for candles and 
rush-mats. He determined for them who makes repairs to the foundations 
when necessary one and a half dram a day, and when there will appear more 
[necessary for the repairs], except for the mentioned expenses of the re
venue of the devotions, by the hand of the guardian and by the surveyor 
will be spent after approval of the guardian, there where the guardian ap
proves. The pious founder devoted all the arniz (mezrata) called by the name 
Kurd Hadzi in the district of Karnobad, with the following boundaries, 
which was his property till there where the foundation is, which was his 
own estate and possession with all the equipment, the four sides of menti-
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oned devoted lands are: in the east with the village of Naib-Ali Musluman, 
in the north to the mountain in the west it runs from the boundaries of the 
village of Akbunar till the path of Elmalt. These devoted lands, within 
all the mentioned boundaries, with all the rights, subjections, annexations, 
the internal and external benefits with all their rights, he made the condition 
that all mentioned revenue from the fallow land (mezra) should be spent only 
for the preachers of the mosque which he built in his viilage. He devoted 
the mentioned goods according to the demands of the current rules of the 
Holy Law, with all the true conditions devoid of violating obstacles contai
ning the necessary decree with final true decree with honourably clear 
testament with eternal confirmation, a final and catagorical decree. After
wards the local judge, having confirmed the authenticity and necessity of 
the foundations and having registered in his book precisely the conditions, 
registered it with the holy legal registration in the book according to the 
demands of the rules of the Holy Laws and the religicus rules. According 
to these denotations, according to as he confessed, it has been registrated 
in the register of the pious foundation as well43• These devotions cannot be 
sold, be given away, be inherited, be put in pawn in no way and by no reason 
be given up from now on as long as the world exists, as long as mankind 
is on the world, as long as God is eternal, or the prophetical substitute, 
(Khaliph), sultan (imperator), king (melik), Vezir (minister), amir (duke), 
kadi (judge of the holy law), mi.ifti, (interpreter of the law or defender 
of the holy law), and professor (miiderris) and from the members of man
kind everybody who believes in God, in His Prophets and in the Last Jud
gement, nobody is allowed to violate this foundation, to misinterprete, to 
change, to destroy, to deny, to alter. Whoever tries to violate, he wishes to 
misuse it. Nobody, as he will hear about i t  shall rise to alter it ,  a curse will 
fall upon him because God sees and hears and knows everything, he stands 
upon him, he will attract to him God's curse and the of the angels and all 
the members of mankind. Written in the year 893, at that and ofRebiul
ahur». So far the text of the valpfname of Ral$:1$:a� Sinan in Karnobat. 

A number of questions have been raised in this short article, many of them have 
to be left unanswered. It seems reasonable to suppose that the Ottoman original 
of the document here dealt with must be preserved somewhere in Bulgaria. Presum
ably in Sofia, where all extant Ottoman material has been concentrated since long. In 
the past 25 years Bulgarian orientalists, cataloguing, restoring and translating impres
sive parts of the enormous treasure of Ottoman documents in the Sofia National Lib-

43 The register of the val}fs, kept by the Cadi. 
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raryhave by and large concentrated on land tenure, law and economics44• An approach 
characteristic of the somewhat economic-determinist concept of historiography in 
vogue there over the past decades .  This approach counts among the reasons why not 
only the Ottoman belle lettres have received next to no attention but also the mass 
of valpfnames, which are said to be preserved there. This, in spite of the wealth of 
information they contain on economy, not to speak of topography and social history 
etc. So we have to wait for what can be discovered in the Turkish archives. If this 
little article has caused the reader to realise what an amount of work still lies ahead 
of us before we can think of writing a reasonably «definite)) history of the Ottoman 
Balkans it has more than fulfilled its purpose. 

44 I cite only the collective work, still going on : Turski Izvori za Balgarskata Isto
rija, vol I 1 964, II, 1 966, III, 1 972, IV, 1 973, V, 1 974 VI, 1977  in which each volume with 
translations is followed with a volume of facsimiles, usually of all the documents given. 
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TWO LITTLE KNOWN MONUMENTS OF EARLY AND CLASSICAL 
OTTOMAN ARCHITECTURE IN GREEK THRACE 

HISTORICAL AND ART-HISTORICAL NOTES ON THE �AMAMS OF TIMURTAS 

PAi;JAZADE ORU<; PASHA (1 398) AND FERIDUN AHMED BEG (1571) 
IN DIDYMOTEICHON 

In a previous article in this jourmal1 we tried to stress the importance of 
Greek Macedonia and Thrace for the old Ottoman Balkans, and especially 
for its great, but still insufficiently known art2• Whereas we previously focussed 

1 .  In B.S. 1 2.2 ( 1971)  pp. 415-462. As the present article is not in the first place written 
for the handful of Orientalist but for a more general public we deemed it necessary to explain 
some oriental terms and practices which do not belong to everybody's knowledge. Those 
who are initiated can better skip them. 

2. As "Ottoman Architecture" we want to call those monuments constructed within 
the former limits of the Ottoman empire and constructed on order of an Ottoman patron by 
Ottoman Turkish architects and master builders according stylistic and aesthetic principles 
peculiar to the Ottoman empire alone. In its formative period this style absorbed elements 
of the art of its predecessors, the Seljuks of Anatolia but also incorporated minor influences 
from the art of the contemporary Turkish Beyliks of Anatolia and to a l imited extent some 
Byzantino-Siavic i nfluences and even a few isolated elements of the "colonial gothic" of the 
Crusader kingdoms in the Mediterranean. Around 1400 a synthesis was reached in which the 
foreign elements remain sometimes recognisable but the whole concept is a wholly new one. 
In the so-called. 'Classical ' Ottoman period the style evolved into one the great arts of the 
Islamic world, independent and self conscious and no longer open to alien influences. The 
latter penetrated again in the 1 8th century, by way of Western Europe. Being an art which 
was formed in the great centres of the empire, Bursa, Edirne and Istanbul and the product 
of a strictly centralised state it is logic to see real Ottoman works in the central provinces 
of the empire, Thrace, Macedonia, Bulgaria on the European side and Western and Central 
Anatolia south of the Bosphore. In the border provinces such as the Peloponnese, Epirus, 
Albania and Bosnia, or in Syria and Kurdistan in the East, the imperial art did hardly take 
root. Although a large number of mosques, baths, medreses, caravanserails etc. were built 
in these lands in the Ottoman period and more or less in accordance with the official style 
we are able to discern the influences of the local environment quite easily. 

The problem of who built the Ottoman mosques, who were the master builders, car pen· 
ters, stone masons, plumbers, glaziers etc. has convincingly been worked out by Orner Liitfi 
Barkan for the best time of the empire, the 16th century. His publication of the voluminous 
paybooks of that time allow us at once to do away with the numerous legends as that certain 
Balkan nations carried out the work (this is true only for the architecture of the 1 8th and 
19th century). The bulk of the artists and workmen were Muslim Turks, sons of Muslim 
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on two centres in Northern Greece, and discussed some of the outstanding 
works of Ottoman architecture in the cities of Komotini and Serres we will 
now concentrate on two almost wholly overlooked monuments in the old 
town of Didymoteichon. These monuments, or rather the ruins of them, 
deserve special attention for two reasons. Firstly both are outstanding works 
of Ottoman utilitarian architecture, secondly they are the works of some of 
the most outstanding men of the old Ottoman empire. We mean the hot baths 
(l:lamam, from the Arabic root 'l}amma' : 'to make hot') of Oruc; Pasha and 
of Feriduh Ahmed Beg. The \1amam of Oruc; is perhaps the very oldest Otto
man bath preserved in South-Eastern Europe today, that of Feridun is one 
of the most original of its kind, a product of the most mature period of the 
classical phase of Ottoman architecture : the seventies of the 16th century. 

Both works have come down to us in a very ruined state and not much 
is known about them locally3• Fortunately we possess the notes of four Otto
man geographers which, combined together, allow us to determine which i s  
which and give us  sufficient detail to  reconstruct the history of the buildings. 
Usually Ottoman geographers do not give much information on baths. They 
just mention the names and the number of the baths, which institution they 
took for granted. The reason why they made an exception for the baths of 
Didymoteichon (Dimetoka in Ottoman) is  that these works were local celeb
rities and moreover, built by men who were known by the educated Ottomans 
because of their contribution to the immense treasure house of Ottoman 
historical writing. Both men, Orw:;, but especially Feridun Ahmed were, what 
was called : "�al:libti ' s-seyf ve '1-�alem" (Master of Sword and Pen), an Oriental 

Turks. As the empire was a multinational state it is clear that non Muslims also had their 
share. In the mentioned paybooks every single master is mentioned by name and patronym 
and the place where he came from is noted. See : 0. L. Barkan, "Ttirk yapi ve Yapi Malzemesi 
Tarihi i<;in Kaynaklar", i n :  Istanbul Universitesi lktisat Fakiiltelfi Mecmuasi, 1 7, No 1-4, 
Istanbul 1955/56 pp. 3-26 ; and with all the desirable details in his great monography : Siiley
maniye Cami ve Imareti in�aatz, Ankara, T.T.K. 1 972. 

For a tentative study on local influences see : M. Kiel, "Reflections on the origins of 
provincial tendencies in the Ottoman architecture of the Balkans", i n :  Islam in the Balkans I 
Persian Art and Culture of the 18th and 19th Centuries, Papers arising from a symposium 
held to celebrate the World of Islam. Festival at the Royal Scottish Museum, Edinburgh 
1979, pp. 1 8-29. 

3. Locally we were told that the hamam of Feridun Ahmed was built by "sultan Murad" 

and finished by "sultan Bayezid". Dr. Fred de Jong, who visited Didymoteichon in 1979, 
was told that the bath was built by "Orur,; PW;�a". As in all 'legends' there is some truth i n  
these statements. Ottoman sultans were indeed active in Didymoteichon but the names given 
are altogether wrong. 
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pendant of the European medieval and Renaissance "Anna et Litterae". 
It is not curious or accidental to find two works of architecture of the 

greatest originality in such a provincial town as Didymoteichon. It is also no 
hazard that both mentioned men are the founders of these works. fn Ottoman 
times Didymoteichon was not larger than today'1 but it was certainly more 
important. It was, as is known, the first residence of the Ottoman rulers i n  
Europe. It was captured before Edirne/ Adrianople and the first sultans' palace 
in the Balkans was there5• The state treasure was kept for a long time between 
the strong circuit of the aouble walls of the Byzantine period6• Sultan Bayezid 
II son of Mehmed II, was born in the palace of Didymoteichon7• Some decades 
before that event another ruler, Mehmed I, erected in Didymoteichon one of 
the largest and most magnificent mosques of the Balkans8, the <;elebi Mehmed 
Mosque still dominating the skyline of the little town. 'Dimetoka' was also 
the place which Bayezid II selected for his retirement after he had abdicated 
from the throne of Osman in 1 5 1 2. Of greater importance perhaps was the 
place of Didymoteichon as a seat of Islamic learning. In the 16th century the 
little town boasted no less than three colleges (medrese) where a number of 
the most famous of the Ottoman scholarly world have worked as professors. 

4. Bertrandon de Ia Broquiere, ( Voyage d'Outremer, edited by Ch. Schefer, Paris, 1 892 
p. 1 72/73) ambassador of Duke Philip of Burgundy, passed Didymoteichon in 1433 and 
called it a: "bien grande ville" and a "tres belle place," with 400 houses. Barkan marked i t  
on his  map reflecting the ethnic situation in the Balkans from around 1 510/20 with 300 
houses of which the half was Muslim and the other half Christian. (0. L. Barkan, "Les 
deportations comme methode de peuplement et de colonisation dans !'empire Ottoman", 
in: · Revue de Ia Facu/ui des Sciences Economiques de I' Universite d'Istanbu/, 1 1 ,  No 1-4 Istan
bul, 1953, pp. 1-65). Evliya <;:elebi, Seyiibatniime, vol. Vlii, printed edition, Istanbul 1 928, 
p. 73 and 75, mentions in 1 667/68 a hundred prosperous houses in the castle, inhabited by 
non-Muslims, and 600 houses in the open town, exclusively inhabited by Muslims. 700 house
holds would mean a population of 4000 or 5000 souls. As the Ottoman census registers of 
the 1 5th and 1 6th century concerning D idymoteichon are still unpublished, we have to do 
without this vast source of information, which allows the most detailed research on topo· 
graphical ethnic/religious and economic problems of the area covered by this kind of sources. 

5. For the Ottoman conquest of Thrace and Didymoteichon cf. Franz Babinger, Beit· 
rage zur Frtihgeschichte der Tiirkenherschaft in Rume/ien, Briinn-Miinchen-Wien, 1 944, p. 
48. G. Ostrogorski, History of the Byzantine State, 2th edit. Oxford 1 968, p. 536 (with further 
l i terature), or : Irime Beldiceanu-Steinherr, La conqui!te d'Andrinople par /es Turcs, La pbult
ration turque en Thrace, etc. in : Travaux et Memoires, I, Paris, 1965, pp. 439-461 .  

6 .  For the Byzantine castle see i n  detai l :  Philippes-Adonis Giannopoulos, Didymo· 
teichon. Geschichte einer byzantinischen Festung. Inaugural-Dissertation Koln, 1975. 

7. Franz Babinger, Mehmed der Eroberer unci seine Zeit, Miinchen, 1 953, p. 53. 
8. For this mosque see : Ekrem Hakkt Ayverdi, Osmanll Mimarisinde (;elebi ve II. 

sultan Murad devri, Istanbul, 1 972, pp. 1 36-150, with numerous fotos, plans etc. 
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Among them was Ahmed Ta�kopriizade9, and one of the authors whose notes 
we used for this article, the learned Kadi Abdurrahman Hibri Efendi. On an 
official list of colleges in the Balkan provinces of the empire, made up in the 
second half of the 1 7th century, no less than six colleges are mentioned to have 
functioned in Didymoteichon10• If this list is correct11 this means that the 
little town ranked formost as centre of learning in the Balkans, in second 
place following Gallipoli (9 medreses) but much ahead of famous centres as 
Tiirnovo in Bulgaria (5 medreses), Larissa in Thessaly (4 medreses) or the 
much better known centres of Oriental culture as Sarajevo (3 medreses) and 
Monastir (3 medreses) not to speak of Sofia, Belgrade or Thessaloniki. The 
importance of Didymoteichon in this respect will perhaps be more clear if we 
remember that there were, in the 1 7th century, in 69 cities and towns of the 
Ottoman Balkan institutions of higher Islamic learning, with a total of 120 
colleges. This gives an average of less than two colleges per town. We deamed 
this little detour necessary for a good understanding of what kind of place 
Didymoteichon was. 

The founder of the oldest of the Didymoteichon baths, Orw; Pasha 12, 
belonged to one of the most outstanding families of the empire in its early 
years. His father was the second Beglerbeg (Governor-General) of all Otto
man Europe : Kara Timurta� Pasha13• Timurta� had four sons, Oru9, Umur, 

9. For this great scholar see the article "Tashki:ipruzade" in Enzyk/opaedie des /slams, 
vol. IV, Leiden, 1 936, p. 747; or Babinger, Geschichtschreiber der Osmanen und ihre Werke, 
p. 84 vv ; or the biography at the end of his great bibliographical work "e�-�a�a'i� en-Nu' 
maniya", most easily accessible in the German translation of Oskar Rescher, Konstantinopel/ 
Stuttgart, 1 927, photomechlJ.nical reprint, Biblio Verlag, Osnabruck, 1 978 (the autobi
ography on pp. 340-345). 

10. For this list see : Kemal Ozergin, "Eski bir RGzname'ye gore Istanbul ve Rumeli 
medreseleri", in:  Tarih Enstitiisu Dergisi, 4/5, Istanbul, 1 974, pp. 263-290. 

1 1 .  This valuable list, hovever, is incomplete. It does not mention, for example, the 
well known medrese of Ishak Begoglu lsa Beg in Skopje (Oskub), the Koski Mehmed Pasha 
Medrese and the Ruzniimeci Ibrahim Medrese in the important Hercegovinan city of Mostar, 
etc. The medreses of Umur Beg, Cerrah-ba�i and Perviz Efendi in D. are only mentioned in 
this source. The only mention we could find on a school of Perviz Efendi was his medrese 
in Istanbul. The problem calls for detailed research because a complete survey of the institu
tions for higher learning in the old Ottoman empire was never given. Very useful is the recent 
work of Cahid Baltac1, XV. XVI. Amlarda Osmanh Medreseleri, Te�kilat, Tarih, Istan· 
bul, 1 976, which in spite of its more than 700 pages is still incomplete. 

12.  For the biography of Orw;: we used the following sources : A�ikpa�azade, Sa'deddin, 
Sicil/-i 'O�miini (vol. I, p. 442-443) and Ekrem Hakk1 Ayverdi, Osmanil Mimarisinin ilk dervi, 
Istanbul, 1 966, pp. 387-395. 

1 3. TimurtM succeeded Lata $ahin, the first Beglerbeg of "Rumeli" around 1 383, when 
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Ali and Mahmud. Orw; served under Emir Siileyman, Mehmed <;elebi and 
Murad If. The latter made him his Beglerbeg of Anatolia in 826 ( !423). He 
died, according to the Sicill-i 'O�maniye, in 829 ( !426). All the Timurta� 
brothers as well as their father were great patrons of architecture. They must 
have had a pleasure in the development of new ways in building as all the 
works that have come down to us show uncommon features14• In Didymo
teichon Orw; Pasha founded the first of the later so famous colleges, the 
'Urw; Pa�a Medrese' 15• For the upkeep of the building and the payment of 
the staff the Pasha constructed a large public bath which in the course of time 
became famous as Ftslltt Hamamt, or : Whisper Bath. The revenue of the bath, 
as well as the rent of a few plots of garden land near Didymoteichon was 
devoted to the schooF6• It is not clear what kind of relations Oru<; Pasha had 

the latter is mentioned for the last time. Timurta�· name is related with the colonization of 
the environs of Serres shortly after the capture of this Macedonian stronghold (I 383). (For 
the conquest of Serres see : G. Ostrogorski ,  "La prise de Serres par les Turcs" in : Byzantion, 
XXXV (1695), pp. 302-3 1 9 ;  or : "Srpska oblast posle Dusanove smrti", in Posebna Izdanja 
Visantinoloskog Istituta IX, Beograd, 1 965). He was active in all the campaigns of Murad 
II and Bayezid I and died in Bursa in Ramazan 806 (March 1404) according to the text on 
his tombstone, still to be seen in Bursa, behind the large mosque he had constructed there. 

14. Timurta� himself had constructed, besides the already mentioned mosque in Bursa, 
a I:Jamam with a disrobing room covered with one of the largest domes produced by the 
Ottomans till that date (it approaches 18 metres in diametre) and the largest ever used for 
an Ottoman bath. The technical achievement of this construction from 1390/95 is better 
understood if we bear in mind that the usual Byzantino-Slavic dome of the 14th century did 
not exceed a diametre of five to six metres and the largest of the Middle Byzantine period, 
when the material resources and technical ability was much larger, never surpassed a 
diametre of eleven metres I (Daphni, Hosios Lukas, Aya Sophia at Thessaloniki). From the 
works of the Timurta� brothers some of the works of Ali Beg in the city of Manisa (Magnesia 
ad Sipyle) remain preserved and those of Umur Beg in Bursa. Their history and architectural 
value has been discussed in detail in the magnificent works of Ekrem Hakkt Ayverdi. Oruc' 
foundations fared-less well. In the old Byzantine castle of Bursa he erected a mescid and a 
I:Jamam but both of them disappeared long ago. A small street, the 'Orur; Bey Sokagt' still 
reminds us of the man and his works. 

1 5. The other medreses were those of Karagoz Pasha and of Abdul Vast' Efendi. The first 
mentioned college was perhaps built by the high court dignitary under Bayezid II (1481-15 12), 
bearing that name. The second medrese was built in 1522/23 by AbdUl Vast' Efendi, a native 
of Didymoteichon who studied in the Timurid capital of Herat (now in Afghanistan) and 
died in Mekka in 1 538 after a succesful carrier in the Ottoman empire. Before his death he 
bequeathed all his earthly possesions to the promotion of science. For his biography see 
Ta�kopruzade's Sa�a'i�, (Rescher) p. 251/52; or Ba!tact , Medreseleri, p. 1 50-152, with 

list of the professors who worked at the college in the 16th century. 
1 6. cf. Tayyib Gokbilgin, Edime ve Pata Liviis1, Istanbul, 1952, p. 246/47, who refers 
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with the Thracian town. We only know that he had some landed estates in  
the surroundings of  the town1�. In 1 6th century records there appears an 
'imaret of Oru9 Pasha' in the village of <;obanlu (today known as 'Poimeni
kon'18. The revenue of the village was given to the mentioned kitchen of the 
poor, where free food was distributed to the needy. If we survey these facts 
and have no other information we may conclude that Oru9' interest in the 
Didymoteichon region must have been of the nature of a benevolent landlord, 
who knew the local needs and wanted to promote Islamic learning in the area. 
If he had in mind the commemoration of his name, an attitude common 
among the old Ottomans, he might have founded just a mosque. This would 
have been considerably cheaper than a medrese. The building price would 
be roughly the same but the daily expenditure of a medrese was much higher 
because the staff received a much higher salary19. Besides that each student 
usually received one ak9e a day as pocket money. With the usual number of 
students at lO or 1 5, as was the common Ottoman practice, t his meant another 
3.600 to 5.500 ak9e yearly. Add the library, with which every medrese had to  
be equipped, and bear i,n mind the very high prices of books20, it will be  clear 
that a medrese was not the cheapest way to have one's name perpetuated. 

to the numbers of the documents preserved in the BaJbakanltk ArJivi in Istanbul and gives 
extracts of them in Ottoman script. 

1 7. One of them was the village of <;:obanlu, which according to the census register of 
890 (1485) numbered 45 households and four bachelors and yielded yearly 4939 ak<;:e. The 
other village was Branki, which in  890 had22 households and 6 bachelors and yielded a re
venue of 3372 ak<;:e The revenue of these villages was turned into a vakf pious foundation 
for Oru<;:' children and further descendants, The remark of GCikbilgin (ibidem, p. 247, note 16) 
that the medrese was in Edirne is a slip of the pen. Hibri Efendi (see further on) makes this 
sufficiently clear. 

18 .  cf. Klaus Kreiser, Die Sied/ungsnamen Westthrakiens nach amt/ichen Verzeiclmissen 
und Kartwerke, Klaus Schwarz-Freiburg, 1978, p. 1 5/ 16, and 75. 

19. Numerous details on salaries of staff members of various Ottoman institutions can 
be found in the publication of a great number of va�1fname's by E. H. Ayverdi 0. L. 
Barkan, Istanbul Vakiflan Tahrir Defteri 953 (1546) Tarihli, Istanbul 1970; or : Hasan 
Kalesi ,  Najstariji Vakufski Dokumenti 11 Jugoslaviji na Arapskom Jeziku, Pristina, 1972. 

20. It has been said that Ahmed Ta�kopruzade, mentioned above, in his quality of pro
fessor copied every year himself the text of a very famous handbook on Islamic jurisprudence 
and sold the copy for 3000 ak<;:e ! which money he used to defray the expenditure of the iftar 
meals which he offered to his students in the nights of the blessed month of Ramadan. In 
Ali M1m�'s continuation of :).  N. p. 5. Recently Michaela Staynova published a number of 
bookprices taken from the registres of the Cadi of Vidin. The equivalent of the value of a 
good book was often as high as the price of a cow. Cf. Staynova, Ottoman Libraries in Vi din, 
i n :  Etudes Balkaniques, Sofia, 1 979, No 2, pp. 54-69. 
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Behind the foundation of a medrese must be an expressed desire to promote 
learning, which was then expensive, as it is now. 

In theory a sizeable bath, situated in town in the province with a consider
able Muslim population could produce a sufficiently large revenue to keep a 
medrese going. We do not possess the 'vaklfniime' (foundation charter) of the 
pious works of Orw;. Hence we do not know the extent of the property of 
which revenue the medrese had to function. The notes in the census of 925 
( 1 5 19), which mentions the property of the Didymoteichon medrese, gives no 
further information and no yearly revenue21• According to the accounts of 
the Istanbuler pious foundations from the year 953 ( 1 546), published recently 
by Barkan and Ayverdi, one large bath in Istanbul had a revenue of 65.000 
akr;e yearly, another double bath (with separate sections for men and women) 
yielded 42.000 akr;e22• To compare these incomes with those of baths in the 
province, with a far smaller number of customers we may cite the baths in
side the castle of Modon (Methoni) on the Peloponnese, which yielded 3.800 
akr;e, and that one outside the mentioned walled city, which yielded 4.500. 
The bath of the Bulgarian townships of Nevrokop and Tatar Bazarc1k yielded 
7.000 and 6.500. That of Strumitsa in Yugoslav Macedonia 900023• Perhaps 
the Didymoteichon l:lamiim yielded 8.000 - 1 2.000 akr;e and the few thousand 
still needed came from the rents of the garden or perhaps from another source 
of which we have not yet found. The l:lamam was at any rate the chief source 
of income of the Didymoteichon medrese. 

Let us now turn from the motives behind the construction of the bath and 
the school, and the economic and institutional problems around them to the 
buildings proper. About the medrese we can be short. It disappeared in the 

2 1 .  If we compare the stipulations for the staffs and the salaries of a number ofl 5th 

and 1 6th century Ottoman medreses we may safely say that the one in Didymoteichon 

had the following staff: 

a 'Miiderris (professor) with 20 ak\fe daily 

a ' Muid' (assistant teacher) 5 

a 'Kayyum (door keeper) 2 

a 'ferraf (sweeper, cleaner) 2 

29 ak<;;e I 0.585 ak<;e yearly 
and 3.600 for the students = 1 4. 1 85 ak<;e yearly for the entire 

foundation 
22. Istanbul Vak1flan Tahrir, p. 366. p .  43 has a double l;lamam with a revenue of 63.000 

ak<;;e yearly. 

23. AI the smaller l;lamams, situated in the provincial towns, belonged to the large founda· 

tion of Bayezid's grand Vizier Koca Mustafa Pasha. See Istanbul Vak1flan Tahrir, p. 366-
369, 
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last century of the Ottoman period. The Salniime's ('Yearbook', issued every 
year by the provincial administration) of the last decades before 1 9 1 2  do not 
mention it any more24. The Siilname of 1 892/93, however, mentions the bath 
as still working and in good condition. This note contains more interesting 
information about Orw; Pasha and his works. Here it is better to quote the 
original25. 

"The tilrbe (mausoleum) of one of the most famous commanders of the 
armies of Islam, who remained behind here after the conquest, Oru9 
Pasha, is at the edge of the Great Graveyard of D. (Didimoteichon). 
The bath known as Ftstlt t  J:Iamamt, a part of the property of the pious 

foundations of the mentioned deceased, is here preserved. It is in good 
state because of the condition that it must be under the jurisdiction of 
the Mtitevell i 's (administrator) of the va�fs. This bath is known as the 
Whisper Bath because of an arch situated i nside the disrobing room ; 
if someone sits below one side of this arch the words he whispers can 
be understood completely by one who sits on the opposite end of the 
arch and holds his ear against the wall".  

We are thus here confronted with a feature similar to the famous 'Whispering 
Gallery' of St. Pauls Cathedral in London and certainly as famous in the old 
Ottoman empire as the London gallery in Britain .  All four great Ottoman 
geographers of older times mention the curiosity of Didymoteichon. 

These four geographers are : Mul:tammed-i 'A�t�, from Trebisond (work
ed a long time in Thessaloniki), who wrote i n  the nineties of the 1 6th century ; 

the afore-mentioned Hibri Efendi26, who wrote i n  the thirties and fourties of 

24. So for example the yearbook of 1 3 1 0  ( 1 892/93), which on p. 343 gives a survey of 
all the institutions for education that existed by then in the town. The little list is illustrative 
for the cultural policy of the empire in the last century. There was a high school (ru�diye) 
for Muslim children and two primary schools for the same group,five primary schools for 
the Greek speaking childern two primary schools for the Bulgarian speaking children one 
Jewish school and one Armenian school. This school policy, so greatly contrasting with the 
present situation in S. E. Europe and the Middle East, is an interesting one but has never 
been studied in detail although the provincial yearbooks provide excellent source material 
for such an survey. 

25. Sii.lname-i Vilayet-i Edirne, 1 3 10, p. 340/41 .  
26. O n  Hibri Efendi and his work (still unpublished) see, Babinger, Geschichtschreiber 

der Osmanen und ihre Werke; and with more detail ,  Tayyib Gokbilgin, Edirne hakkmda 
yaz1lm1� tarihler ve Enis-iil Miisamirin, i n :  Edirne'nin 600. Fethi YIIdoniimu Armagan 
Kitab1, Ankara, T.T.K. 1 965, pp. 77- 1 1 7 ;  and : Sevim l lgiirel, Hibri'nin Enisii '1-Miisamirin ' i ,  
in : Giiney-Dogu Avrupa Ara�t1rmalan Dergisi, 2-3 Istanbul, 1 973/74, pp.  1 37-1 58. 

For Muhammed-i 'A�1� (also written as "Mehmed A�1k") see the older study of Franz 
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the 1 7th century ; Hadschi Chalfa, who wrote i n  the forties and fifties of the 
1 7th century27 ; and the most voluminous writer of all , Evliya <;elebi, who 
travelled extensively in the entire empire and beyond in the sixties and seventies 
of the same century and wrote his ten volume 'Travelogue' i n  retirement i n  
Egypt, perhaps i n  the eighties28• Only Evliya wrote about the place where the 
baths were situated. The other authors just describe both of them but give n o  
indication as to where the baths were situated. After his descri ption o f  the 
FlSll t t  J;Iamiimt of Oru<;: Pasha Evliya noted that the other bath was : "situated 

opposite the Great Mosque"29• This leaves no room for doubt. Opposite the 
Great Mosque, the mosque of <;elebi Sultan Mehmed, which still stands in the 
centre of the town today, are the remains of a sizeable l)amam which shows 
outspoken features of the art of the advanced 1 6th century. The ruin we see 
today near the river bank, below the south-western corner of the Byzantine 
castle, is the ruin of a large bath with very ancient features, this is the once 
famous Ftstltt Hamamt. 

It is difficu lt, at the moment, to give an exact plan of this bath. Some 
kind of minor excavation i s  needed to establish the form of the bathroom 
proper. It can at least be said with certainty that the bath was a single one, 
working in shifts for men and women. The whole construction measures 
about 25- 1 3  metres. The original water container and heating room as wel l  
as the bathroom proper collapsed long ago and the materials of these structures 
were largely re-used for other constructions (houses). The former disrobing 
hall and the i ntermediary hall are still standing. One entered the bath through 
a finely worked gate crowned by a decorative arch. The overall impression 

Teaschner, "Die geographische Literatur der Osmanen", i n :  Deutsche Zeitschrift Morgen· 
/iindischen Gesel/sch. I I ,  1 92 1 ,  Neue Folge ; or :  Richard F. Kreutel, "Ein Kirchenraub in 
SeHinik", in :  Wiener Zeitschrift fiir die Kunde des Morgen/andes, 69, Wien, 1 977, pp. 73-90, 
who tries to il lustrate how 'A�1� worked scholarly. 

27. For notes on the l ife and work of this greatest Ottoman scholar of the 1 7th century 
see the article "Katib Celebi" in the Encyclopaedia of Islam2, A part of his great Geography 
has been made accessible for non-Orientalist by J. von Hammer : Rumeli und Bosna, geog. 
beschrieben von Mustafa ben Abdallah Hadschi Chalfa, Wien, 1 8 12.  

Hadschi Chalfa/Kat1b <;:elebi did not travel himself but made extensively use of the works 
of others who did. 

28. It is impossible and irrelevant here to cite the ever growing Evliya bibliography. A 
few fundamental studies are : R. F. Kreutel, "Neues zur Evliya <;:elebi Forschung", in:  Der 
Islam, 48, 1 97 1 /72, p. 269 f. ; Pierre Mackay, "The manuscripts of the Seyai)atname of Evliya 
<;:elebi", i n :  Der Islam, 52, 1 975, p. 278/98 ; or the article "Ewliya <;:elebi"  in the Encycl. of 
Islam2• 

29. Seyai)atname, vol. VIII, printed edit. Istanbul, 1 928, p. 76, 
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of this portal reminds us of the portal of the Ghazi Mihal �amamt in the near

by Edirne, which bath is, as the FISlltt �amamt, from the first decades of the 

1 5th century and in just a miserable state of decay as the Didymoteichon 
bath30• However, the Greek bath must be a twenty or thirty years older than i ts  
Turkish counterpart in neglect. The portal is built of the magnificent, tra
vertin-like, grey lime stone which is quarried in the surroundings of Edirne and 
is known as 'kiifeki ' .  The masonry of the walls of the bath is of less precious 
material. Behind the portal lies the largest room of the bath, 7.40-5.20 metres 
in size. The room is partly covered by a lofty dome which is decorated with 
an intricate pattern of rhombic panes and zig-zag bands. The central section 
of the dome is now open but was originally covered by a lantern dome which 
a llowed daylight to penetrate the room freely. Additional light fell through 
three rows of eight 'eyes' (small star-shaped or hexagonal openings), placed 
in three circles in the zig-zag band. The remaining section of the room is 
covered with two arches which embrace a curved, roll-formed vault or arch. 
This is most certainly the 'hollow arch'31 mentioned by Hibri Efendi and 
mentioned less accurately by the other authors. The room was doubtless 
the disrobing room and there the Salname places the whispering arch. 

To the right of the entrance was once a spacious room vaulted with a 
barrel vault. This room has now almost disappeared. Some traces of walls 
and the springs of the vault remain visible. Its function is not clear. Most 
probably it was the place where the wet towels were dried, or else the clothes 
of the customers were placed. 

Usually an Ottoman bath has three sections : disrobing room, tepidarium, 
annex toilet room and depilatory, and the hot section proper. This hot section 
is always as close as possible to the water container-heating installations. 
Usually it is situated with its rear wall against the container. Tubes with hot 
and cold water run through the walls of the hot section and the half-warm 
section at knee height. The heat of the fire (from trunks of trees) is led beneath 
the floor of the hot section and the tepidarium by means of a hypocaust floor. 
Heat and smoke are allowed to escape through chimneys in the wall between 
the disrobing room and the tepidarium. The disrobing room was always 
without tubes in the walls and had no hypocaust floor because it did not have 
to be warm. This is the disposition of the Ottoman baths from the late 1 5th 

30. For this remarkable bath see in detail : E. H. Ayverdi, <;elebi ve I I .  Sultan Murad 
Devri, p. 469-471 .  For a general survey of the Edirne baths see : Sabih Erken, "Edirne Ha
mamlan", i n :  Vak1/lar Dergisi, X, Ankara, 1973, pp. 403-420. 

3 1 .  "miicevved bina oluumu� bir kemer "Hibri, Enis, Codex Vindob, fol. 46r, 
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century onward . At  baths built before about 1460- 1480 we sometimes find 
another procedure. In these older baths the disrobing room itself was also 
heated and the tepidarium (always very small in baths from the I 6th, 1 7th 
and 1 8th century) is often as large as the hot-bath proper. Elsewhere32 we tried 
to trace this curious feature and the unusual kind of building plan in which 
it resulted to influence from the bathing practice in Syria. It is at least so that 
in Islamic Syria and especially in the great baths of Damascus we see the 
curious plan already well developed in the 1 4th century. The functions of the 
rooms were d ifferent then, and that may be the reason why Evliyii <;elebi 
writes that there were 'kuma's' in the room with the 'whispering arch' beside 
which the bathers sat. In a usual Ottoman bath there were never wash basins 

in a disrobing room. The presence of the spacious tepidarium and the 'kuma's, 
in the so-called disrobing room, tell us that we are here confronted with a 
bath which doubtless belongs to the 1 5th century, or older. 

The tepidarium is reached through a door to the left of the entrance 
portal, immediately below the middle of the great dome. It consists of three 
differently covered rooms. The central one, measuring 3 x 4.50 m. is covered 
by two massive arches over the lateral wings and a curiously flat mirror vault 
over the central section. To the left of it is a very small room, measuring just 
over two metres square and covered with a rich, decorative dome made of 
eight different sections which were once adorned with stalactite work in cut 
plaster, which has now fallen off. It certainly was the toilet. The room on the 
right hand side of the central section of the tepidarium is a plain dome square 
of 3 x 3 metres. Its dome sits on a belt of so-called 'Turkish triangles' an 
element which forms the transition between the square room and the round 
base of the dome. It is a solution only to be found in Turkish architecture. 

In the rear wall of the tepidarium is a door, now blocked, which once led 
to the bath room proper, the hottest section of the J;Iamiim. This section ap" 

pears to have been formed by only one large domed room but its form cannot 
longer be established. At least not without a minor excavation. The room ap
pears to have been preserved for the greater part. Only the vaults have fallen 
in and debris fill the room. A mass of rubbish poured in  the ruin makes fur
ther research difficult. In  front of the collapsed room(s) are the foundations 
of the water container, still well recognisable. 

If we survey the bath as a whole we may conclude that we are confronted 
here with one of the most curious and most original examples of this kind of 

32. See: M. Kiel, "The Ottoman Hamam and the Balkans", in: Art and Archaeology 
Research Papers, N° 9, London, 1 976, pp. 87-96. 
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oriental utilitarian architecture we ever came across during our twenty years 
of field work with Ottoman monuments in the Balkans. In originality the Didy
moteichon bath rivals the once famous l)amams of the old Ottoman capital 
i n  Europe, Edirne/ Adriano pie, which are as a group, the most curious of all 
Ottoman baths taken as a whole. This should be understood as pertaining 
t o  the originality of the plan and the whole set up ; not as to size or richness 
of decoration. Some of the great l)amams of Istanbul and Bursa have larger 
rooms and richer decoration of stucco and ornamental domes. We would 
certainly l ike to add the Didymoteichon bath to the previously mentioned 
'Edirne group' from the 1 5th century but perhaps the formation of this group 
of monuments owed more to Didymoteichon than Didyinoteichon to Edirne 
because the Greek bath is certainly the oldest of them. Hibri Efendi, who was 
himself professor of the Oruc;: Pasha Medrese in the late thirties of the 1 7th 
century33, wrote that the medrese was built by Oruc;: in the year 803 ( 1400-
1 401 )  and the l)amam in 801 (runs between September 1 398 and September 
1 399). The oldest Edirne baths are from the twenties and thirties of the 1 5th 
century (Ghazi Mihal �amamt, Beylerbey �amamt, Alaca !"famamt, Taht 

i.i1-Kale Hamamt). If we bear in mind that the very oldest Ottoman monument 

in Edirne is from the year 1 3993'1, and that 14th century Ottoman buildings 
in the Balkans are a great rarity, the value of the ruins of the Oruc;: Pasha 
Bath will become clea r to the reader. Add the famous personality, the very 
curious form and the long standing celebrity of the bath, and it will be obvious 
that, with some care, it could still be useful in various ways. 

The state of preservation of the l)amam of Ahmed Feridun Beg is the same 
as that of the foregoing. It is situated just as Evliya <;elebi once pointed out, 
opposite the Great Mosque, on the northern side of the central square of the 
modern town. From the outside the bath i s  hardly recognisable and this might 
be the reason why it was most l i teral ly overlooked by the various learned men 
who visited the town in the last decades. 

It appears that the bath of Feridun Ahmed was out of order by the 
beginning of our century. The last Salname's of the years before Turkey lost 
Western Thrace ( 1 9 12) mention only one bath in the town, which means one 
bath in function. This was the FISlltt J:Iamamt. Very probably the inactive 

bath of Feridun was farmed out to shopkeepers to save at least a part of the 

33. "amii yerine bu fakir olub, sene tis' ve arb<t'in ve elf cemii:fili 'l-evvel inde va� i '  
olan silsilada ibrahim pa�a medresene �al�d1�da yerine bali cfendiziide 'abdullah olml�dlr". 
(Enis, Codex Vindob. fol. 46r). 

34. Enis, Codex Vindob, fol.  46v. 
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revenue of this object for the other foundations of Feridun. Later on the 
va�f of Feridun lost completely its hold and the new occupiers could do what 
they pleased with their section. The weak economic condition in this part of 
Thrace, however, prevented the new owners from knocking down the part 
of the ruin they possessed. To this situation the monuments owed its survival. 
It is an example of a very common phenomenon in our world, where poverty 
has always been the best protector of the works of the past, as money was 
simply lacking to make new and better suited buildings. This situation of pov
erty has drastically changed in North-Eastern Greece since the late sixties 
of this century, and with it the state of preservation of the bath of Feridun. 
This is almost unavoidable because the bath is situated in the very centre of 
town, in the middle of the business district, where ground prices are the high
est. What we can do now is no more than reconstruct the bath on paper. 

In its good days the bath was a double one. Being a work of the best 
years of the classical Ottoman architecture the bath shows for that time the 
usual regular tripartite lay out : disrobing room, tepidarium and hot bath 
proper. The disrobing room faced the central square of Didymoteichon. It 
was composed as a large block covered by two domes which must have been 
conspicuous from afar. Each domed room served one sex. The entrance of 
the men's section must have been from the main square, that of the women's 
from the street running from the square to the north. Entrances of both sexes 
on one and the same side of a bath were usually avoided in Ottoman bath 
architecture for reasons of decency. It is often said that man was representative 
in oriental society and that therefore the bath section for men was more monu
mental and larger. Especially the dome of the disrobing room of the men 
had to be higher than that of the women. Be this as it may, in the Didymo
teichon bath both sections were exactly of the same size and monumentality. 

The greater part of one of the disrobing rooms is still preserved today. 
This is the former men's section. The site of the women's section is now oc
cupied by a new structure of concrete but we were able to see it still standing 
in the sixties. Both rooms measured internally almost exactly ten metres in  
square (9.96). The monumental domes that covered these halls sat on  squinches 
formed by three interlocking triangular panes abutting against an arch thrown 
from corner to corner (see design). These arches sprang from consoles which 
were adorned with some high quality stalactite work in carved plaster. The 
lower part of the triangular panes was also filled with stalactite work. The 
style of these carvings reveal the date of construction of the bath in an eloquent 
manner. Even if we had no other evidence these stalactite carvings are suffi
cient to establish the chronology of the work. The subtle elegance of the carving 
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announces already a certain weakness which was the beginning of the post
classical phase of Ottoman architecture. The dome of the preserved room has 
collapsed long ago but the zone with the four squinches and the spring of the 
dome i s  still to be seen. 

The bather, then, entered the tepidarium of the bath through a door in  the 
middle of one of the walls of the main hall . This tepidarium is rather small 
(4. 1 0 x  3 .00 m.) and covered by a dome and a segmental arch. To the right of 
the entrance is a door which leads to the barrel vaulted toilet, annex depila
tory. In the women's section this last compartment was to the left of the en
trance. The small size and plain forms of this section of the bath is in accord
ance with the bath procedure as canonised after the last decades of the I 5th cen
tury. The women's section has disappeared together with their disrobing room. 

The last section of the bath is reached through a door in the tepidarium 
and leads to the exact center of the hot bath proper. In a bath of the size and 
importance of that of Feridun Beg one could expect a hot bath spli t  up i n  
a central hall with three extending arms and two separate rooms between these 
arms where the bather could have more privacy (hal vet). In the Didymoteichon 
bath a much different solution was found. Both hot sections (both preserved, 
and used as store rooms) were given the very rare form of a tetra-conche. 
A relatively small domed section is visually extended through four deep niches 
which are covered with squinches of the same kind as used in the disrobing 
hall, three triangular panes. The spacial effect of the rooms is further enriched 
by four small decorative niches in the central axis of the room. In one of them 
is the entrance to the tepidarium. In one of the two hot sections was once a 
large water container and the heating section. This part of the building disap
peared not long ago but we could still determine its size and shape. 

The reconstructed plan of the bath gives the impression of a rigid sym
metry. This is characteristic for Ottoman bath architecture i n  the 'Classical ' 
phase (roughly the entire 1 6th century). The haphazard and free planning of  
the  1 5th century baths is a thing of the  past. Stalactite decoration and orna
mental domes, used in profusion in the 1 5th century are only used on a few 
well selected places. What makes an Ottoman room of the 16th century 
beautiful is the fine proportions and balance between the various elements and 
volumes as well as a restraint use of decoration. The difference between the 
Ottoman 1 5th and the 1 6th century is as in  the difference between Western 
European Baroque and Rococo, between Louis XIV and Louis XVI. In 1 7th 
century Ottoman architecture, at least in  baths, the sculptured decoration 
disappears wholly and the feeling for forceful, monumental proportion begins 
to fade and gives way for ponderous forms and large size. These works are 
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only impressive because of their size. In the 1 8th century this has also disap-. 
peared and with it the creative spirit of Ottoman art. 

With the l)amam of Feridun Ahmed Beg we are thus confronted with a 
work of the best part of the Classical age. It is therefore that the work is such 
an extraordinary one, erected in a place which was something more than com
mon and by a man of great taste. 

Hibri Efendi and Evliya <;elebi give us the texts of two inscriptions that 
once adorned the bath and tell the story of its construction. Nothing of these 
inscriptions remains preserved. The texts appear to have been larger. The two 
geographers perhaps only noted the first and last section of the inscriptions, 
leaving those l ines which only contain niceties without much meaning, out of 
their account. Hibri wrote : 

"And the other bath is that of Feridun Beg, which has the following 
chronogram : 

tal)sin u �asem edlib hii.tif dedi tari}l.in 
b ' illah glizel olm1� l)amam-1 ferid iim beg 

(An invisible voice swore invoked God] and said with admiration 
its date : "By God, the bath of Feridun Beg has become beautiful"). 

After the I:Jamam of Feridun Beg had been out of repair for some time the 
late sultan Osman Khan repaired it in I 030 ( 1 620/2 I ) .  And this is the 
reason why the name of sultan Osman is written above the door". 

The last half verse is a so-called 'tari� ' or chronogram in which the date of 
construction is given according to and ingenuously composed verse of which 
every letter has a fixed value. The sum of these values gives the date (979 = 

A.  D. 1 57 1 /2)35. 

35. 
ba 2 alif = 1 
alif = vav 6 
lam = 30 lam 30 
lam 30 mim = 40 

he = 5 �in 300 
--- ---

68 377 

kef 20 ha = 8 
vav = 6 mim 40 

za 7 alif = 
lam = 30 mim 40 

--- ---

63 89 

fa 80 
ra = 200 
ya 10 

dal 4 
vav = 6 
nun = 50 

----

350 

ba 2 
ya = 10  

kef = 20 
---

32 

Recapitulation : 

68 
63 

377 
89 

350 
32 

979 

979 = A.D. 1571/72 
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The text is written according to the principles of the Arabo-Persian pros
ody ('aniz) which was uniformly used for the classical Ottoman poetry36• 
The metre used is a variety of 'hecez' ( - - u I u - - I - - u I 
u - - - )  'Hatif' (the Unseen Voice) (or Voice from Heaven) is not a pseudo
nym for the poet but is a commonly used metaphor if the poet did not want 
to 'sign' hls product. 

It appears that the inscription, of whlch Hibri has preserved at least a 
fragment, was removed when sultan Osman II ( 1 6 1 8- 1 622) ordered the re
construction of the bath. Hibri, who travelled in Thrace both before and after 
the mentioned date, must have seen the original text of Feridun. When Evliya 
<;elebi made his grand tour through Greece, in 1 078 ( 1 667168) he saw only 
the inscription of Osman II and is silent about Feridun Ahmed Beg, of whose 
publication of historical documents of the empire he was well aware. About 
our i)amam he wrote37 : 

"And the chronogram of the bath opposite the Great Mosque is :  
yapdt bu l)amli.mt sultan 'osman 
cu-yt kev�er ola cennetde �u 

i)azir ila9 olub taril.! dedim 
l}.a�tli l}.ammam-t rii�endir bu." 

Although this text is a bit enigmatic we may perhaps suggest the following 
translation : . 

Has built this bath Sultan Osman 
may the Kevser stream of Paradise be its water 
It came to be a ready-made medicine. I spoke the chronogram : 
"In brief, a splendid bath is this." 

The text appears to be complete, it is not a part of a longer inscription. It seems 

36. For the technical aspects of Ottoman poetry and the rules of its prosody see : E.J.W. 
Gibb, A History of Ottoman Poetry, London, 1 900 (reprint 1 958)vol. I, chapter I and III; 
and Richard F. Kreutel, Osmanisch-Tiirkische Chrestomathie, Wiesbaden, 1 965, "Erflauter
ungen zur osm. Prosodie", pp. 163-1 66. 

37. Seyiil,tatniime VIII, printed edition, vol. VIII, p. 76. 
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to be written in  a variety of the common Remel metre of which we know no 
other example ( - v - - !  v - I - - ). Line 1 a  and l b  fit the metre 
very well ,  as does 2b but 2a is hopelessly out of order. No poet mentions 
himself as the author of these lines. Line 1 b gives no logical meaning in the 
way it is written. Our translation i s  more an interpretation of what has to be 
understood than what is actually written in the text. The way the word i'lar,; 
i s  written is against all rules of orthography. 

There are more problems with this text. The word l}amam in the chrono
gram has to be written with a double mim, thus as : l}ammam, because the 
metre requires that the fourth syllabe of the l ine (i:l'l) is written as a closed one 
(J}lJ.m). The chronogram also appears to demand the double mim. Without 

it the value of the letters gives 996 ( 1 587 /88), which is 16 years before Osman 
II was even born ( 1 604). Reading and counting l)amam as l)ammam, however, 
we arrive at 1 036 ( 1 626/27), which is four years after the young sultan had 
met his violent end. Was his successor Murad IV so pious to write the whole 
reconstruction of the Didymoteichon bath on the credit of his murdered uncle?  
It  i s  l ittle l ikely. Is this text, or at least the manner in which i t  was handed 
down to us yet another example of the mysterious way Evliya <;elebi often 
worked? Is this text not a fake? Or an example of a text which the much travel
led author saw and noted down much later, when his memories were blurred? 
Did he not 'compose' it himself, having in mind some text he had seen a few 
hours o r  days before he wrote it down ? If this is true it would explain many 
of the peculiarities of this rather barbarous 'poem' which we can hardly 
expect to have figured on a sultan 's building. As there is nothing left of this 
inscription, and other Ottoman authors (Katib <;elebi for example) are silent 
about i t  i s  seemed nevertheless worth while to outline its content. 

Feridun Ahmed Beg (Pasha) was one of the most remarkable Ottoman 
figures of the 1 6th century. There is no ground for confusing him with another 
bearer of the same name as there is no other of such name in the second half 
of the mentioned age. Feridun Ahmed was born in IstanbuP8• Nothing is 
known about his family circumstances, which usually means that the man in  

38. For these biographical notes o n  Peri dun Ahmed we used : Mehmed Slireyya, Sicill-i 
'Osmani, Istanbul, 1 3 1 1  (1 893/94), vol. IV, p. 20 ; Bursalt Mehm�:t Tahir Efendi, Osmanlt 
Mliellifleri (Modern Turkish edit. Fikri Yavuz, Ismail Chen, Istanbul, 1 972), vol. II, p. l 1 1 /  
1 2 ;  Mustafa Selaniki, Tarih-i Selaniki (edit. Klaus Schwarz, Freiburg, 1 970), p .  1 62/63; 
Ismail Hami Dani�mend, Izahh Osmanh Tarihi Kronolojisi, vol. V. Istanbul, 1971 ,  p. 323-
325. The Catalogue of Turkish manuscripts in the Istanbul Libraries (1st. Klitlibh. Tarih, 
Cografiya Yazmalan Katalogu, 1/II, Istanbul, 1 962, p. 846) mentions two va�tfnames of 
Feridun Ahmed which perhaps contain informations on his Didymoteichon foundations. 
This source was unfortunately inaccessible to us. 

XIII 
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question was of humble descent .  He was trained in  the secretary branch in 
the household and office of the Chief Defterdar (Minister of Finances) Civi
zade Abdullah <;elebi (Ba� Defterdar between 1 548 and I 553), later he was 
promoted to Secretary of the Imperial Divan. He joined the intimate circle 
of the famous Grand Vizier Mehmed Sokollovi6, and became his confident. 
During the Szigetvar Campaign in Hungary ( 1 566) Feridun showed an extra
ordinary bravery for which he was honoured. He rose to the high post of 
Ni�anct (the man who placed the imperial monogram on state documents, 
thus giving them the force of law). In I 576 he fell in disfavour with the new 
sultan (Murad III) and was removed from the capital . The following year, 
however, Feridun was made governor of the important sandjak of Semendire 
(Smederevo in Serbia) with Belgrade as capital and after having served another 
term in Kjustendil, Bulgaria, returned to the exalted office of Ni�anc1 in I 58 I .  
Around that year he was married to the Ottoman princes 'Ay�e Sultan, daugh
ter of Rlistem Pasha and sultan Suleyman the Magnificent ' s  daughter Mihri
mah. Feridun died in March 1 58 3  and was buried in a turbe he had erected 
previously, next to the mosque and mausoleum of the saint Eyyub Ansari 
and that of his friend Sokollovic (Sokollu) in the Istanbuler suburb of Eyyub. 
This ti.irbe (Feridun 's) is still preserved today. It was restored in 1 94539• 

In Didymoteichon the remarkable man not only founded the bath dis
cussed here but also a mosque. This mosque was still in good state in 1 892 
(Salname) but perhaps perished shortly afterwards in the turmoil of the two 
Balkan Wars and World War I. The connections of Feridun with the little 
Thracian town still remain to be pointed out, perhaps with help of his va�tf
names. 

The special monument discussed above, having relatively well preserved 
the two hot bath sections with their rare tetraconchal plan, and partly struc
turally sound, could be a challenge for a modern architect to try to adapt 
them into a new structure such as an "Oriental" coffee-ho•Jse, or a special show 
room, thus bringing to light its old architectural form. 

39. Feridun Ahmed, the Man of Pen and Sword, whose house was ever filled with poets 
and witty people, left to posterity a number of important historical works as well as a volume 
with his poetry (divan). Among the historical works is a "History of the Szigetvar Campaign" 
and a "History of France" which he had translated from the French, but his renown derives 
from his voluminous recollection of state documents, the "M lin�e'atli's-Seliitin" which 
authenticity caused some doubts in the past but is today regarded as a highly valuable and 
reliable source. It was printed several t imes (i.a. 1 849/49 and 1 858). The eloquence of his 
style has remained proverbial in Turkish speech. 

POSTSCRIPT: Both of the oldest hamams of the Balkans mentioned in the text (p. 1 37),  that 
of Oru<; Bey in Didymoteichon (in Greece) and that of Ghazi Mihal in Edirne (in Turkey), were 
in 1989 still in the same shameful state of neglect. 
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THE OLDES'l' MONUMENTS OF' OTTOMAN -TURKISH 
ARCHITECTURE IN THE BALKANS* 

The Imaret and the Mosque of Ghazi Evrenos Bey in GU

miUcine (Komotini) and the Evrenos Bey Khan in the vil

lage of Ilwa/Loutra in Greek Thrace (1370 - 1390). 

Brief historical and architectural remarks. 

The historical Landscape of Thrace, since the events at the 
beginning of the present century (Balkan Wars, First World War, 
Treaty of Lausanne) divided in three roughly equal parts between 
Turkey, Bulgaria and Greece, constituted the oldest part of the 
Ottoman provinces in Europe. The conquest of this geographical unit, 
before the coming of the Ottomans a heavily contested and ruined 
border zone between Byzance and Bulgaria 1, took place between the 

* ':Dhe author wishes to thank the Netherlands Organization for Scientific 
Research ( Z.W.O. ) for the support given to him for his explorations in Thrace. 

He also wishes to express his gratitude to ,the editors of Sanat Tarihi 

Ytlltgt for allowing him space to publish th�se short not�s. 

As the intention of the article is primarily to make known some overlooked 
buildings and to date them ·on historical grounds the annotations have been 
restricted as much as possible. 

1 For the situation in Thrace at 1:Jhe advent of the Ottoman conquest see 
Konstantin Jirecek, Das Filrstenthum Bulgarien, Prag, Wien, Leipzig, 1891, 
p. 49-49 'Or a more general ,account, using a sourc� unknown when Jirecek 

wrote : M. Kiel, The Vaktfname o f  Ra.ll:Jkas Sinan Beg in Karnoba;t and the 
Ottoman colonisation of Bulgarian Thrace, in : The Journal of Ottoman Stu
dies, I, Istanbul, 1980, p.  15-18. The ruined and depopulated character of 

Thrace prior to t:he Ottoman conquest is preferably left in .the dark in the 

modern Greek and Bulgarian historiography, who put the blame of the depo
pulation solely on 1:1he Ottoman conquerors. The reasons for doing .this have 
a political, not a scientific background. 
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mid 1350's and 1371, when the Ottoman victory over the Serbians 
consolidated their hold on Thrace. The process of the Ottoman con
quest of Thrace is not known in detail and there is no unanimity 
about the key dates (conquest of Edirne : in 1361 or in 1369)2 but 
it is at least clear that Thrace was the first province conquered by 
the early Ottomans and the first that was intensively colonized by 
Muslim Turks, coming over from Asia Minor'l. It is also certain 
that some of the great old Ottoman warrior families, the Evrenos
oglu, the Mihaloglu and the Turhanoglu, played a large role in this 
process and acted very independently from the central power, which 
was still in process of formation. These warlords resided in some 
Thracian towns and pursued a kind of «kulturpolitik» of their own, 
promoting their residences to centres of Islamic culture. If we want 
to see the oldest examples of Ottoman architecture we should go 
to these places first. 

In the Balkans monuments of Ottoman architecture dating from 
before the year 1400 are very rare. In Edirne, the first capital on 
European soil the first great mosques were two big old Byzantine 
churches, converted to other purposes after the conquest. The oldest 
mosque built by the Ottomans in that fair city and still extant, appe
ars to be the Ylldmm Camii dated around the turn of the century\ 

2 Compare Halit Inalcik, Edirne'nin Fethi ( 1361 ) ,  in : Edirne'nin 600. Fethi 
Ytldoniimii Armagan Kitab1, Ankara, TTK, 1965, p.  138-159, and : Irene 
Beldiceanu- Steinherr, La conquete d'Andrinople par les Turcs, La penetration 
Turque en Thrace et la v·aleur des chroniques Turques, in : Traveau et Memoires, 
I, Paris, 1965, p. 439-461. 

3 For the Turkish colonisation of the Balkans the general study remains : 
Orner Li.itfi Barkan, Les depovtations comme methode de peuplement et de 
colonisation dans !'Empire Ottoman, in : Revue de la Facu1te des Sciences 
Economiques de l'Universite d 'Istanhul, 11 e annee, No 1-4, p. 1-65. Compare 
also the short but rich article of M. Milnir Aktepe, XIV. ve XV Astrlarda Ru
meli'nin Tiirkler tarafmdan iskamna dair, in : Ti.irki:yat Mecmuas1 20, p. 298-
299 ; and of course M. T&yyib GOk!bilgin's classic collection of documents : Ru
meli'de Yiirilkler, T&tarlar ve Evlad-1 Fatihan, Istanbul, 1957. 

4 FX>r this building see : Oktay Aslanapa, Edirnede Osmanh Devri Abide
leri, Istanbul, 1949, p. 2-6 ; Ekrem Hakikt Ayverdi, Osmanh Mi:marisinin !lk Devri, 
Istanbul, 1966, p.  484-494 o r :  Aptulla;h Kuran, The .Mosque in Early Ottoman 
Architecture, Chicago-London, 1968, p. 105-109. Surprisingly enough Kuran 
declares that this ffiQSque was not buiLt by Y1ld1nm Bayezi:d, as mentioned 
by the OttQman geographers and by local tradition, but by sultan Murad 
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In the part of Thrace which today belongs to Turkey the only struc
tures from the 14th century are to be found in Gelibolu and Bolay1r 
but the works in both places were heavily restored or reconstructed 
in the past in such a way that no original stone' remains visible. A 
place where we can still find a genuine 14th century structure is 
K1rklareli, with its Eski Cami, built in 785 (1383/84) by Mihaloglu 
Hizir Bey as far as we can trust an inscription in the porch which 
mentions a repair in the early 19th century, and the above menti
oned name and dateS. The building, a single-domed mosque, is cer
tainly very old. The other places of Turkish Thrace have no more 
14th century buildings. Hafza, Babaeski, Ltileburgaz, Tekirdag, ip
sala and 1necik received their great buildings and civic centres in 
the 16th century. Silivri and <;atalca remained in Byzantine hands 
until the conquest of Constantinople. <;orlu was until 1453 a frontier 
post, upon which not much money was spent, Uzunkoprii was not 
founded before 1435 and Vize and the Black Sea coast also remained 
Byzantine until 1422''. 

In Bulgarian Thrace most Ottoman buildings were destroyed 
during the last hundred years. A building there that can possibly 
be assigned to the 14th century is the Imaret Camii of Ihtiman bet
ween Sofia and Plovdiv (Filibe) , whose founder appears to be Mi
haloglu Mahmud Bey, who fell in the Battle of Ankara against Timur 

Hi.idavendigar between 1361 and 1375. His chief argument is that the Ottomans 
could not have done without a mosque from the year of the conquest ( assumed 

as 1361 ) and the year 1399, when the Y1ldmm Camii is alledgedly built. 
Doing so he wholly overlooks the statement ·by tlhe Local historian of Edirne, 
Hibri Efendi ( first half 17 th century ) and the very rich article of Semavi 
Eyice ( Edirne'de Bizans devrine ait amtlar, in : Edirne'nin 600. Fethi etc. p. 64-
76 ) from which we can see that the time of <the conquest the largest churches 
of old Hadrianopolis were transformed into mosques, one later known «Kilise 
Camii» and another also transformed into mosque which later became known as 
«Halebi Medresesi» because of the medrese added to the old building by Murad 

II. With this state of affairs the whole theory of Kuran falls. 
5 For this mosque and its inscription see : Mehmet Tunc·e.I, Babaeski, Kmk· 

lareli ve Tekirdag Camileri, Ankara, 1974, p. 23-25 ; and : Ozcan Mert, Kirk
lareli Kitfubeleri, in : !st. Un Edeb. Fak Tal'ih Dergisi, XXV, 1971. 

6 For the problems concerning Vize as Byzantine frontier town see : 
Machiel Kiel, A Note on the History of the Frontiers of the Byzantine Empire 
in the 15 th century, in : Byzantinische Zeitschrift, 66, MUnchen, 1973, p. 352. 
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( 1402) . His mosque, originally a Zaviye, must have been built in 
the last decades of the 14th century and really looks like thaF. A 
building from the same founder, which has long been overlooked is 
a very curious hamam, now badly ruined, and situated a hundred 
metres to the west of the mosque/zaviye. The Eski Cami of Haskovo 
(Haskoy) is reportedly the oldest Ottoman building of Bulgaria but 
is in fact a reconstruction in the 18th century, as is its so-called 14th 
century inscription. The two other places in Bulgarian Thrace, where 
very old Ottoman buildings are still preserved, are Stara Zagora 
(Eski Zagra) and YamboP. Both were restored recently by the Bul
garian Institute for Monuments of Culture and now in an excellent 
state of preservation. One is the Eski Cami, or Hamza Bey Camii 
in Stara Zagora, built, according to its well preserved Arabic inscrip
tion, in 811 (1408/09) .  The Eski Cami of Yambol is anepigraph. The 
restoration of the 1970's made clear that it was the product of two 
major building campaigns of which the first one could be from the 
last decades of the 14th century. We hope to discuss this building 
on another occasion. 

It is in Greek Thrace, the least known province of Ottoman 
architecture of the southern Balkans, that we still find a series of 
Ottoman buildings from the very first period. For the most part 
their authentic 14th century building substance is still preserved. 
In a recent study I published the bath of Timurta§pa§aziide OruQ 
Pasha built in 1398. In these few pages I will describe three other 
works of the early period. On two of them, the Imaret of Ghazi Ev
renos and the Cami of Gtimtilcine/Komotini I published some remarks 

7 For this building see the detailed study of Semavi Eyice, Sofya Yakt
nmda Ihtiman'da Gaazi Mihaloglu Mahmud Bey lmaret-Camii, in : Kubbealtt 
Akademi Mecmuast, ytl 4, Nisan 197•5, Sayt 2, p. 49-,61. 

8 For these two buildings see : M. K!iel, Some Early Ottoman m onuments 
in Bulgarian Thrace, Stara Zagora, Jambol and Nova Zago·ra, in : Belleten 
Tiirk Tarihi Kurumu, XXXVIII, sa;y1 152, Ankara, 1974, p. 635-656. The men
tioned restorations were still ,going on in 1981. Compare also the notes of Ay
verdi ( Qelebi ve II. Sultan Murad Devri, II, Istanbul, 1972, p. 575-577 for the 

state of repair of the mosque pr.ior to the restoration. ( Ayverdi's four great 
v.olumes are further cited as : «Ayverdi I» etc . )  
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a decade agoB". The third building, a large and monumental khan, 
has remained wholly unknown until now. 

Is is generally accepted that Gtimtilcine was captured by the Ot
toman forces under Ghazi Evrenos Bey in 13619 , who made his resi
dence there, being the governor of a march (uc) facing Serbian cont
rolled Macedonia. Evrenos resided in Gtimtilcine until 1383, when 
Macedonia was conquered and the seat of his march was moved to 
Serres, the key fortress of that province. In the last decade of the 
14th century Ghazi Evrenos moved his seat again. This time to Ye
nice-i Vardar, further west and closer to the chief field of action 
at that time. 

The Ottoman chroniclers, Anonymus-Giese and A§lkpa§azade, 
place the years in which Ghazi Evrenos resided in Gtimtilcine between 
1371 (the decisive Battle on the Maritsa) and 1383 (capture of Ser
res) . The historian Gelibolulu 'Ali, who wrote during the last decades 
of the 16th century, but using older sources, noted that Ghazi Evre
nos, when he transferred his seat to Serres, turned the houses he 
possessed in Gtimtilcine into va.lcf property for the «imaret» he had 
constructed there. Idris Bitlisli, writing at the beginning of the 16th 
century, noted that Ghazi Evrenos erected a «tekke intended for the 
travellers» in Gtimtilcine and another in Yenice. Hoca Sa'deddin and 
the geographer Mehmed 'A§l�, both writing towards the end of the 
16th century, also mention the buildings of Ghazi Evrenos in Gtimtil
cine and in Yenice Vardart". The learned Hoca was basically a com-

Sa Cf. M. Kiel, Two little lmown monuments of early and classical Ottoman 
architecture in Greek Thrace, in : Balkan Studies 22,1, Thessaloniki, 1981, p. 
127-146; and : M. Kiel, Historical and architectural descr,iption of the Turkish 
monuments of Komotini and Serres, in : Baikan Studies, 12 1, Thessaloniki, 1971, 
p. 415-462. 

9 For Ottoman and Greek accounts on the date of the conquest of Giimiil
cine see : M. Kiel, article «Gtimiildjine» in Encycl. of Islam, 2, Supplement, 
p. 329-331. 

10 Friedrich Giese, Die Altosmanischen anonymen Chroniken, Leipzig, 
1925, p. 32, and 3 5 ;  A§rkpa§azade in German translation of Richard F. Kreutel, 
Vom Hirtenzelt zur Hohen Pforte, Graz, Wien, Ki:iln, 1959, p. 85 and 9'2/93 ; 
Mu�tafa 'Ali, Kiinh'l-Ahbar, pr,inted edition, Istanbul, 1 277, V, p. 75. The work 
of Idris Bttlisi I could only use the excellent Serbo-Croat translation of Salih 
Trako in Prilozi, XXI, Sarajevo, 1971, p. 167. Mel;tmed 'A§rls:, Menazrr'l-'Avahm, 
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piler assembling the information from numerous older sources but 
Mehmed 'A§lk was a widely travelled man, who carefully distin
guished between the information from older sources and that which 
he saw himself. In conclusion we may say that we can be very sure 
about the attribution of the two very old Ottoman buildings in Gii
miilcine to Ghazi Evrenos. Besides that the various accounts allow 
us to date both buildings with a great amount of certainty between 
1371 and 1383. The buildings were needed in these years. After 
1383 the attention of Evrenos was directed to Serres and then to 
Yenice Vardar. Before 1371 the Ottoman hold on Thrace was very 
insecure. In such circumstances few people would risk much money 
on buildings . 

.Pre-Ottoman Glimiilcine was a small fortified settlement. The 
greater part of the walls remain preserved to the present time, in 
the very centre of town. This Byzantine «Koumoutsinas11» measures 
125 x 140 metres, thus just over one and a half hectare. The arche
ologist of the mediaeval period have worked out the formula of 300 
inhabitants per hectare in a normally built up town and 500 inhabi
tants for a very densely inhabited place with multi-story houses 
along very narrow streets12• If we regard Byzantine Koumoutsinas 
as a town of the average kind and if we remember that the first half 
of the 14th century was particularly ruinous for Byzance and especi
ally for Thrace we may perhaps be allowed to place the number of 
its inhabitants at 300 to 400. 

manuscript Halet Efendi, No 616, II, p.  20v ; Hoca Sa'deddin, Tacli't-Tevarih, 
edition Ismet Parma·k•stzoglu, vol. I, Istanbul, 1974, p. 118. 

11 In this form the name is given by the Byzantine historian Kantakusinos. 
'l'he form «Glimiilctine» appears to be from the pre-Ottoman period. It appears 
in the Destan of Umtir Pasha ( edition I. Melikov ) p. 101 and 124, relating the 
exploits of Umtir Aydinoglu in Thrace in 745 ( 1344 ) .  

1 2  J.B. Russell, Late Ancient and Mediaeval Population, Phi:ladelphia 
( Transactions of the American Philosophical Society ) ,  1958, maintains tha,t 
the population density of an ancient city was never above 200 people to the 
hectare. See also : C. Clark, Urban Popula:tion Densities, in : Journal of the 
Royal Statistical Society, Series A, 114, 4, 1951, p. 490-49·6. Andre Rarymond, 
The Ottoman conquest and the Development of the great Arab towns, in : In
ternational Journal of Turkish Studies, Vol I, No 1, Madison, Wisconsin, 1980, 
p. 84-101, calculated 600 people to the hectare for the most densel·y inhabited 
Arab towns of the 16 th-18 th century. 
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The circumstances of the Ottoman conquest of Gi.imtilcine ar<!.> 
not known. We have to reconstruct them. The Eski Cami and the 
Imaret of Ghazi Evrenos were builts a hundred metres to the east 
of the castle walls, outside it. It appears that a sizeable number of 
the original Christian inhabitants of the town survived the conquest. 
The Tapu Defter No 70 from 925 (1519) preserved in the Ba§bakan
hk Ar§ivi in Istanbul (p. 23 ) mentions 42 households of Christians 
in the town and six unmarried Christians as well as 9 widows. This 
would give a total of 250 Christian inhabitants. These Christians 
lived inside the old castle walls and possessed a church. This is men
tioned by the French traveller Pierre Belon du Mans, who visited 
Gi.imi.ilcine shortly before the year 15551:� .  Gi.imi.ilcine was a Muslim
Turkish town. The 1519 Defter is very clear about that, mentioning 
the Muslim population as 393 households and 197 unmarried male 
Muslims, altogether perhaps 2.200 people. These people must have 
been the descendants of the Turkish settlers from Anatolia who 
resettled the empty towns and villages of Thrace immediately after 
the conquest and most certainly there were a number of converts 
to Islam among them 14• 

The fact that Christians remained living in the walled town, 
possessing at least one church 1" (still preserved in an altered state 
after various repairs) and Muslims basically lived outside the town, 
around some prominent buildings they had erected themselves, 
strongly suggests that the town had capitulated more or less vo
luntarily to Evrenos Bey. If the town had been taken with for ce 
the laws of warfare then valid, allowed the vanquished inhabitants 

13 Pierre Belon du Mans, Observations dE: plusieurs singularites et choses, 
etc. Paris, 1555, chapter IX. 

14 This is a general remark based on work in the Ottoman defters concer
ning a large number of towns in Ottoman Europe. The defters give the pat
ronyms after the names of the heads of the registered households. In cases 

of converts to Islam a symbol is used which stands for «ben 'Abdallah» ( son of 
the Servant of God ) ,  which was a metaphor for non-Mu�lim. In most of the 

registers we went throug�h these sons of 'Abdullah counted 10 to 20 procent 
of the whole population. Seldom more. 

15 The Ottoman administrative Yea11book «Siiln�me-i Vilayet-i Edirne» from 
1310 ( 1892/93 ) ,  which is a rich source in many respects, mentions ( p. 4,34 ) two 
Greek Churches in Glimiilcine, dating from olden Nmes. 
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to be sold as slaves, their churches confiscated and turned into 
mosques and the walls of the town demolished. This all suggests 
that Ghazi Evrenos had made a fresh start when he transformed 
the old walled mini-town into a Muslim Turkish urban centre. 
His buildings included the mentioned mosque and imaret, both still 
extant, but also a hamam, of which the last traces were removed 
in 1970, at the time of the dictatorship of Papadopoulos, (with help 
of dynamite) .  Until 1923 an inscription in Arabic ,  dating from the 
14th century and giving the name of Ghazi Evrenos, was still to be 
seen at the entrance of this bath. In the same year it was smashed 
by the new masters of the town. This hamam is also referred to in 
the 1519 Icmal register mentioned above (p. 23) as belonging to the 
Vakf property of Ghazi Evrenos. A caravanserai in Glimtilcine also 
belonged to this Vakf, as well as the revenue from the village of 
Helvay1 in the Glimtilcine district and some �iftliks and other landed 
property. The whole of this property yielded a revenue for the Vakf 
of 55.902 ak�e, which made it a rich and powerful foundation for the 
provincial affairs. There was sufficient revenue to pay a substantial 
staff and spend a considerable amount on the distribution of food to 
the traveller and the poor. Let us now describe the two preserved 
buildings. 

Eski Oami. 

The Eski Cami of Glimtilcine, situated, in the very centre of 
town, in the old <;ar§l, at the corner of what is today the Konstanti
nos Palaiologus Street and the Filiki Etaireia Street, is composed of 
two clearly distinguishable parts. The first part, certainly the ori
ginal mosque of Ghazi Evrenos, is a robust square of 13.08 metres 
which encloses an inner space of 10.20 by 10.20 metres. This square 
is covered by a relatively low and squat dome resting on a series 
of simple and unadorned «Turkish Triangles» .  The four walls are 
extremely thick and in accordance with the relatively primitive, lo .v 
and ponderous character of the structure. The inner space of this 
domed hall is far removed from the lofty elegance of 16th century 
Ottoman art. The system of transition between dome and square 
is almost identical with that of the Eski Cami, or H1z1r Bey Camii 
of K1rklareli, from 1383/84 and some examples of the same type 
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of building as preserved in western Anatolia (Asllhan Bey Camii in 
Kemalh near Ezine, from 784 (1382/83) ,  which is slightly bigg�r 
than the Glimlilcine mosque, and Murad I's mosque in Behram Kale 
(Assos, to be dated in the 1370's or 1380's) w. No original windows 
have been preserved at the Glimlilcine mosque. All have been widened 
during the reconstruction the building underwent in the mid 
19th century. The original masonry is also invisible, covered as 
it is by a thick coat of plaster. A very ancient feature is the covering 
of the dome on the outside. This is effected by very large and rather 
flat tiles, which are unusually thick. This covering is of the same 
kind and quality as that of the Imaret of Ghazi Evrenos, nearby, 
and we will not be very far wrong in attributing it to the original 
construction 17• 

The original faQade of the building, including the open portico 
in front of it and the inscription which must have been placed above 
the entrance gate,all disappeared when the building was enlarged 
and repaired. According to the Salname of the Edirne Vilayeti of 1310 
(1892/93) (p. 417 ) . These repairs took place in 1270 (1853/54) . The 
Salname also noted that there was a certain tradition (rivayet) that 
this mosque was once a church and that this was proved by the 
presence of a column on which some inscriptions were carved in an 
old and unknown language. It is of course very well possible that du
ring the construction of the mosque spoils of ancient buildings were 
used. This was common practice in the Middle Ages. The old part of 
the present mosque, however, is without doubt early Ottoman and 
not Byzantine. The proportions of the inner space and especially the 
Turkish Triangles exclude this catagorically. Moreover, there were 
hosts of local legends that this or that mosque was originally a 
church. This is a folkloristic «topoi»  and is true only in a very few 
cases18• And it is highly unlikely that there would have been a 

16 For the As!ilhan Ca.mii see : Ayverdi I, p. 337-342. For Behram Kale, 
Ayverdi I, p. 224-229 ; and Kuran, The Mosque, p. 38/39. 

17 Evliya Qelebi, Seyal;latname, VIII, p.  88, called this mooque «without 
lead» (�ur�;mnsuz) .  

1 8  Legends concerning mosques that had :been churches before the Otto
man, or Turkish conquest, existed everywhere in the Baikans and in Anatol.ia 

and are often groundless. Archaeological research has proved that this was 
indeed the case, but in a very limited number. Often tt was propaganda of the 
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church relatively far outside the walls of Byzantine Glimtilcine in 
the late Byzantine period in which insecurity was paramount. 

The 1853 restoration is not the first one. Evliya Qelebit9, who 
visited Glimtilcine in the month of Ramazan of 1078 (beginning of 
1668) saw an inscription above the main entrance of the mosque 
which mentioned that it had been repaired after having damaged 
during a storm. Alas, he seems to have copied the text rather care
lessly and the chronogram, which can be deduced from the various 
manuscripts of his work is not reliable ( in the form suggested) by the 
editors of the Seyal).atname it would yield 1017 (1608/09) . It is at 
least clear that the original inscription of Ghazi Evrenos was tha!l 
already lost. Evliya did not note that the mosque was a work of 
Ghazi Evrenos but does attribute a number of other works to this 
famous man. The Ottoman chroniclers also leave the mosque un
mentioned. Perhaps because it is but a modest building if compared 
with the magnificent Imaret next to it. Moreover, it is most probable 
that the Ghazi initially founded it as a mescid and not as a full Fri
day Mosque. It must have been upgra'ded somewhere in the 16th 
century, which was common practice then. To attribute the building 
to someone else would make little sense. In Evliya's time it was 
already the chief mosque of the town, the oldest and much frequ:en
ted by the true believers. Moreover, the other two recorded buildings 
of Evrenos Bey stood, and still stand in its close vicinity. The cara
vanserai mentioned in the 1519 defter must have disappeared long 
ago. 

During the repairs of 1853 the mosque received its present form. 
At that time the need for more room for Islamic prayer in a town 
which was then quickly expanding20, caused the restorers to enlarge 
the mosque in such a manner that the original space was more than 
doubled. They flanked the old building, which they preserved as a 

Ohristians .W.F. Ha!sluck, Christianity and Islam under the Sultans, London, 

1929, wrote an interesting study on the backgrounds of this phenomenon. 
19 Seyal;tatname, VIII, p. 85-96. 

20 The quick expansion of the town in the 19 th century is mentioned in 
the Salniime of Edirne, of 1892/93, p. 417. It is still to be seen on the houses of 

the town, many of them dating from .the 19 th century and neathly placed a;long 
straight streets which were then newly laid out. 
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token of piety, with a hall of 4 metres wide and ending with an ad
ditional mihrab. They removed the old porch of the mosque and broke 
away a large section of the old front wall. In front of the old building 
they erected a spacious wood covered hall of 18 metres wide and 
14 metres deep. This hall is divided into three naves by two rows 
of three slender supports running in the direction of the kibla. The 
hall has a flat ceiling but the section just in front of the old entrance 
has been given a wooden dome, a reminder of the dome that once 
must have covered the central section of the porch, as still to be 
seen in the previously mentioned mosques in Kemall1 and Behram 
Kale. The Eski Cami of K1rklareli has lost its original porch. 

The minaret of the Eski Cami of Giimtilcine is a particularly 
high work with two balconies. It is not the original one and not even 
Ottoman but dates from the time immediately after the old empire 
had lost the Balkans, the time of the shortlived «<slamic Republic 
of Gtimtilcine» ,  which existed betweet the Second Balkan War and 
World War I, in 1913/1421• The old minaret was destroyed, presu
mably during the Bulgarian occupation of 1912, and rebuilt at the 
expense of a local notable, «Minareci» Ismail Efendi. It got its two 
balconies - usually an • imperial prerogative - to emphasise the inde
pendent character of this state. 

Today the Eski Cami of Gtimtilcine is still in a perfect state of 
repair. It is maintained by the Islamic community of the town and 
is in daily use as a house of prayer, as it has been for over 600 years. 

Imaret of Ghazi Evrenos Bey. 

Of the same date, but architecturally much more important, and 
despite modern mutilations, structurally well preserved and sound, 
is the so-called Imaret Camii, or Ghazi Evrenos Imareti. It is situated 
less than 50 metres to the west of the Old Mosque but is enveloped 
by shops of recent date, while ofily its lofty domes are visible from 
afar. The building is one of the very oldest Ottoman works in the 
Balkans, perhaps the oldest and architecturally of great importance 

21 See : Kemal §ev.ket Battbey, Batt Tra'kya Ttirk Devleti ( 1919-19·20 ) ,  

Istanbul 1979 ; and Abdurrahim Dede, Balkanlar'da TUrk tstikliU Hareketleri 
i Ttirk Dtinyast Yayml�1 )  Istanbul, 1978. 
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although this seems not to be realised sufficiently in Greece. Mo� 
reover, there are less problems with the attribution of the work to the 
famous old warlord than there were the Eski Cami. Almost every 
chronicler mentions it, as do the geographers Mehmed A§lk, Evliya, 
Katib Qelebi and Badi Efendi22• 

The Imaret of Ghazi Evrenos has not survived in an unaltered 
state. It must have survived the ages very well because those parts 
still visible on the outside appear to be untouched by any basic re� 
pairs. However, in 1923, after Western Thrace had been allotted to 
Greece, it was confiscated by the town council and transformed 
into an electric power station for the town. As such it served until 
the 1970's when it was decided to knock it down and build a fine new 
power station outside the town. The demolition was luckily preven� 
ted by the Greek Archeological Service. In 1972/73 the old machinery 
was remov,ed and the building was cleaned. Since then it has rema
ined an empty shell, waiting for a better future. 

When the building was transformed into a power station one of 
the inner walls was removed and the structure became enveloped 
in ugly machinery halls of concrete and plate iron. The northern 
eastern side of the building became invisible. The rear wall remained 
basically free and the rubbish heaps of the last decades were cleared 
out in 1973. At the southern side the building borders immediately 
on a row of shops. Only the three domes of the Imaret and the upper 
parts of the walls rise above the surrounding halls and shops. This 
situation makes a close investigation of the building rather difficult 
and is perhaps the reason that it has been overlooked, literally and 
figuratively by the few explorers of Ottoman art in the Balkans who 
visit the town nowadays 

The building as we see it today, presents itself as a typical 
example of the T�plan mosque, Bursa style mosque, or as Eyice sug� 
gested with good reason : a Zaviye�Mosquen. We see a central domed 

22 See note 10. For Katib Qelebi's work I used Hammer's German transla
tion : Mustafa ben Abdalla Hadschi Chalfa, Rumeli und Bosna, Wien, 1812, 
p. 69. Badi Efendi's work, Riyaz-1 Belde-i Edirne, is preserved as manuscript 
in the Bayezid Umum1 Kiittiphanesi, Yazmalan No. 10891-10393, vol III, p. 128. 

23 The «classic» about ,this subject still remains his : Ilk Osmanh devri

nin dini-i!;timai bir miiessesesi Zaviyeler ve Zaviyeli-Camiler, in : !ktisat Fa
kiiltesi Mecmuas1, 23, Ektm 1962 - fjubat 1963 ( Istanibul� , p. 3-80. 
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section, 10.74 metres long and 7.44 metres wide and covered by a dome 
and a barrel vault. The dome over the central section is the highest 
part of the building and is still visible from afar. It is flanked by 
two lateral rooms, not connected with the main hall but sealed off by 
walls and only to be reached by means of doors. The door in the ori
ginal northern separation wall was removed when the Imaret was 
changed into a power station. At the same time a large hole was 
broken through the same wall. The original disposition, however, 
remains clearly visible. The wall sealing off the southern lateral 
space from the main central hall is entirely preserved. It has one 
door, placed in a frame of elegantly profilated cornices and co
lonnettes. The lateral room is closed, its gate walled. 

The lateral rooms have a somewhat curious elongated form. 
They measure 7.33 x 5.65 metres each, on the inside. They are both 
covered by a dome over the central part. The spaces of the rectangle 
that remained open have been covered by heavy pointed arches 
which together form the square base of the dome. The transition 
between the square and the circle of the dome is obtained by using 
an elaborate system of triangular panes which distribute the weight 
of the dome equally over all sections of the walls. Both rectangular 
rooms must have been equipped with fireplaces. In spite of the dama
ged condition of these rooms we can still see where the original 
windows have been. Enough traces remain visible. In the rear and 
lateral walls they were in the centre but in the fagade of the building 
they are placed excentrically, indicating that the fireplaces must 
have been situated in that front wall, at a little distance from the 
window (see plan) . The inside of the rooms was plastered over with 
cement when the building was transformed into power station. 
Hence no trace of the fireplaces can be seen. I do not doubt, that we 
are confronted here with the guestrooms of the old Imaret, praised 
by the historian Bitlisli and Sa'deddin and the geographer 'A§Ik. 

The central domed hall must have been the communual hall 
of the Imaret, where the guests conversed around a pond in the 
middle of the room. Today the lateral rooms and the central hall 
have the same floor level but this must be due to later transforma·  
tions. The rear end of the central hall must have been the section 
reserved for prayers, with a slightly higher floor level. This section 
is covered by a barrel vault. It measures only 6.80x3.30. It is thus no-
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ticeably narrower than the central hall. Curiously enough this ora
tory is not orientated to Mecca with its rear wall, as is the usual 
method, but with one of its lateral walls in the manner resembling 
the Nilufer Imaret of Iznik, of which it appears to be a smaller, re
duced, version2·1• 

In the interior little of the original decoration remains preser
ved. The walls are black and covered with a hard layer of cement. 
The only decorative element that remains is the intricate pattern 
of triangular folds supporting the three domes. Those in the central 
hall are richest and certainly stress the focal function of this room. 
This ornamental pattern is very rich and belongs to the best of its 
kind in the Balkans. It remains preser,ved almost untouched. The 
Imaret of Ghazi Evrenos is built of a coarse but forceful kind of 
cloisonne work mixed with alternating courses of large buol
ders and courses of brick. The bricks are very large, 44 or 45 em long 
and 4! to 5 em thick, a feature which indicates the great antiquity 
of the building. 

Originally both of the lateral rooms were finished with a faQade 
crowned by a tympanon which was covered by cornice of saw teeth. 
Beneath the tympanon the end of the vaults are made visible by a 
slightly protruding pointed arch (see photograph) .  Today the faQade 
of the northern wing is missing, wrapped in the concrete of the 
machinery hall. The one on the south side is still intact. The oratory 
has a similar sort of tympanon faQade, very well preserved and well 
visible from the outside since the rubbish was cleared out. At the 
spot where the upward lines of the cornice meet, slightly above the 
decorative arch which enlivens the plain rear wall, is a small niche 
in which a stone sculpture is placed, representing a female head. This 
must be a spoil from some sort of Classical Greek ruin. The use of 
such sculpture in a building as the Imaret strongly reminds us of 
the Seljuk practices. 

The drums of the three domed sections of the building have no 
frieze or cornice of any kind. The roof of unusually large tiles (of 
the same kind as at the Eski Cami ) rest immediately on the upper 

24 For this buildillJg s-ee : Katharina Otto-Dorn, Das islamische Iznlk, Ber
lin, 1941, p. 52-59; or : Ayverdi I, p. 320-328. 
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end of the masonry. The old covering has been preserved almost 
untouched. 

Another remarkable feature is the fact that the central part 
of the original fac;ade of the building is not built of cloisonne but 
of fine-grained soft green sandstone. This fac;ade is continued up
ward and partly mask the central dome. It is thus a kind of screen, 
higher and more monumental than the fac;ades of the lateral rooms. 
It is crowned by a richly profilated cornice of the same material, 
all doubtless belonging to the original building because it is struc
turally one unit with the other masonry. The cornice has suffered 
badly from the actions of the weather because the green sandstone 
is much softer than the brick and boulders of the cloisonne. I should 
add that the stone is of the same kind as that used at a number of 
historical buildings in the town of Ke§an in Turkish Thrace and is 
certainly quarried locally, somewhere between both places. 

It is very difficult to find out what kind of porch or portico ori
ginally stood in front of the building as it is today. Such a porch 
is an almost obligatory element in Ottoman buildings of this kind. 
One could suggest a porch of the kind as preserved at the Yakub 
<;elebi Zaviyesi in Iznik2", built in the 1380's by the Ottoman prince 
of that name, who perished in the struggle for the throne after the 
Battle of Kossovo (May 1389) . We have reconstructed it tentatively 
on our plan, following that scheme. However, it is very well probable 
that we have to imagine another kind of porch. Such as the one in 
front of the famous Nilufer Imaret in Iznik, built in 1388 by Mqrarl 
I to honour his deceased mother Nilufer Hatun. Yet this porch is very 
high and if such an element had stood in front of the Glimlilcine buil
ding the monumental sandstone screen we see today would make 
little sense. Hence we have to look for another form, lower and less 
monumental. Some elderly workmen from the power station remem
bered some sort of domed structure that once stood in front of the 
present building. They were not certain, alas about the exact form 
when we asked them about it in 1972. Yet there must have been 
some sort of porch because the main central hall opens directly to
wards the front side by a wide arch, built of finely cut and polished 
sandstone. Precisely on this part of the building it is impossible to 

25 Otto-Dorn, Iznik, p. 60-63 : Ayverdi, I, p. 328-332. 
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carry out any kind of excavation or further investigation because 
of the vast concrete hall affixed against the old front of the Imaret 
and the fact that the floor is of solid concrete. Only if these ugly 
additions are removed, will the traces in the masonry on places where 
arches or walls of the porch joined the main building become visible 
and allow us to make definite reconstruction. 

Excavation is also needed if we want to know the place where 
the minaret of the building once stood. Nobody seems to remember 
that locally. 

It has often been said that the T-plan buildings were originally 
not mosques at all, but were buildings with a socio-religious function 
in which the section designed for the prayers was but a modest one. 
For the same reason buildings of this kind had no minaret at all . 
It has been suggested by some that the members of the Akhi brot
herhood of early-Ottoman were housed in this kind of building but 
this idea is rejected vehemently by others. It is at least certain that 
the institution once housed in the so-called «lmareb> decayed in 
the classical Ottoman period. Only at that time, in the course of the 
16th century, the pond in the central hall was removed, the floors 
were made of one level and all the space gained was used as prayer 
room. In many cases the walls that had separated the guestrooms 
from the central hall were torn down. In the beautiful «lmaret Camii» 
of the Bulgarian city of Plovdiv (Filibe ) built in 1444 by the Bey
lerbey of Rumeli, Sihabuddin Pasha2", the traces of the old separa
ting walls and the deeper floor of the central section were discovered 
when the building was restored by the Bulgarian Institute for Mo
numents of Culture. In the fine old Turkish city of Skopje COsklib) 
in Yugoslav Macedonia the so-called «Alaca Imaret» built in 1438 
by Ishak Bey we still find an inscription marking such a kind of 
transformation of the old imaret into a mosque27• This took place 
in the year 925 (1519) . Both well dated monuments do have a mi
naret. The older, 14th century «lmarets» did not. Perhaps we may 

26 The most detailed and best illustrated description of this building is 
that in Ayverdi, II, p. 479-485. 

27 Idem, A:yverdi, II, p. 557-563, also : H.W. Duda, Balkanti.irkischen 
Studien, in Sitzungsberichte Osterreichische Aka:demie der Wissenschaften Phil. 

Hist. Klasse, 226, Wien, 1949. 
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assume that a minaret was added to the Gtimiilcine building when i:: 
was definitely transformed into a mosque. What happened to its hos
pitable kitchen, praised so eloquently by Idris Bitlisi and Hoca Sa'
deddin (thus still in function by that time) is difficult to say. Very 
probably the actual cooking took place in a separate building, of 
which no trace remains today. We may perhaps think of a solution 
as is still to be seen in Edirne, at the Y1ldmm Imareti, or the Imaret 
of Havza near Amasya, built in 833 (1429/30) ,  both having a sepa
rate building standing somewhat apart from the main one28• 

As a whole the Evrenos Imareti of Gtimtilcine appears to us as 
a smaller and less eleborate version of the great Nilufer Imareti in 
Iznik. The oratory section in Gtimtilcine is considerably smaller and 
less elaborate than the Iznik building but there is a striking simi
larity between the lateral rooms of both buildings. They are in 
fact wings. I know of no other examples in Ottoman architecture 
of such wings, placed in a position as at Iznik and Gtimtilcine. Yet 
it would by false to regard the building in the Thracian town as a 
copy of the one in Iznik because it must be a decade or more older. 

Among the Muslim community of Gtimtilcine ( about half of the 
total population) the wish is cherished to transform the empty buil
ding into a Museum of Folklore of the Muslim Community of Wes
tern Thrace and restore the building in its original form. The wish 
to restore the venerable old building is cherished also among the 
Greek Archeological Service and in intellectual circles in Greece 
but as long as the politicians determine what is done in the field 
of culture this plan will remain a plan for a very long time. Meanwhile 
the building is protected by law and cannot be torn down at random. 

Khan of Evrenos Bey in the village of /ltca/Loutra29• 

The last early Ottoman building I would like to discuss here is 
a large and monumental khan which still stands largely as it did 600 
years ago in the hamlet of Loutra, known in the past as Illca. This 
village is situated in the plain of the Maritsa River about halfway 

28 See Ayverdi, I, p. 494, and II, p. 497-503. 
29 Also known as «lltcakoy» or «Fere ( cik) Illcast» in Turkish and «Ther- · 

rna Loutra» or «Loutra Traianopoleos» in Greek usage. 
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between Alexandropolis (DedeagaQ) and Ferai ( Ferecik) , a few 
hundred metres to the north of the modern road to Turkey. This is 
the site of the Antique city of Traianopolis, which disappeared in 
the early Middle Ages. The modern Greek and the Turkish name 
for the tiny village of today is connected with the strong springs 
of mineral water. Ghazi Evrenos must have selected this site for 
the construction of a khan because of the presence of this source. 
In the course of time an excursion spot ( mesiregah) of fame deve
loped around the springs and the khan. The Grand Vizier of Bayezid 
II, Koca Davud Pasha constructed two domed bath houses (kaphca) 
over these springs, one reserved for women and one for men. Both 
are still standing in a ruined condition. Hadschi Chalfa (KaUb Qele
bi) mentions the baths and their founder and adds that the khan near 
the baths was a work of Evrenos Bey3". More information on the 
group of buildings is to be found in the work of Hibri Efendi, the 
historian of Edirne:u. Hi'bri visited the place in 1037 (1627 /28) . He 
gives basically the same information about the baths and the khan 
but adds that in the summer the people of Edirne went with 200 
waggons to these baths. These visits seem to have continued thr
oughout the Ottoman period. The Salname of the Edirne Vilayeti of 
1310 (1892/93) mentions that the baths were situated two hours 
travelling time from DedeagaQ and that they were visited by 
thousands of people, especially in the middle of May and in August. 
The Salname also mentions Davud Pasha as the builder of the two 
baths and Ghazi Evrenos of the khan next to them. At that time 
the khan was in decay and only preserved as a monument and a 
si,ght32• 

It is not clear why this important group of buildings escaped 
the attention of the historians of art so long. Perhaps are misled by 
the modern Greek mis-identification of the building. The local his
torian Samothrakes wrote a short article on the khan in 194333• He 

30 Hadsohi Chalfa, Rumeli und Bosna, (trans!. by J. von Hammer ) ,  Wien, 
1812, p. 68. 

31 Htbrf 'Abdurra]Jman Efendi, Enis iil-Mtisamirin, Manuscript Vienna, fol. 
34r. For the author and his work see for example : M. Tayyib Gokbilgin, Edirne 
Hakkmda Yaztlmi§ Tarihler, in : Edirne'nin 600. Fethi etc. p. 77-117. 

32 Salname, p.  566. 
33 A. Samothrakes, Traianopolis, in : Thrakika, 18, 1943, p. 177 vv. 
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indentified the building as a Roman road station, «a station where 
horses could be changed.» If we bear in mind that the history of art 
of the Ottoman period was hardly known at the time Samothrakes 
wrote and the very existence of Ottoman architecture, a style with 
a code of aesthetics of its own and a complex historical background, 
is still not accepted in many Greek circles, this mis-interpretation is 
wholly understandable. Samothrakes' study became the basis for the 
actions of the Greek Acheological Service, which long ago became 
the owner of the building, protects it against further decay and 
has carried out some important works of restoration and conserva
tion on the building. For years this «Roman Stage Post» has shel
tered as a lapidarium the archaeological finds of old Traianopolis. As 
such it appears in tourist guides. Yet it is immediately obvious that 
this building is not Roman but early Ottoman. 

The khan as we see it today is composed of two different sec
tions. The first section is now partly in ruins. The eastern fa<;ade has 
collapsed, as has the heavy barrel vault that once covered the room. 
The second part of the building is the largest. It is a spacious hall 
measuring l0.20x25.80 metres and covered by an impressive barrel 
vault. This vault is strengthened by two havy arches which divide 
the room in three equal sections. They rest on four engaged piers 
which form one structural unit with the lateral walls. The hall 
is almost entirely preserved, largely untouched. The masonry of the 
interior is left unplastered. It is a coarse kind of cloisonne or broken 
stone in the vertical walls and brick for the barrel vault. The enga
ged pillars and the supporting arches of the vault are made of fine 
yellowish sandstone which forms a pleasant contrast with the other 
colours of the building materials used. The arches spring from 
profilated cushions of a form never seen in the architecture of Anti
quity. This alone should have warned the archeologists that we are 
here confronted with a building of a different period. 

The monumental hall is lit by three windows in the short lateral 
wall. Two large ones in an upper row and a slit window at ground 
level, doubtless made so narrow for the sake of safety. 

The hall was once equipped with three fireplaces, one in each 
of the three sections of the long southern wall. In the course of time 
this particular wall crumbled and lost its original facing. When the 
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architects of the Greek Archeological Service restored the building 
( in the 1960's) they mistook the deep niches of the fireplaces for 
the fireplaces for blocked up windows and opened them. They con
structed round arches of thin bricks over the newly made hollows, in 
a manner resembling Byzantine church windows. The greater part of 
the half crumbled wall recived on that occasion a new facing of 
cloisonne, which was executed in the most exemplary manner. The 
upper part of the wall was left more or less as it was : decayed and a 
bit crumbling. This method of restoration conforms with the most 
modern principles : an old monument or ruin has to keep something 
of its character as an old building, weather beaten for many cen
turies. An old building should not be restored in such a manner 
that it looks brand new. Many architects in South-Eastern Europe, 
including Turkey, should learn from example of respecting the 
character of an old monument and at the same time protect it 
against further decay. 

This principal was also upheld with the first room of the buil
ding. This was in ruins for a long time and was left as it was. In 
fact this was the room which was designed basically for the 
travellers. It measures 8.50x10.20 and was equipped with four fi
replaces. The traces of the latter remain well visible in the ruined 
walls. A door in the separation wall once led to the main hall, which 
must have been reserved principally for the ammals. Men might 
have used the hall on cold winter days and the three fireplaces would 
have been built for such occassions. The once finely profilated gate 
in the separation wall built of yellow limestone, is ruined now. That 
this wall is a part of the original design can be seen in the way the 
masonry is joined with the lateral walls of the building, and by the 
manner in which the capitals carrying the relieving arches fit into 
the masonry. The room once ended in the same manner as the main 
hall, with a short wall crowned by a tympanon and a corni,ce of saw 
teeth of brick work in the same manner as the three fagades of the 
Evrenos Bey Imaret in Glimlilcine. In this wall was a portal crowned 
with a slab of stone on which an arabic inscription was carved. This 
inscription must have been seen by the old Ottoman geographers 
who mentioned the khan as a work of Evrenos Bey. Samothrakes 
saw this inscription still in situ in the 1930's and took a photograph 
of it. Alas, in 1937 the fagade collapsed and took the inscription with 
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it. In spite of the repeated efforts of Samothrakes it was not possible 
to retrieve the valuable epigraphical monument. In his Traianopolis 
study of 1943 Samothrakes wrote : A Turkish inscription of the 14 th 
century was chiseled by order of Evrenos Pasha. A photograph of 
it will be published in the next issue of ( the review) Thrakika»:\1. 
Unfortunately this was prevented by the circumstances created by 
the Second World War . Our own endeavours to locate the Sa
mothrakes documentation remained fruitless. However, the combina
tion of the Ottoman evidence and the observations of this deser
ving local historian combined makes it sure enough that we are here 
confTonted with a monument closely linked with the earliest part 
of Ottoman history on the Balkans. Perhaps a date somewhere 
around 1375-1385 might be suggested for this building. This makes 
it the oldest Ottoman khan of the Balkans and one of the earliest 
of its kind in general. 

As a building the Evrenos Bey Khan is related to some works 
of early Ottoman architecture in the north western part of Anatolia. 
The general idea is the same as at the oldest part of the Doger Han 
near Ihsaniye in the province of Afyonkarahisar, which is undated'15 •  
The principal difference is the entrance, which in the Thracian buil
ding is situated in one of the short walls whereas in Doger Han it 
is placed in the middle of the long side wall and is preceded by a 
portico. The khan of Evrenos Bey is almost identical with the Khan 
of Ghazi Mi:hal Bey in the village of Golpazar near Bilecik"" in the 
ancestral lands of the early Ottomans. This well preserved work is 
dated by an inscription , still at its place, between the years 818-821 
( 1415-1418) Also as to size the two buildings are similar and the 
GOlpazar building could just as well he regarded as a replica of the 
building of Ghazi Evrenos. Our type of building finds its source of 
inspiration in the vast covered halls of the Anatolian Seljuk khans 

34 idem, p. 179. 
35 For Dager Han see : Halim Baki Kunter, Bilinmeyen bir kervansaray 

tipi Dilger Han ( full text also in English) ,  in : Vak1flar Del'gisi, VHI, Ankara, 
1969, p. 227-22 9 ;  and : Ti.irkiye'de Vak1f Abideler ve Eski Eserler, Vol I, An
kara, 1972, p.  177-178. 

36 See : Ayverdi, II, p. 170-17 1 ;  or : Ti.irkiye'de Vak1f Abideler ve Eski 
Eserler, vol II, Ankara, 1977, p. 81-83-
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of the 13 th century such as Eshab-i Kehf Khan near Elbistan, the 
Mama Hatun Khan in Tercan near Erzurum or the K1rkgoz Khan 
near Antalya. In these khans we see barrel vaulted and single-isled 
halls which are larger than the cloistered courtyard of the building 
and can 'be regarded as individual units. Independently, as a buil
ding of its own we see the single-isled barrel vaulted khans at Saraf§a 
near Alanya and the Orta:payam Khan between Antalya and Bey§ehir. 
As to general proportions and relation between length and width the 
buildings of Ghazi Evrenos and of Golpazar come very close to to 
the Ortapayam Khan and to the great hall of the K1rkgoz Khan:17 • 
The relationship is evident. 

The existence of a type of khan almost . 40 years older than the 
hirtherto oldest known example of this kind is of importance as a 
link between the Seljuk and the early Ottoman works. That the ol
dest kind of khans of this type are found on European soil shows 
how early the Ottomans were busy transplariting theiremerging art 
to the Balkans and how much this art was connected with the great 
culture of the Anatolian Seljuks. In the histO'fiography of the arts 
in the Balkans this point is not sufficiently realised. That buildings 
such as the Evrenos Bey Khan in Ihcakoy and the remarka:ble Ima
ret of Gtimlilcine could remain unknown so long tells us how little 
we still know of the art of the Ottoman Balkans. 

37 There is substantial literature on the Seljuk kervanserais. I cite only : 
Kurt Erdmann, Das Anatolische Karavansaray des 13. Jahrhunderts, two vois, 

Berlin, 1961. For Eshab-i Kehf see also : A. Ttikel, Alara Hanm Tamtllmasi, in : 
Belleten TTK, No. 33, 1969, p. 460, plan 21. 
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POSTSCRIPT 

The Hamam of Ihtiman, mentioned on p. 12 1 ,  is now finely restored. The Imaret mosque of the 
same Bulgarian town is in a much worse state , the central dome collapsed a few years ago. 

The Imaret of Komotini was in 1989 in the same state as it was ten years ago. 
Interesting information on the town of Komotini and the foundations of Ghazi Evrenos is 

found in the synoptic Ottoman census and taxation register 0 .89 of the Mualhm Cevdet 
Yazmalan collection in Istanbul (Belediye Library). This incompletely preserved register, 
containing parts of Thrace, is dated by marginal notes containing changes in the status of certain 
properties. The oldest of these notes is from H. 86 1 ( 1456/57 A.D. ) .  The register was compiled in 
the first years of the rule of sultan Mehmed Fatih ( 1451-1481 ) ,  most probably shortly after the 
conquest of Constantinople ( 1453) , when the administration had its hands free-perhaps 1 454--
55. This is just over ninety years after the conquest of Komotini by the Ottomans and only 35 
years after the death of Ghazi Evrenos (who died in very old age) . 

According to this oldest register of Thrace yet known (p. 35) the town numbered 423 adult 
male Muslims and 89 adult male Christians, as well as 53 Muslim widows and 42 Christian 
widows, perhaps a total population of l ,800-1 ,900 inhabitants. The Vakf section of the same 
register (p. 59) mentions as property of the 'Yak£ of the late Evrenos Bey' a hamam yielding 
8,000 ak<;e per year, 45 shops, yielding 1 ,500 ak<;e rent in a term of three months (�1s!), a 
caravanseray and some gardens and orchards, besides the revenue of the village of Helvac1, 
which is not specified. 

The ' 1455' register also gives a bit of information to support the theory that the Zaviye
Mosque, or T-Plan Mosque , was originally no mosque at all but the place where the members of 
the Akhi fraternity gathered and cared for the travellers according to the Islamic knightly ideals 
of the Futuwwa (generosity, hospitality, etc. ) .  Among the inhabitants of Giimiilcine in 1455 we 
find one person explicitly styled 'Akhi' and five others called 'ehl-i fiitiivet'. The Vakf section 
further mentions 18 brethren of the convent of Ghazi Evrenos (Ehl-i Tekke) as well as 1 6  
households o f  people connected with i t .  The latter doubtless were its servantst. cooks, bakers, 
cellarmaster, cleaners , doorkeepers, etc. If we add to this information the fact that the 
Vaktfname of the Imaret Mosque of Ghazi Isa Bey in Skopje,  from 147 1 ,  explicitly calls the head 
of the staff of this building an 'Akhi', we have indeed to conclude that the T-Pian buildings, of 
which that of Ghazi Evrenos in Giimiilcine is the oldest example still standing in S .E .  Europe, 
really were the convents of the chivalrous Akhi brotherhood, which played such an important 
role in the formation of Ottoman urban society. 
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destroyed by Bulg. army: III 434; 
Zincirli Cami: III 443-44; having 60 
mosques, now three: X 19 

Sheikh Bedreddin, in Dobrudja: IX 213 
Shoumen (Bulgaria), great han of: VIII 

172n 
Silivri, Mosque of Piri Pasha: III 436 
Sinan, Architect of White Tower: VI 356-

57 
Sinan Bey Rakkas, problems of ident . :  XII 

21 
Sinan Pasha (Koca), his many foundations: 

I 146 
Sinecak Yusuf, mystical poet: IV 312 
Sirat, bridge to Paradise: VIII 178 
Snegarov I. :  XII 17n 
Sozen M.: VII 646n ; IX 213n 
Spieser J .M. :  VI 354 
Spoils of ancient buildings re-used: XIV 

125 
Spuler B . :  IX 206n 
Stara Zagora, destroyed, 1877: VII 636; 

mosque perfecting older building type: X 
21 

Stip, not recovering since 1912:  VIII 156 
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U§ak, Ulu Cami, and Jambol mosque: VII 

647 
Usu1i, poet, Yenice-i Vardar: IV 310 
Ulgen A.S . : I 138 

Vakalopoulos A. : I 123n; VI 353n 
Valihi, poet of Skopje ,  inscription in 

Rogova: XI 417 
Vardariotes, Turkish tribe: IV 303 
Varna, Crusade of, not disturbing Thrace: 

XII 19 
Venice, as tyrannical master: I 125 
Vezirhan, near Bilecik: VIII 172n 

Via Egnatia: III 4 1 5  
Vickers M . :  V I  352n 
Vilayetname of Hac1 Bektash: IX 210n 
Vize, taken by Murad II, 1 422: V 352 
Vlachs, in Macedonia: IV 304 
Vogt-Goknil U . :  XI 416n 
Vukasin, King, falls in battle, 1371 : VIII 

166 

Weigand G . :  IV 304n 
Werner E . :  I 126n 
Wittek P.: IX 206 , 208n 
Wulzinger K. :  IX 2 13n 

Xyngopoulos A. :  III 429n 

Yahyapa§aoglu Mehmed Bey, inscription: 
II 59n 

Yakub Pasha, poet-general, his career: I 
144 

Yenice-i Karasu, Han of Ekmekcioglu: III 
425 

Yenice-i Vardar, Turks from, move to 
Thessaloniki: I 126; Ott. cultural centre: 
III 416 

Y1ldenm Bayezid, Mosque in Edirne: III  
428 

Ylicel E . :  VIII 172n 
Ylirliks, on Rhodope Mountains: IV 302; 

colonising Thrace: XII 320 

Zahariadou E . :  IX 209n 
Zajaczkowski A . :  IX 207n 
Zaviye-Mosque , function: I 135 
Zegligovo district, churches in Ott. style: 

VIII 165 
Zlatev T. : VIII 172n 
Zorzi Dolphin, on inhabitants of 

Thessaloniki: I 125 
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Plate V 

1 .  Hamza Bey Mosque, oldest inscription replaced (1468). 

2. Hamza Bey Mosque, oldest inscription, copy. 

3. Hamza Bey Mosque, inscription above former main entrance (1620). 
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Plate Vlll. 

1 .  Sinan Pasha Hortaci Cami, inscription above main entrance (1591). 

2. St. Demetrius church ex - Kasimiyye Mosque, arabic 
inscription of Sultan Bayazid If, H. 898 = 1492i93 
(now in crypt of church) 
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I I  

Photo. I - Turbe of K1demli Baba, general view. 



Photo 2 - Turbe, Section of the wall. Photo 3 - Entrance of the turbe (notice the 
damage done by treasure hunters). 

........ 
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Photo 4 Remains of the Meydanevi, (rough cloissonnee work). 

Photo 5 - Remains of the Meydanevi, seen from the entrance of the turbe. 
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Plate 1 .  Komotini, the old Bazaar with Saat Kule and Yeni Cami, 
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Plate III 

1 .  Komotini, courtyard of Yeni Cami, funeral inscription of Fatma Khanin of Rouschouq 

H. 1 1 95 ( 1781 )  

2 .  Komotini, courtyard of Yeni Cami. fountain inscription of Hadji Mehmed, H. 1226 ( 18 1 1 )  



Plate IV 

t 

1 .  Komotini, Yeni Cami. 
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2. Komotini, Ghazi Evrenos Imaret. 
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Plate V 

1 .  Komotini, Ghazi Evrenos Imaret, built-in between shops. 

2. Komotini, Ghazi Evrenos Imaret, ( 1362-1375) detail/rom the central and lateral domes. 
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Plate V/l. 

Komotini, Yeni Cami interior. Panel executed in Edirne Kare Laka technique. 
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Plate VIII 

1 .  Serres, Bedesten of Candarhzdde Ibrahim Pasha, now Archaeological Museum. The exterior 

shops were destroyed during the fire of 1913. 

2 Serres, remains of the central section of a hamam. Last quarter of 15th cent. 
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Plate X. Mehmed Bey Mosque. 
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Plate XI 

1 .  Serres, Mehmed Bey Mosque, (1492) . The open portico has collapsed in recent years. 

2. Serres, Mehmed Bey Mosque, stone masonry and marble sculpture of the front portico, 



1. Serres, Mehmed Bey Mosque. Rear view with mihrab 
niche. Notice the magnificellt proportions. 

2 .  Serres, Mehmed Bey lvfosque, looking toward the mihrab 
niche. 
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Plate XIV 

S e l' r e s ,  M w s t o t o  B e y  C o n"l i . 
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1 .  Serres, Mustafa Bey Cami. 

S e r r e s ,  Z i n c i r l i  C a m i  
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2. Serres, Zincirli Cam/. 
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Plate XV 

1. Serres, Mustafa Bey Mosque, 1519 viewed from the rear. 

2. Serres, Mustafa Bey Mosque, 1519 front portico with four domes and five columns. 



Plate XVI 

\ 

1 .  Serres, Mustafa Bey Mosque, masonry of rear wall. Notice the seam between the two 
parts of the building. 
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Plate XVII 

I .  Serres. Zincirli Mosque, last quarter of 16th century. Rear view. Note the protruding mihrab 
section ( 1970). 
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Plate XVIII 

1 .  Serres, Zincirli Mosque, general view 1989. 



IV 

Turbe (mausoleum) of Ahmad Bey 
Evrenosoglu ,  end I 5th century. 

Plate 1. 

Saat Kule or Clock Tower, built by 
the Emir $eri f Ahmad Evrenosoglu 
in the year H. u67 ( =  I 753- 1 754 

A . D . ) .  



Plate 11. 

I\emains of the Great Mosque of Ahmad Bey Evrenosoglu (end 1 5th century) 
as seen from the east side. 

Great mosque, detail of east wall (photo G. Th. de Vries, Landsmeer) 
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Plate III 

Great Mosque, 1510. Reconstruction Machiel Kiel, drawing Gerd Schneider. 
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Plate IV 

Mosque of Evrenosoglu Ahmad Bey,  1490's. Situation in 1973, after an attempt to demolish i t .  



IV 

Plate V 

Hamam of Ghazi Evrenos Bey, 1385/95, plan and detail of vaults. 

"Hamam of Sheikh Ilahi". plan. Mosque of Ahmad Bey 1490s, plan. 

(all plans by the author) 
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Vize, Mosque of Sarabdar Hasan Bey ,  H. 847, 1 443. 

Vize, Mosque of Sarabdar Hasan Bey, inscription. 



Plate I. Founder Inscription of White Tower, Thessa/oniki. Photograph from 

before 1912, (courtesy of the German A rchaeological lnstitwe, Athens). 
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Plate 1/. White Tower, Thessaloniki. Th? entrance as it is to be seen now after 
the removal of the inscription. 
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Fig. I - Stara Zagora, Hamza Bey Mosque o r  Eski Camii, 1409. 
General View in 1970, before restoration. 
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Fig . 3 Stara Zagora, Hamza Bey Mosque , view of eastern and south eastern 
wall . Situation 1970, minaret and crescent on the great dome still standing. 

Fig. 4 Stara Zagora , Hamza Bey Mosque, detail of walled-up portico, 1970. 
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Fig. 5 - Stara Zagora, Hamza Bey Mosque, interior view 



VII  

Fig. 6 Stara Zagora, Hamza Bey Mosque, i nterior. The paintings and 

the decoration of  the mihrab go back to an early 1 9th  century restoration. 



VII 

Fig. 8 Stara Zagora, Mosque of Hamza Bey. Situation Spring of 1989, the 
mosque is castrated , minaret and crescent on the dome are gone. 

Fig. 9 - Jambol, Eski Camii. General view in 1 970. Note the enclosed 'son cemaat yeri' 
and itswalled-up arches. A small door has been made from a window. 
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Fig. 10  Jambol, Eski Cami, p lan 

Fig. 1 1  - Jambol, Eski Cami, interior view 
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Prilep, c;ar§t Cami'i. 
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Strumica, Orta Cami' 
(With reconstructed gallery) 
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VIII 

4 - StiP. MoSQue of Hiisameddin Pasha, rear view 



5 - Kumanovo. Mosque of Tatar Sinan Bey, 

general view, (1989). 

6 - Kumanovo, Mosque of Tatar Sinan Bey, 

detail of masonry and decoration. 
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1 0  - Prilep, <;ar§J cami'i, original inscription. 



VIII  

1 2  - Prilep, ruin o f  Kervanseray, inside. 

13 - Prilep, ruin of Kervanseray, detail windows. 



VIII  

14 - Strumica, Orta Cami',  general view, (1969). 
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16 - Strumica, Orta Cami' , detail of mihrab in  portico. 
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1 7  - Strumica, Orta Cami' , inscription of 16 13 .  

1 8  Banitsa, Village Mosque , detail of masonry. 



VIII  

19 - Banitsa near Strumica, Village mosque, 1550/60. 
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2 .  View over Babadag taken from the entrance of the tiirbe of Sari Saltik. To the right the 
"Mountain of the Father" to which the town owes its name. 

3 .  Babadag, Tiirbe of Sari Saltik Dede, seen from the rear (before restoration). In the 
background the "Mountain of the Father". 



IX 

4. Babadag, TIJrbe of Sar1 Salb.k Dede, fa�ade (before restoration ) .  

5. Babadag, TIJrbe o f  San Salt1k Dede, fa�ade (before restoration ) .  



IX 

6. Babadag, Ttirbe of San Saltlk Dede, gravesone of Ibrahim <;elebi from 
1050 ( 1640 ) .  Only epigraphical monument of the Ottoman period preser

ved in Babadag. 



Fig. 1. Example of ornamental brickwork. 
fleth iye Cami 1 430/35, Ktistendil,  West Bu lgaria. 

Fig. 2. Continuation of old Seljuk masonry techniques. 
� �erefeli  Cami 1 435/45, Edirne, Turkish Thrace. 

X 



X 

Fig. 3. A ustern and well-balanced appearance•, 
Eski Cami early 1 6th Century, LUieburgas, Turkish Thrace. 

Fig. 4. A remarkable example of a conservative style using the decorative brickwork long 



F ig.  5. Exa mple of a MBosnian dome" built of small blocks of roughly cut stone without 
the use of pots. Begluk Cami, Livno, Bosn i a. 

Fig. 6. Example of a true Ottoman dome built of brick and equipped with rows of pots to 
absorb reverberation. Oi.ikkancik Cami 1 550/51, Skopje, Jugoslav Macedonia • .  
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XII 

a )  

0 

a) Karnobat ,  Hamam of Rak kas Sin an Bey second half  of 1 5 th century. Plan , M . K .  

b )  Karnobat, Kara Cam i .  reconstructed in  1 2..\ 1 H ( 1 825/26) by Hali l  Aga , Ayfm of  

Karnobat .  Plan , M . K . 

Karnobat .  The humble Ottoman town centre:  the 15th  century hamam of Rakkas Sinan Bey i n  

the middle , t h e  early 1 9 t h  century Kara Cami a n d  Clock Tower at e i ther e n d  of t h e  picture. 
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1 Gumuloine, Eski Cami, late 14th century ( minaret 
and plaster work 19th, early 20th century) .  

�--'-·-·-�--;t-

GUMULCINE - - Komot ini , Eski Cami 0 ·= original 14th century parts 

� = mid 1 9th century add i t i ons M.K.  ' 82 
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XIV 

2. Komotin i ,  Ghazi Evrenos Imaret. Rear view. 

NOTE: For a plan and other illustrations of the lmaret of Ghazi Evrenos Bey, see the 
plates to Study (Ill). 
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Il 1ca-Loutra , Khan o f  Ghaz i  Evrenos Bey 
M .K .  1 82 .  

3 ll�ca - Loutra, Khan of Ghazi Evrenos Bey, late 14th century, general view. 



4 Ilwa - Loutra, Khan of Ghazi Evrenos Bey, late 14th century Interior view 
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XIV 

5 fltca - Loutra, Khan o f  Ghazi Evrenos Bey, late 14th century, detail 
of the masonry. 

6 /lica - Loutra, Mineral Baths of G rand Vezir Koca Davut Pasha ( 1485 - 1497). 






